Xe.r‘o)(

U:\ZOOSﬁEPT\ZOOSCONF\12REPT\H3074CON.OOO SEN. APPROP.

110th CONGRESS :
122 HLR. 3074

The committee of conference on the disagreeing
votes of the two Houses on the amendment of the Senate
to the bill (I{.R. 3074) ‘“making appropriations for the
Departments of Transportation, and Housing and Urban
Deyelopment, and related agencies for the fisecal year
‘ending September 30, 2008, and for other purposes’,
having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to
recommend aﬁd do reéommend to their respective Houses
as follows:

That the House recéde from its disagreement to the
amendment of the Senate, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In heu of the matter stricken and inserted by said

amendment, insert: -



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.
2

[

That the following sums are appropriated, out of any
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the
Departments of Transportation, and Housing and Urban

Development, and related agencies for the fiscal year end-

ing September 30, 2008, and for other purposes, namely: :
TITLE 1 C(w\Q-uqu ‘

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Reegord SHR \
| cob o\ Ikl

3@,\}«,“4:@, o {

eq. U4

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

O o0 N N i B WL

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

[u—l
()

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary,

[u——y
[u——y

$93,782,000, of which not to exceed $2,310,000 shall be

—
o

available for the immediate Office of the Secretary; not

to exceed $730,000 shall be available for the immediate

—_
NOW

Office of the Deputy Secretary; not to exceed $18,720,000

—
W

shall be available for the Office of the General Counsel,;

[u—l
(@)}

not to exceed $11,874,000 shall be available for the Office

—
~J

of the Under Secretary of Transportation for Policy; not

[u—l
o0

to exceed $9,417,000 shall be available for the Office of

[u—l
\O

the Assistant Secretary for Budget and Programs; not to

o]
o)

exceed $2,383,000 shall be available for the Office of the

o
—

Assistant Secretary for Governmental Affairs; not to ex-

N
[\

ceed $23,750,000 shall be available for the Office of the

N
W

Assistant Secretary for Administration; not to exceed

)
~

$1,986,000 shall be available for the Office of Public Af-

N
(9,1

fairs; not to exceed $1,516,000 shall be available for the



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 39 O i kA WD =

g T e T

3

Office of the Executive Secretariat; not tb exceed
$1,335,000 shall be available for the Office of Small and
Disadvantaged Business Utilization; not to exceed
$7,874,000 for the Office of Intelligence, Security, and
Emergency Response; and not to exceed $11,887,000 shall
be available for the Office of the Chief Information Offi-
cer: Provided, That the Secretary of Transportation is au-
thorized to transfer funds appropriated for any office of
the Office of the Secretary to any other office of the Office
of the Secretary: Provided further, That no apprOpria,tion
for any office shall be increased or decreased by more than
5 percent by all such transfers: Provided further, That no-
tice bf any change in funding greater than 5 percent shall
be submitted for approval to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations: Provided further, That not to
exceed $60,000 shall be for allocation within the Depart-
ment for official reception and representation expenses as
the Secretary may determine: Provided fuﬁher, That not-
withstanding any other provision of law, excluding fees au-
thorized in Public Law 107-71, there may be credited to
this appropriation up to $2,500,000 in funds received in
user fées: Provided further, That none of the funds pro-
vided in this Act shall be available for the position of As-

sistant Secfetary for Public Affairs.



UA\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

—

N NN = e = e e e e e e

O 0 N AN W» A WP

4

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS
For necessary expenses of the Office of Civil Rights,
$9,140,900.
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND
DEVELOPMENT
For necessary expenses for conducting transportation
planning, research, systems development, development ac-

tivities, and making grants, to remain available until ex-
pended, $14,000,000.

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Necessary expenses for operating costs and capital
outlays of the Working Capital Fund, not to exceed
$128,094,000, shall be paid from appropriations made
available to the Department of Transportation: Provided,
That such services shall be provided on a competitive basis
to entities within the Department of Transportation: Pro-
vided further, That the above limitation on operating ex-
penses shall not apply to non-DOT entities: Provided fur-
ther, That no funds appropriated in this Act to an agency
of the Department shall be transferred to the Working
Capital Flund without the approval of the agency modal

administrator: Provided further, That no assessments may

be levied against any program, budget activity, subactivity
or project funded by this Act unless notice of such assess-

ments and the basis therefor are presented to the House



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 3 O h A~ W NN =

' [\®] —_ — — — —_ — —_ — — —_

5

and Senate Committees on Appropriations and are ap-

proved by such Committees.

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM

For the cost of guaranteed loans, $370,000, as au-
thorized by 49 U.S.C. 332: Provided, That such costs, in-
cluding the cost of modifying such loans, shall be as de-
fined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act of
1974: Provided further, That these funds are avaﬂable to
subsidize total loan principal, any part of which is to be
guaranteed, not to exceed $18,367,000. In addition, for
administrative expenses to carry out the guaranteed loan
program, $523,000.

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

For necessary expenses of Minority Business Re-
source Center outreach activities, $2,970,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2009: Provided, That not-
withstanding 49 U.S.C. 332, these funds may be used for
business opportunities related to any mode of transpor-
tation.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
In addition to funds made available from any other
source to carry out the essential air service program under
49 U.S.C. 41731 through 41742, $60,000,000, to be de-

rived from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund, to remain



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N O U BWND

N T S e O S
W A W NN = O

—_ =
3 O

[\ I O R ST " I\ I\ R N N e
AN W B WY =, O O o

6

available until expended: Provided, That, in determining
between or among carriers competing to provide service
to a community, the Secretary may consider the relative
subsidy requirements of the carriers: Provided further,
That, if the funds under this heading are insufficient to
meet the costs of the essential air service program in the
current fiscal year, the Secretary shall transfer such sums
as may be necessary to carry out the essentiél air service
program from any available amounts appfopriated to or
directly administered by the Office of the Seerétary for
such fiscal year.
COMPENSATION FOR AIR CARRIERS
(RESCISSION)

Of the remaining unobligated balances under section
101(a)(2) of Public Law 107-42, $22,000,000 are re-
scinded.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—OFFICE OF THE
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION

SEC. 101. The Secretary of Transportation is author-
1zed to transfer the unexpended balances available for the
bonding assistance program from ‘“‘Office of the Secretary,
Salaries and expenses” to “Minority Business Outreach”.

SEC. 102. None of the funds made available in this
Act to the Department of Transportation may be obligated
for the Office of the Secretary of Transportation to ap-

prove assessments or reimbursable agreements pertaining



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O© oo =N S Ut RN

[N T NG N NG R S S e e e T

7

to funds appropriated to the modal administrations in this
Act, except for activities underway on the.date of enact-
ment of this Act, unless such assessments or agreements
have completed the normal reprogramming process for
Congressional notification.

SEC. 103. None of the funds made available under
this Act may be obligated or expended to establish or im-
plement a program under which essential air service com-
munities are required to assume subsidy costs commonly
referred to as the EAS local participation program.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS

(AIRPORT AND ATRWAY TRUST FUND)

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration, not otherwise provided for, including oper-
ations and research activities related to commercial space
transportation, administrative expenses for research and
development, establishment of air navigation facilities, the

operation (including leasing) and maintenance of aircraft,

‘subsidizing the cost of aeronautical charts and maps sold

to the public, lease or purchase of passenger motor vehi-
cles for replacement only, in addition to amounts made
available by Public Law 108-176, $8,750,000,000, of
which $6,383,216,000 shall be derived from the Airport
and Airway Trust Fund, of which not to exceed
$6,969,663,000 shall be available for air traffic organiza-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N it B~ W=

N [ Y N Y N Y N S G e S
th\-b-)w[\)r—ﬂO\Ooo\]O\Ln-bw[\)r—‘O

8 |
tion activities; not to exceed $1,082,653,000 shall be avail-

able for aviation safety activities; not to exceed
$12,549,000 shall be available for commercial space trans-
portation activities; not to exceed $102,221,000 shall be
available for financial services activities; not to exceed
$91,214,000 shall be available for human resources pro-
gram activities; not to exceed $290,872,000 shall be avail-
able for region and center operations and regional coordi-
nation activities; not to exceed $166,543,000 shall be
available for staff offices; and not to exceed $39,552.,OOQ
shall be available for information services: Provided, That
not to exceed 2 percent of any budget activity, except for
aviation safety budget activity, may be transferred to any
budget activity under this heading: Provided further, That
no transfer may inérease or decrease any appropriation
by more than 2 percent: Provided further, That any trans-
fer in excess of 2 percent shall be treated as a reprogram-
ming of funds under section 405 of this Act and shall not
be available for obligation or expenditure except in compli-
ance with the procedures set forth in that section: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary utilize not less than
$6,000,000 of the funds provided for aviation safety ac-
tivities to pay for staff increases in the Office of Aviation
Flight Standards and the Office of Aircraft Certification:
Provided further, That not later than March 31 of each



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 3 O Wnm Pk~ W NN =

[ T N T N T N T S G G S S e S
gﬁwNHO\OOO\IO\UILUJN'—‘O

-9
fiscal year hereafter, the Administrator of the Federal
Aviation Administration shall transmit to Congress an an-
nual update to the report subrhitted to Congress in De-
cember 2004 pursuant to section 221 of Public Law 108—
176: Provided further, That the amount herein appro-
priated shall be reduced by $100,000 for each day after
March 31 that such report has not been submitted to the
Congress: Provided further, That funds may be used to
enter into a grant agreement with a nonprofit standard-
setting organization to assist in the development of avia-
tion safety standards: Provided further, That none of the
funds in this Act shall be available for new applicants for
the second ecareer training program: Provided further,
That none of the funds in this Act shall be available for
the Fedéral Aviation Administration to finalize or imple-
ment any regulation that would promulgate new aviation
user fees not specifically authorized by law after the date
of the enactment of this Act: Provided further, That there
may be credited to this appropriation funds received from
States, counties, municipalities, foreign authorities, other
public authorities, and private sources, for expenses in-
curred in the provision of agency services, including re-
ceipts for the maintenance and operation of air navigation
facilities, and for issuance, renewal or modification of cer-

tificates, including airman, airecraft, and repair station cer-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N N R WD e

— = = e el e e
AN BN R W NN = O

—_ =
O oo

N N NN N
B)\Ln-bual\)»—ao

10

tificates, or for tests related thereto, or for processing
major repair or alteration forms: Provided further, That
of the funds appropriated under this heading, not less
than $8,500,000 shall be for the contract tower cost-shar-
ing program: Provided further, That none of the funds in
this Act shall be available for paying premium pay under
5 U.S.C. 5546(a) to any Federal Aviation Administration
employee unless such employee actually performed work
during the time corresponding to such premium pay: Pro-
vided further, That none of the funds in this Aect for aero-
nautical charting and cartography are available for activi-
ties conducted by, or coordinated through, the Working
Capital Fund: Provided further, That none of the funds
in this Act may be obligated or expended for an employee
of the Federal Aviation Administration to purchase a store
gift card or gift certificate through use of a Government-

1ssued credit card.
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for,
for acquisition, establishment, technical support services,
improvement by contract or purchase, and hire of air navi-
gation and experimental facilities and equipment, as au-
thorized under part A of subtitle VII of title 49, United
States Code, including initial acquisition of necessary sites

by lease or grant; engineering and service testing, includ-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N1 N i kAW N

[\ JEN NG T NG Y S o e e T e e S S S S

11

ing construction of test facilities and acquisition of nec-
essary sites by lease or grant; construction and furnishing
of quarters and related accommodations for officers and
employees of the Federal Aviation Administration sta-
tioned at remote localities where such accommodations are
not available; and the purchase, lease, or transfer of air-
craft from funds available under this heading, including
aircraft for aviation regulation and certification; to be de-
rived from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund,
$2,527 284 000, of which $2,067,311,000 shall remain
available until September 30, 2010, and of which
$459 973,000 shall remain éwailable until September 30,
2008: Provided, That there may be credited to this appro-
priation funds received from States, counties, municipali-
ties, other public authorities, and private sources, for ex-
penses incurred in the establishment aﬁd modernization
of air navigation facilities: Provided further, That upon ini-
tial submission to the Congress of the fiseal year 2009
President’s budget, the Secretary of Transportation shall
transmit to the Congress a comprehensive eapital invest-
ment plan for the Federal Aviation Administration which
includes funding for each budget line item for fiscal years
2009 through 2013, with total funding for each year of

the plan constrained to the funding targets for those years



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

[—

O 0 N N it B W

O e
W A W N = O

[ T e S e
O O 00 N N

NN NN
B)\Ul-b-wl\)'—‘

12
as estimated and approved by the Office of Management
and Budget.
RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for,
for research, engineering, and development, as authorized

under part A of subtitle VII of title 49, United States

Code, including construction of experimental facilities and

acquisition of necessary sites by lease or g"rant,
$147,000,000, to be derived from the Airport and Airway
Trust Fund and to remain available until September 30,
2010: Provided, That there may be credited to this appro-
priation as offsetting collections, funds received from
States, counties, municipalities, other public authorities,
and private sources, which shall be available for expenses
incurred for research, engineering, and development.
GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

For liquidation of obligations incurred for grants-in-
aid for airport planning and development, and noise com-
patibility planning and programs as authorized under sub-
chapter I of ehaptef 471 and subchapter 1 of chapter 475
of title 49, United States Code, and under other law au-

thorizing such obligations; for procurement, installation,



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 3 O W kWD e

[\ T NG T N e S e e e e T e e B

13

and commissioning of runway incursion prevention devices
and systems at airports of such title; for grants authorized
under section 41743 of title 49, United States Code; and
for inspection activities and administration of airport safe-
ty programs, including those related to airport operating
certificates under section 44706 of title 49, United States
Code, $4,399,000,000 to be derived from the Airport and
Airway Trust Fund and to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That none of the funds under this head-
ing shall be available for the planning or execution of ‘pro—
grams the obligations for which are in excess of
$3,514,500,000 in fiscal year 2008, notwithstanding sec-
tion 47117(g) of title 49, United States Code: Provided
further, That none of the funds under this heading shall
be available for the replacement of baggage conveyor sys-

tems, reconfiguration of terminal baggage areas, or other

- airport improvements that are necessary to install bulk ex-

plosive detection systems: Provided further, That notwith-
standing any other provision of law, of funds limited under
this heading, not more than $80,676,000 shall be obli-
gated for administration, not less than $10,000,000 shall
be available for the airport cooperative research program,

not less than $18,712,000 shall be for Airport Technology

Research and $10,000,000, to remain available until ex-

pended, shall be available and transferred to ‘“‘Office of



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N W Rk W N

[\ ®] [\®] p— —_ p— —_ p— —_— p— — p—

14

the Secretary, Salaries and Expenses’ to carry out the

Small Community Air Service Development. Program.

(RESCISSTON)

Of the amounts authorized for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2007, and prior years under sections
48103 and 48112 of title 49, United States Code,
$185,500,000 are rescinded.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 110. None of the funds in this Act may be used
to compensate in excess of 425 technical staff-years under
the federally funded research and development center con-
tract between the Feederal Aviation Administration and the
Center for Advanced Aviation Systems Development dur-
ing fiscal year 2008. |

SEC. 111. None of the funds in this Act shall be used
to pursue dr adopt guidelines or regulations requiring air-
port sponsors to provide to the Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration without cost building construction, maintenance,
utilities and expenses, or space in airport sponsor-owned
buildings for services relating to air traffic control, air
navigation, or weather reporting: Provided, That the pro-
hibition of funds in fhis section does not apply to negotia-
tions between the agency and airport sponsors to achieve
agreement on ‘‘below-market” rates for these items or to

grant assurances that require airport sponsors to provide



U:\2008REPT\ 2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 ' SEN. APPROP.

© oo 1 O B WD =

[N T NG TN NG T NG T N T S e e e e e e e
2 W N = © YW 0 N o bW O

15

land without cost to the F'AA for air traffic control facili-
ties.

SEc. 112. The Administrator of the Federal Aviation
Administration may reimburse amounts made available to
satisfy 49 U.S.C. 41742(a)(1) from fees credited under
49 U.8.C. 45303: Provided, That during fiscal year 2008,
49 U.S.C. 41742(b) shall not apply, and any amount re-
malning in such account at the close of that fiscal year
may be made available to satisfy section 41742(a)(1) for
the subsequent fiscal year. |

SEC. 113. Amounts collected under section 40113(e)
of title 49, United States Code, shall be credited to the
appropriation current at the time of collection, to be
merged with and available for the same purposes of such
appropriation.

SEC. 114. (a) Section 44302(f)(1) of title 49, United
States Code, is amended by striking “2006,” each place
it appears and inserting “2008,”.

(b) Section 44303(b) of such title is amended by
striking ““2006,” and inserting “2008,”.

(¢) Section 44310 of such title is amended by striking
“March 30, 2008” and inserting ‘‘December 31, 2008,

SEC. 115. None of the funds appropriated or limited

by this Act may be used to change weight restrictions or



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.
16

1 prior permission rules at Teterboro airport in Teterboro,

2 New Jersey.

3 SEC. - 116, MOTTERBW-—COVERED. QR
i >~ (a) IN GENERAL.—Chapter

5 447 of title 49, United States Code, is amended by adding

6 at the end thereof the following:

7 “§44729. Age standards for pilots

8 “(a) IN GENERAL.—Subject to the limitation in sub-

9 section (c), a pilot may serve in multicrew covered oper-
10 ations until attaining 65 years of age. |

11 “(b) COVERED OPERATIONS DEFINED.—In this sec-
12 tion, the term ‘covered operations’ means operations under
13 part 121 of title 14, Code of Federal Regulations.

14 “(¢) LIMITATION FOR INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS.—
15 “(1) APPLICABILITY OF ICAO STANDARD.—A
16 pilot who has attained 60 years of age may serve as
17 pilot-in-command in covered operations between the
18 United States and another country only if there is
19 another pilot in the flight deck crew who has not yet
20 attained 60 years of age.
21 “(2) SUNSET OF LIMITATION.—Paragraph (1)
22 shall cease to be effective on such date as the Con-
23 vention on International Civil Awviation provides that
24 a pilot who has attained 60 years of age may serve
25 as pilot-in-command in international commercial op-



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

17

1 erations without regard to whether there is another
2 pilot in the flight deck crew who has not attained
3 age 60.

4 “(d) SUNSET OF AGE-60 RETIREMENT RULE.—On
5 and after the date of enactment of the Transportation,
6 Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies
7 Appropriations Act, 2008, section 121.383(e) of title 14,
8 Code of Federal Regulations, shall cease to be effective.
9 “(e) APPLICABILITY.—

10 “(1) NONRETROACTIVITY.—No person who has
11 attained 60 years of age before the date of enact-
12 ment of the Transportation, Housing and Urban De-
13 velopment, and Related Agencies Appropriations
14 Act, 2008 may serve as a pilot fof an air carrier en-
15 gaged in covered operations unless—

16 “(A) such person is in the employment of
17 that air carrier in such operations on such date
18 of enactment as a required flight deck crew
19 member; or
20 “(B) such persoﬁ is newly hired by an air
21 carrier as a pilot on or after such date of enact-
22 ment without credit for prior seniority or prior
23 longevity for benefits or other terms related to
24 length of service prior to the date of rehire



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 1 N i B W

[\ T NG T N N N T S S . T S R
ﬁwl\J)—kO\DOO\]O\U‘l-bbJ[\J)—‘O

18

under any labor agreement or employment poli-

cies of the air carrier.

“(2) PROTECTION FOR COMPLIANCE.—An ac-
tion taken in conformance with this section, taken in
conformance with a regulation issued to carry out
this section, or taken prior to the date of enactment
of the Transportation, Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
2008 in conformance with section 121.383(c) of title
14, Code of Federal Regulations (as in effect before
such date of enactment), may not serve as a basis
for liability or relief in a proceeding, brought under
any employment law or regulation, before any court
or agency of the United States or of any State or
locality. |

“(f) AMENDMENTS TO LABOR AGREEMENTS AND

BENEFIT PLANS—Any amendment to a labor agreement
or benefit plan of an air carrier that is required to conform
with the requirements of this section or a regulation issued
to carry out this section, and is applicable to pilots rep-
resented for collective bargaining, shall be made by agree-
ment of the air carrier and the designated bargaining rep-

resentative of the pilots of the air carrier.

“(2) MEDICAL STANDARDS AND RECORDS.—



U:\2008REPT\ 2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 0 N Y L bk~ WD -

) [\& T N R S T e e e e T

19

“(1) MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS AND STAND-
ARDS.—Except as provided by paragraph (2), a per-
son serving as a pilot for an air carrier engaged in
covered operations shall not be subject to different
medical standards, or different, greater, or more fre-
guent medical examinations, on account of age un-
less the Secretary determines (based on data re-
ceived or studies published after the date of enact-
ment of the Transportation, Housing and Urban De-
velopment, and Related Agenéies Appropriations
Act, 2008) that different medical standards, or dif-
ferent, greater, or more frequent medical examina-
tions, are needed to ensure an adequate level of safe-
ty in flight. |

“(2) DURATION OF FIRST-CLASS MEDICAL CER-
TIFICATE.—No person who has attained 60 years of
age may serve as a pilot of an air carrier engaged
in covered operations unless the person has a first-
class medical certificate. Such a certificate shall ex-
pire on the last day of the 6-month period following
the date of examination shown on the certificate.
“(h) SAFETY.—

“(1) TRAINING.—Each air carrier engaged in
covered operations shall continue to use pilot train-

ing and qualification programs approved by the Fed-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 NN N Wt B~ W=

S g e T O = S O =
SR B8R R B8 T %5593 &G R S 0~ o

20

eral Aviation Administration, with specific emphasis
on initial and recurrent training and qualification of
pilots who have attained 60 years of age, to ensure
continued acceptable levels of pilot skill and judg-
ment.

““(2) LINE EVALUATIONS.—Not later than 6
months after the date of enactment of the Transpor-
tation, Housing and Urban Development, and Re-
lated Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008, and every
6 months thereafter, an air carrier engaged in cov-
ered operations shall evaluate the performance of
each pilot of the air carrier who has attained 60
years of age through a line check of such pilot. Not-
withstanding the preceding sentence, an air carrier
shall not be required to conduct for a 6-month pe-
riod a line check under this paragraph of a pilot
serving as second-in-command if the pilot has under-
goné a regularly scheduled simulator evaluation dur-
ing that period.

“(3) GAO REPORT.—Not later than 24 months
after the date of enactment of the Transportation,
Housing and Urban Development, and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008, the Comptroller
(eneral shall submit to the Committee on Transpor-

tation and Infrastructure of the House of Represent-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

o0 NN N Ut bW

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

21

~atives and the Committee on Commerce, Science,

and Transportation of the Senate a report con-

cerning the effect, if any, on aviation safety of the

modification to pilot age standards made by sub-
section (a).”.

(b) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The chapter analysis

for chapter 447 of title 49, United States Code, is amend-

ed by adding at the end the following:

“§ 44729. Age standards for pilots”.
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Not to exceed $377,556,000, together with advances
and reimbursements received by the Federal Highway Ad-
ministration, shall be paid in accordance with law from
appropriations made available by this Act to the Federal
Highway Administration for necessary expenses for ad-
ministration and operation.
FEDERAL—AID HIGHWAYS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

None of the funds in this Act shall be available for
the implementation or execution of programs, the obliga-
tions for which are in excess of $40,216,051,359 for Fed-
eral-aid highways and highway safety construction pro-

grams for fiscal year 2008: Provided, That within the



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\ 12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

© 00 N o it BRWwWoNm

NN N N NN = e e = e el e e e
b A W N = O O 00NN N R W= O

22
$40,216,0561,359 obligation limitation on Federal-aid

highways and highway safety construction programs, not
more than $429,800,000 shall be available for the imple-
mentation or execution of programs for transportation re-
search (chapter 5 of title 23, United States Code; sections
111, 5505, and 5506 of title 49, United States Code; and
title 5 of Public Law 109-59) for fiscal year 2008: Pro-
vided further, That this limitation on transportation re-
search programs shall not apply to any authority pre-
viously made available for obligation: Provided further,
That the funds authorized pursuant to seetion 110 of title
23, United States Code, for the motor carrier safety grant
program, and the obligation limitation associated with
such funds provided under this heading, shall be trans-
ferred to the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administra-
tion: Provided further, That the Secretary may, as author-
ized by seetion 605(b) of title 23, United States Code, eol-
lect and spend fees to cover the costs of services of expert
firms, including counsel, in the field of municipal and
project finance to assist in the underwriting and servieing
of Federal credit instruments and all or a portion of the
costs to the Federal Government of servicing such credit
instruments: Provided further, That such fees are available
until expended to pay for such costs: Provided further,

That such amounts are in addition to administrative ex-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N1 N B kA LN =

YOI S T N T N N S S S g S G N

23

penses that are also available fof such purpose, and are
not subjeet to any obligation limitation or the limitation
on administrative expenses under section 608 of title 23,
United States Code.

(ADDITIONAL OBLIGATION LIMITATION)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For an additional amount of obligation limitation to
be distributed for the purpose of section 144(e) of title
23, United States Code, $1,000,000,000: Provided, That
such obligation limitation shall be used only for a purpose
eligible for obligation with funds apportioned under such
section and shall be distributed in accordance with the for-
mula in sﬁch section: Provided further, That such obliga-
tion limitation shall remain available for a period of three
fiscal years and shall be in addition to the amount of any
limitation imposed on obligations for Federal—é,id highway
and highway safety construction programs for future fiscal
years: Provided further, That in distributing obligation au-
thority ﬁnder this paragraph, the Secretary shall ensure
that such obligation iimitation shall supplement and not
supplant each State’s planned obligations for such pur-
poses.

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
For carrying out the provisions of title 23, United
States Code, that are attributable to Federal-aid high-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

[a—

O o0 N1 N bt B W

T e .
AN L AW = O

SO —y
co 1

[ N R e N A L S N = T
AN U A WD = O O

24

ways, not otherwise provided, including reimbursement for
sums expended pursuant to the provisions of 23 U.S.C.
308, $41,955,051,359 or so much thereof as may be avail-
able in and derived from the Highway Trust Fund (other
than the Mass Transit Account), to remain available until
expended.
(RESCISSION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Of the unobligated balances of funds apportioned to
each State under chapter 1 of title 23, United States
Code, $3,000,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, That such
rescission shall not apply to the funds distributed in ae-
cordance with sections 130(f) and 104(b)(5) of title 23,
United States Code; sections 133(d)(1) and 163 of such
title, as in effect on the day before the date of enactment
of Public Law 109-59; and the first sentence of section
133(d)(3)(A) of such title.

I-35W BRIDGE REPAIR AND RECONSTRUCTION

For necessary expenses to carry out the project for
repair and reconstruction of the Interstate 35W bridge lo-
cated in Minneapolis, Minnesota, that collapsed on August

1, 2007, as authorized under section 1(¢) of Public Law

110-56 323—Stat 558f up to $195,000 000, as docu-

mented by the Minnesota Department of Tramsportat)i‘ro:;‘)/__(‘\_\‘\‘L

to remain available until expended/ Provided, That that—"

amount provided under this heading is designated as an



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

U

—_ = e
W N = O

—_—
[ T LN

[ T
O 00 1 O

NN
—_— O

NN
(SR \)

NN
() B SN

© 00 N A W bs W N

25

emergency requirement and necessary to meet emergency
needs pursuant to subsections (a) and (b) of section 204
of 8. Con. Res. 21 (110th Congress), the concurrent reso-
lution on the budget for fiscal year 2008: Provided further,
That the Federal share of the costs of any project funded
using amounts made available under this section shall be

100 percent in accordance with section 1(b) of Public Law

110-56 E-2l-Shai—887.

APPALACHIAN DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY SYSTEM

For necessary expenses for West Virginia corridor H
of the Appalachian Development Highway System as au-
thorized under section 1069(y) of Public Law 102-240,
as amended, $16,000,000, to remain available until ex-

pended.

DELTA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM
For necessary expenses for the Delta Regional Trans-
portation Development Program as authorized under sec-
tion 1308 of Public Law 109-59, $14,300,000, to remain

available until expended.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL HIGHWAY

ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)
Sec. 120. (a) For fiscal year 2008, the Secretary of
Transportation shall—

——

d"ﬂ!



U:\2008REPT\ 2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN’. APPROP.

O 00 NN Ut AW

S W Y e T - T

26

(1) not distribute from the obligation limitation
for Federal—aid.highways amounts authorized for ad-
ministrative expenses and programs by section
104(a) of title 23, United States Code; programs
funded from the administrative takedown authorized
by section 104(a)(1) of title 23, United States Code
(as in effect on the date before the date of enact-
ment of the Safe, Accounté,ble, Flexible, Efficient
Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users); the
highway use tax evasion program; the programs,
projects and activities funded by the set aside au-
thorized by section 129 of this Act; the Bureau of
Transportation Statistics; and additional obligation
limitation provided in this Act for the purpose of
section 144(e) of title 23, United States Code;

(2) not distribute an amount from the obliga- |
tion limitation for Federal-aid highways that is equal
to the unobligated balance of amounts made avail-
able from the Highwdy Trust Fund (other than the
Mass Transit Account) for Federal-aid highways and
highway safety programs for previous fiscal years
the funds for which are allocated by the Secretary;

(3) determine the ratio that—

(A) the obligation limitation for Federal-

aid highways, less the aggregate of amounts not



UA\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N N Bt B~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22

23

24
25

27 _
distributed under paragraphs (1) and (2), bears
to

(B) the total of the sums authorized to be
appropriated for Federal-aid highways and
highway safety construction programs (other
than sums authorized to be appropriated for

provisions of law described in paragraphs (1)

through (9) of subsection (b) and sums author-

ized to be appropriated for section 105 of title

23, United States Code, equal to the amount

referred to in subsection (b)(10) for such fiscal

year), less the aggregate of the amounts not
distributed under paragraphs (1) and (2) of
this subsection;

(4)(A) distribute the obligation limitation for
Federal-aid highways, less the aggregate amounts
not distributed under paragraphs (1) and (2), for
sections 1301, 1302, and 1934 of the Safe, Account-
able, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:
A Legacy for Users; sections 117 (but individually
for each project numbered 1 through 3676 listed in
the table contained in section 1702 of the Safe, Ac-
countable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity
Act: A Legacy for Users) and 144(g) of title 23,
United States Code; and section 14501 of title 40,



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N3 O kW=

[\ T & T S G S G e O e e e

28
United States Code, so that the amount of obliga-

tion authority available for each of such sections 1s
equal to the amount determined by multiplying the
ratio determined under paragraph (3) by the sums
authorized to be appropriated for that section for
the fiscal year; and

(B) distribute $2,000,000,000 for section 105
of title 23, United States Code;

(b) distribute the obligation limitation provided
for Federal-aid highways, less the aggrégate
amounts not distributed under paragraphs (1) and
(2) and amounts distributed under paragraph (4),
for each of the programs that are allocated by the
Secretary under the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Ef-
ficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for
Users and title 23, United States Code {other than
to programs to which paragraphs (1) and (4) apply),
by multiplying the ratio determined under paragraph
(3) by the amounts authorized to be appropriated
for each such program for such fiscal year; and

(6) distribute the obligation limitation provided
for Federal-aid highways, less the aggregate
amounts not distributed under paragraphs (1) and
(2) and amounts distributed under paragraphs (4)
and (5), for Federal-aid highways and highway safe-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 NN Y U AW

&) N T NG J S G G T S e e T e e e

29

ty comstruction programs (other than the amounts
apportioned for the equity bonus program, but only
to the extent that the amounts apportioned for the
equity bonus program for the fiscal year are greater
than $2,639,000,000, and the Appalachian develop-
ment highway system program) that are apportioned
by the Secretary under the Safe, Accountable, Flexi-
ble, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy
for Users and title 23, United States Code, in the
ratio that—
(A) amounts authorized to be appropriated
for such programs that are apportioned to each
State for such fiscal year, bear to
(B) the total of the amounts authorized to
~ be appropriated for such programs that are ap-
portioned to all States for such fiscal year.
(b) EXCEPTIONS FROM OBLIGATION LIMITATION.—-
The obligation limitation for Federal-aid highways shall
not apply to obligations: (1) under section 125 of title 23,
United States Code; (2) under section 147 of the Surface
Transportation Assistance Act of 1978; (3) under section
9 of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1981; (4) under sub-
sections (b) and (j) of section 131 of the Surface Trans-
portation Assistance Act of 1982; (5) under subsections
(b) and (c¢) of section 149 of the Surface Transportation



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 1 N i R W=

N N N N /) e e e e e el s
ﬁﬁwwv—noxooo\)oxmhwl\)r—ao

30
and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987; (6) under

sections 1103 through 1108 of the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991; (7) under section
157 of title 23, United States Code, as in effect on the
day before the date of the enactment of the Transpor-
tation Equity Act for the 21st Century; (8) under section
105 of title 23, United States Code, as in effect for fiscal
years 1998 through 2004, but only in an amount equal
to $639,000,000 for each of those fiscal years; (9) for
Federal-aid highway programs for which obligatiori au-
thority was made available under the Transportatioﬁ Kg-
uity Act for the 21st Century or subsequent public laws
for multiple years or to remain available until used, but
only to the extent that the obligation authority has not
lapsed or been used; (10) under section 105 of title 23,
United States Code, but only in an amount equal to
$639,000,000 for each of fiscal years 2005 through 2008;
and (11) under section 1603 of the Safe, Accountable,
Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy
for Users, to the extent that funds obligated in accordance
with that section were not subject to a limitation on obli-
gations at the time at which the funds were initially made
available for obligation.

(¢) REDISTRIBUTION OF UNUSED OBLIGATION AU-

THORITY.—Notwithstanding subsection (a), the Secretary



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 3 O U B W N

[ T NG T NG T S O U G e T e e i e e e

31

shall, after August 1 of such fiscal year, revise a distribu-
tion of the obligation limitation made available under sub-
section (a) if the amount distributed c¢annot be obligated
during that fiscal year and redistribute sufficient amounts

to those States able to obligate amounts in addition to

those previously distributed during that fiscal year, giving

priority to those States having large unobligated balances
of funds apportioned under sections 104 and 144 of title
23, United States Code.

(d) APPLICABILITY OF OBLIGATION LIMITATIONS TO
TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH PROGRAMS.—The obliga-
tion limitation shall apply to transportation research pro-
ograms carried out under chapter 5 of title 23, United
States Code, and title V (research title) of the Safe, Ac-
countable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act:
A Legacy for Users, except that obligation authority made
available for such programs under such limitation shall re-
main available for a period of 3 fiscal years and shall be
in addition to the amount of any limitation imposed on
obligations for Federal-aid highway and highway safety
construction programs for future fiscal yeais.

(¢) REDISTRIBUTION OF CERTAIN AUTHORIZED
FUNDS.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 30 darys after

the date of the distribution of obligation limitation



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

32
1. under subsection (a), the Secretary shall distribute
2 to the States any funds that—
3 (A) are authorized to be appropriated for
4 such fiscal year for Federal-aid highways pro- .
5 grams; and
6 (B) the Secretary determines will not be
7 allocated to the States, and will not be available
8 for obligation, in such fiscal year due to the im-
9 position of any obligation limitation for such
10 fiscal year.
11 (2) RATIO.—Funds shall be distributed under
12 paragraph (1) in the same ratio as the distribution
13 of obligation authority under subsection (a){(6).
14 (3) AVAILABILITY.—Funds distributed under
15 paragraph (1) shall be available for any purposes de-
16 seribed in section 133(b) of title 23, United States
17 Code. "
18 (f) SPECIAL LIMITATION CHARACTERISTICS.—Obli-

19 gation limitation distributed for a fiscal year under sub-

20 section (a)(4) for the provision specified in subsection

21 (a)(4) shall—

22 (1) remain available until used for obligation of
23 funds for that provision; and
24 (2) be in addition to the amount of any limita-

25 tion imposed on obligations for Federal-aid highway



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N o Ut B W N

e e T e e e

33

and highway safety construetién programs for future

fiscal years.

(g) HicH PRIORITY PROJECT FLEXIBILITY.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Subject to .paragTaph (2),
obligation authority distributed for such fiscal year
under subsection (a)(4) for each project numbered 1
through 3676 listed in the table contained in section
1702 of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient
Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users may
be obligated for any other project in such section in
the same State.

(2) RESTORATION.—Obligation authority used
as described In paragraph (1) shall be restored to
the original purpose on the date on which obligation
aﬁthority is distributed under this section for the
next fiscal year following obligation under paragraph
(1).

(h) LIMITATION ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.—
Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the dis-
tribution of obligation authority under subsection
(a)(4)(A) for each of the individual projects numbered
greater than 3676 listed in the table contained in section
1702 of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Trans-

portation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users.



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N N n A WO =

T S g S T T = e O
O 00 N o n W N = O

34
SEC. 121. Notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302, funds re-

ceived by the Bureau of Transportation Statistics from the
sale of data products, for necessary expenses incurred pur-
suant to 49 U.S.C. 111 may be credited to the Federal-
aid highways account for the purpose of reimbursing the
Bureaun for such expenses: Provided, That such funds shall
be subject to the obligation limitation for Federal-aid
highways and highway safety construction.

SEc. 122. Of the unobligated balances made available
under sections 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106(a), 1106(b), 1107,
and 1108 of Public Law 102-240, $1,292,287.73 are re-
scinded.

SEC. 123. Of the unobligated balances made available
under section 1602 of Public Law 105-178,
$5,987,345.70 are rescinded.

SEC. 124. Of the unobligated balances made available
under section 188(a)(1) of title 23, United States Code,
as in effect on the day before the date of enactment of

Public Law 109-59, and under section 608(a)(1) of such

et /

NN DD
SR B8 RS

title, $ 008 are rescinded.

SEC. 125. Of the amounts made available under sec-
tion 104(a) of title 23, United States Code, $43,358,601
are rescinded.

SEC. 126. Of the unobligated balances of funds made

available in fiscal year 2005 and prior fiscal years for the



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

el e R N = B N O R A

O S e e T

35

implementation or execution of programs for transpor-
tation research, training and education, and technology
deployment including intelligent transportation systems,
$172,242,964 are rescinded.

SeC. 127. Of the amounts made available for “High-
way Related Safety Grants” by section 402 of title 23,
United States Code, and administered by the Federal
Highway Administration, $11,314 in unobligatéd balances
are rescinded.

SEC. 128. Of the unobligated balances made available
under Public Law 101-516, Public Law 102-143, Public
Law 103-331, Public Law 106-346, Public Law 107-87,
and Public Law 108-7, $4,753,687.26 are rescinded.

SEC. 129. Notwithstanding any other provision of
L‘ELW,. before making the distribution of revenue aligned
budget authority under section 110(b) of title 23, United
States Code, the Secretary of Transportation shall set
aside such sums as may be necessary for the programs,
projects and activities in the corresponding amounts iden-
tified under this section in the statement of the managers
accompanying this Act: Provided, That notwithstanding
any other provision of law and the preceding clause of this
section, the Secretary of Transportation may use amounts
set aside by this section to make grants for any surface

transportation project otherwise eligible for funding under



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 3 O it B W N

[N T NG R e e T T T

36
title 23 or title 49, United States Code: Provided further,

That funds set aside by this section, at the request of a
State, shall be transferred by the Secretary to another
Federal agency: Provided further, That the Federal share
payable on account of any program, project, or activity
carried out with funds set aside by this section shall be
100 percent: Provided further, That the sums set aside by
this section shall remain available until expended: Pro-
vided further, That all funds set aside by this section shall
be subject to any limitation on obligations for Federal-aid
highways and highway safety construction programs set
forth in this Act or any other Act: Provided further, That
the obligation limitation made available for the programs,
projects, and activities for which funds are set aside by
this section shall remain available until used and shall be
in addition to the amount of any limitation imposed on
obligations for Federal-aid highway and highway safety
construction programs for future fiscal years.

SEC. 130. Not less than 15 days prior to waiving,
under her statutory authority, any Buy America require-
ment for Federal-aid highway projects, the Secretary of
Transportation shall make an informal public notice and
comment opportunity oh the intent to issue such waiver
and the reasons therefor: Provided, That the Secretary

shall provide an annual report to the Appropriations Com-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O oo ~N N b W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

37
mittees of the Congress on any waivers granted under the
Buy America requirements.
FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY OPERATIONS AND PROGRAMS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONRS)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For payment of obligations incurred for administra-
tion of motor carrier safety operations and programs. pur-
suant to section 31104(i) of title 49, United States Codé,
and sections 4127 and 4134 of Public Law 109-59,
$229,654,000, to be derived from the Highway Trust
Fund (other than the Mass Transit Account), together
with advances and reimbursements received by the Fed-
eral Motor Carrier Safety Administration, the sum of
which shall remain available until expended: Provided,
That none of the funds derived from the Highway Trust
Fund in this Act shall be available for the implementation,
execution or administration of programs, the obligations
for which are in excess of $229,654,000, for ‘“Motor Car-
rier Safety Operations and Programs’”, of which
$8,900,000, to remain available for obligation until Sep-
tember 30, 2010, is for the research and tecllnology pro-
gram and $1,000,000 shall be available for commercial

motor vehicle operator’s grants to carry out section 4134



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 0 ~1 N W B~ W N =

N N NN = e e e e e e e e

38
of Public Law 109-59: Provided further, That notwith-

standing any other provisioﬁ of law, none of the funds
under this heading for outreach and education shall be
available for transfer: Provided further, That $1,815,553

in unobligated balances are rescinded.
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out
sections 31102, 31104(a), 31106, 31107, 31109, 31309,
31313 of title 49, United States Code, and sections 4126
and 4128 of Public Law 109-59, $300,000,000, to be de-
rived from the Highway Trust Flund (other than the Mass
Transit Account) and to remain available until expended:
Provided, That none of the funds in this Act shall be avail-
able for the implementation or execution of programs, the
obligations for which are in excess of $300,000,000, for
“Motor Carrier Safety Grants’; of which $202,000,000
shall be available for the motor carrier safety assistance
program to carry out sections 31102 and 31104(a) of title
49, United States Code; $25,000,000 shall be available for
the commereial driver’s license improvements program to
carry out section 31313 of title 49, United States Code;
$32,000,000 shall be available for the border enforcement



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N O kWD =

[ T e e T = T Y
N Wt AW NN = O

[ T S
S O 00 ]

N NN
W N =

39
grants program to carry out section 31107 of title 49,

United States Code; $5,000,000 shall be available for the
performance and registration information system manage-
ment program to carry out sections 31106(b) and 31109
of title 49, United States Code; $25,000,000 shall be
available for the commercial vehicle informaﬁon systems
and networks deployment program to earry out section
4126 of Public Law 109-59; $3,000,000 shall be available
for the safety data improvement program to carry out sec-
tion 4128 of Public Law 109-59; and $8,000,000 shall
be available for the commercial driver’s license information
system modernization program to carry out section
31309(e) of title 49, United States Code: Provided further,
That of the funds made available for the motor carrier
safety assistance program, $29,000,000 shall be available
for audits of new entrant motor carriers: Provided further,
That $11,260,214 in unobligated balances are rescinded.
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION)

Of the amounts made available under this heading

in prior appropriations Acts, $32,187,720 in unobligated

balances are rescinded.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.
40
NATIONAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY PROGRAM
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) .

(RESCISSION) ~ \’\ A
Of the amounts made available under this Fmrngr& Co- N\ﬁ
prior appropriations Act, $5,212,858 in unobligated bal-

ances are reseinded.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL MOTOR

CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

O 00 ~N1 N L R WD =

SEC. 135. Funds appropriated or limited in this Act

shall be subject to the terms and conditions stipulated in

[ Y
—_— O

section 350 of Public Law 107-87 and section 6901 of

—
N

Public Law 110-28, including that the Secretary submit

—
(8]

a report to the House and Senate Appropriations Commit-

—
B~

tees annually on the safety and security of transportation

—
W

into the United States by Mexico-domiciled motor carriers.

—
(@)

SEC. 136. None of the funds made available under

[u—
<

this Act may be used to establish a cross-border motor

—
oo

carrier demonstration program to allow Mexico-domiciled

motor carriers to operate beyond the commercial zones

D =
o O

along the international border between the United States

[\
—

and Mexico.

[\
[\

NATIONAL HIGEWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

[\
W

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH

[\
B~

For expenses necessary to discharge the functions of

[\
W

the Secretary, with respect to traffic and highwa,y safety

(\®]
(@)

under subtitle C of title X of Public Law 109-59, chapter



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 ~I O W A~ WD e

ek fed feed ped e
AW N = O

N N NN = = e e e
W N = O O oo NN W

41
301 of title 49, United States Code, and part C of subtiﬂe .
VI of title 49, United States Code, $126,606,000, of which
$26,156,000 shall remain available until ”September 30,
2010: Provided, That none of the funds appropriated by
this Act may be obligated or expended to plan, finalize,
or implement any rulemaking to add to section 575.104
of title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations any require-
ment, pertaining to a grading standard that is different
from the three grading standards (treadwear, traction,
and temperature resistance) already in effect.

QPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out
the provisions of 23 U.S.C. 403, $107,750,000, to be de-
rived from the Highway Trust Fund (other than the Mass
Transit Account) and to remain available until expended:
Provided, That none of the funds in this Act shall be avail-
able for the planning or execution of programs the total
obligations for which, in fiscal year 2008, are in excess
of $107,750,000 for programs authorized under 23 U.S.C.
403. |



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 3 O W b W N =

N N RN N N NN e e e e el = R R e
O\LII-Q-U)NP—‘O\DOO\]O\LIIAU)N'—‘Ov

42
NATIONAL DRIVER REGISTER
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For payment of obligations ineurred in carrying out
chapter 303 of title 49, United States Code, $4,000,000,
to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund (other than
the Mass Transit Account) and to remain available until
expended: Provided, That none of the funds in this Act
shall be available for the implementation or execution of
programs the total obligations for which, in fiscal year
2008, are in excess of $4,000,000 for the National Driver
Register authorized under such chapter.

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out
the provisions of 23 U.S.C. 402, 405, 406, 408, and 410
and sections 2001(a)(11), 2009, 2010, and 2011 of Public
Law 109-59, to remain available until expended,
$599,250,000 to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund
(other than the Mass Transit Account): Provided, That
none of the funds in this Act shall be available for the
planning or execution of programs the total obligations for

which, in fiscal year 2008, are in excess of $599,250,000



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N N W R W N

| T S S S S N T
S R BN RB T 53R O 0~ o

43
for programs authorized under 23 U.S.C. 402, 405, 406,

408, and 410 and sections 2001(a)(11), 2009, 2010, and
2011 of Public Law 109-59, of which $225,000,000 shall
be for “Highway Safety Programs’ under 23 U.S.C. 402;
$25,000,000 shall be for “Occupant Protection Incentive
Grants” under 23 U.S.C. 405; $124,500,000 shall be for
“Safety Belt Performance Grants” under 23 U.S.C. 406;
$34,500,000 shall be for “State Traffic Safety Informa-
tion System Improvements” wunder 23 U.S.C. 408;
$131,000,000 shall be for “Alcohol-Impaired Driving
Countermeasures Incentive Grant Program’” under 23
U.S.C. 410; $18,250,000 shall be for “Administrative Ex-
penses”’ under section 2.001(3)(11) of Public Law 109—
59; $29,000,000 shall be for “High Visibility Enforcement
Program” under section 2009 of Public Law 109-59;
$6,000,000 shall be for ‘“Motoreyelist Safety”’ under sec-
tion 2010 of Public Law 109-59; and $6,000,000 shall
be for ‘_‘Child Safety and Child Booster Seat Safety Incen-
tive Grants” under section 2011 of Public Law 10'9—59:‘
Provided further, That none of these funds shall be used
for construction, rehabilitation, or remodeling costs, or for
office furnishings and fixtures for State, local or private
buildings or structures: Provided further, That not to ex-
ceed $500,000 of the funds made available for section 410

““Alcohol-Impaired Driving Countermeasures Grants”



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 NN N L B W N

[ T N T S e e e e e e T T

44

shall be available for technical assistance to the States:
Provided further, That not to exceed $750,000 of the
funds made available for the “High Visibility Enforcement
Program” shall be available for the evaluation required

under section 2009(f) of Public Law 109-59.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—NATIONAL HIGHWAY

TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

SEC. 140. Notwithstanding any other provision of law
or limitation on the use of funds made available under
section 403 of title 23, United States Code, an additional
$130,000 shall be made available to the National Highway
Traffic Safety Administration, out of the amount limited
for section 402 of title 23, United States Code, to pay
for travel and related expenses for State management re-
views and to pay for core competency development train-
ing and related expenses for highway safety staff.

SEC. 141. Of the amounts made available under the
heading “Operations and Research (Liquidation of Con-
tract Authorization) (Limitation on Obligations) (High-
way Trust Fund)” in prior appropriations Acté,
$12,197,113.60 in unobligated balances are rescinded.

SEC. 142. Of the amounts made available under the
heading “National Driver Register (Liquidation of Con-
tract Authorization) (Limitation on Obligations) (High-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.
45

1 way Trust Fund)” in prior appropriations Acts,
2 $119,914.61 in unobligated balances are rescinded.
3 SEC. 143. Of the amounts made avaiié,ble under the
4 heading ‘“Highway Traffic Safety Grants (Liquidation of
5 Contract Authorization) (Limitation on Obligations)
6 (Highway Trust Fund)” in prior appropriations Acts,
7 $10,528,958 in unobligated balances are rescinded.

8 FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
9 SAFETY AND OPERATIONS
10 For necessary expenses of the Federal Railroad Ad-

11 ministration, not otherwise provided for, $150,193,608 of 49
12 which $12,268,890 shall remain available until expended.

13 RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT -
14 For necessary expenses for railroad research and de-

15 velopment, $36,030,000, to remain available until ex-

16 pended.
17 CAPITAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES—INTERCITY
18 PASSENGER RAIL SERVICE

[ 1 " To enable the Federal Railroad Administrator to \
!

20 maké~grants to States for the planning Wﬁﬁs

' ¥ existing intercity pasifilﬁg;g 51 service and |

21 of improving
wpassengerTail, $75,000,000, to re-

22 providing new intercts
23 main available until expefidethJ romded That grants shall
24 be provided to g« Aate only on a basis: Pro-

25 wvided fi ﬁ}é’/ That grants eover no 1qn o0 percent

26 the total ecapital cost of a project selected forfuy ding:




Qf\,{\\l\@(

Insert 45A

To enable the Federal Railroad Administrator to make grants to States

for the capital costs of improving existing intercity passenger rail

service and providing new intercity passenger rail, $75,000,000, to { SOE\IC &
remain available until expended: Provided, That grants shall be N e
provided to a State only on a reimbursable basis: Provided further,

That grants cover no more than 50 percent of the total capital cost of a

- project selected for funding: Provided further, That no more than ten

percent of funds made available under this program may be used for
planning activities that lead directly to the development of a passenger
rail corridor investment plan consistent with the requirements
established by the Administrator: Provided further, That no later than
eight months following enactment of this Act, the Secretary shall
establish and publish criteria for project selection, set a deadline for
grant applications, and provide a schedule for project selection:
Provided, That to be eligible for this assistance, States must include
intercity passenger rail service as an integral part of statewide
transportation planning as required under section 135 of title 23,
United States Code: Provided further, That to be eligible for capital
assistance the specific project must be on the Statewide
Transportation Improvement Plan at the time of the application to
qualify: Provided further, That the Secretary give priority to capital
and planning applications for projects that improve the safety and
reliability of intercity passenger trains, involve a commitment by
freight railroads to an enforceable on-time performance of passenger
trains of 80 percent or greater, involve a commitment by freight
railroads of financial resources commensurate with the benefit
expected to their operations, improve or extend service on a route that
requires little or no Federal assistance for its operations, and involve a
commitment by States or railroads of financial resources to improve
the safety of highway/rail grade crossings over which the passenger
service operates.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.
46.........

e

1 Provided further That amounts made available for plan\\‘
{
ning grants shall not exceed 10 percent of funds made |

p—

a'\{\aﬂable under this paragraph: Provided fm'ther That no
later than eight months following enactment of this Act,
the S.gcretary shall establish and pubhsh criteria for
project sgleetmn set a deadline for gfranﬁ applications, and
provide a,\schedule for project selectlon Provided further,
That to be eh,%zble for capital ass1stanee States must in-

O 00 N N W B

clude intercity pas ssenger rail sémce as an integral part
10 of statewide transpgrtatlon ,planmng as required under
11 section 135 of title 2§‘\Unﬁied States Code: Provided fur-
12 ther, That the specific p:sxygeet must be on the Sta,temde

13 Transportation Improvemé

14 plication to qualify ;Promded rthefr That the Secretary
15 give priority to ap*i)hea,tlons for p'- OJects that improve the
16 safety and rehab’lhty of intereity pas enger trains, involve
17 a comlmtment by freight railroads to'%§ enforceable on-
‘3 18 time performanee of passenger trains o&\i){'percent or

\ 19 greater mvolve a commitment by freight railroads of fi- {

20 nancml vresources commensurate with the bene%\&xpected
21 to thelr operations, improve or extend service on%a route
22 that requ1res little or no Federal assistance for 1ts%per—

atlons and involve a commitment by States or rallroads

3
24;“jof financial resources to 1mﬂ£rqye the.safety. of hlghway//
- w*wmmwwww

Plan at the time of the ap- B O



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.
47

1 rail gf 0ssings ove&vgl;i&h@he“ﬁﬁ‘s“égﬁger serviece oper-

e

. N “ ”l’«!o"‘_ﬂi:':-'l,,,__,:.,_, S St .
RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT

PROGRAM
The Secretary of Transportation is authorized to
issue to the Secretary of the Treasury notes or other obli-
gations pursuant to section 512 of the Railroad Revitaliza-

tion and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976 (Public Law 94—

. 3
O (o e ~ (@) wn BN W N

210), as amended, in such amounts and at such times as

may be necessary to pay any amounts required pursuant

p—)
—_ O

to the guarantee of the principal amount of obligations

—_
N

under sections 511 through 513 of such Act, such author-

—
W

ity to exist as long as any such guaranteed obligation is

o
N

outstanding: Provided, That pursuant to section 502 of

p—
(9]

such Act, as amended, no new direct loans or loan guar-

p—
(@)}

antee commitments shall be made using Federal funds for

—
~

the credit risk premium during fiscal year 2008.

—
o0

RAIL LINE RELOCATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

p—
O

For necessary expenses of carrying out section 20154

N
o

of title 49, United States Code, as authorized by section

9002 of Public Law 109-59, $20,250,009\/.( o e
OPERATING GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD  gyplen \endhe

NN
[\

N
(U8

PASSENGER CORPORATION AANY @.&rew@t‘bé? &

()
~

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to make

N
(9]

quarterly grants to the National Railroad Passenger Cor-

[\
(@)}

poration for operation of intercity passenger rail,



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 0 ~1 O W B~ W N =

[ T NG T NG T N T S G S e e T e e T e e e T

48
$475,000,000 to remain available until-expended: Pro-

vided, That the Secretary of Transportation shall approve
funding to cover operating losses for the Cox‘poration’ only
after receiving and reviewing a grant request for each spe-
cific train route: Provided further, That each such grant
request shall be accompanied by a detailed financial anal-
ysis, revenue projection, and capital expenditure projection
justifying the Federal support to the Secretary’s satisfac-
tion: Provided further, That the Corporation is directed to
achieve savings through operating efficiencies including,
but not limited to, modifications to food and beverage
service and first class service: Provided further, That the
Inspector General of the Department of Transportation
shall report to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriaﬁons beginning three months after the date of the
enactment of this Act and quarterly thereafter with esti-
mates of the savings accrued as a result of all operational
reforms instituted by the Corporation: Provided further,
That not later than 120 days after enactment of this Act,
the Corporation shall transmit to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations the status of its plan to
improve the financial performance of food and beverage
service and its plan to improve the financial performance
of first class service (including sleeping car service): Pro-

vided further, That the Corporation shall report quarterly



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O oo N3 N o AW =

[ T N T N S ey O S S R

49

to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
on its progress against the milestones and target dates
contained in the plan provided in fiseal year 2007 and
quantify savings realized to date on a monthly basis com-
pared to those projected in the plan, identify any changes
in the plan or delays in implementing these plans, and
identify the causes of delay and proposed corrective meas-
ures: Provided further, That not later than 90 days after
enactment of this Aect, the Corporation shall transmit, in
electronic format, to the Secretary, the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations, the House Committee on
Transportation and Infrastructure and the Senate Com-
mittee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation & com-
prehensive business plan approved by the Board of Direc-
tors for fiscal year 2008 under section 24104(a) of title
49, United States Code: Provided further, That the busi-
ness plan shall include, as applicable, targets for ridership,
revenues, and capital and operating expenses: Provided
Sfurther, That the plan shall also include a separate ac-
counting of such targets for the Northeast Corridor; com-
muter service; long-distance Amtrak service; State-sup-
ported service; each intercity train route, including Auto-
train; and commercial activities including contract oper-
ations: Provided further, That the business plan shall in-
clude a description of the work to be funded, along with



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 ~1 N W bR~ W N =

[\&) [\ I e e e e e e

50

cost estimates and an estimated timetable for completion
of the projects covered by this business plan: Provided fur-
ther, That the Corporation shall continue to provide
monthly reports in electrénic format regarding the pend-
ing business plan, which shall deseribe the work completed
to date, any changes to the business plan, and the reasons
for such changes, and shall identify all sole source contract
awards which shall. be accompanied by a justification as
to why said contract was awarded on a sole source basis:
Provided further, That the‘ Corporation’s business 'plan
and all subsequent supplemental plans shall be displayed
on the Corporation’s website within a reasonable time-
frame following their submission to the appropriate enti-
ties: Provided further, That none of the funds under this
heading may be obligated or expended until the Corpora-
tion agrees to continue abiding by the provisions of para-
graphs 1, 2, 5, 9, and 11 of the summary of conditions
for the direct loan agreement of June 28, 2002, in the
same manner as in effect on the date of enactment of this
Act: Provided further, That none of the funds provided in
this Act may be used after March 1, 2006, to suppért any
route on which Amtrak offers a diSCOll;lted fare of more
than 50 percent off the normal, peak fare: Provided fur-
ther, That the preceding proviso does not apply to routes

where the operating loss as a result of the discount is cov-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N1 N Ut B W N

N [ T i T e e e e

51 |
ered by a State and the State participates in the setting

of fares: Provided further, That of the amounts made
available under this heading not less than $18,500,000
shall be available for the Amtrak Office of Inspector Gen-

eral.

CAPITAL AND DEBT SERVICE GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL
RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to make
quarterly grants to the National Railroad Passenger Cor-
poration for the maintenance and repair of capital infra-
structure owned by the Corporation, including railroad
equipment, rolling stock, legal mandates and other serv-
ices, $900,000,000, to remain available until expended, of
which not to exceed $285,000,000 shall be for debt service
obligations: Provided, That the Secretary may retain up
to one-quarter of one percent of the funds under this head-
ing to fund the oversight by the Federal Railroad Adminis-
tration of the design and implementation of ecapital
projects funded by grants made under this heading: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary shall approve funding
for capital expenditures, including advance purchase or-
ders of materials, for the Corporation only after receiving
and reviewing a ‘grant request for each specific capital
grant justifying the Federal support to the Secretary’s
satisfaction: Provided further, That none of the funds

under this heading may be used to subsidize operating



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 1 O W W=

N T T N N e - T
SR B N8R 8 8 % 3 a8 & % & 0 = o

52
losses of the Corporation: Provided further, That none of
the funds under this heading may be u_sed for capital
projects not approved by the Secretary of Transportation
or on the Corporation’s fiscal year 2008 business plan:
Provided further, That $35,000,000 of amounts made
available under this heading sh.all be available until ex-
pended for capital improvements if the Corporation dem-
onstrates to the Secretary’s satisfaction that the Corpora-
tion has achieved operational savings and met ridership
and revenue targets as defined in the Corporation’s busi-
ness plan: Provided fun‘he%, That of the funds provided
under this section, not less than $5,000,000 shall be ex-
pended for the development and implementation of a man-
agerial cost accounting system, which includes average
and marginal unit cost capability: Provided further, That
within 90 days of enactment, the Department of Trans-
portation Inspector General shall review and comment to
the Secretary of Transportation and the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations upon the strengths and
weaknesses of the system being developed by the Corpora-
tion and how it best can be implemented to improve deci-
sion making by the Board of Directors and management
of the Corporation: Provided further, That not later than
180 days after the enactment of this Act, the Secretary,

in consultation with the Corporation and the States on



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

[—

O 0 N N W R~ W

NN NN NN e e e e e e e
g)\M-PWI\)D—ﬁO\OOO\]O\M-PUJN'—‘O

53

the Northeast Corridor, shall establish a common defini-
tion of what is determined to be a ‘“‘state of good repair”
on the Northeast Corridor and report its findings, includ-
ing definitional areas of disagreement, to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations, the House Com-
mittee on Transportation and Infrastructure and the Sen-
ate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transpor-
tation.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL: RATLROAD
| ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 150. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act, funds provided in this Act for the National Rail-
road Passenger Corporation shall immediately cease to be
avallable to said Corporation in the event that the Cor-
poration contracts to have services provided at or from
any location outside the United States. For purposes of
this section, the word ‘‘services’” shall mean any service
that was, as of July 1, 2006, performed by a full-time
or part-time Amtrak employee whose base of employment
is located within the United States.

SEC. 151. Not later than January 1, 2008, the Fed-
eral Railroad Administrator shall submit a report, and
quarterly reports thereafter, to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations detailing the Administra-
tor’s efforts at improving the on-time performance of Am-

trak intercity rail service operating on non-Amtrak owned



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 ~1 O WD =

N T NG Y S O S T e e T e T

b4

property. Such reports shall compare the most recent ac-
tual on-time performance data to pre-established on-time
performance goals that the Administrator shall set for
each rail service, identified by route. Such reports shall
also include whatever other information and data regard-
ing the on-time performance of Amtrak trains the Admin-
istrator deems to be appropriate.

SEC. 152. The Secretary may purchase promotional
items of nominal value for use in public outreach activities
to accomplish the purposes of 49 U.S.C. 20134: Provided,
That the Secretary shall prescribe guidelines for the ad-
ministration of such purchases and use.

SEC. 153. The Secretary of Transpbrtation may re-
ceive and expend cash, or receive and utilize spare parts
and similar items, from non-United States Government
sources to repair damages to or replace United States
Government owned automated track inspection cars and
equipment as a result of third party liability for such dam-
ages, and any amounts collected under this subsection
shall be credited directly to the Safety and Operations ac-
count of the Federal Railroad Administration, and shall
remain available until expended for the repair, operation
and maintenance of automated track inspection cars and
equipment in connection with the automated track inspec-

tion program.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N3 N W bW N =

— — —_ — p— f—t i — p— —

55

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary administrative expenses of the Federal

Transit Administration’s programs authorized by chapter

53 of title 49, United States Code, $89,300,000: Provided,
That of the funds available under this heading, not to ex-
ceed $1,504,000 shall be available for travel and not to
exceed $20,719,000 shall be available for the central ac-
count: Provided fur'thér, That any funding transferred
from the central account shall be submitted for approval
to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations:
Provided further, That none of the funds provided or lim-
ited in this Act may be used to create a permanent office
of fransit security under this heading: Provided further,
That of the fu}nds in this Act available for the execution
of contracts under section 5327(c) of title 49, Uhited
States Code, $'2,000,000 shall be reimbursed to the De-
partment of Transportation’s Office of Inspector General
for costs associated with audits and investigations of tran-
sit-related issues, including reviews of new fixed guideway
systems: Provided further, That upon submission to the
Congress of the fiséa,l year 2009 President’s budget, the
Secretary of Transportation shall transmit to Congress
the annual report on new starts, including proposed alloca-

tions of funds for fiscal year 2009.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.
56

1 FORMULA AND BUS GRANTS

2 (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)

3 (LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

4 (HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

5 (INCLUDING RESCISSION)

6 For ‘payment of obligations incurred in carrying out

7 the provisions of 49 U.S.C. 5305, 5307, 5308, 5309,
8 5310, 5311, 5316, 5317, 5320, 5335, 5339, and 5340 and
9 section 3038 of Public Law 105-178, as amended,
10 $6,855,000,000, to be derived from the Mass Transit Ac-
11 count of the Highway Trust Fund and to remain available
12 until expended: Provided, That funds available for the im-
13 plementation or execution of programs authorized under
14 49 U.S.C. 5305, 5307, 5308, 5309, 5310, 5311, 5316,
15 5317, 5320, 5335, 5339, and 5340 and section 3038 of
16 Public Law 105-178, as amended, shall not exceed total
17 obhgatlons of $7,872,893,000 in fiscal year 2008: " ;0‘?'\
18 mded ﬁ/,n‘her Thaﬁeﬁ:&ifilﬁds made ava@afb”le to carry
191 out section 5309(b 1;1‘5'[" Umted States Code,

20/ shall instead be, avaﬂa”ble to carry outkgﬁ'@tm,5308 of such

S glqr otomses

217 title: iPmmded fm'ther That of the funds available to carry
22 out the bus program wunder section 5309 of title 49,
23 TUnited States Code, which are not otherwise allocated
24 under this Act or under SAFETEA-LU (Public Law
25 109-59), not more than 10 percent may be expended to
26 carry out the Urban Partnership Congestion Initiative:



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.
57
Provided further, That $28,660,920 in unobligated bal-

—

ances are rescinded.

RESEARCH‘AND UNIVERSITY RESEARCH -CENTERS

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C. 5306,
5312-5315, 5322, and 5506, $65,500,000, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That $9,300,000 is
avaﬂable to carry out the transit cooperative research pro-

gram under section 5313 of title 49, United States Code,

O 0 N1 o B W

$4,300,000 is available for the National Transit Institute

f—t
o

under section 5315 of title 49, United States Code, and

[
[y

$7,000,000 is available for university transportation cen-

j—
[\

ters program under section 5506 of title 49, United States
Code: Provided further, That $44,900,000 is available to

[ —
W

carry out national research programs under sections 5312, -

5313, 5314, and 5322 of title 49, United States Code.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS B
For necessary expenses to carry out section 5309 of

title 49, United States Code, $1,650,000,000, to remain

—_ = e
~1 O\ W

N =
S O o

available until expended: Provided, That of the funds

N
f—

available under this heading, amounts are to be made

[\
N

available as follows:

N
w

AC Transit BRT Corridor—Alameda County,
California, $500,000.

NN
N

Alaska and Hawaii ferry projects, $15,000,000.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

U

[\ T e S e e T T S e T
SR VBRI RB TS %I a5 R o0 =23

O 00 N N Ut B LN

58
Bus Rapid Transit, Cumberland County, Penn-

sylvania, $300,000.

Central Corridor Light Rail,” Minnesota,
$10,400,000. ~

Central Link Initial Segment, Washington,
$70,000,000.

Central LRT Double-Track—Largo Extension,
Maryland, $35,000,000.

Central Phoenix/East Valley Light Rail, Ari-
zona, $90,000,000. |

Charlotte Rapid Transit, North Carolina,
$2,000,000. |

CORRIDORone Regional Rail Project, Pennsyl-
vania, $11,200,000.

DCTA Fixed Guideway/Engineering, Lewisville,
Texas, $250,000.

Denali Commission, Alaska, $5,000,000.

Dulles. Corridor Metrorail Project, Virginia,
$35,000,000.

Galveston Rail Trolley Extension to Seawall
Boulevard, Texas, $2,000,000.

Honolulu High Capacity Transit Corridor, Ha-
waii, $15,500,000.

Hudson-Bergen  MOS-2, New  Jersey,
$55.192.995.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

%

59

I-205/Portland Mall Light - Rail, Oregon,
$80,000,000. ‘

I-69 HOV/BRT, Mississippi, $7,700,000.

JTA Bus Rapid Transit, Jacksonville, Florida,
$9,520,000.

Lane Transit District, Pioneer Parkway EmX
Corridor, Oregon, $14,800,000.

Long Island Rail Road East Side Access, New
York, $215,000,000.

MARC Commuter Rail Improvements and Roll-
ing Stock, Maryland, $10,000,000.

- MBTA Fitchburg to Boston Rail Corridor

Project, Massachusetts, $6,000,000.

METRA Connects Southeast Serviece, Illinois,
$7,375,000.

METRA Star Line, Illinois, $7,375,000.

METRA Union Pacific Northwest Line, Illinois,
$7,375,000.

Metro Gold Line KEastside Extension, Cali-

fo%S0,000,000.

Metrorail Orange Line Expansion, Florida,
$2,000,000.

Metro Rapid Bus System Gap Closure, Los An-
geles, California, $16,681,000.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N AW

[ T G T S e e e e e e

60
Mid-Jordan ILight Rail Extension, Utah,

$20,000,000.

Monmouth-Ocean-Middlesex County Passenger
Rail, New Jersey, $1,000,000.

New Britain-Hartford Busway, Connecticut,
$3,338,400.

Norfolk  Light Rail Project, Virginia,
$23,500,000.

North Corridor BRT, Houston and Southeast
Corridor BRT, Texaé, .$20,000,000. |

North Shore Corridor & Blue Line, Massachu-
setts, $2,000,000.

NorthStar Commuter, Minnesota, $55,000,000.

Northern Indiana Commuter Transit District
Recapitalization, Indiana, $5,000,000.

North Shore LRT Connector, Pennsylvania,
$33,516,444.

Northwest NJ-Northeast PA, Pennsylvania,
$3,000,000.

NW/SE LRT MOS, Texas, $86,250,000.

Pacific Highway South BRT, King County,
Washington, $14,076,000.

Perris Valley Line Metrolink Extension, Cali-
fornia, $2,000,000. .



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 0 1 O »n A~ W N

[\ J S g e T e T e e e Y e e e

61
Pawtucket/Central Falls Commuter Rail Sta-

tion, Rhode Island, $2,000,000. )

Planning and Design, Bus Rapid Transit-State
Avenue Corridor, Wyandotte County, Kansas,
$1,500,000.

Provo Orem Bus Rapid Transit, Utah,
$4,100,000.

Rapid Transit (BRT) project, Livermore, Cali-
fornia, $3,000,000.

Ravenswood Line Extension, Illinois,
$40,000,000: |

Route 1 Bus Rapid Transit, Potomac Yard-
Crystal City, Alexandria and Arlington, Virginia,
$1,000,000. |

Second Avenue Subway Phase 1, New York,
$171,235,000.

SMART EIS and PE, California, $2,000,000.

South County Commuter Rail Wickford Junec-
tion Station, Rhode Island, $12,519,846.

Southeast Corridor LRT, Colorado,
$51,560,484.

South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2, California,

$4.500,000.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 1 N Pk~ W=

N S T e T e e T
O 00 ~J O hnh A~ W N = O

[N B )
- O

[\
[\

23

62

Telegraph Avenue-International Boulevard-East

14th Street Bus Rapid Transit Corridor Improve-

ments, California, $3+500;600

Third Street Light Rail, San Francisco, Cali-
fornia, $12,000,000.

Trans-Hudson Midtown Corridor, New Jersey,
$15,000,000.

Troost Corridor Bus Rapid Transit, Missouri,
$6,260,000.

West Corridor Light Rail Project, Colorado,
$40,000,000.

University Link LRT, Washington,
$20,000,000.

VIA Bus Rapid Transit Corridor Project, San
Antonio, Texas, $5,000,000.

Virginia Railway Express Extension—Gaines-
vi]le/Haymarkét, Virginia, $500,000.

VRE Rolling Stock, Virginia, $4,000,000.

Weber County to Salt Lake City, Utah,
$80,000,000.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRATION

SEC. 160. The limitations on obﬁgations for the pro-

24 grams of the Federal Transit Administration shall not

25 apply to any authority under 49 U.S.C. 5338, previously

{ 1,000,200



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 1 N B WD =

— — — —_ [ —_ —_ [ —_

63

made available for obligation, or to any other authority
previously made available for obligation.

SEc. 161. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, funds made available by this Act under “Federal
Transit Administration, Capital investment grants” and
bus and bus facilities under “Federal Transit Administra-
tion, Formula and bus grants” for projects specified in
this Act or iden;cified in reports accompanying this Act not
obligated by September 30, 2010, and other recoveries,
shall be made available for other projects under 49 U;S.C.
5309.

SEC. 162. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, any funds appropriated before October 1, 2007, under
any section of chapter 53 of title 49, United States Code,
that remain available for expenditure, may be transferred
to and administered under the most recent appropriation
heading for any such section.

SEC. 163. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, unobligated funds made available for a new fixed
guideway systems projects under the heading ‘‘Federal
Transit Administration, Capital Investment Grants” in
any appropriations Act prior to this Act may be used dur-
ing this fiseal year to satisfy expenses incurred for such

projects.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 1 o e B W

N N NN = e e e e e e e

64

SEC. 164. During fiscal year 2008, each Federal
Transit Administration grant for a project that involves
the acquisition or rehabilitation of a bus to >lyoe used in pub-
lic transportation shall be funded for 90 percent of the
net capital costs of a biodiesel bus or a factory-installed
or retrofitted hybrid electric propulsion system and any
equipment related to such a system: Provided, That the
Secretary shall have the discretion to determine, through :
practicable administrative procedures, the costs attrib-
utable to the system and related-equipment.

Sec. 165. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, in regard to the Central Link Initial Segment Project,
to the extent that Federal funds remain available within
the current budget for the project, the Secretary shall, im-
mediately upon the date of enactment of this Act, amend
the Full Funding Grant Agreement for said project to
allow remaining Federal funds to be used to support com-
pletion of the Airport Link extension of said project.

SEC. 166. Amounts provided for a high capacity fixed
guideway light rail and mass transit project for the City
of Albuquerque, New Mexico, in Public Laws 106-69,
106-346 and 107-87 shall be available for bus and bus
facilities. '

SEC. 167. Any unobligated amounts made available

for the Commuter Rail, Albuquerque to Santa Fe, New



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N i B WD =

N & TN & J S G S e e e e e e

65

Mexico under the heading ‘“Capital Investment Grants”
under the heading “Federal Transit Administration” in
title I of division A of the Transportation, Treasury,
Housing and Urban Development, theA Judiciary, the Dis-
trict of Columbia, and Independent Agencies Appropria-
tions Act, 2006 (Public Law 109-115; 119 Stat. 2418)
shall be made available for public transportation buses,
equipment and facilities related to such buses, and inter-
modal terminal in Albuquerque and Santa Fe, New Mex-
ico, subject to the requirements under section 5309 of title
49, United States Code.

SEC. 168. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, funds made available for the Las Vegas Resort Cor-
ridor Fixed Guideway Project under the Federal Transit
Administration Capital Investment Grants Account in any
previous Appropriations Act, including Public Laws 108—
7, 108-199, 108-447, and any unexpended funds in Fed-
eral Transit Administration grant number NV-03-0019
may hereafter be made available until expended to the Re-
gional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada
for bus rapid transit projects and bus and bus-related
projects: Provided, That funds made available for a project
in accordance with this section shall be administered
under the terms and conditions set forth in 49 U.S.C.

5307, to the extent applicable.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP,

O o0 N SN D R W N

T T G S e e T e e e T
O 00 1 O h ~» W N = O

NS N B N
Ny = O

NN
& & ® &

66

SEC. 169. The second sentence of section 321 of the
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Ap-
propriations Act, 1986 (99 Stat. 1287) is repealed.

SEC. 170. None of the funds provided or limited
under this Act may be used to issue a final regulation
under section 5309 of title 49, United States Code, except
that the Federal Transit Administration may continue to
review comments received on the proposed rule (Docket
No. FTA-2006-25737). |

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

The Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corpora-
tion is hereby authorized to make such expenditures, with-
in the limits of funds and borrowing authority available
to the Corporation, and in accord with law, and to make
such contracts and commitments without regard to fiscal
year limitations as provided by section 104 of the Govern-
ment Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be
necessary in carrying out the programs set forth in the

Corporation’s budget for the current fiscal year.
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND)
For necessary expenses for operations and mainte-
nance of those portions of the Saint Liawrence Seaway op-
erated and maintained by the Saint Lawrence Seaway De-

velopment Corporation, $17,392,000, to be derived from



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 0 N1 N i AW =

T e T S S e e e T e T
oo ~1J O W A~ W N = O

N =
o O

N NN
B U T N

67

the Harbor Maintenance Trust Fund, pursuant to Public

Law 99-662.

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION” :

MARITIME SECURITY PROGRAM
For necessary expenses to maintain and preserve a
U.S.-flag merchant fleet to serve the national security
needs of the United States, $156,000,000, to remain avail-

able until expended.

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING

For necessary expenses of operations and training ac-
tivities authorized by law, $122,032,000, of which
$25,720,000 shall remain available until September 30,
2008, for salaries and benefits of employees of the United
States Merchant Marine Academy; of which $14,139,000
shall remain available until expended for capital improve-
ments at the United States Merchant Marine Academy;
and of which $10,500,000 shall remain available until ex-
pended for maintenance and repair of Schoolships at State

Maritime Schools.

SHIP DISPOSAL
For necessary expenses related to the disposal of ob-
solete vessels in the National Defense Reserve Fleet of the
Maritime Administration, $17,000,000, to remain avail-

able until expended.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N N U B~ W=

O T S - T~ S
N L WD = O

[ Y
oo

N =
S O

N N NN
AN L R W e

68
ASSISTANCE TO SMALL SHIPYARDS

To make grants for capital improvements and related
infrastructure improvements at qualified shipyards that
will facilitate the efficiency, cost-effectiveness, and quality
of domestic ship construction for commercial and Federal
Government use as authorized under section 3506 of Pub-
lic Law 109-163, $10,000,000, to remain available until
expended: Provided, That to be considered for assistance,
a qualified shipyard shall submit an application for assist-
ance no later than 60 days after enactment of this Act:
Provided further, That from applications submitted under
the previous proviso, the Secretary of Transportation shall
make grants no later than 120 days after enactment of
this Act in such amounts as the Secretary determines:
Provided further, That not to exceed 2 percent of the funds
appropriated under this heading shall be available for nec-

essary costs of grant administration.

MARITIME GUARANTEED LOAN (TITLE XI) PROGRAM

ACCOUNT

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as authorized,
$8,408,000, of which $5,000,000 shall remain available
until expended: Provided, That such costs, including the
cost of modifying such loans, shall be as defined in section
502 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as amend-
ed: Provided further, That not to exceed $3,408,000 shall



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 3 N i b~ WD

[ I e S T e e e T e e o T T

69
be available for administrative expenses to carry out the
guaranteed loan program, which shall be transferred to
and merged with the appropriation for “Operations and
Training”’, Maritime Administration.
SHIP CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION) )
Of the unobligated balances available under this

heading, $6,673,000 are rescinded.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—MARITIME
ADMINISTRATION |
SEC. 175. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act, thevMaritime Administration is authorized to fur-
nish utilities and services and make necessary repairs in
connection with any lease, contract, or occupancy involving
Government property under control of the Maritime Ad-
ministration, and payments received therefor shall be cred-
ited to the appropriation charged with the cost thereof:
Provided, That rental payments under any such lease, con-
tract, or occupancy for items other than such utilities,
services, or repairs shall be covered into the Treasury as
miscellaneous receipts.
SEC. 176. No obligations shall be incurred during the
current fiscal year from the construction fund established
by the Merchant Marine Act, 1936 (46 U.S.C. 53101 note

(eds)), or otherwise, in excess of the appropriations and



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 0 ~1 O W ~r W N =

[\ S O e e e e e e e e

70

limitations contained in this Act or in any prior appropria-
tions Act.

PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY

ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary administrative expenses of the Pipeline
and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration,
$18,130,000, of which $639,000 shall be derived from the
Pipeline Safety Fund.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY

For expenses necessary to discharge the hazardous
materials safety functions of the Pipeline and Hazardous
Materials Safety Administration, $28,000,000, of which
$1,761,000 shall remain available until September 30,
2010: Provided, That up to $1,200,000 in fees collected
under 49 U.S.C. 5108(g) shall be deposited in the general
fund of the Treasury as offsetting receipts: Provided fur-
ther, That there may be credited to this appropriation, to
be available until expended, funds received from States,
éounties, municipalities, other public authorities, and pri-
vate sources for e}ippnses incurred for training, for reports
publication and dissemination, and for travel expenses in-
curred in performance of hazardous materials exemptions

and approvals functions.



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O oo ~ (@)W | BW N =

[ T NG T N S e S T e T S N R N

71
PIPELINE SAFETY

(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND)
(OIL SPILL LIABILITY TRUST FﬁﬁD)

For expenses necessary to conduet the functions of
the pipeline safety program, for grants-in-aid to carry out
a pipeline safety program, as authorized by 49 U.S.C.
60107, and to discharge the pipeline program responsibil-

ities of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, $79,828,000, of

- which $18,810,000 shall be derived from the Oil Spill Li-

ability Trust Fund and shall remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2010; of which $61,018,000 shall be derived
from the Pipeline Safety Fund, of which $32,242 000
shall remain available until September 30, 2010: Provided,
That not less than $1,043,000 of the funds provided under
this heading shall be for the one-call State grant program.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS

(EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND)

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C.
5128(b), $188,000, to be derived from the Emergency
Preparedness Fund, to remain available until September
30, 2009: Provided, That not more than $28,318,000 shall
be made available for obligation in fiscal year 2008 from
amounts made available by 49 U.S.C. 5116(1) and
5128(b)—(c): Provided further, That none of the funds
made available by 49 U.S.C. 5116(1), 5128(b), or 5128(c)



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 ~1 O hn B~ W N

[\ T N S S Gy S G R T . e e T S S S

72

shall be made available for obligation by individuals other
than the Secretary of Transportation, or her designee.
RESEARCH AND INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY
ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses of the Research and Innova-
tive Technology Administration, $12,000,000, of which
$6,036,000 shall remain available until September 30,
2010: Provided, That there may be credited to this appro-
priation, to be available until expended, funds received
from States, counties, municipalities, other public authori-
ties, and private sources for expenses incurred for traih-
ing.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector
General to carry out the provisions of the Inspector Gen-
eral Act of 1978, as amended, $66,400,000: Provided,
That the Inspector General shall have all necessary au-
thority, in carrying out the duties specified in the Inspec-
tor General Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App. 3), to inves-
tigate allegations of fraud, including false statements to
the government (18 U.S.C. 1001), by any person or entity
that is subject to regulation by the Department: Provided
Sfurther, That the funds made available under this heading



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 ‘ SEN. APPROP.

O 0 3 O U A W D=

[ N T N T S g e e T e e T o T S S
—_— O O 0 NN Bl W NN = O

73

shall be used to investigate, pursuant to section 41712 of
title 49, United States Code: (1) unfair or.deceptive prac-
tices and unfair methods of competition by domestic and
foreign air carriers and ticket agents; and (2) the compli-
ance of domestic and foreign air carriers with respect to
item (1) of this proviso.
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Surface Transpor-
tation Board, including services authorized by 5 U.S.C.
3109, $26,324,500: Provided, That notwithstanding any
other provision of law, not to exceed $1,250,000 from fees
established by the Chairman of the Surface Transpor-
tation Board shall be credited to this appropriation as off-
setting collections and used for necessary and authorized
expenses under this heading: Provided further, That the
sum herein appropriated from the general fund shall be
reduced on a dollar-for-dollar basis as such offsetting eol;
lections are received during fiscal year 2008, to result in
a final appropriation from the general fund estimated at
no more than $25,074,500.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N R WD =

[ S T N T 6 B e e e e e e e e
ﬁBl\)'—‘O\OOO\]O\UILUJI\)'—‘O

74

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

SEC. 180. During the current fiscal year applicable
appropriations to the Department of Transportation shall
be available for maintenance and operation of aircraft;
hire of passenger motor vehicles and aircraft; purchase of
liability insurance for motor vehicles operating in foreign
countries on official department business; and uniforms or

allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901—

- 5902).

SEC. 181. Appropriations contained in this Act for
the Department of Transportation shall be available for
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for
individuals not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to
the rate for an Executive Level IV.

SEC. 182. None of the funds in this Act shall be avail-
able for salaries and expenses of more than 110 political
and Presidential appointees in the Department of Trans-
portation: Provided, That none of the personnel covered
by this provision may be assigned on temporary detail out-
side the Department of Transportation.

SEC. 183. None of the funds in this Act shall be used
to implement section 404 of title 23, United States Code.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 3 N W b~ LN =

[N T & N SO G S T S e e e e

75
SEC. 184. (a) No recipient of funds made available

in this Act shall disseminate personal information (as de-

fined in 18 U.S.C. 2725(3)) obtained by a State depart-

ment of motor vehicles in connection with a motor vehicle
record as defined in 18 U.S.C. 2725(1), except as provided
in 18 U.S.C. 2721 for a use permitted under 18 U.S.C.
2721,

(b) Notwithstanding subsection (a), the Secretary
shall not withhold funds provided in this Act for any
grantee if a State is in noncompliance with this provision.

SEC. 185. Funds received by the Federal Highway
Administration, Federal Transit Administration, and Fed-
eral Railroad Administration from States, counties, mu-
nicipalities, other public authorities, and private sources
for expenses incurred for training may be credited respec-
tively to the Federal Highway Administration’s ‘“‘Federal-
Aid Highways’ account, the Federal Transit Administra-
tion’s “Research and University Research Centers” ac-
count, and to the Federal Railroad Administration’s
‘“Safety and Operations” account, except for State rail
safety inspectors participating in traihing pursuant to 49
U.S.C. 20105. |

SEC. 186. Notwithstanding any other provisions of
law, rule or regulation, the Secretary of Transportation

is authorized to allow the issuer of any preferred stock



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 NNy bR WoNY =

O S Y T S Y T e T
B R BN R EBELE %35 3G E G0 =S

76

heretofore sold to the Department to redeem or repur-
chase such stock upon the payment to the Department of
an amount determined by the Secretary.

SEC. 187. None of the funds in this Act to the De-
partment of Transportation may be used to make a grant
unless the Secretary of Transportation notifies the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriétions not less than
3 full business days before any discretionary grant award,
letter of intent, or full funding grant agreement totaling
$500,000 or more is announced by the department or its
modal administrations from: (1) any discretionary grant
program of the Federal Highway Administration including
the emergency relief program; (2) the airport improvement
program of the Federal Aviation Administration; or (3)
any program of the Federal Transit Administration other
than the formula grants and fixed guideway modernization
programs: Provided, That the Secretary gives concurrent
notification to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations for any “quick release” of funds from the
emergency relief program: Provided further, That no noti-
fication shall involve funds that are not available for obli-
gation.

SEc. 188. Rebates, refunds, incentive payments,
minor fees and other funds received by the Department

of Transportation from travel management -centers,



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

p—t

[ T NG Y NG Y e S S S e T s T e S S S

O© o0 1 O i AW

77
charge card programs, the subleasing of building space,
and miscellaneous sources are to be credited to appropria-
tions of the Department of Transportation and allocated
to elements of the Department of Transportation using
fair and equitable criteria and such funds shall be avail-
able until expended.

SEC. 189. Amounts made available in this or any
other Act that the Secretary determines represent im-
proper payments by the Department of Transportation to
a third party contractor under a financial assistance
award, which are recovered pursuant to law, shall be avail-
able—

(1) to reimburse the actual expenses incurred
by the Department of Transportation in recovering
improper payments; and

(2) to pay contractors for services provided in
recovering improper payments or contractor support
in the implementation of the Improper Payments In-
formation Act of 2002: Provided, That amounts in
excess of that required for paragraphs (1) and (2)—

(A) shall be credited to and merged with
the appropriation from which the improper pay-
ments were made, and shall be available for the
purposes and period for which such appropria-

tions are available; or



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N i B WD e

N N N N = e e e e = R e el e

78

(B) if no such appropriation remains avail-
able, shall be deposited in the Treasury as mis-
cellaneous receipts: Provided, That prior to the
transfer of any such recovery to an appropria-
tions account, the Secretary shall notify the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions of the amount and reasons for such trans-
fer: Provided further, That for purposes of this
section, the term ‘“‘improper payments”, has the
same meaning as that provided in section
2(d)(2) of Public Law 107-300.

SEC. 190. Funds provided in Public Law 102-143
in the item relating to ‘“Highway Bypass Demonstration
Project” shall be available for the improvement of Route
101 in the vicinity of Prunedale, Monterey County, Cali-
fornia.

SEC. 191. Funds provided under seétion 378 of the
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Ap-
propriations Act, 2001 (Public Law 106-346, 114 Stat.
1356, 1356A-41), for the reconstruction of School Road
East in Marlboro Township, New Jersey, shall be available
for the Spring Valley Road Project in Marlboro Township,
New Jersey.

SEC. 192. Notwithstanding any other provision of

law, if any funds provided in or limited by this Act are



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O© o0 1 N W Bk W N =

N | S g T = T N e e e e
SRV R RBB TS 535358 &3 % & 0= o

79

subject to a reprogramming action that requires notice to
be provided to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations, said reprogramming action shall be approved
or denied solely by the Committees on Appropriations:
Provided, That the Secretary may provide notice to other
congressional committees of the action of the Committees
on Appropriations on such reprogramming but not sooner
than 30 days following the date on which the reprogram-
ming action has been approved or denied by the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations.

SEC. 193. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, none of the fﬁnds provided in or limited by this Act
may be obligated or expended to provide a budget jus-
tification for any fiseal year concurrently with the Presi-
dent’s annual budget submission to Congress under sec-
tion 1105(a) of title 31, United States Code, to any con-
gressional committee other than the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations prior to May 31 following
the date of such annual budget submission.

SEC. 194. (a) None of the funds appropriated or oth-
erwise made available under this Act to the Surface Trans-
portation Board of the Department of Transportation may
be used to take any action to allow any activity described
in subsection (b) in a case, matter, or declaratory order

involving a railroad, or an entity claiming or seeking au-



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

Nl N = )Y e~ UL N\ L

[\ [\ T NG T N N S e e e e e ey
-PSN'—‘O\OOO\]O\UIJ}-U)[\))—‘O

80

thority to operate as a railroad, unless the Board receives
written assurance from the Governor, or the Governor’s
designee, of the State in which such activity will oceur that
such railroad or entity has agreed to comp;ly with State
and local regulations that establish public health, safety,
and environmental standards for the activities described
in subsection (b), other than zoning laws or regulations.

(b) Activities referred to in subsection (a) are activi-
ties that occur at a solid waste rail transfer facility involv-
ing—

(1) the collection, storage, or transfer of solid
waste (as defined in section 1004 of the Solid Waste
Disposal Act (42 U.S.C. 6903)) outside of original
shipping containers; or

(2) the separation or processing of solid waste
(including baling, crushing, compacting, and shred-
ding).

SEC. 195. None of the funds appropriated or other-
wise made available under this Act may be used by the
Surface Transportation Board of the Department of
Transportation to charge or collect any filing fee for rate
complaints filed with the Board in an amount in excess
of the amount authorized for distriet court civil suit filing

fees under section 1914 of title 28, United States Code.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

81
SEC. 196. Not later than 30 days after the date of

enactment of this Act, the Secretary of Transportation
shall establish and maintain on the homepage of the Inter-
net website of the Department of Transportation—

(1) a direct link to the Internet website of the

Office of Inspector General of the Department of

Transportation; and |

(2) a mechanism by which individuals may
anonymously report cases of waste, fraud, or abuse
with respect to the Department of Transportation.

SEC. 197. None of the funds appropriated or other-
wise made available by this Act may be obligated or ex-
pended by the Administrator of the Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration to displace, reassign, reduce the salary of, or
subject to a reduction in force any employee at the Acad-
emy or discontinue the use of the FAA Academy as the
primary training facility for air traffic controller training
as a result of implementing the Air Traffic Control Opti-
mum Training Solution in its entirety, prior to September
30, 2008.

SEC. 198. PROHIBITION ON IMPOSITION AND COL-
LECTION OF ToLLs ON CERTAIN HiGHwWAYS CON-
STRUCTED USING FEDERAL FUNDS. (a) DEFINITIONS.—
In this section:

(1) FEDERAL HIGHWAY FACILITY.—



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N R LD

[\ O] S S Y S e T T o T O S S

82

(A) IN GENERAL.—The term “Federal
highway facility” means—

(i) any highway, bridge, or tunnel on
the Interstate System that is constructed
using Federal funds; or

(ii) any United States highway.

(B) EXCLUSION.—The term ‘“Federal
highway facility” does not include any right-of-
way for any highway, bridge, or tunnel de-
scribed in subparagraph (A).

(2) ToLLING PROVISION.—The term ‘tolling
provision”’ means section 1216(b) of the Transpor-
tation Equity Act for the 21st Century (23 U.S.C.
129 note; 112 Stat. 212);

(b) PROHIBITION.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—None of the funds made
available by this Aect shall be used to consider or ap-
prove an application to permit the imposition or col-
lection of any toll on any portion of a Federal high-
way facility in the State of Texas—

(A)(1) that is in existence on the date of
enactment of this Act; and

(i1) on which no toll is imposed or collected
under a tolling provision on that date of enact-

ment; or



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.001 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 2 O b WD -

[ S TR NG T NG T NG T N R e N e e e e e e T
D OW N = O O 0o NN W= O

83
(B) that would result in the Federal high-

way facility having fewer non-toll lanes than be-
fore the date on which the toll was first im-
posed or collected.

(2) ExmMPTION.—Paragraph (1) shall not

apply to the imposition or collection of a toll on a

Federal highway facility—

(A) on which a toll is imposed or collected
under a tolling provision on the date of enact-
ment of this Act; or

(B) that 1s const_ructed, under construc-
tion, or the subject of an application for con-
struction submitted to the Secretary, after the
date of enactment of this Act.

(¢) STATE BUY-BACK.—None of the funds made
available by this Act shall be used to impose or collect
a toll on a Federal highway facility in the State of Texas
that is purchased by the State of Texas on or after the
date of enactment of this Act.

SEC. 199. None of the funds provided in this Act may
be used to reallocate funding provided for the Schuylkill
Valley Metro project in fiscal year 2004.

This title may be cited as the “Department of Trans-
portation Appropriations Act, 2008”.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

84
TITLE 1I

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT q
EXECUTIVE DIRECTION

For necessary salaries and expenses for Executive Di-
rection, $24,980,000, of which not to exceed $3,930,000
shall be available for the immediate Office of the Secretary
and Deputy Secretary; not to exceed $1,580,000 shall be
available for the Office of Hearings and Appeals; not to
exceed $510,000 shall be available for the Office of Small
and Disadvantaged Business Utilization, not to exceed
$725,000 shall be available for the immediate Office of
the Chief Financial Officer; not to exceed $1,155,000 shall
be available for the immediate Office of the Géneral Coun-
sel; not to exceed $2,670,000 shall be available to the Of-
fice of the Assistant Secretary for Congressional and
Intergovernmental Relations; not to exceed $2,520,000
shall be for the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public
Affairs; not to exceed $1,630,000 shall be available for
the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration;
not to exceed $1,620,000 shall be available to the Office
of the Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing;
not to exceed $1,520,000 shall be available to the Office
of the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and
Development; not to eﬁcceed $3,600,000 shall be available



U:\2008REPT\ 2008CONF\12REPT\ H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.
85
to the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Housing, Fed-

—

eral Housing Commissioner; not to exceed $1,570,000
shall be available to the Office of the Assistant Secretary
for Policy Development and Research; and not to exceed
$1,950,000 shall be available to the Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity: Pro-
vided, That the Secretary of the Department of Housing

and Urban Development is authorized to transfer funds

appropriated for any office ef"ﬁre—@fﬁee«a-ﬁthe—See;etagL{ ‘P\N\}e&

O o0 N N i B W

-C \ 2/3 } 10 to any other offlcej\ ef~the-rrretary follomng oedef

\") \ em—— o o,

“& ( 11 the written notification to the House and Senate Commit- A
Y | -
3\(\1\ . 12 tees on Appropriations: Provided further, That no appro- ('\\, MMN_'B
\I\%Q\m} 13 priation for any office shall be increased or decreased by K"'"‘”‘W@_w

14 more than 5 percent by all such transfers: Provided fur-
15 ther, That notice of any change in funding greater than
16 5 percent shall be submitted for prior approval to the
17 House and Senate Committees on Appropriations: Pro-
18 wided further, That the Secretary shall provide the Com-
/ 19 mittee'\on Appropriations quarterly Written notification re-
20 gardinﬁg the status of pending congressional reports: Pro-
21 wvided further, That not to exceed $25,000 of the amount
22 made available under this paragraph for the immediate
23 Office of the Secretary shall be available for official recep-
24 tion and representation expenses as the Secretary may de-

25 termine.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 NN N Bt B WD

N N NN e e e e e e e e
g[ﬁwl\)v—tO\ooo\lO\m-thv—to

86

ADMINISTRATION, OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT

For necessary salaries and expenses for administra-
tion, operations and management for the ”Department of
Housing and Urban Development, $503,630,000, of which
not to exceed $69,070,000 shall be available for the per-
sonnel compensation and benefits of the Office of Adminis-
tration; not to exceed $10,630,000 shall be available for
the personnel compensation and benefits of the Office of
Departmental Operations and Coordination; not to exceed
$51,300,000 shall be available for the personnel com-
pensation and benefits of the Office of Field Policy and
Management; not to exceed $12,370,000 shall be available
for the personnel compensation and benefits of the Office
of the Chief Procurement Officer; not to exceed
$31,600,000 shall be available for the personnel com-
pensation and benefits of the remaining staff in the Office
of the Chief Financial Officer; not to exceed $80,670,000
shall be available for the personnel compensation and ben-
efits of the remaining staff of the Office of the General
Counsel; not to exceed $2,810,000 shall be available for
the personnel compensation and benefits of the Office of
Departmental Equal Employment Opportunity; not to ex-
ceed $1,160,000 shall be available for the personnel com-
pensation and benefits for the Center for Faith-Based and

Community Initiatives; not to exceed $244,020,000 shall



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N1 O W B~ W=

[0 TR & T b N e e e e e e e
N = O WOV 00 N N PR~ W= O

87

be available for non-personnel expenses of the Department
of Housing and Urban Development: Provided, That,
funds provided under the heading may be used for nec-
essary administrative and non-administrative expenses of
the Department of Housing and Urban Development, not
otherwise provided for, including purchase of uniforms, or
allowances therefor, as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5901-
5902; hire of passenger motor vehicles; services és author-
ized by 5 U.S.C. 3109: Provided further, That notwith-
standing any other provision of law, funds appropriated
under this heading may be used for advertising and pro-
motional activities that support the housing mission area:
Provided further, That the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development is authorized to transfer funds appro-
priated for any office included in Administration, Oper-
ations and Management to any other office included in Ad-
ministration, Operations and Management only after such
transfer has been submitted to, and received prior written
approval by, the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations: Provided further, That no appropriation for any
office shall be increased or decreased by more than ten

percent by all such transfers.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 ~ SN W ~ W o —_

et ek
—_— O

—_
[\

_—
NOW

| —y
AN W

—_ =
co

N =
O O

N N NN
B~ LW NN =

88

PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING PERSONNEL
COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS
For necessary personnel compensatioﬁ .and benefits
expenses of the Office of Public and Indian Housing,
$173,310,000.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT PERSONNEL
COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

For necessary pérsonnel compensation and benefits

expenses of the Office of Community Planning and Devel-

opment mission area, $90,310,000.

HOUSING PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

For necessary personnel compensation and benefits

expenses of the Office of Housing, $334,450,000.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE

ASSOCIATION

PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS
For necessary personnel compensation and benefits

expenses of the Office of the Government National Mort-

gage Association, $8,250,000.
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH—fPERSONNEL
COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS
For necessary personnel compensation and benefits
expenses of the Office of Policy Development and Re-
search, $16,950,000.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002

O oo N3 N U AW

S VI
N = O

—_
B~ W

N NN N NN e s e
A L R W NN = O D 0O W

SEN. APPROP.

89

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY-~APERSONNEL -
COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

For necessary personnel compensatioﬁ .and benefits

expenses of the Office of Fair Housing and KEqual Oppor-

tunity, $63,140,000.

OFFICE OF HEALTHY HOMES AND LEAD HAZARD

CONTROL

PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS
For necessary personnel cbmpensation and benefits
expenses of the Office of Healthy Homes and Lead Haz-
ard Control, $6,980,000.
PuBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING

TENANT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For activities and assistance for the provision of ten-
ant-based rental assistance authorized under the United
States Housing Act of 1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1437
et seq.) (“the Act” herein), not otherwise provided for,
$16,436,000,000, to remain available until expended, of
which $12,243,000,000 shall be available on October 1,
2007, and $4,200,000,000 shall be available on October
1, 2008: Provided, That the amounts made available under
this heading are provided as follows:

(1) $14,694,506,000 for renewals of expiring
section 8 tenant-based annual contributions con-

tracts (including renewals of enhanced vouchers



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 0 N n B~ WD

O S g T T e S e S

90

under any provision of law authorizing such assist-
ance under section 8(t) of the Act): Provided, That
notwithstanding any other provision of law, from
amounts provided under this paragraph, the Sec-
retary for the calendar year 2008 funding cycle shall
provide renewalv funding for each public housing
agency based on voucher management system (VMS)
leasing and cost data for the most recent Federal
fiscal year and by applying the 2008 Annual Adjust-
ment Factor as established by the Secretary, and by
making any necessary adjustments for the costs as-
sociated with deposits to famﬂy self-sufficiency pro-
gram escrow accounts or the first-time renewal of
tenant protéction or HOPE VI vouchers or vouchers
that were not in use during the 12-month period in
order to be available to meet a commitment pursu-
ant to section 8(0)(13) of the Act: Provided further,
That notwithsténding the first proviso, except for
applying the 2008 Annual Adjustment Factor and
making any other specified adjustments, public
housing agencies specified in category 1 below shall
receive funding for calendar year 2008 based on the
higher of the amounts the agencies would receive
under the first proviso or the amounts the-agencies

received in calendar year 2007, and public housing



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 NN N D BAWoND =

[\ TN NG T S Gy WG S T e T Y S
S R BN R B 3 5 &aFR & 0 = o

91

agencies specified in categories 2 and 3 below shall
receive funding for calendar year 2008 equal to the
amounts the agencies received in calendar year
2007, except that public housing agencies specified
in categories 1 and 2 below shall receive funding
under this proviso only if, and to the extent that,
any such public housing agency submits a plan, ap-
proved by the Secretary, that demonstrates that the
agency can effectively use within 12 months the
funding that the agency would receive under this
proviso that is in addition to the funding that the
agency would receive under the first proviso: (1)
public housing agencies that are eligible for assist-
ance under section 901 in Public Law 109-148 (119
Stat. 2781) or are located in the same counties as
those eligible under section 901 and operate voucher
programs under section 8(o) of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 but do not operate public
housing under section 9 of such Act, and any public
housing agency that otherwise qualifies under this
category must demonstrate that they have experi-
enced a loss of rental housing stock as a result of
the 2005 hurricanes; (2) public housing agencies
that would receive less funding under the first pro-

viso than they would receive under this proviso and



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

e 00 0 A R WD

NN N N NN e e e e e e e R
whh A W N = ©O v 00 N A WLWNDd= O

92

that have been placed in receivership within the 24
months preceding the date of enactment of this Act;
and (3) public housing agencies that”spent more in
calendar year 2007 than the total of the amounts of
any such public housing agency’s allocation amount
for calendar year 2007 and the amount of any such
public housing agency’s available housing assistance
payments undesignated funds balance from calendar

year 2006 and the amount of any such public hous-

ing agency’s available administrative fees undesig-

nated funds balance through calendar year 2007:
Provided further, That up to $50,000,000 shall be
available only: (1) to adjust the allocations for public
housing agencies, after application for an adjust-
ment by a public housing agency that experienced a
significant increase, as determined by the Secretary,
in renewal costs from portability under section 8(r)
of the Act of tenant-based rental assistance; and (2)
for adjustments for public housing agencies with
voucher leasing rates at the end of the calendar year
that exceed the average leasing for the 12-month pe-
riod used to establish the allocation: Provided fur-
ther, That none of the funds provided under the first
proviso in this section may be used to support a

total number of unit months under lease which ex-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

93
1 ceeds a public housing agency’s authorized level of
2 units under contract: Provided further, That the Sec-
3 retary shall, to the extent necessary to stay within
4 the amount provided under this paragraph, pro rate
5 each public housing agency’s allocation otherwise es-
6 tablished pursuant to this paragraph: Provided fur-
7 ther, That except as provided in the fW( } {
8 viso, the entire amount provided under this pafa— Sl
9 graph shall be obligated to the public housing agen-
10 cies based on the allocation and pro rata method de-
11 scribed above and the Secretary shall notify public
12 housing agencies of their annual budget not later
13 than 60 days after enactment of this Act: Provided
14 further, That the Secretary may extend the 60 day
15 notification period with the written approval of the
16 House and Senate Committees on Appropriations:
17 Provided further, That public housing agencies par-
18 ticipating in the Moving to Work demonstration
19 shall be funded pursuant to their Moving to Work
20 agreements and shall be subject to the same pro
21 rata adjustments under the previous proviso;
22 (2) $200,000,000 for section 8 rental assistance
23 for relocation and replacement of housing units that
24 are demolished or disposed of pursuant to the Omni-
25 bus Consolidated Resecissions and Appropriations Act



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N o U R~ WD =

— p—t p— — — — p— — — —

94
of 1996 (Public Law 104-134), conversion of section

23 projects to assistance under seetiqp 8, the family
unification program under section 8(x) of the Act,
relocation of witnesses in connection with efforts to
combat crime in public and assisted housing pursu-
ant to a request from a law enforcement or prosecu-
tion agency, enhanced vouchers under any provision
of law authorizing such assistance under section 8(t)
of the Act, HOPE VI vouchers, mandatory and vol-
untary conversions, and tenant protection assistance
including replacement and relocation assistance: Pro-
vided, That the Secretary shall provide replacement
vouchers for all units that were occupied within the
previous 24 months that cease to be available as as-
sisted housing due to demolition, disposition, or con-
version, subject only to the availability of funds;

(3) $49,000,000 for family self-sufficiency coor-
dinators under section 23 of the Act;

(4) up to $6,494,000 may be transferred to the
Working Capital Fund;

(6) $1,351,000,000 for administrative and
other expenses of public housing agencies in admin-
istering the section 8 tenant-based rental assistance
program and which up to $35,000,000 shall be

available to the Secretary to allocate to public hous-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 1 N O B~ WD =

(&} N NN N e e e e e e e e e e
mﬁwwwoom\]oxm-hwl\)»—xo

95

ing agencies that need additional funds to admin-
ister their section 8 programs, with up to
$30,000,000 to be for fees associated with section 8
tenant protection rental assistance: Provided, That
no less than $1,316,000,000 of the amount provided
in this paragraph shall be allocated for the calendar
year 2008 funding cycle on a basis to public housing
agencies as provided in section 8(q) of the Act as in
effect immediately before the enactment of the Qual-
ity Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998
(Public Law 105-276): Provided further, That if the
amounts made available under this paragraph are
insufficient to pay the amounts required by this
paragraph, the Secretary may decrease the amounts
allocated to agencies by a uniform prorated percent-
age applicable to all agencies receiving funding
under this paragraph or may, to the extent nec-
essary to provide full payment of amounts required
under this paragraph, utilize unobligated balances,
including recaptures and carryovers, remaining from
funds appropriated to the Department of Housing
and Urban Development under this heading, the
heading ‘““Annual Contributions for Assisted Hous-
ing”’, the heading “Housing Certificate Fund”’, and

the heading ‘“Project-based rental assistance”, for



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N Wt R W N

O T T N e e

96
fiscal year 2007 and prior years, notwithstanding

the purposes for which such amounts were appro-
priated: Provided further, That all améunts provided
under this paragraph shall be only for activities re-
lated to the provision of tenant-based rental assist-
ance authorized under section 8, including related
development activities;

(6) $30,000,000 for incremental voucher assist-
ance through the Family Unification Program;

(7) $75,000,000 for incremental rental voucher
assistance for use through a supported housing pro-
gram administered in conjunction with the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs as authorized under section
8(0)(19) of the United States Housing Act of 1937:
Provided, That the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development shall make such funding available, not-

withstanding section (competition provision) of
g 1Y

this title, to public housing agencies that partner
with eligible VA Medical Centers or other entities as
designated by the Secretary of the Department of
Veterans Affairs, based on geographical need for
such assistance as identified by the Secretary of the

Department of Veterans Affairs, public housing

agency administrative performance, and other fac-

tors as specified by the Secretary of Housing and



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N N B bR W

—_— = e R e e e ek e

97

Urban Development in consultation with the Sec-
retary of the Department of Veterans Affairs: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary ofq Housing and
Urban Development may waive, or specify alter-
native requirements for (in consultation with the
Secretary of the Department of Veterans Affairs),
any provision of any statute or regulation that the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ad-
ministers in connection with the use of funds made
available under this paragraph (except for require-
ments related to fair housing, nondiserimination,
labor standards, and the environment), upon a find-
ing by the Secretary that any such waivers or alter-
native requirements are necessary for the effective
delivery and administration of such voucher assist-
ance: Provided further, That assistance made avail-
able under this paragraph shall continue to remain
available for homeless veterans upon turn-over; and

(8) $30,000,000 for incremental vouchers under
section 8 of the Act for nonelderly disabled families
affected by the designation of a public housing devel-
opment under section 7 of the Act, the establishment
of preferences in accordance with section 651 of the
Housing and Community Development Act of 1992
(42 U.S.C. 13611), or the restriction of occupancy



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N2 N U kA WD -

ST S T R N R N R S e e e =
g)\lL\n)LLDNHO\OOO\]O\LnLLDN)—‘O

98

to elderly families in accordance with section 658 of
such Act (42 U.S.C. 13618), and to the extent the
Secretary determines that such amount is not need-
ed to fund applications for such affected families, for

other nonelderly disabled families.
~ HOUSING CERTIFICATE FUND

(RESCISSION)
Of the unobligated balances, including recaptures and
carryover, remaining from funds appropriated to the De-
partment of Housing and Urban Development under this
heading, the heading ‘“Annual Contributions for Assisted
Housing”, the heading ‘‘Tenant-Based Rental Assist-
ance’”’, and the heading ‘“Project-Based Rental Assist-
ance”’, for fiscal year 2007 and prior years,
$1,250,000,000 are rescinded, to be effected by the Sec-
retary of Housing and Urban Development no later than
September 30, 2008: Provided, That if insufficient funds
exist under these headings, the remaining balance may be
derived from any other heading under this title: Provided
further, That the Secretary shall notify the Committees
on Appropriations 30 days in advance of the rescission of
any funds derived from the headings specified above: Pro-
vided further, That any such balances governed by re-
allocation provisions under the statute authorizing the
program for which the funds were origimally appropriated

shall be available for the rescission: Provided further, That



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

[E—

[\ T NG T NG Y S S W e e e e

O 00 3 O U B~ W

99

any obligated balances of contract authority from fiscal
year 1974 and prior that have been terminated shall be

cancelled.
PROJECT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For activities and assistance for the provision of
project-based subsidy contracts under the United States
Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437 et seq.) (“the
Act”), not otherwise provided for, $6,381,810,000, to re-
main available wuntil expended: Provided, That - the
amounts made available under this heading are provided
as follows: |

(1) Up to $6,139,122,000 for expiring or termi-
nating section 8 project-based subsidy contracts (in-
cluding section 8 moderate rehabilitation contracts),
for amendments to section 8 project-based subsidy
contracts (including section 8 moderate rehabilita-
tion contracts), for contracts entered into pursuant
to section 441 of the McKinney-Vento Homeless As-
sistance Act (42 U.S.C. 11401), for renewal of sec-
tion 8 contracts for units in projects that are subject
to approved plans of action under the Emergency

Low Income Housing Preservation Act of 1987 or

the Low-Income Housing Preservation and Resident

Homeownership Act of 1990, and for administrative



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N N i B WD e

[\ T NG T NG N S S S S N e e e i e e

100

and other expenses associated with project-based ac-
tivities and assistance funded under this paragraph.

(2) Not less than $238,728,000 Vwbl_lt not to ex-
ceed $286,230,000 for performance-based contract
administrators for section 8 project-based assistance:
Provided, That the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development may also use such amounts for per-
formance-based contract administrators for: interest
reduction payments pursuant to section 236(a) of
the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1715z-1(a));
rent supplement payments pursuant to section 101
of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1965
(12 U.S.C. 1701s); section 236(f)(2) rental assist-
ance payments (12 U.S.C. 1715z-1(f)(2)); project
rental assistance contracts for the elderly under sec-
tion 202(c)(2) of the Housing Act of 1959 (12
U.8.C. 1701q); project rental assistance contracts
for supportive housing for persons with disabilities
under section 811(d)(2) of the Cranston-Gonzalez
National Affordable Housing Act (42 U.S.C.

- 8013(d)(2)); project assistance contracts pursuant to

section 202(h) of the Housing Act of 1959 (Public
Law 86-372; 73 Stat. 667); and loans under section
202 of the Housing Act of 1959 (Public Law 86—
372; 73 Stat. 667).



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N O U WD =

U G W—
_ O

N N N N NN RN e e e e e e e
SN W R WD = O W 0NN B W

101
(3) Not to exceed $3,960,000 may be trans-

ferred to the Working Capital Fund. |

(4) Amounts recaptured under this heading, the
heading “Annual Contributions for Assisted Hous-
ing”, or the heading “Housing Certificate Fund”
may be used for renewals of or amendments to sec-
tion 8 project-based contracts or for performance-
based contract administrators, notwithstanding the

purposes for which such amounts were appropriated.
- PUBLIC HOUSING CAPITAL FUND

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the Public Housing Capital Fund Program to
carry out capital and management activities for public
housing agencies, as authorized under section 9 of the
United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437g)
(the “Act”) $2,438,964,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2011: Provided, That notwithstanding any
other provision of law or regulation, during fiséal year
2008 the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
may not delegate to any Department official other than
the Deputy Secretary and the Assistant Secretary for
Public and Indian Housing any authority under paragraph
(2) of section 9(j) regarding the extension of the time peri-
ods under such section: Provided further, That for pur-
poses of such section 9(j), the term “obligate” means, with

respect to amounts, that the amounts are subject to a



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

W 00 N3 O w»n B~ WD =

[\ T & T O T (O R i e e e e e e e

102

binding agreement that will result in outlays, immediately
or in the future: Provided further, That of the total
amount provided under this heading, up o $12,000,000
shall be for earrying out activities under section 9(h) of
such Act; not to exceed $16,847,000 may be transferred
to the Working Capital Flund; and up to $15,345,000 shall
be to support the ongoing Public Housing Financial and
Physical Assessment activities of the Real Estate Assess-
ment Center (REAC): Provided further, That no funds
may be used under this heading for the purposes specified
in section 9(k) of the Act: Provided further, That of the
total amount provided under this heading, not to exceed
$18,500,000 shall be available for the Seeretary to make
grants, notwithstanding section 204 of this Act, to public
housing agencies for emergency capital needs resulting
from unforeseen or unpreventable emergencies and nat-
ural disasters occurring in fiseal year 2008: Provided fur-
ther, That of the total amount provided under this head-
ing, $40,000,000 shall be for supportive services, service
coordinators and congregate services as authorized by sec-
tion 34 of the Act (42 U.S.C. 1437z-6) and the Native

American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act

of 1996 (25 U.S.C. 4101 et seq.): Provided further, That

of the total amount provided under this heading up to

$8,820,000 is to support the costs of administrative and



UN2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 I N b kW N

N = e e e el e e e e
[«=JEEN =N - <RI B e W& BN - VS A S e =)

N N
N =

N NN
AN W B W

103
judicial receiverships: Provided further, That from the
funds made available under this heading, the Secretary
shall provide bonus awards in fiscal year 2008 to public

housing agencies that are designated high performers.

PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING FUND

For 2008 payments to public housing agencies for the
operation and management of public housing, as author-
ized by section 9(e) of the United States Housing Act of
1937 (42 U.SC. 1437g(e)), $4,200,000,000; of which
$5,940,000 shall be for competitive grants and contracts
to third parties for the provision of technical assistance
to public housing agencies related to the transition and
implementation of asset-based management in public
housing: Provided, That, in fiscal year 2008 and all fiscal
years hereafter, no amounts under this heading in any ap-
propriations Act may be used for payments to public hous—
ing agencies for the costs of operation and management
of public housing for any year prior to the current year
of such Act: Provided further, That no funds may be used
under this heading for the purp‘oses specified in section

9(k) of the United States Housing Act of 1937.

REVITALIZATION OF SEVERELY DISTRESSED PUBLIC
HOUSING (HOPE VI)
For grants to public housing agencies for demolition,
site revitalization, replacement housing, and tenant-based

assistance grants to projects as authorized by section 24



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

© 00 N. O W A W N R

[ N
N = O

—_
B~ W

NN NN, R, =, e

104
of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.

1437v) $120,000,000, to remain available until September
30, 2008, of which the Secretary of Housvivng and Urban
Development shall use $2,400,000 for technical assistance
and contract expertise, to be provided directly or indirectly
by grants, contracts or cooperative agreements, including
training and cost of necessary travel for participants in
such training, by or to officials and employees of the de-
partment and of public housing agencies and to résidents:
Provided, That none of such funds shall be used directly
or indirectly by granting competitive advantage in awards
to settle litigation or pay judgments, unless expressly per-

mitted herein.

NATIVE AMERICAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANTS

For the Native American Housing Block Grants pro-
gram, as authorized under title I of the Native American
Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996
(NAHASDA) (25 U.S.C. 4111 et seq.), $630,000,000, to
remain available until expended: Provided, That, notwith-
standing the Native American Housing Assistance and
Self-Determination Act of 1996, to determine the amount
of the allocation under title I of such Act for each Indian
tribe, the Secretary shall apply the formula under section
302 of such Act with the need component based on single-
race Census data and with the need component based on

multi-race Census data, and the amount of the allocation



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 NN O B~ W

[\ T NG T NG R O e e e e i e ey
RN = O o 0 NN Bl WD, O

[\ I\
S~ W

[\ B\
AN W

105

for each Indian tribe shall be the greater of the two result-
ing allocation -amounts: Provided further, That of the
amounts made available under this heading, $2,000,000
shall be contracted for assistaﬁce for a national organiza-
tion representing Native American Housing interests for
providing training and technical assistance to Indian
Housing authorities and tribally designated housing enti-
ties as authorized under NAHASDA; and $4,250,000
shall be to support the inspection of Indian housing units,
contract expertise, training, and technical assistance in
the training, oversight, and management of such Indian
housing and tenant-based assistance, including up to
$300,000 for related travel: Provided further, That of the
amount provided under this heading, $1,980,000 shall be
made available for the cost of guaranteed notes and other
obligations, as authorized by title VI of NAHASDA: Pro-
vided further, That such costs, including the costs of modi-
fying such notes and other obligations, shall be as defined
in section 502 of Athe Congressional Budget Act of 1974,
as amended: Provided further, That these funds are avail-
able to subéidize the total principal amount of any notes
and other obligations, any part of which is to be guaran-

teed, not to exceed $17,000,000.

NATIVE HAWAITAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANT
For the Native Hawailan Housing Block Grant pro-
gram, as authorized under title VIII of the Native Amer-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

[—

O K N N L A WD

—_ R = e
A W N = O

— =
AN

N N NN NN Y /= e
A L W= O O o

106

ican Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of
1996 (25 U.S.C. 4111 et seq.), $9,000,000, to remain
available until expended, of which $300,000 shall be for

training and technical assistance activities.

INDIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND PROGRAM
ACCOUNT

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as authorized by
section 184 of the Housing and Community Development,
Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 1715z-13a), $7,450,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That such costs,
including the costs of modifying such loans, shall be as
defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act
of 1974: Provided further, That these funds are available
to subsidize total loan principal, any part of which is to

be guaranteed, up to $367,000,000.

NATIVE HAWATIIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND
PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as authorized by
section 184A of the Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 17152z-13b), $1,044,000, to
remain available until expended: Provided, That such
costs, including the costs of modifying such loans, shall
be as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget
Act of 1974: Provided further, That these funds are avail-
able to subsidize total loan principal, any part of which
is to be guaranteed, not to exceed $41,504,255.



~ U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 < O bR W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26

107

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For carrying out the Housing Opportunities for Per-
sons with AIDS program, as authorized by the AIDS
Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12901 et seq.),
$300,100,000, to remain available until September 30,
2009, except that amounts allocated pursuant to section
854(c)(3) of such Act shall remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2010: Provided, That the Secretary shall renew
all expiring contracts for permanent supportive housing
that were funded under section 854(¢)(3) of such Act that
meet all program requirements before awarding funds for
new contracts and activities authorized under this section:
Provided further, That the Secretary may use not to ex-
ceed $1,485 000 of the funds under this heading for train-
ing, oversight, and technical assistance activities; and not
to exceed $1,485,000 may be transferred to the Working
Capital Fund. |

RURAL HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

For the Office of Rural Housing and Economic De-
velopment in the Department of Housing and Urban De-
velopment, $17,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, which amount shall be competitively awarded by
September 1, 2008, to Indian tribes, State housing finance

agencies, State community and/or economic development



UA\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 1 N W R WD =

N NN N NN N e e e ek e e e e
SN W R WD R OO O N I REEW Y=o

108

agencies, local rural nonprofits and community develop-
ment corporations to support innovative housing and eco-

nomic development activities in rural areas.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For assistance to units of State and local govern-
ment, and to other entities, for economic and community
development actiVities, and for other purposes,
$4,000,000,000, to remain available until September 30,
2010, unless otherwise specified: Provided, That of the
amount provided, $3,790,000,000 is for carrying out the
community development block grant program under title
I of the Housing and Community Development Act of
1974, as amended (the “Act” herein) (42 U.S.C. 5301 et
seq.): Provided further, That unless explicitly provided for
under this heading (except for planning grants provided
in the second paragraph and amounts made available
under the third paragraph), not to exceed 20 percent of
any g'fant made with funds appropriated under this head-
ing shall be expended for planning and management devel-
opment and administration: Provided further, That not to
exceed $1,570,000 may be transferred to the Working
Capital Fund: Provided further, That $3,000,000 is for
technical assistance as authorized by section 107(b)(4) of
such Act: Provided further, That $62,000,000 shall be for
grants to Indian tribes notwithstanding section 106(a)(1)



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 1 & Wn K~ W N =

Y S I U S e T

109

of such Act, of which, notwithstanding any other provision
of law (including section 305 of this_l Act), up to
$3,960,000 may be used for emergencies that constitute
imminent threats to health and safety.

Of the amount made available under this heading,
$183,500,000 shall be available for grants for the Eco-
nomie Developmenf Initiative (EDI) to finance a variety
of targeted economic investments in accordance with the
terms and conditions specified in the statement of man-
agers accompanying this Act: Provided, That none of the
funds provided under this paragraph may be used for pro-
gram operations: Provided further, That, for fiscal years
2006, 2007, and 2008, no unobligated funds for EDI
grants may be used for any purpose except acquisition,
planning, design, purchase of equipment, revitalization, re-
development or construction.

Of the amount made available under this heading,
$26,500,000 shall be available for neighborhood initiatives
that are utilized to improve the conditions of distressed
and blighted areas and neighborhoods, to stimulate invest-
ment, economic diversification, and community revitaliza-
tion in areas with population outmigration or a stagnating
or declining economic base, or to determine whether hous-
ing benefits can be integrated more effectively with welfare

reform initiatives: Provided, That amounts made available



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O© 0 ~1 O B b~ W D=

N [N T NG T S S e e = e e e e T ey

110

under this paragraph shall be provided in accordance with -
the terms and conditions specified in the statement of
managers accompanying this Act.

The statement of managers correction referenced in
the second paragraph under this heading in title III of
division A of Public Liaw 109-115 is deemed to be amend-
ed with respect to item number 846 by striking “Mahonoy
City, Pennsylvania for improvements to West Market
Street” and inserting ‘“Mahanoy City, Pennsylvania for
improvements to Centre Street”.

The statement of managers correction referenced in
the second paragraph under this heading in title IIT of
division A of Public Law 109-115 is deemed to be amend-
ed with respect to item number 250 by striking ‘“for ren-
ovation and construction of a res.ource center’’ and insert-
ing “for construction of a homeless shelter”.

The statement of managers cdrrection referenced 1n
the second paragraph under this heading in title III of
division A of Public Law 109-115 is deemed to be amend-
ed with respect to item number 713 by striking ‘“for con-
struction of a senior center” and inserting ‘‘renovation
and, expansion of facilities’ .

The statement of managers correction referenced in

the second paragraph under this heading in title IIT of

- division A of Public Law 109-115 is deemed to be amend-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 3 o n kA~ WD =

[\ T NG T NG T N T SOy S S N T e T e e
LNII-[\P-BUJN»—*O\DOO\JO\LA#UJN»—*O

111
ed with respect to item number 844 by Striking “Liverpool
Township”’ and inserting ‘‘Liverpool Borough”.

The referenced statement of managérs under this
heading in title IT of division I of Public Liaw 108-447
is deemed to be amended with respect to item number 36
by striking “‘respite care facility” and inserting ‘“rehabili-
tative care facility for the developmentally disabled”.

The referenced statement of managers under this
heading in title IT of division I of Public Law 108-447
is deemed to be amended with respect to item number 608
by striking ‘“‘construct” and inserting “purchase and make
improvements to facilities for”.

The referenced statement of managers under this
heading in title IT of division I of Public Law 108-447
is deemed to be amended with respect to item number 521
by striking “Missouri” and inserting ‘“Metropolitan Statis-
tical Area’’.

The referenced statement of managers under the
heading “Community Development Fund” in title II of
Public Law 108-447 is deemed to be amended with re-

”»

spect to item number 203 by striking “equipment” and
ingerting ‘“‘renovation and construction”.

The referenced statement of managers under the
heading “Community Development Fund” in title IIT of

division A of Public Liaw 109-115 is deemed to be amend-



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 3 o U B~ W

T S g g S T T e S

112

ed with respect to item number 696 by striking “‘a Small
Business Development Center” and inserting “for revital-
ization costs at the College of Agriculturquiotechnology
and Natural Resources’’.

The referenced statement of managers under the
heading “Community Development Fund” in title III of
division A of Public Law 109-115 is deemed to be amend-
ed with respect to item number 460 by striking “Maine-
Mawoshen One Country, Two Worlds Project”’ and insert-
ing ‘“Sharing Maine’s Maritime Heritage Project—Con-
struction and access to exhibits”.

The referenced staterhent of managers under the
heading ‘‘Community Development Fund” in title III of
division A of Public Law 109-115 is deemed to be amend-
ed with respéct to item number 914 by striking “the Pas-
time Theatre in Bristol, Rhode Island for building im-
provements”’ and inserting ‘“the Institute for the Study
and Practice of Nonviolence in Providence, Rhode Island
for building renovations’.

The referenced statemenf of managers under the
heading “‘Community Development Fund” in title III of
division A of Public Law 109-115 is deemed to be amend-
ed with respect to item number 918 by étriking “South

Kingstown’’ and inserting ‘“Washington County”’.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

[E—

O 00 ~N N W B~ WM

S g S Y g S N N e e e e e
O o0 1 O W B~ W N = O

NN
—_— O

N NN NN
AN W B~ W

113

The referenced statement of managers under the
heading ‘“Community Development Fund” in title III of
division A of Public Law 109-115 is deeme‘a to be amend-
ed with respect to item number 624 by striking “for the
construction of a new technology building” and inserting

“for renovations to the Wheeler Community Center”.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LOAN GUARANTEES
PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For the cost of guaranteed loans, $4,500,000, to re-
main available until September 30, 2009, as authorized
by section 108 of the Housing and Community Develop-
ment Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 5308): Provided, That such
costs, including the cost of modifying such loans, shall be
as defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act
of 1974: Provided further, That these funds are available
to subsidize total loan principal, any part of which is to
be guaranteed, not to exceed $205,000,000, notwith-
standing any aggregate limitation on outstanding obliga-
tions guaranteed in section 108(k) of the Housing and

Community Development Act of 1974, as amended.

BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT
For competitive economic development grants, as au-
thorized by section 108(q) of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974, as amended, for Brownfields
redevelopment projects, $10,000,000, to remain available

until September 30, 2009: Provided, That no funds made



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\ 12REPT\ H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

[Um—

© 0 3 A W A~ W N

[\ I & B S S T e e e e e e
BJ)SHO\OOO\IO\MAL»NHO

114

available under this heading may be used to establish loan
loss reserves for the section 108 Community Development

Loan Guarantee program.
HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAM

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the HOME investment partnerships program, as
authorized under title IT of the Cranston-Gonzalez Na-
tional  Affordable Housing Act, as  amended,
$1,767,000,000, to remain available until September 30, -
2010, of which not to exceed $3,465,000 may be trans-
ferred to the Working Capital Fund: Provided, That up
to $12,500,000 shall be available for technical assistance:
Provided further, That of the total amount provided in this
paragraph, up to $50,000,000 shall be available for hous-
ing counseling under section 106 of the Housing and
Urban Development Act of 1968: Provided further, That,
from amounts appropriated or otherwise made available
under this heading, $15,000,000 may be made available
to promote broader participation in homeownership
through the American Dream Downpayment Initiative, as
such initiative is set forfh under section 271 of the Cran-
ston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act (42
U.S.C. 12821).



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

W o0 1 &N »h A WD

N NN NN D e e e e e e e e
B)’\UI-PUJNP—‘O\OOO\IO\UILUJNP—‘O

115

SELF-HELP AND ASSISTED HOMEOWNERSHIP
OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM »

For the Self-Help and Assisted Homeownership Op-
portunity Program, as authorized under section 11 of the
Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996, as
amended, $60,000,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2010: Provided, That of the total amount pro-
vided under this heading, $26,500,000 shall be made
available to the Self-Help and Assisted Homeownership
Opportunity Program as authorized under section 11 of
the Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996,
as amended: Provided further, That $33,500,000 shall be
made available for the first four capacity building activi-
ties authorized under section 4(b)(3) of the HUD Dem-
onstration Act of 1993 (42 U.S.C. 9816 note), as in effect
immediately before June 12, 1997 and of which up to
$5,000,000 may be made available for rural capacity
building activities.

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS
| (INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For the emergency shelter grants program as author-
ized under subtitle B of title IV of the McKinney-Vento
Homeless Assistance Act, as amended; the supportive
housing program as authorized under subtitle C of title
IV of such Act; the section 8 moderate rehabilitation sin-

gle room occupancy program as authorized under the



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

Nl e N N, L R UL B S

N N N = e e e e e e e e
B)IQLNDNHO\DOO\]O\UI-P-LDN)—‘O

116
United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended, to assist

homeless individuals pursuant to section 441 of the
MecKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act;qa,nd the shelter
plus care program as authorized under subtitle F' of title
IV of such Act, $’1,585,990,000, of which $1,580,990,000
shall remain available until September 30, 2010, and of
which $5,000,000 shall remain available until expended
for rehabilitation projects with ten-year grant terms: Pro-
vided, That of the amounts provided, $25,000,000 shall
be set aside to conduct a demonstration program for the
rapid re-housing of homeless families: Provided further,
That of amounts made available in the preceding proviso,
not to exceed $1,250,000 may be used to conduct an eval-
uation of this demonstration program: Provided further,
That funding made available for this demonstration pro-
gram shall be used by the Secretary, expressly for the pur-
poses of providing housing and services to homeless fami-
lies in order to evaluate the effectiveness of the rapid re-
housing approach in addressing the needs of homeless
families: Provided further, That not less than 30 percent
of funds made available, excluding amounts provided for
renewals under the shelter plus care program, shall be
used for permanent housing for individuals and families:
Provided further, That all funds awarded for services shall

be matched by 25 percent in funding by each grantee: Pro-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N O U kWD

N T S S T S S S e

117
vided further, That the Secretary shall renew on an annual
basis expiring contracts or amendments to contracts fund-
ed under the shelter plus care program if the program is
determined to be needed under the applicable continuum
of care and meets appropriate program requirements and
financial standards, as determined by the Secretary: Pro-
vided further, That all awards of assistance under this
heading shall be required to coordinate and integrate
homeless programs with other mainstream health, social
services, and employment programs for which homeless
populations may be eligible, including Medicaid, State
Children’s Health Insurance Program, Temporary Assist-
ance for Needy Families, Food Stamps, and services fund-
ing through the Mental Health and Substance Abuse
Block Grant, Workforce Investment Act, and the Welfare-
to-Work grant program: Provided further, That up to
$8,000,000 of the funds appropriated under this heading
shall be available for the national homeless data analysis
project and technical assistance: Provided further, That
not to exceed $2,475,000 of the funds appropriated under
this heading may be transferred to the Working Capital
Fund: Provided further, That all balances for Shelter Plus
Care renewals previously funded from the Shelter Plus

Care Renewal account and transferred to this account



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

et

\© 00 ~1 N Ut B LN

T S g T = T o S S e
R R PRNREEE 355330 25

118
shall be available, if recaptured, for Shelter Plus Care re-
newals in fiscal year 2008.
HOUSING PROGRAMS

HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For capital advances, including amendments to cap-
ital advance contracts, for housing for the elderly, as au-
thorized by section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959, as
amended, and for project rental assistance for the elderly
under section 202(e)(2) of such Act, including amend-
ments to contracts for such assistance and renewal of ex-
piring contracts for such assistance for up to a 1-year
term, and for supportive services associated with the hous-
ing, $735,000,000, to remain available until September
30, 2011, of which up to $628,850,000 shall be for capital
advance and project-based rental assistance awards: Pro-
vided, That, of the amount provided under this heading,
up to $60,000,000 shall be for service coordinators and
the continuation of existing congregate service grants for
residents of assisted housing projeets, and of which up to
$24,7 50,000 shall be for grants under section 202b of the
Housing Act of 1959 (12 U.S.C. 1701¢g-2) for conversion
of eligible projects under such section to assisted living
or related use and for emérgency capital repairs as deter-
mined by the Secretary: Provided further, That of the
amount made available under this heading, $20,000,000



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N O R WD =

N N N N N = = e s e e e e
ggthHO\om\IO\mthp—ao

119

shall be available to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development only for making competitive grants to pri-
vate nonprofit organizations and consumer. cooperatives
for covering cosfs of architectural and engineering work,
site control, and other planning relating to the develop-
ment of supportive housing for the elderly that is eligible
for assistance under section 202 of the Housing Act of
1959 (12 U.S.C. 1701q): Provided further, That, amounts
under this heading shall be available for Real Estate As-
sessment Center inspections and inspection-related activi-
ties associated with section 202 capital advance projects:
Provided further, That not to exceed $1,400,000 of the
total amount made available under this heading may be
transferred to the Working Capital Fund: Provided fur-
ther, That the Secretary may waive the provisions of sec-
tion 202 governing the terms and conditions of project
rental assistance, except that the initial contract term for

such assistance shall not exceed 5 years in duration.
HOUSING FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For capital advance contracts, including amendments
to capital advance contracts, for supportive housing for
persons with disabilities, as authorized by section 811 of
the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act
(42 U.S.C. 8013), for project rental assistance for sup-

portive housing for persons with disabilities under section



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 ~1 O W A~ WD

(\] [\ T S e T e T S

120

811(d)(2) of such Act, including amendments to contracts
for such assistance and renewal of expiring contracts for
such assistance for up to a 1-year term, and for supportive
services associated with the housing for persons with dis-
abilities as authorized by section 811(b)(i) of such Act,
and for tenant-based rental assistance contracts entered
into pursuant to section 811 of such Act, $237,000,000,
to remain available until September 30, 2011: Provided,
That not to exceed $600,000 may be transferred to the
Working Capital Fund: Prowded further, That, of the
amount provided under this heading $74,745,000 shall be
for amendments or renewal of tenant-based assistance
contracts entered into prior to fiscal year 2005 (only one
amendment authorized for any such contract): Provided
further, That all tenant-based assistance made available
under this heading shall continue to remain available only
to persons with disabilities: Provided further, That the
Secretary may waive the provisions of section 811 gov-
erning the terms and conditions of project rental assist-
ance and tenant-based assistance, except that the initial
contract term for such assistance shall not exceed 5 years
in duration: Provided further, That amounts made avail-
able under this heading shall be available for Real Estate

Assessment Center Inspections and inspection-related ae-



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

[E—

O o0 1 N Ut BWwWN

—_— =
N = O

O S
oo ~1 O L h~A W

oD =
— O \O

NN NN
() B SRS\

121
tivities associated with section 811 Capital Advance
Projects.
OTHER ASSISTED HOUSING PROGMS
RENTAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE

For amendments to contracts under section 101 of
the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1965 (12
U.S.C. 1701s) and section 236(f)(2) of the National
Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1715z-1) in State-aided, non-in-
sured rental housing projects, $27,600,000, to remain

available until expended.
RENT SUPPLEMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the amounts made available under the heading
‘“Rent Supplement” in Public Law 98-63 for amendments
to contracts under section 101 of the Housing and Urban
Development Act of 1965 (12 U.S.C. 1701s) and section
236()(2) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 17152z~
1) in State-aided, non-insured rental housing projects,
$27,600,000 are rescinded.

FLEXIBLE SUBSIDY FUND

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
From the Rental Housing Assistance Fund, all un-
committed balances of excess rental charges as of Sep-
tember 30, 2007, and any collections made during fiscal

year 2008 and all subsequent fiscal years, shall be trans-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

JUSiry

O oo 1 Y B W

N N = = e e e e e e s

122
ferred to the Flexible Subsidy Fund, as authorized by sec-

tion 236(g) of the National Housing Act.

MANUFACTURED HOUSING FEES TRUéT, FUND

For necessary expenses as authorized by the National
Manufactured Housing Construction and Safety Stand-
ards Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 5401 et seq.), up to
$16,000,000, to remain available until expended, to be de-
rived from the Manufactured Housing Fees Trust Fund:
Provided, That not to exceed the total amount appro-
priated under this heading shall be available from the gen-
eral fund of the Treasury to the extent necessary to incur
obligations and make expenditures pending the receipt of
collections to the Fund pursuant to section 620 of such
Act: Provided further, That the amount made available
under this heading from the general fund shall be reduced
as such collections are received during fiscal year 2008
so as to result in a final fiscal year 2008 appropriation
from the general fund estimated at not more than $0 and
fees pursuant to such section 620 shall be modified as nec-
essary to ensure such a final fiscal year 2008 appropria-
tion: Provided further, That for the dispute resolution and
installation programs, the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development may assess and collect fees from any
program participant: Provided further, That such collec-
tions shall be deposited into the Fund, and the Secretary,

as provided herein, may use such collections, as well as



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

YW 0 1 N U B W =

NN N NN N e e e e e = e
thwNHO\DOO\'IO\M-hUJ[\)r—‘O

123

fees collected under section 620, for necessary expenses
of such Act: Provided further, That notwithstanding the
requirements of section 620 of such Act},v the Secretary
may carry out responsibilities of the Secretary under such
Act through the use of approved service providers that are
paid directly by the recipients of their services.

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

MUTUAL MORTGAGE INSURANCE PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

During fiscal year 2008, commitments to guarantee
loans to carry out the purposes of section 203(b) of the
National Housing Act, as amended, shall not exceed a loan
principal of $185,000,000,000.

During fiscal year 2008, obligations to make direct
loans to carry out the purposes of section 204(g) of the
National Housing Act, as amended, shall not exceed
$50,000,000: Provided, That the foregoing amount shall
be for loans to nonprofit and governmental entities in con-
nection with sales of single family real properties owned
by the Secretary and formerly insured under the Mutual
Mortgage Insurance Fund.

For administrative contract expenses, $77,400,000,
of which not to exceed $25,550,000 may be transferred
to the Working Capital Fund, and of which up to
$5,000,000 shall be for education and outreach of FHA
single family loan products: Provided, That to the extent



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

124
guaranteed loan commitments exceed $65,500,000,000 on
or before April 1, 2008, an additional $1,4OO for adminis-
trative contract expenses shall be available for each
$1,000,000 in additional guaranteed loan commitments
(including a pro rata amount for any amount below
$1,000,000), but in no case shall funds made available by.
this proviso exceed $30,000,000.
GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For the cost of guaranteed loans, as authorized by
sections 238 and 519 of the National Housing Act (12
U.S.C. 17152-3 and 173b¢), includihg the cost of loan
guarantee modifications, as that term is defined in section
502 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as amend-
ed, $8,600,000, to remain available until expended: Pro-
mded, That commitments to guarantee loans shall not ex-
ceed $45,000,000,000 in total loan principal, any part of
which is to be guaranteed.

Gross obligations for the principal amount of direct
loans, as authorized by sections 204(g), 207(1), 238, and
519(a) of the National Housing Act, shall not exceed
$50,000,000, of which not to exceed $30,000,000 shall be
for bridge financing in connectioﬁ with the sale of multi-
family real properties owned by the Secretary and for-
merly insured under such Act; and of which not to exceed

$20,000,000 shall be for loans to nonprofit and govern-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 I & Whn A~ W N

: [\ I T e e e e T T S s S
DR B3R BT x5 ar R o 0=~ o

125

mental entities in connection with the sale of single-family
real properties owned by the Secretary and formerly in-
sured under such Act. VY

For administrative contract expenses }necessary to
carry out the guaranteed and direct loan programs,
$78,111,000, of which not to exceed $15,692,000 may be
transferred to the Working Capital Fund: Provided, That
to the extent guaranteed loan commitments exceed
$8,426,000,000 on or before April 1, 2008, an additional
$1,980 for administrative contract expenses shall be avail-
able for each $1,000,000 in additional guaranteed loan
commitments over $8,426,000,000 (including a pro rata
amount for any increment below $1,000,000), but in no
case shall funds made available by this pfoviso exceed
$14,400,000.

For discount sales of multifamily real property under
sections 207(1) or 246 of the National Housing Act (12
U.S.C. 1713(1), 1715z-11), section 203 of the Housing
and Community Development Amendments of 1978 (12
U.S.C. 1701z-11), or section 204 of the Departments of
Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development,
and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1997 (12
U.S.C. 1715z~11a), and for discount loan sales under sec-
tion 207(k) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C.
1713(k)), section 203(k) of the Housing and Community



U:\2008REPT\ 2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

NoTR - IR e Y T - N UL I (O R

[\ T NG T N T S S S S o T e e T e e e ey

126
Development Amendments of 1978 (12 U.S.C. 1701z

11(k)), or section 204(a) of the Departments of Veterans
Affairs and Housing and Urban Developrﬁént, and Inde-
pendent Agencies Act, 1997 (12 U.S.C. 1715z¥11a(a)),
$5,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 2009.
(GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

GUARANTEES OF MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES LOAN

GUARANTEE PROGRAM ACCOUNT

New commitments to issue guarantees to carry out
the purposes of section 306 of the National Housing Act,
as amended (12 U.S.C. 1721(g)), shall not exceed
$200,000,000;000, to remain available until September
30, 2009.

PoLicy DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY
For contracts, grants, and necessary expenses of pro-
grams of research and studies relating to housing and
urban problems, not otherwise provided for, as authorized
by title V of the Housing and Urban Development Act
of 1970 (12 U.S.C. 1701z-1 et seq.), including carrying
out the functions of the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development under section 1(a)(1)(i) of Reorganization
Plan No. 2 of 1968, $61,440,000, to remain available
until September 30, 2009: Provided, That of the total
amount provided under this heading, $5,000,000 shall be



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

127
for the Partnership for Advanecing Technology in Housing

Initiative: Provided further, That of the fuhds made avail-
able under this heading, $23,000,000 is for grants pursu-
ant to section 107 of the Housing and Comrriunity Devel-
opment Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 5307): Provided further,
That activities for the Partnership for Advancing Tech-
nology in Housing Initiative shall be administered by the
Offiee of Policy Development and Research.
FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING ACTIVITIES

For contracts, grants, and other assistance, not oth-
erwise provided for, as authorized by title VIII of the Civil
Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing
Amendments Act of 1988, and section 561 of the Housing
and Community Development Act of 1987, as amended,
$50,000,000, to remain available until September 30,
2009, of which $24,000,000 shall be to carry out activities
pursuant to such section 561: Provided, That notwith-
standing 31 U.S.C. 3302, the Secretary may assess and
collect fees to cover the costs of the Fair Housing Training
Academy, and may use such funds to provide such train-
ing: Provided further, That no funds made available under
this heading shall be used to lobby the executive or legisla-
tive branches of the Federal Government in connection

with a specifie contract, grant or loan: Provided further,



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 ~1 & »n b~ W NN

. e T e e S S S R e e
D R BB REB S » 3 a3 & F & b = o

128

That of the funds madé available under this heading,
$380,000 shall be évailable to the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development for the creation 'and promotion
of translated materials and other programs that support
the assistance of persons with limited English proficiency
in utilizing the services provided by the Department of
Housing and Urban Development.
OFFICE OF LEAD HAZARD CONTROL
LEAD HAZARD REDUCTION

For the Lead Hazard Reduction Program, as author-
ized by section 1011 of the Residential L.ead-Based Paint
Hazard Reduection Act of 1992, $145,000,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2009, of which $8,800,000
shall be for the Healthy Homes Initiative, pursuant to sec-
tions 501 and 502 of the Housing and Urban Develop-
ment Act of 1970 that shall include research, studies, test-
ing, and demonstration efforts, including education and
outreach concerning lead-based paint poisoning and other
housing-related diseases and hazards: Provided, That for
purposes of environmental review, pursuant to the Na-
tional Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C. 4321
et seq.) and other provisions of law that further the pur-
poses of such Act, a grant under the Healthy Homes Ini-
tiative, Operation Liead Elimination Action Plan (LEAP),

or the Liead Technical Studies program under this heading



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

129
or under prior appropriations Aects for such purposes
under this heading, shall be considered to be funds for
a special project for purposes of section 305(¢) of the Mul-
tifamily Housing Property Disposition Reform Act of
1994: Provided further, That of the total amount made .
available under this heading, $48,000,000 shall be made

available on a competitive basis for areas with the highest

lead paint abatement needs&%omded Sfurther, That of the

14
15
% 16
!.. 17
18
19
20
I 21
i22

total amount made available under this heading,
$2,000,000 shall be available for the Big Buy Program
to be managed by the Office of Healthy Homes and Lead

Hazard Contro\ll Eovided Sfurther, That each recibient of
» r’
funds provided under the second proviso shall make a

matching contribution in an amount not less than 25 per-
cent: Provided further, That the Secretary may waive the
matching requirement cited in the preceding proviso on
a case by case basis if the Secretary determines that such
a waiver is necessary to advance the purposes of this pro-
gram: Provided further, That each applicant shall submit
a detailed plan and strategy that demonstrates adequate
capacity that is acceptable to the Secretary to carry out

the proposed use of funds pursuant to a notice of funding

123 availability.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 1 N kR WD =

—_ [— — — — —_
AN W R WD = O

—_ =
O 00

NN NN
A W D = O

130

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

For additional capital for the Working Capital Fund
(42 U.S.C. 3535) for the development of, rhodifieations
to, and infrastructure for Department-wide information
technology systems, for the continuing operation and
maintenance of both Department-wide and program-spe-
cific information systems, and for program-related devel-
opment activities, $155,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2009: Provided, That any amounts trans-
ferred to this Fund under this Act shall remain available
until expended: Provided further, That any amounts trans-
ferred to this Fund from amounts appropriated by pre-
viously enacted appropriations Acts or from within this
Act may be used only for the purposes specified under this
Fund, in addition to the purposes for which such amounts

were appropriated.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary salaries and expenses of the Office of
Inspector General in carrying out the Inspector General
Act of 1978, as amended, $112,000,000: Provided, That
the Inspector General shall have independent authority

over all personnel issues within this office.



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 NN N Ut R W N

NN N N e e e e e e e e e

131

OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE OVERSIGHT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For carrying out the Federal Housing Enterprises
Financial Safety and Soundness Act of 1992, including
not to exceed $500 for official reception and representa-
tion expenses, $66,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, to be derived from the Federal Housing Enter-
prises Oversight Fund: Provided, That the Director shall
submit a spending plan for the amounts provided under
this heading no later than J anuary 15, 2008: Provided
further, That not less than 80 percent of the total amount
made available under this heading shall be used only for
examination, supervision, and ecapital oversight of the en-
terprises (as such perm is defined in section 1303 of the
Federal Housing Enterprises Financial Safety and Sound-
ness Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 4502)) to ensure that the
enterprises are operating in a financially safe and sound
manner and complying with the capital requirements
under Subtitle B of such Act: Provided further, That not

to exceed the amount provided herein shall be available

‘from the general fund of the Treasury to the extent nec-

essary to incur obligations and make expenditures pending
the receipt of collections to the ¥und: Provided further,
That the general fund amount shall be reduced as collec-

tions are received during the fiscal year so as to result



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N N i AW =

N N = e e e e e e e e

132
in a final appropriation from the general fund estimated
at not more than $0.
GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Sec. 201. Fifty percent of the amounts of budget au-
thority, or in lieu thereof 50 percent of the cash amounts
associated with such budget authority, that are recaptured
from projects described in section 1012(a) of the Stewart
B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Amendments Act of
1988 (42 U.S.C. 1437 note) shall be rescinded or in the
case of cash, shall be remitted to the Treasury, and such
amounts of budget authority or cash recaptured and not
rescinded or remitted to the Treasury shall be used by
State housing finance agencies or local governments or
local housing agencies with projects approved by the Sec-
retary of Housing and Urban Development for which set-
tlement occurred after January 1, 1992, in accordance
with such section. Notwithstanding the previous sentence,
the Secretary may award up to 15 percent of the budget
authority or cash recaptured and not rescinded or remitted
to the Treasury to provide project owners with incentives
to refinance their project at a lower interest rate.

SEC. 202. None of the amounts made available under
this Act may be used during fiscal year 2008 to investigate

or prosecute under the Fair Housing Act any otherwise



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 NN Ut B W

N == = = e e e e e e
BﬁO\OOO\]O\UI-PUJI\))—kO

23
24
25

133

lawful activity engaged in by one or more persons, includ-
ing the filing or maintaining of a non—frivolous legal ac-
tion, that is engaged in solely for the purpose of achieving
or preventing action by a Government official or entity,
or a court of competent jurisdiction.

SEC. 203. (a) Notwithstanding section 854(c)(1)(A)
of the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C.
12903(e)(1)(A)), from any amounts made available under
this title for fiscal year 2008 that are allocated under such
section, the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
shall allocate and make a grant, in the amount determined
under subsection (b), for any State that— /

(1). received an allocation in a prior fiscal year
under clause (ii) of such section; and
(2) is not otherwise eligible for an allocation for

fiscal year 2008 under such clause (ii) because the

areas in the State outside of the metropolitan statis-

tical areas that qualify under clause (i) in fiscal year

2008 do not have the number of cases of acquired

immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS) required under

such clause.

(b) The amount of the allocation and grant for any
State described in subsection (a) shall be an amount based
on the cumulative number of AIDS cases in the areas of

that State that are outside of metropolitan statistical



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

134

areas that qualify under clause (i) of such section
854(c)(1)(A) in fiscal year 2008, in proportion to AIDS
cases among cities and States that qualify under clauses
(1) and (i1) of such section and States deemed eligible
under subsection (a).

(¢) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
amount allocated for fiscal year 2008 under section 854(c)
of the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C.
12903(e)), to the City of New York, New York, on behalf
of the New York-Wayne-White Plains, New York-New
Jersey Metropolitan Division (hereafter ‘“‘metropolitan di-
vision”) of the New York-Newark-Edison, NY-NJ-PA
Metropolitan Statistical Area, shall be adjusted by the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development by: (1) allo-
cating to the City of Jersey City, New Jersey, the propor-
tion of the metropolitan area’s or division’s amount that
is based on the number of cases of AIDS reported in the
portion of the metropolitan area or division that is located
in Hudson County, New Jersey, and adjusting for the pro-
portion of the metropolitan division’s high incidence bonus
if this area in New Jersey also has a higher than average
per capita incidence of AIDS; and (2) allocating to the
City of Paterson, New Jersey, the proportion of the metro-
politan area’s or division’s amount that is based on the

number of cases of AIDS reported in the portion of the



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 ~1 O wn bR~ WD -

[N I S e T e e o S T S e S o S

135

metropolitan area or division that is located in Bergen
County and Passaic County, New J ersey, and adjusting
for the proportion of the metropolitan division’s high inci-
dence bonus if this area in New Jersey also“has a higher
than average per capita incidence of AIDS. The recipient
cities shall use amounts allocated under this subsection
to carry out eligible activities under section 855 of the
AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12904) in
their respective portions of the metropolitan division that
is located in New Jersey.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
amount allocated for fiscal year 2008 under section 854(c)
of the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C.
12903(c)) to areas with a higher than average per capita
incidence of AIDS, shall be adjusted by the Secretary on
the basis of area incidence reported over a three year pe-
riod.

SEC. 204. Except as explicitly provided in law, any
grant, cooperative agreement or other assistance made
pursuant to title II of this Act shall be made on a competi-
tive basis and in accordance with section 102 of the De-
partment of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act
of 1989 (42 U.S.C. 3545).

SEC. 205. Funds of the Department of Housing and

Urban Development subject to the Government Corpora-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N kR WD

[ I S e e e e e e e
BRI NB O x5 a3 rn B 0~ o

136
tion Control Act or section 402 of the Housing Act of

1950 shall be available, without regard to the limitations
on administrative expenses, for legal services on a contract
or fee basis, and for utilizing and making ﬁpa,yment for
services and facilities of the Federal National Mortgage
Association, Government National Mortgage Association,
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, Federal Fi-
nancing Bank, Federal Reserve banks or any member
thereof, Federal Home Lioan banks, and any insured bank
within the meaning of the Federal Deposit Insurance Cor-
poration Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1811-1831). |

SEC. 206. Unless otherwise provided for in this Aet
or through a reprogramming of funds, no part of any ap-
propriation for the Department of Housing and Urban
Development shall be available for any program, project
or activity in excess of amounts set forth in the budget
estimates submitted to Congress.

SEC. 207. Corporations and agencies of the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development which are sub-
ject to the Government Corporation Control Act, are here-
by authorized to make such expenditures, within the limits
of funds and borrowing authority available to each such
corporation or agency and in accordance with law, and to
make such contracts and commitments without regard to

fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of such



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 3 N bk WD =

[\®) [\ T NG R G T e e e e e

137

Act as may be necessary in carrying out the programs set
forth in the budget for 2008 for such corpbration or agen-
cy except as hereinafter provided: Prowjde:d,‘ That collec-
tions of these. corporations and agencies may be used for
new loan or mortgage purchase commitments only to the
extent expr‘essly provided for in this Act (unless such loans
are in support of other forms of assistance provided for
in this or prior appropriations Acts), except that this pro-
viso shall not apply to the mortgage insurance or guaranty
operations of these corporations, or where loans or mort-
gage purchases are necessary to protect the financial in-
terest of the United States Government.

SEC. 208. None of the funds provided in this title
for technical assistance, training, or management improve-
ments may be obligated or expended unless the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development provides to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations a description of each proposed
activity and a detailed budget estimate of the costs associ-
ated with each program, project or activity as part of the
Budget Justifications. For fiscal year 2008, the Secretary
shall transmit this information to the Committees by
March 15, 2008 for 30 days of review.

SEC. 209. The Secretary of Housing and Urban De-
velopment shall provide quarterly reports to the House

and Senate Committees on Appropriations regarding all



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N1 N R WD =

[N TN NG N S G e e T e T e e e

138

uncommitted, unobligated, recaptured and excess funds in
each program and activity within the jurisdiction of the
Department and shall submit additional, apdated budget
information to these Committees upon requesf.

Sec. 210. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, the amount allocated for fiscal year 2008 under
section 854(c) of the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42
U.S.C. 12903(ce)), to the City of Wilmington, Delaware,
on behalf of the Wilmington, Delaware-Maryland-New
Jersey Metropolitan Division (hereafter “metropolitan di-
vision”), shall be adjusted by the Secretary of Hoﬁsing
and Urban Development by allocating to the State of New
Jersey the proportion of the metropolitan division’s
amount that is based on the number of cases of AIDS
reported in the portion of the metropolitan division that
is located in New Jersey, and adjusting for the proportion
of the metropolitan division’s high incidence bonus if this
area in New Jersey also has a higher than average per
capita incidence of AIDS. The State of New Jersey shall
use amounts allocated to the State under this subsection
to carry out eligible activities under section 855 of the
ATDS Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12904) in the
portion of the metropolitan division that is located in New

Jersey.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O oo N1 o Ut B LN

(\®) O T S e T e T T T S
SR VB REBEBOS 3 a3 & 2 o0 L =~ o5

139

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development shall allo-
cate to Wake County, North Carolina, the amounts that
otherwise would be allocated for fiscal year 2008 under
section 854(ce) of the AIDS Housing Opportunity Act (42
U.S.C. 12903(e)) to the City of Raleigh, North Carolina,
on behalf of the Raleigh-Cary, North Carolina Metropoli-
tan Statistical Area. Any amounts allocated to Wake
County shall be used to carry out eligible activities under
section 855 of such Act (42 U.S.C. 12904) within such
metropolitan statistical area.

(¢) Notwithstanding section 854(c) of the AIDS
Housing Opportunity Act (42 U.S.C. 12903(c)), the Sec-
retary of Housing and Urban Development may adjust the
allocation of the amounts that otherwise would be allo-
cated for fiscal year 2008 under section 854(c) of such
Act, upon the written request of an applicant, in conjunc-
tion with the State(s), for a formula allocation on behalf
of a metropolitan statistical area, to designate the State
or States in which the metropolitan statistical area is lo-
cated as the eligible grantee(s) of the allocation. In the
case that a metropolitan statistical area involves more
than one State, such amounts allocated to each State shall
be in proportion to the number of cases of AIDS reported

in the portion of the metropolitan statistical area located



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 1 O W kA WO

[\ J NG T NG T N R S S S S N e e T e e e
ﬁwl\))—‘O\OOO\]O\U'I-BUJN)—‘O

140
in that State. Any amounts allocated to a State under this

section shall be used to carry out eligible-activities within
the portion of the metropolitan statistical area located in
that State. |

Sec. 211. The Secretary of Housing and Urban De-
velopment shall submit an annual report no later than Au-
gust 30, 2008 and annually thereafter to the House and
Senate Commitfees on Appropriations regarding the num-
ber of Federally assisted units under lease and the per
unit cost of these units to the Department of Housing and
Urban Development.

SEC. 212, The President’s formal budget request for
fiscal year 2009, as well as the Department of Housing
and Urban Development’s congressional budget justifica-
tions to be submitted to the Committees on Appropriations
of the House of Representatives and the Senate, shall use
the identical acecount and sub-account structure provided
under this Act.

SEC. 213. Amounts made available in this Act or pre-
vious appropriations Acts for tenant-based rental assist-
ance and used for non-elderly disabled families or for the
Family Unification Program shall, to the extent prac-
ticable, remain available for each such respective purpose

upon turn-over.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O© 0 1 o0 W A W OO =~

S T T e e e

141

SEC. 214. A public housing agency or such other enti-
ty that administers Federal housing aséistance for the
Housing Authority of the county of Losz'Angeles, Cali-
fornia, the States of Alaska, Iowa, and Misvsissippi shall
not be required to include a resident of public housing or
a recipient of assistance provided under section 8 of the
United States Housing Act of 1937 on the board of direc-
tors or a similar governing board of such agency or entity
as required under section (2)(b) of such Act. Each public
housing agency or other entity that administers Federal
housing assistance under section 8 for the Housing Au-
thority of the county of Lios Angeles, California and the
States of Alaska, Iowa and Mississippi shall establish an
advisory board of not less than 6 residents of public hous-
ing or recipients of section 8 assistance to provide advice
and comment to the public housing agency or other admin-
istering entity on issues related to public housing and sec-
tion 8. Such advisory board shall meet not less than quar-
terly.

SEC. 215. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, subject to the conditions listed in subsection (b),
for fiscal years 2008 and 2009, the Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development may authorize the transfer of
some or all project-based assistance, debt and statutorily

required low-income and very low-income use restrictions,



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

142

1 associated with one or more multifamily housing project

2 to another multifamily housing project or projects.

(b) The transfer authorized in subseéfipn (a) is sub-

ject to the following conditions:

(1) the number of low-income and very low-in-
come units and the net dollar amount of Federal as-
sistance provided by the transferring project shall
remain the same in the receiving project or projects;

(2) the transferring project shall, as determined
by the Secretary, be either physically obsolete or eco-
nomically non-viable;

(3) the receiving project or p-rojeets shall meet
or exceed applicable physical standards esfablished
by the Secretary;

(4) the owner or mortgagor of the transferring
project shall notify and consult with the tenants re-
siding in the transferring project and provide a cer-
tification of approval by all appropriate local govern-
mental officials;

(5) the tenants of the transferring project who
remain eligible for assistance to be provided by the
recelving project or projects shall not be required to
vacate their units in the transferring project or
projects until new units in the receiving project are

available for occupancy;



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 ~1 N Wt kWD =

T g e S S
S R B P¥IRB TS 3 & & B o o = o

143

(6) the Secretary determines that this transfer
is in the best interest of the tena,nts;-

(7) if either the transferring prbjgct or the re-
ceiving project or projects meets the condition speci-
fied in subsection (¢)(2)(A), any lien on the receiving
project resulting from additional financing obtained
by the owner shall be subordinate to any FHA-in-
sured mortgage lien transferred to, or placed on,
such project by the Secretary;

(8) if the transferring project meets the re-
quirements of subsection (¢)(2)(E), the owner or
mortgagor of the receiving project or projects shall
execute and record either a continuation of the exist-
ing use agreement or a new use agreement for the
project where, in either case, any use restrictions in
such agreement are of no lesser duration than the
existing use restrictions;

(9) any financial risk to the FHA General and
Special Risk Insurance Fund, as determined by the
Secretary, would be reduced as a result of a transfer
completed under this section; and

(10) the Secretary determines that Federal li-
ability with regard to this project will not be in-
creased.

(¢) For purposes of this section—



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 O Ut B~ W N =

T S T S S T T T S S,

144

(1) the terms ‘“low-income” and ‘‘very low-in-
come’’ shall have the meanings provided by the stat-
ute and/or regulations governing the 'progra,m under
which the project is insured or assisted;

(2) the term “multifamily housing project”
means housing that meets one of the following con-
ditions—

(A) housing that is subject to a mortgage
insured under the National Housing Act;

(B) housing that has project-based assist-
ance attached to the structure including
projects undergoing mark to market debt re-
structuring under the Multifamily Assisted
Housing Reform and Affordability Housing Act;

(C) housing that is assisted under section
202 of the Housing Act of 1959 as amended by
section 801 of the Cranston-Gonzales National
Affordable Housing Act;

(D) housing that is assisted under section
202 of the Housing Act of 1959, as such sec-
tion existed before the enactment of the Cran-
ston-Gonzales National Affordable Housing Act;
or

(E) housing or vacant land that is subject

to a use agreement;



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 ~1 O B~ W =

[\ I e e e L i e e

145

(8) the term ‘‘project-based assistance”
means— |

(A) assistance provided under section 8(b)
of the United States Housing Act of 1937;

(B) assistance for housing constructed or
substantially rehabilitated pursuant to assist-
ance provided under section 8(b)(2) of such Act
(as such section existed immediately before Oc-
tober 1, 1983);

(C) rent supplement payments under sec-
tion 101 of the Housing and Urban Develop-
ment Act of 1965;

(D) interest reduction payments under sec-
tion 236 and/or additional assistance payments
under section 236(f)(2) of the National Hous-
ing Act; and

(E) assistance payments made under sec-
tion 202(c)(2) of the Housing Act of 1959;

(4) the term ‘‘receiving project or projects”
means the multifamily housing project or projects to
which some or all of the project-based assistance,
debt, and statutorily required use low-income and
very low-income restrictions are to be transferred;

(b) the term ‘“‘transferring project’” means the

multifamily housing project which is transferring



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP,

O o0 9 kAW

[\ T NG T & T NG T S Sy S S T e e e
EJIEUJN’—‘O\DOO\IO\LII#UJN!—‘O

146

some or all of the project-based assistance, debt and

the statutorily required low-income and very low-in-

come use restrictions to the receiﬁng project or
projects; and

(6) the term ‘“Secretary’”’ means the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development.

SEC. 216. The funds made available for Native Alas-
kans under the heading “Native American Housing Block
Grants” in title III of this Act shall be allocated to the
same Native Alaskan housing block grant recipients that
received funds in fiscal year 2005.

SeC. 217. No funds provided under this title may be
used for an audit of the Government National Mortgage
Association that makes applicable requirements under the
Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 (2 U.S.C. 661 et seq.)

SEC. 218. (a) No assistance shall be provided under
section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42
U.S.C. 1437f) to any individual who—

(1) is enrolled as a student at an institution of
higher education (és defined under section 102 of

the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C.

1002));

(2) 1s under 24 years of age;
(3) 1s not a veteran;

(4) is unmarried;



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 3 o v B~ LN =

N N N = e e e e el e e e e

147

(5) does not have a dependent child;

(6) is not a person with disabilities, as such
term is defined in section 3(b)(3)(E) of the United
States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.
1437a(b)(3)(E)) and was not receiving assistance
under such section 8 as of November 30, 2005; and

(7) is not otherwise individually eligible, or has
parents who, individually or jointly, are not eligible,
to receive assistance under section 8 of | the United
States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f).

(b) For purposes of determining the eligibility of a
person to receive assistance under section 8 of the United
States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f), any finan-
clal assistance (in excess of amounts received for tuition)
that an individual receives under the Higher Education
Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.), from private
sources, or an institution of higher education (as defined
under the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C.
1002)), shall be considered income to that individual, ex-
cept for a person over the age of 23 with dependent chil-
dren.

(¢) Not later than 30 days after the date of enact-
ment of this Act, the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development shall issue final regulations to carry out the

provisions of this section.



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 0 N N R WD =

N T T S e T e
DR VBN R B L %3 a3 & 2 & v = o

148
SEC. 219. Notwithstanding the imitation in the first

sentence of section 255(g) of the National Housing Act
(12 U.S.C. 17152-20(g)), the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development may, until September 30, 2008, in-
sure and enter into commitments to insure mortgages
under section 255 of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C.
1715z—20)..

Sec. 220. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, in fiscal year 2008, in managing and disposing of any
multifamily property that is owned or has a mortgage held
by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, the
Secretary shall maintain any rental assistance payments
under section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937
and other programs that are attached to any dwelling
units in the property. To the extent the Secretary deter-
mines, in consultation with the tenants and the local gov-
ernment, that such a multifamily property owned or held
by the Secretary is not feasible for continued rental assist-
ance payments under such section 8 or other programs,
based on consideration of (1) the costs of rehabilitating
and operating the property and all available Federal,
State, and local résources, including rent adjustments
under section 524 of the Multifamily Assisted Housing
Reform and Affordability Act of 1997 (“MAHRAA”) and

(2) environmental conditions that cannot be remedied in



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
2
23

149

a cost-effective fashion, the Secretary may, in consultation
with the tenants of that property, contract for project-
based rental assistance payments with an deer or Owners
of other existing housing properties, or provide other rent-
al assistance. The Secretary shall also take appropriate
steps to ensure that project-based contracts remain in ef-
feet prior to foreclosure, subject to the exercise of contrac-
tual abatement remedies to assist relocation of tenants for
imminent major threats to health and safety. After dis-
position of any multifamily property deseribed under this
section, the contract and allowable rent levels on such
properties shall be subject to the requirements under sec-
tion 524 of MAHRAA.
SEC. 221. The National Housing Act is amended—
(1) in sections 207(e)(3), 213(b)(2)(B)(i),
221(d)(3)(W)(ID), 221()(4)a)I), 231(e)(2)(B),
and  234(e)(3)(B) (12 USL.C. 1713(c)(3),

1715e(b)(2)(B) (), 17151(d)(3) (i) (IT),
17151(d)(4) (i) (IT), 1715v(e)(2)(B), and
1715y(e)(3)(B))—

(A) by striking ‘“140 percent” each place
such term appears and inserting “170 percent’’;

and



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

© 00 I O W A W N

— = = e e e eed ped el e

150

(B) by striking “170 percent in high cost
areas” each place such term appea,rs and in-
serting “215 percent in high cost areas”; and
(2) in section 220(d)(3)(B)(iii)(IIi) (12 U.8.C.
1715k(d)(3)(B)(iii)(I1II)) by striking “206A” and all
that follows through ‘‘project-by-project basis” and
inserting the following: “206A of this Act) by not to
exceed 170 percent in any geographical area where
the Secretary finds that cost levels so require and by
not to exceed 170 percent, or 215 percent in high
cost areas, where the Secretary determines it nec-

essary on a project-by-project basis”.

SEc. 222. (a) During fiscal year 2008, in the provi-
sion of rental assistance under section 8(o) of the United
States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f(0)) in con-
nection with a program to demonstrate the economy and
effectiveness of providing such assistance for use in as-
sisted living facilities that is carried out in the counties
of the State of Michigan notwithstanding paragraphs (3)
and (18)(B)(iil) of such section 8(0), a family residing in
an assisted living facility in any such county, on behalf
of which a public housing agency provides assistance pur-
suant to section 8(0)(18) of such Act, may be required,
at the time the family initially receives such assistance,

to pay rent in an amount exceeding 40 percent of the



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N N Wt R W

O T NG T NG R S S S e T e T e e e e T ey

151

monthly adjusted income of the family by such a percent-
age or amount as the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development determines to be appropriate. ‘Y

Sec. 223. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the recipient of a grant under section 202b of the
Housing Act of 1959 (12 U.S.C. 1701q-2) after Decem-
ber 26, 2000, in accordance with the unnumbered para-
graph at the end of section 202(b) of such Act, may, at
its option, establish a single-asset nonprofit entity to own
the project and may lend the grant funds to such entity,
which may be a private nonprofit organization described
in section 831 of the American Homeownership and Eco-
nomie Opportunity Act of 2000.

SEC. 224. Section 24 of the United States Housing
Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437v) is amended—

(1) in subsection (m)(1), by striking “2003”
and inserting “2008”’; and
(2) in subsection (o), by striking “September

30, 2007 and inserting ““‘September 30, 2008,

SEc. 225. Public housing agencies that own and oper-
ate 400 or fewer public housing units may eleet to be ex-
empt from any asset management requirement imposed by
the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development in con-
nection with the operating fund rule: Provided, That an

agency seeking a discontinuance of a reduction of subsidy



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N O i B~ WN

N N N NN N e e e e s s e e e
b B W N = VW 00NN R W=, O

152

under the operating fund formula shall not be exempt
from asset management requirements. 7

SEC. 226. With respect to the use of amounts pro-
vided in this Act and in future Acts for the operation, cap-
ital improvement and management of public housing as
authorized by sections 9(d) and 9(e) of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437g(d) and (e)), the
Secretary shall not impose any requirement or guideline
relating to asset management that restricts or limits in
any way the use of capital funds for central office costs
pursuant to seetion 9(g)(1) or 9(g)(2) of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437g(g)(1),(2)): Pro-
vided, however, that a public houéing agency may not use
capital funds authorized under section 9(d) for activities
that are eligible under section 9(e) for assistance with
amounts from the operating fund in exeess of the amounts
permitted under sections 9(g)(1) or 9(g)(2).

SEC. 227. The Secretary of Housing and Urban De-
velopment shall report quarterly to the House of Rep-
resentatives and Senate Committees on Appropriations on
the status of all section 8 project-based housing, including
the number of all project-based units by region as well
as an analysis of all federally subsidized housing being re-
financed under the Mark-to-Market program. The Sec-

retary shall in the report identify all existing units main-



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 1 O o b~ W=

[ I T e T e e T o T e T T

153

tained by region as section 8 project-based units and all
project-based units that have opted out of section 8 or
have otherwise been eliminated as section 8 project-based
units. The Secretary shall identify in detail and by project
all the efforts made by the Department to preserve all sec-
tion 8 project-based housing units and all the reasons for
any units which opted out or otherwise were lost as section
8 project-based units. Such analysis shall include a review
of the impact of the loss any subsidized units in that hous-
ing marketplace, such as the impact of cost and the loss
of available subsidized, low-income housing in areas with
scare housing resources for low-income families.

SEC. 228. The Secretary of Housing and Urban De-
velopment shall report quarterly to the House of Rep-
resentatives and Senate Committees on Appropriations on
HUD’s use of all sole source contracts, including terms
of the contracts, cost and a substantive rationale for using
a sole source contract.

SEC. 229. Section 9(e)(2)(C) of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437g(e)(2)(C)) is
amended by adding at the end of the following:

“(iv) EXISTING CONTRACTS.—The
term of a contract described in clause (i)
that,. as of the date of enactment of this

clause, 1s In repayment and has a term of



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N o U bk WD

NN NN = e e e e e e e s e
ﬁw[\)HO\OOO\lO\UI-PUJI\)'—‘O

154
not more than 12 years, may be extended
to a term of not more than 20 years to
permit additional energy eéﬁservation 1m-
provements without requiring the re-
procurement of energy performance con-
tractors.”.

SEC. 230. The Secretary of Housing and Urban De-
velopment shall increase, pursuant to this section, the
number of Moving-to-Work agencies authorized under sec-
tion 204, title 11, of the Departments of Veterans Affairs
and Housing and Urban Development and Independent
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1996 (Public Liaw 104-134;
110 Stat. 1321-281) by making individually the Alaska
Housing Finance Corporation and the housing authorities
of the counties of San Bernardino and Santa Clara and
the city of San Jose, California a Moving-to-Work Agency
under such section 204.

~ SEC. 231. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development.
may not rescind or take any adverse action with respect
to the Moving-to-Work program designation for the Hous-
ing Authority of Baltimore City based on any alleged ad-
ministrative or procedural errors in making such designa-

tion.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N N R~ W

NN N N N N = e e e e e s e
hnh A W RN = O YW NN PleWwWw o NDN= O

155
SEC. 232. Paragraph (4) of section 102(a) of the

Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (42
U.S.C. 5302) is amended by adding at tﬂe end the fol-
lowing new sentence: ‘‘Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of this paragraph, with respect to any fiscal year be-
ginning after the date of the enactment of this sentence,
the cities of Alton and Granite City, Illinois, may be con-
sidered metropolitan cities for purposes of this title.”.

SEC. 233. (a) The amounts provided under the sub-
heading “Program Account’”’ under the heading ‘“‘Commu-
nity Development Lioan Guarantees’” may be used to guar-
antee, or make commitments to guarantee, notes or other
obligations issued by any State on behalf of non-entitle-
ment communities in the State in accordance with the re-
quirements of section 108 6f the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974: Provided, That, any State re-
ceiving such a guarantee or commitment shall distribute
all funds subject to such guarantee to the units of general
local government in non-entitlement areas that received
the commitment.

(b) Not later than 60 days after the date of enact-
ment of this Act, the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development shall promulgate regulations governing the

administration of the funds described under subsection

(a).



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

1

156
SEC. 234. Not later than 30 days after the date of

2 enactment of this Act, the Secretary of Housing and

3

N

O 00 1 O\ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Urban Development shall establish and maintain on the
homepage of the Internet website of the Department of

Housing and Urban Development—

(1) a direct link to the Internet website of the
Office of Inspector General of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development; and

(2) a mechanism by which individuals may
anonymously report cases of waste, fraud, or abuse
with respect to the Department of Housing and
Urban Development.

SEC. 235. (a) REQUIRED SUBMISSIONS FOR FISCAL

YEARS 2007 AND 2008.—

(1) INn GENERAL.—Not later than 60 days after
the date of enactment of this Act, the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development shall submit to the
relevant authorizing committees and to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of the Senate and the House
of Representatives for fiscal year 2007 and 2008—

(A) a complete and accurate accounting of
the actual project-based renewal costs for
project-based assistance under section 8 of the

United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.

1437f);



U:\2008REPT\ 2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 1 N W kR~ W N

| Y S e e T T e T Y S
O YW 00 N N U AW =, O

21

157

(B) revised estimates of the funding need- -

ed to fully fund all 12 months of all project-
based contracts under such sectién 8, including
project-based contracts that expire in fiscal year

2007 and fiscal year 2008; and

(C) all sources of funding that will be used
to fully fund all 12 months of the project-based

contracts for fiscal years 2007 and 2008,

(2) UPDATED INFORMATION.—At any time
after the expiration of the 60-day period described
in paragraph (1), the Secretary may submit correc-
tions or updates to the information required under
paragraph (1), if upon completion of an audit of the
project-based assistance program under section 8 of
the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.
1437f), such audit reveals additional information
that may provide Congress a more complete under-
standing of the Secretary’s implementation of the
project-based assistance program under such section
8.

(b) REQUIRED SUBMISSIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR

22 2009.—As part of the Department of Housing and Urban

23 Development’s budget request for fiscal year 2009, the

24 Secretary of Housing and Urban Development shall sub-

25 mit to the relevant authorizing committees and to the



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

158

1 Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and the
2 House of Representatives complete and detailed informa-
3 tion, including a project-by-project analysi”s,_that verifies
4 that such budget request will fully fund all project-based
5 contracts under section 8 of the United States Housing
6 Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437f) in fiscal year 2009, includ-

7 ing expiring project-based contracts.

Q/’SU m No official or employee of the Department

9 of Housing and Urban Development shall be designated
10 as an allotment holder unless the Office of the Chief Fi-
11 nancial Officer has determined that such allotment holder
12 has implemented an adequate system of funds control and
13 has received training in funds control procedures and di-
14 rectives. The Chief Financial Officer shall ensure that, not
15 later than ninety days after the date of enactment of this
16 Act, a trained allotment holder shall be designated for
17 each HUD sub-account under the headings ‘‘Executive Di-
18 rection” and ‘“Administration, Operations, and Manage-
19 ment” as well as each aceount receiving appropriations for
20 ‘“‘personnel compensation and benefits” within the Depart-

21 ment of Housing and Urban Development.

22 SEC. ®38. Funding for indemnities is limited to non-
23 programmatic litigation and is restricted to the payment
24 of attorney fees only. Program related litigation must be

25 paid from the individual program office personnel benefits



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.002 SEN. APPROP.

159

1 and compensation allocation. The budget submission must
2 include program-related litigation costs as a separate line
3 item request. ‘

4 This title may be cited as the “Department of Hous-
5 ing and Urban Development Appropriations Act, 2008,
6 TITLE III

Relat 5 \J_/ INDEPENDENE AGENCIES
- e _
t}\ﬁ; ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS

8
9 COMPLIANCE BOARD
10 SALARIES AND EXPENSES
11 For expenses necessary for the Architectural and

12 Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, as authorized
13 by section 502 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
14 amended, $6,150,000: Provided, That, notwithstanding
15 any other provision of law, there may be credited to this

16 appropriation funds received for publications and training

17 expenses.

18 FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

19 SALARIES AND EXPENSES

20 For necessary expenses of the Federal Maritime

21 Commission as authorized by section 201(d) of the Mer-
22 chant Marine Aect, 1936 (46 U.S.C. App. 1111), including
23 services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; hire of passenger
24 motor vehicles as authorized by 31 U.S.C. 1343(b); and

25 uniforms or allowances therefore, as authorized by 5



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.003 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 N YN Lt AW N &

[\ T NG T S L e e
—_— O O 00 NN W bR W NN = O

160
U.S.C. 5901-5902, $22,072,000: Provided, That not to

exceed $2,000 shall be available for official reception and
representation expenses.
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the National Transpor-
tation Safety Board, including hire of passenger motor ve-
hicles and aircraft; services as authorized by 5 U.S.C.
3109, but at rates for individuals not to exceed the per
diem rate equivalent to the rate for a GS-15; uniforms,
or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C.
5901-5902) $84,499,000, of which $74,063 is available
for payments to remedy the violation of the Anti-deficiency

Act reported by the National Transportation Safety Board

‘on September 26, 2007, and not to exceed $2,000 may be

A

used for official reception and representation expenses.
The amounts made available to the National Transpor-
tation Safety Board in this Act include amounts necessary
to make lease payments due in fiscal year 2008 only, on
an obligation incurred in fiscal year 2001 for a capital

lease.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.003 SEN. APPROP.

161

NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION
PAYMENT TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT
CORPORATION 7‘;

For payment to the Neighborhood Reinvestment Cor-
poration for use in neighborhood reinvestment activities,
as authorized by the Neighborhood Reinvestment Corpora-
tion Act (42 U.S.C. 8101-8107), $119,800,000, of which
$5,000,000 shall be for a multi-family rental housing pro-
gram.

For an additional amount, $200,000,000 shall be
made available until expended to the Neighborhood Rein-
vestment Corporation for mortgage foreclosure mitigation
activities, under the following terms and conditions:

(1) The Neighborhood Reinvestment Corpora-
tion (“NRC”), shall make grants to counseling inter-
mediaries approved by the Department of Housing
and Urban Development (HUD) or the NRC (with
match to be determined by the NRC based on af-
fordability and the economic conditions of an area;
a match also may be waived by the NRC based on
the aforementioned conditions) to provide mortgage
foreclosure mitigation assistance primarily to states
and areas with high rates of defanlts and fore-
closures primarily in the sub prime housing market

to help eliminate the default and foreclosure of



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.003 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N W RWwW N

NN NN N e e e e e = e e e
L[\J)'l.lku.)l\)i—‘O\OOO\lO\Ln-lkUJl\)'—‘O

162

mortgages of owner-occupied single-family homes
that are at risk of such foreclosure. Other than
areas with high rates of defaults aﬁd‘ foreclosures,
grants may also be provided to approved counseling
intermediaries based on a geographic analysis of the
Nation by the NRC which determines where there is
a prevalence of sub prime mortgages that are risky
and likely to fail, including any trends for mortgages
that are likely to default and face foreclosure. A
State Housing Finance Agency may also be eligible
where the State Housing Finance Agency meets all
the requirements under this paragraph. A HUD- or
NRC-approved counseling intermediary shall meet
certain mortgage foreclosure mitigation assistance
counseling requirements, as determined by the NRC,
and shall be approved by HUD or the NRC as meet-
ing these requirements;

(2) Mortgage foreclosure mitigation assistance
shall only be made available to homeowners of
owner-occupied homes with mortgages in default or
in danger of default. These mortgages shall likely be
subject to a foreclosure action and homeowners will
be provided such assistance that shall consist of ac-
tivities that are likely to prevent foreclosures and re-

sult in the long-term affordability of the mortgage



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.003 SEN. APPROP.

163
1 retained pursuant to such activity or another posi-
/ 2 tive outcome for the homeownery No funds made

3 available under this paragraph mz;y b"e‘ provided di-
4 rectly to lenders or homeowners to discharge out-
5 standing mortgage balances or for any -ﬁ@pee}e-sm*em{ Ny Jim(%»
6 mitigation.assistanee-or-sny-ether-purposes; Helot - ‘i\?%dé%; ne
7 (3) The use of Mortgage Foreclosure Mitigation w\i\y\\@q\\"rﬁ,,
8 Assistance by approved counseling intermediaries
9 and State Housing Finance Agencies shall involve a

10 reasonable analysis of the borrower’s financial situa-

11 tion, an evaluation of the current value of the prop-

12 erty that is subject to the mortgage, counseling re-

13 garding the assumption of the mortgage by another

14 non-federal party, counseling regarding‘ the possible

15 purchase of the mortgage by a non-federal third

16 party, counseling and advice of all likely restruc-

17 turing and refinancing strategies or the approval of

18 a work-out strategy by all interested parties;

19 (4) NRC shall award $50,000,000 in mortgage

20 foreclosure mitigation grants for States and areas

21 with the greatest needs within 60 days of enactment.

22 Additional funds may be awarded once the NRC cer-

23 tifies that HUD- or NRC-approved counseling inter-

24 mediaries and State Housing Finance Agencies have

25 the need for additional funds in states and areas



U:\2008REPT\2008 CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.003 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N S i R W

f—
<O

—_ =
[\

N N = = e e e e e
SR BRB R B8 08 % 393 a & &= o

164

with high rates of mortgage foreclosures, defaults, or
related activities and the expertise to use these
funds effectively. The NRC may préﬁde up to fif-
teen percent of the total funds under this paragraph
to its own charter members with expertise in fore-
closure prevention counseling, subject to a certifi-
cation by the NRC that the procedures for selection
do not consist of any procedures or activities that
could be construed as an unacceptable conflict of in-
terest or have the appearance of impropriety;

(5) NRC /\or HUD-approved counseling entities
and State Hoﬁsing Finance Agencies receiving funds
under this paragraph shall have demonstrated expe-
rience in successfully working with financial institu-
tions as well as borrowers facing default, delin-
quency and foreclosure as well as documented coun-
seling capacity, outreach capacity, past successful
performance and positive outcomes with documented
counseling plans (including post mortgage fore-
closure mitigation counseling), loan workout agree-
ments and loan modification agreements;

(6) Of the total amount made available\ under

this paragraph, up to $5,000,000 may be made

- available to build the mortgage foreclosure and de-

fault mitigation counseling capacity of counseling



U:\2008REPT\2OOBCONF\12REPT\H3Q74CON.003 SEN. APPROP.

L

A W B~ WND =

¥

165

intermediaries through NRC training courses with
HUD- or NRC-approved counseling intermediaries
and their partners, except that privafe financial in-
stitutions that participate in NRC traiﬁing shall pay
market rates for such training;

(7) Of the total amount made available under

| J T T = T e T e e e = T e
R R RBRREEBEE55 5% 5825 o w

this paragraph, up to 8 percent may be used for as-
sociated administrative expenses for the NRC to
carry-out activities provided under this section;

(8) Mortgage foreclosure mitigation assistance
may include a budget for outreach and advertising,
as determined by the NRC; and

(9) The NRC shall report bi-annually to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations as
well as the Senate Banking Committee and House
Financial Services Committee on its efforts to miti-
gate mortgage default. Such reports shall identify
successful strategies and methods for preserving |
homeownership and the long-term affordability of at-
risk mortgages and shall include recommended ef-
forts that will or likely can assist in the success of
this program as well as an analysis of any policy and
procedures that failed to result in successful mort-
gage foreclosure mitigation. The report shall include

an analysis of the details and use of any post mitiga-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.003 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 NN N W R~ WO

[} O T S e e - T

166

tion counseling of assisted borrowers designed to en-
sure the continued long-term affordability of the
mortgages which were the subject of' the mortgage
foreclosure mitigation assistance.,
UNITED STATES INTERAGENCY COUNCIL ON
HOMELESSNESS
OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary expenses (including payment of sala-
ries, authorized travel, hire of passenger motor vehicles,
the rental of conference rooms, and the employment of ex-
perts and consultants under section 3109 of title 5, United
States Code) of the United States Interagency Council on
Homelessness in carrying out the functions pursuant to
title IT of the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act,
as amended, $2,150,000.

Title IT of the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance
Act, as amended, is amended in section 209 by striking
“2007” and inserting ‘2008,

TITLE IV
GENERAL PROVISIONS THIS ACT
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

SEC. 401. Such sums as may be necessary for fiscal
year 2008 pay raises for programs funded in this Act shall
be absorbed within the levels appropriated in this Act or

previous appropriations Acts.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.004 SEN. APPROP.

O 00 NN N Wi B~ W

T e T e S S

167
SEC. 402. None of the funds in this Act shall be used

for the planning or execution of any progTa,m to pay the
expenses of, or otherwise compensate, non-'F‘ederal parties
intervening in regulatory or adjudicatory. proceedings
funded in this Act.

SEC. 403. None of the funds appropriated in this Act
shall remain available for obligation beyond the current
fiscal year, nor may any be transferred to other appropria-
tions, unless expressly so provided herein.

SeEC. 404. The expenditure of any appropriation
under this Act for any consulting service through procure-
ment contract pursuant to section 3109 of title 5, United
States Code, shall be limited to those contracts where such
expenditures are a matter of public record and available
for public inspection, except where otherwise provided
under existing law, or under existing Executive order
issued pursuant to existing law.

SEC. 405. Except as otherwise provided in this Act,
none of the funds provided in this Act, provided by pre-
vious appropriations Acts to the agencies or entities fund-
ed in this Act that remain available for obligation or ex-
penditure in fiscal year 2008, or provided from any ac-
counts in the Treasury derived by the collection of fees
and available to the agencies funded by this Act, shall be

available for obligation or expenditure through a re-



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.004 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 9 O n B~ WD

S T g S e = U =

168

programming of funds that: (1) creates a new program;
(2) eliminates a program, project, or activity; (3) increases
funds or personnel for any program, projéct, or activity
for which funds have been denied or restricted by the Con-
gress; (4) proposes to use funds directed for a specific ac-
tivity by either the House or Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations for a different purpose; (5) augments existing
programs, projects, or activities in excess of $5,000,000
or 10 percent, whichever is less; (6) reduces existing pro-
grams, projects, or activities by $5,000,000 or 10 percent,
whichever is less; or (7) creates, reorganizes, or restruc-
tures a branch, division, office, bureau, board, commis-
sion, agency, administration, or department different from
the budget justifications submitted to the Committees on
Appropriations or the table accompanying the statement
of the managers accompanying this Act, whichever is mére
detailed, unless prior approval is received from the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations: Provided, That
not later than 60 days after the date of enactment of this
Act, each agency funded by this Act shall submit a report
to the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and
of the House of Representatives to establish the baseline
for application of reprogramming and transfer authorities
for the current fiscal year: Provided further, That the re-

port shall include: (1) a table for each appropriation with



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.004 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N N Ut AW

N N N N = e e e e e e e s

169

a separate column to display the President’s budget re-
quest, adjustments made by Congress, adjustments due to
enacted rescissions, if appropriate, and thév fiscal year en-
acted level; (2) a delineation in the table for each appro-
priation both by object class and program, project, and
activity as detailed in the budget appendix for thé respec-
tive appropriation; and (3) an identification of items of
special eongressional interest: Provided further, That the
amount appropriated or limited for salaries and expenses
for an agency shall be reduced by $100,000 per day for
each day after the required date that fhe report has not
been submitted to the Congress.

Sec. 406. Except as otherwise specifically provided
by law, not to exceed 50 percent of unobligated balances
remaining available at the end of fisecal year 2008 from:
appropriations made available for salaries and expenses
for fiscal year 2008 in this Aect, shall remain available
through September 30, 2009, for each such account for
the purposes authorized: Provided, That a request shall
be submitted to the Committees on Appropriations for ap-
proval prior to the expenditure of such funds: Provided
further, That these requests shall be made in compliance
with reprogramming guidelines.

SEC. 407. All Federal agencies and departments that

are funded under this Act shall issue a report to the House



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.004 SEN. APPROP.

O o0 N1 N it BW N

[ T S T N R e S N e e e e e e
ﬁSNHO\OOO\IO\U\AwN»—tO

170

and Senate Committees on Appropriations on all sole
source contracts by no later than July 31; 2008. Such re-
port shall include the eontractor, the amoiin_t of the con-
tract and the rationale for using a sole source contract.

SEC. 408. (a) None of the funds made available in
this Act may be obligated or expended for any employee
training that—

(1) does not meet identified needs for knowl-
edge, skills, and abilities bearing directly upon the
performance of official duties;

(2) contains elements likely to induce high lev-
els of emotional response or psychological stress in
some participants;

(3) does not require prior employee notification
of the content and methods to be used in the train-
ing and written end of course evaluation;

(4) contains any methods or content associated
with - religious or quasi-religious belief systems or
“new age” belief systems as defined in Equal Em-
ployment Opportunity Commission Notice N-
915.022, dated September 2, 1988; or

(5) is offensive to, or designed to change, par-
ticipants’ personal values or lifestyle outside the

workplace.



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\ H3074CON.004 SEN. APPROP.
! N
171

1 (b) Nothing in this section shall prohibit, restrict, or
2 otherwise preclude an agency from conducting training

3 bearing directly upon the performance of official duties.

407 ) |
m. None of the funds made available in this

13 Act may be used to provide homeownership assistance for

14 applicants deseribed in 274A(h)(3) of the Immigration
5‘”)——M&my Act (8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)).

16 SEC. 4 . None of the funds in this Act may be used

17 to employ workers described in section 274A (h)(3) of the

18 Tmmigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)).
19 SEC.%. No funds in this Act may be used to sup-

9‘//)

20 port any Federal, State, or local projects that seek to use
21 the power of eminent domain, unless eminent domain 18
22 employed only for a public use: Provided, That for pur-
23 poses of this section, public use shall ﬁot be coustrued to
24 include economic development that primarily benefits pri-

25 vate entities: Provided further, That any use of funds for



U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.004 SEN. APPROP.
172

1 mass transit, railroad, airport, seaport or highway projects
2 as well as utility projects which benefit or serve the gen-
3 eral public (including energy-related, eorﬁinunieation-re-
4 lated, water-related and wastewater-related infrastruc-
5 ture), other structures designated for use by the general
6 public or which have other common-carrier or publie-utﬂ-
7 ity functions that serve the general public and are subject
8 to regulation and oversight by the government, and
9 projects for the removal of an immediate threat to public
10 health and safety or brownsfield as defined in the Small |
11 Business Liability Relief and Brownsfield Revitalization
12 Act (Public Law 107-118) shall be considered a public
13 use for purposes of eminent domam},@r(;uﬁz‘g;lﬂ}@m%
14 _That the Government Accountability Office,] in consulta- 1\
1?%@ j\lﬁ National Academy of Public*‘"idministratibn

-
e

Vd
16 orgamzatlons r‘epresentmg State and"’ local governments,

17 and property rights \G‘i‘goamzatlonsf shall eonduct a study

x’
21 complished on a St /,%tte-by—State basis as well as the*lmpaet

%
j 22 on individual property owners and on the affected commu-
\

\ mtles I
L{ 'L SEC. 4}-1-3'. None of the funds made available in this

I

25 Act may be transferred to any department, agency, or in-




U:\2008REPT\2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.004 SEN. APPROP.

1
2
3

173

strumentality of the United States Government, except
pursuant to a transfer made by, or transfer authority pro-

vided in, this Act or any other appropriatioﬁs‘Act.

L\§3 ‘)"",4'—"8/EC\4-1—4 No part of any appropriation contained in

O o0 1 O W

this Act shall be available to pay the salary for any person
filling a position, other than a temporary position, for-
merly held by an employee who has left to enter the Armed
Forces of the United States and has satisfactorily com-
pleted his period of active military or naval service, and
has within 90 days after his release from such service or
from hospitalization continuing after discharge for a pe-
riod of not more than 1 year, made application for restora-
tion to his former position and has been certified by the
Office of Personnel Management as still qualified to per-
form the duties of his former position and has not been

restored thereto.

20

21

p ey 22
k{ 9 Jee
| 23

24

SEC. 415, No funds appropriated pursuant to this

Act may be expended by an entity unless the entity agrees

that in expending the assistance the entity will comply

with sections 2 through 4 of the Act of March 3, 1933

(41 U.S.C. 10a~10¢, popularly known as the “Buy Amer-
ican Act’).

mm& No funds appropriated or otherwise made

available under this Aect shall be made available to any



U:\2008REPT\ 2008CONF\12REPT\H3074CON.004 SEN. APPROP.

Rewan

174

1 person or entity that has been convieted of violating the

2 Buy American Act (41 U.S.C. 10a—10e¢).

3 This Act may be cited as the “Transportation, Hous-
4 ing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Appro-
5 priations Act, 2008”.

6 And the Senate agree to the sam@

et e

e e



‘Managers on the part of the
House

Managers on t_hé part of the
© Senate

Ol Wm

OHN OLVER

@/Wz

ED PASTOR

CIRO RODRIGUEZ T >/

MARCY KAPTUR

~
DAVID E. PRICE

Buo (o2

ROBERT E. CRAMER, JR.

UCILLE YBAL-ALLARD

J’lﬁ( /Q'A\iﬁ; |
RICHARD J. DURBIN
BYRON L DO GAN |

Fad G,

PATRICK J.LEAHY

Gl L.

TOM HARKIN




4&¢

AVE OBEY ///

FRANK R. LAUTENBERG

DANTIEL INOUYE



Nk Car
Ops. ConY,
=Y u|8|o1

/ZXWM

J ES T WALSH

/MM

GOODE JR.

ROBERT F. BENNETT

'SAM BROWNBACK

o Porens

PETE V. DOMENICI




AYNE ALLARD

| THAD COCHRAN




Xcvox
JOINT EXPLANA,TORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the:two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3074), “making appropriations for the -
Departments of Transportation, and Housing and Urban Development, and related
agencies for the fiscal year ending Septenl'ber 30, 2008, and for other purposes', submits
the following joint statement to the House and the Senate in eXplanation of .the effect of V.
" the action agreed upon by the conferees and recomrnended in the accompanying

conference report.

~This leglslatlon intent in the House and Senate versions in H R. 3074 is set forth in
the accompanymg House report (H. Rept 110- 238) and the accompanying Senate report
~(S. Rept. 110-131 accompanying the companion measure S. 1789).

- The Senate amendment deleted the entire House bill after the enacting clause and

inserted the Senate bill. The conference agreement includes a revised bill. -

The language'and allocations set forth in the House and Senate reports should be
complied with unless specifically addressed' to the contrary in the conference report and

the statement of the managers. Report language included by the House which is not

N changed by the report of the Senate or this statement of managers and Senate report

language wl_nch is not changed by this statement of managers is approved by the

© committee of conference. The Staternent of the managers, while repeating some report
language for emphasis, does not intend to negate the language referred to above unless .

-expressly provided herein. In cases where the.House or the Senate has directed the |

~ submission of a report, such report is to be submitted to both House and Senate _

- Committees on Appropriations.'



TITLE I--DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
0 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

. SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides $93,782,000 for the salaries and expenses of the
office of the secretary instead of $90,678,000 as proposed by the House a_1_1d-$95,197,000v
as proposed by the Senate. As proposed by both the House and the Senate, bill language

is included that specifies funding by office. The conference agreement is as follows:

Immediate office of the Secretary o _ $2,310,000-
Immediate office of the Deputy.Secretary' .730,000
Office of the General Counsel : .. 1'8,720,000 -'

Office of the Under Secretary for Transportation Policy 11,874,000
Office of the Assistant Secretary for_Budget and Programs | 9,417,000 -
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Governmental Affairs 2,383,000

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration 23,750,000
Offic_e of Public Affairs " 1,986,000
Office of the Executive Secretariat | 1,5 16,000.

Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization 1,335,000
| Office of Intelligence, Security and Emefgency Response 7,874,000
Office of the Chief Information Officer | 11,887,000 -

The conference agreement retains provisions proposed by both the House and the .

Senate limiting transfers among each office to no more than 5 percent and requiring that -

any transfer greater than 5 percent must be submitted for approval to the House and

Senate Committees on Appropriations. Bill language is also included which allows the

Department to spend up to $60,000 within the funds provided for official reception and

representation expenses.



 The conference agreement retains bill.language proposed-by Athe House and Senate
proh1b1t1ng funds from being used for the position of Assistant Secretary for Public =~
Affairs. The conference agreement also retains bill language proposed by both the House
and the Senate that allows up to $2,5_00,000 in user fees to be credlted to salar1es and

expenses.

Within the amounts provided to the office of the general counsel, an additional
$2,500,000 is provided to increase enforceme_nt activities to better protect ai'r' travel

. consumers as proposed by the Senate.: -

' The conferees direct the Department to notify the House and Senate Committees on

' -Approprlatlons no less than three full business days before any grant totaling $500,000 is
announced and further clarify that such notifications shall be based on the grants full-year
funding level, not just the mcremental amount bemg released. In addition, the conferees
direct the Department to prov1de three day notice to the Appropriations Committees
regarding grants from the Federal H1ghway Administration’s Emergency Relief program,
with the exception that notification of qu1ck releases’ from that program can be made

concurrently with the grant announcement.

The conferees direct the Secretary to submit an operating-plan for fiscal year 2008 for
‘the entire Department as described in the House report for approval by the House and

 Senate Committees on Appropriations within 60 days of enactment of this Act.

Further, the Assistant_ Secretary for Budget and'Programs shall submit a report to both
the House and Senate Cornmittees on Appropriations at the beginning of each fiscal .
| quarter on the status of all outstanding reports and reporting requirements, including the
" deadlines established by Congress for each report and an estimated date for delivery, as
~ directed by the Senate. The Assistant Secretary for Budget and Pro grams is also directed
to submit a quarterly report detailing all funding transfers made between offices within
the office of the secretary (OST) pursuant to transfer authority in OST salaries and

expenses.



vasef’v

A

The conferees direct the office,of the under secretary of transportation for policy to
conduct a study of the use of non-hazardous recycledaggregat_es and other materials in
highway projects as proposed by the Senate and to provide a report to the House and

- Senate Committees on Approprratrons by April 1, 2008.

- Small community air service developmeni program.—The conferees strongly disagree
with the Department’s plan to transfer the administration of the small community air | '
service development program from the OST policy office to the Federal Aviation

Administration. In the aftermath of the tragic Valujet crash on May 11 1996, the -

'Congress eliminated the FAA’s dual mission of safety and promotion and estabhshed
- safety as the agency’s singular mlss10n through the enactment of sectlon 401 of the

~ Federal Aviation Authorlzatlon Act of 1996 (Public Law 104- 264) The conferees agree :

that it is inappropriate for the FAA, which is charged with the safety and regulatory
oversight of our nation’s airports and aviation system, to administer a marketing program

designed to attract commercial air service at small airports.- The conferees-direct the

' :Secretary to retain this program within the policy office where it currently resides.

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS

The conference agreement prov1des $9 140,900 for the office of civil rights as ..
proposed by both the House and the Senate. |

- TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides $14,000,000 for transportation 'planning, research
and development instead of $8,515,000 as proposed by the House and $14 115, 000 as

proposed by the Senate: Ad]ustments to the budget request are as follows:

Ballast water research, UW-Superior, WL _ ' $1,0Q0,0QO '

Great Lakes maritime research institute, W1 o 1,000,000
Inland Pacific Hub Analysis Project, WA 250,000

- National center for manufacturing sciences (NCMS), MI o - 750,000
SR-520 innovative water quality protection project, WA 350,000



A T’F The conferees delete langua_ge- proposed by the House regarding the Department of

Defense schools and FAA employees in Puerto Rico and Guam.

!



- Transportation and public safety traffic information exchange pilot project, DE 335,000
UVM advanced ground pen‘etrating radar systems, VT : : 670,000
Virtual accident and injury reconstruction center, Mississippi State University, ‘MS 1,000,000

Washington State University freight tfansportatidn policy ipstitute, WA ' 450,000
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

The conference agreement includes a limitation of $128,094,000 for wbrking capital

-fund activities as proposed by both the House and the Senate.
MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM

The conference agreement provides a total"appropriétion of $893,000 for the costs of -
guaranteed loans for short-term working capital and the administrative expeﬂées of ﬂ;e |
minority business resource center program as proposed by the House instéad of $891,000
as. proposéd by the Senate and limits loans made uncle_r. the program to $18,367,000 as
proposed b§ i)oth the House and the Senate. |

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

The conference agreement provides $2,970,000 for minority business outreach as

- ‘proposed by both the House and the Senate.
PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
- (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND) '

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

.'l_“he conference agreement provides $60,000,000 for payments to air carriers to be -
deriQed from the trust fund as proposéd by the House and Senate. In addition to these
funds, the progr_afn will receive $50,000,000 in mandatory spending pursuant to tﬁe
F_edefal Aviation Authorization Act of 1996. In addition, $15,000,000 is made available
pursuant to the Deficit Réducti_on Act of 2005, resulting in a total program budget of
$125,000,000. |



COMPENSATION TO AIR CARRIERS
“ ' (RESCISSION)

The conference agreement rescinds $22,000,000 from unobhgated funds as proposed

by the House and Senate.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS — OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION _

Section 101 retains a provision allowing the Secretary to transfer unexpended sums -
' from “office of the secretary, salaries and expenses ’-to “minority business outreach” as

-proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 102 retains a provision prohlbltmg the Office of- the Secretary of
Transportatlon from approvmg assessments or re1mbursab1e agreements pertammg to
funds approprlated to the modal administrations in the Act, unless such asséssments or
* :agreements have completed the normal reprogramming process for Congressional

notification as proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 103 retains a provision prohibiting the use of funds to implement an essential .

air_servic_e'local cost share participation program as proposed by the House and Senate'.

'FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

" OPERATIONS

The conference agreement includes $8,750,000,000 for operations of the Fed_eral
Aviat_ion Administration instead of $8,716,606,000 as proposed by the House and
$8,761,783,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the total amount provided, $6,383,216,000
is to be derived from the a1rport and airway trust fund instead of $6,317 OOO 000 as
proposed by the House and $6,400,580,000 proposed by the Senate Funds are .
distributed in the bill by budget activity.



Second career training program. The conference agreement retains language

proposed by the House that prohibits funding for the second career training program.

an-proﬁt standard-setting organization for safety standards. The conference
agreement retains language propose_d by the House that allows the FAA to enter into an

agreement with a nonprofit standard setting organization to develop safety standards.

 Office of Avlanon Safety.— The conference agreement specifies no less than
36, 000 000 for av1at10n safety for staff increases in the ofﬁce of flight standards (AFS)
and the office of aircraft certification (AIR), instead of $20,000,000 proposed by the

Senate. The House did not include a similar provision..-

Controller and Safety Staffing Plans.—The conference agreement retams _
language proposed by the Senate that requires FAA to transmit an annual update to the
controller workforce plan by March 31, 2008, and reduces the appropriation by $100,000
~ per day each day the report is late. The cdhference agreement does not retain a
. 'l'egislative provision proposed by the Senate requiring a comprehensive strategy for AFS '
) and AIR staffmg by March 31, 2008/\ L s Qb\c&\se&gm)\

This t‘epu\\\\ °%“"QM x
lokec '\%‘ms Sk e Mew

The followmg table compares the conference agreement to the President’s budget

- request and the levels proposed in the House and Senate bills by budget activity:

House bill Senate bill Conference
: _ ) : agreement -

Air Traffic Organization $6,964,813,000  $6,964,813,000  $6,964,813,000
Contract Tower base program 3.600.000 B 3.600.000
NAS Handoff -~ -10,000,000 - | -

" Alien Species Action Plan, Kahulu1 . ' ‘

Airport, Hawaii _ o _ 0 1,600,000 1,250,000

Amount Recommended 6,958,413,000  6,964,813,000 6,969,663,000



Aviation Safety

Annualize on-board. AIR and AFS staff

Hire new AIR and AFS__staff

- Hire new safety staff in high priority

AVS offices - :
 Medallion Program, Alaska

Amouht Recommended

Commercial Space Transportation

_ FY07 related reduction
- Amount recommended

. Financial Services
. FYO07 related reduction
Delphi reduction
Amount recommended

Human Resource Management
FYO7 related reduction ~
‘Amount recommended

Region and Center Operations
FYO07 related' reduction -
~ Amount recommended

Staff Ofﬁces
FY07 related reduction
Amount Recommended

Information Services -
FYO07 related reduction
Amount recommended

Account-wide Ad jusﬁnents:

Unfilled executive positions
Amount recomm_ended :

Total

1,056,103,000 .

16,000,000
2,750,000
1,250,000

| T
1,076,103,000

12,837,000

-288,000

12,549,000 .

103,849,000
21,256,000
'270007000

100,593,000 -

91,214,000
-2,113,000
89,101,000

290,872,000

-4,024,000
- 286,848,000

166,543,000
4,192,000
162,349,000
39,552,000

38,650,000

-8,000,000

-8,000,000 .

$8,716,606,000

1,056,103,000
.16,000,000
20,000,000.

- 3,000,000
1,092,103,000

12,837,000

12,837,000

103,849,000

103,849,000

91,214,000

91,214,000

290,872,000

290,872,000

166,543,000

166,542,000

39,552,000
+902,000
38,650,000

$8,761,783,000 ,

1,056,103,000
16,000,000
. 6,000,000

2,000,000
. 2,550,000
1,082,653,000

12,837,000
-288,000
12,549,000

103,849,000

-628,000
1,000,000
102,221,000

- 91,214,000

- 91,214,000

290,872,000

290,872,000

166,543,000 .

166,543,000

39,552,000

39,552,000

-5,267,000
-5,267,000

$8,750,000,000

Contract tower program.—The conference agreement includes $8,500,000 to -

‘continue the contract tower cost-sharing program as proposed by both the House and

Senate. In addition, consistent with House proposal, the conferees provide $103,000,000



for the contract tower base program, and allow FAA to use Iunsubscribed ﬁmds fromthe
contract tower base line'program to avoid elimination of communities from the cost share
towers program. The conferees allow this flexibility only after all baseline tower

~ obligations are fulfilled. The Senate proposed $99,400,000 for the base program. .

Air traffic controller staﬁ‘ing.—The' conferees preVide $15,899,000, equal tothe | , |
budget request, to hire and train 1,420 new controllers, and recognize that FAA will

~ adjust its hiring target consistent with actual attrition levels.

~ Diversity plans for controllers and safety staﬁ‘ —The ednfefence agreement

" retains language proposed by the House directing the FAA to prepare and transmit

| diversity plans for both controllers and safety staff. The conferees amend the submittal
date for these plans, from January 1, 2008 to April 1, 2008.

Aviatibn safety (AVS). —The conference agreement provides $1,082,653,000 for
aviation safety, instead of $1,076,103,000 proposed by the House and $1,092,103,000
proposed by the Senate This amount includes $16,000,000 as proposed by both the

~ House and Senate to annualize safety pers_o_nnel in AFS and AIR that are currently on-
‘board. It also includes no less than $6,000,000 to increase AFS and AIR safety staffand
- $2,000,000 to irlerease safety staff in other high pfiority offices within AVS. The
- conferees dir_ect FAA to provide a letter report to the House and Senate Committees on

* Appropriations indieatihg how this $2,000,000 was spent.

The conferees modify House language that designates AVS funding as a
- congressional item of interest and continue to prohibit reprogrammmgs to other offices
~ outside of AVS; however, the legislative prohibition against reprogrammings among

AVS offices is deleted.

The conferees include Senate language directing the FAA to provide a quarterly.
report on safety personnel by office in AVS, instead of the an_nual requirement on safety

employment and other data as proposed by the House. The conference agreement.



- includes the Senate réquirement that FAA submit yvithin 90 days from enactinent', a .
report on its stafﬁng model sohedule, and directs FAA to snb_rnit an annual safety plan by
March 31, 2008, de'senbing FAA’s safety needswithin AVS, the use of designees and :
R .their impact on’ safety; as proposed by the House. The conferees inClude the direction '
that this annual safety plan include total number of staff, estimated staff losses,' and
 planned hires for the entire safety staff as well as individually for the fhght standards and

the aircraft certification off1ces as proposed by the Senate.

"The conference agreement inclu.des in statement language the reporting
'requirements contained in the Senate bill directing the. Government Accountability Office
- to study the effectiveness of different strategies for reducing flight delays at various -
airports and transmit the report within 120 days of enactment, and d1rect1ng the Secretary
of Transportation to outline DOT’s plan to alleviate air congestlon and ﬂlght delays in the

New York/New Jersey/Philadelphia air space.

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT .
‘ (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement mcludes $2,527,284,000 instead of $2,515,000, 000 as
proposed by the House and $2, 516 920,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the total
- amount available, $459,973,000 is available until September 30, 2008, and A
$2,067,311,000 is available until.Septemher 30,2010. The conference agreement -
-includes language proposed by both the House and Senate directing FAA to transmit a
detailed five-year capital 1nvestment plan to Congress with its fiscal year 2009 budget

submission.

| ‘The following table provides a breakdown of the House and Senate bills and the

conference agreement by program:

10



'
'

Intematim.la] Aimortlxjp\o 'Sy A a

Activity 2 - Air Traffic Control Facilities &
Egquipment ‘

368,750,000

Program FY08 Request FY08 House FYO08 Senate Conference .
Activity 1- Engineering, Development Test &
Evaluation _ : _
Advanced Technology Development and Prototyping $37,800,000 $40,800,000 $39,800,000 - $42,800,000
Safe Flight 21 17,000,000 ‘17,000,000 - 17,000,000 17,000,000
Aeronautical Data Link (ADL) Applications 1,000,000 1,000,000 - -
Next Generation Very High Frequency Air/Ground : o - =
Communications System (NEXCOM) 30,400,000 30,400,000 30,400,000 30,400,000
Traffic Management Advisor (TMA) 15,400,000 15,400,000 15,400,000 15,400,000
NAS Improvement of System Support Laboratory 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
William J. Hughes Technical Center Facilities . 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000
William J. Hughes Technical Center Infrastructure . . N
Sustainment . , ' 4,200,000 4,200,000 4,200,000 4,200,000
System-Wide Information Management (SWIM) 21,300,000 21,300,000 24,300,000 23,400,000
ADS-B NAS Wide Implementation 85,650,000 90,650,000 97,354,000 85,650,000
ADS-B Air to Air Capabilities - - - - 9,350,000
. | NextGen Network Enabled Weather 7,000,000 - 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000
Data Communications for Trajectory Based ) K
Operations (NextGen) 7,400,000 - 7,400,000 7,400,000 7,400,000
Next Generation Transportation System Technology . :
Demonstration ) 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
Louisville International’ Airport Demonstration ' ~
Project S ' - - 2,000,000 -
Next Generation Integrated Airport, Daytona Beach N .
- - 3,000,000 2,000,000

En Route Automation Modemization (ERAM) 368,750,000 368,750,000 368,750,000
En Route Systems Modifications » 4,300,000 - 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000
Next Generation Weather Radar (NEXRAD) - . o
| . Provide . ' 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
-ARTCC Building Improvements/Plant Improvements 52,900,000 52,900,000 52,900,000 - 52,900,000
Air Traffic Management (ATM) ' 90,600,000 - 90,600,000 90,600,000 90,600,000
Air/Ground Communications Infrastructure - 29,200,000 29,200,000 26,200,000 26,200,000
"|" ATC Beacon Interrogator (ATCBI)-Replacement 20,200,000 20,200,000 20,200,000 20,200,000
Air Traffic Control En Route Radar Facilities ) .
Improvements 5,300,000 . 5,300,000 . 5,300,000 5,300,000
Integrated Terminal Weather System (ITWS) 13,200,0()0 - 13,200,000 13,200,000 13,200,000
FAA Telecommunications Infrastructure (FTI) 8,500,000 8,500,000 8,500,000 8,500,000
Oceanic Automation System (OAS) 53,100,000 53,100,000 - 53,100,000 - 53,100,000
Air Traffic Operations Management System ' : '
. (ATOMS) 3,500,000 3,500,000 " 3,500,000 3,500,000
| Voice Switching and Control System (VSCS) 15,700,000 15,700,000 15,700,000 15,700,000
En Route Communications Gateway (ECG) 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Volcano Monitoring 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 2,700,000
Corridor Integrated Weather System (CIWS) 2,100,000 2,100,000 2,100,000 2,100,000
San Juan Radar Approach Control (CERAP) - . 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000
Military Operations 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 |.

11



Automated Detection and Processmg Terminal

- 1,000,000

1,000,000

(ADAPT) 1,000,000 1,000,000
ATCSCC Infrastructure Planning 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 . 2,500,000
" | Wind Hazard Detection Equipment - '/ - - 1,100,000 800,000
Subtotal En Route Programs 688,450,000 688,450,000 688,550,000 687,950,000
Airport Surface Detection Equ1pment Model X .
(ASDE-X) 37,900,000 45,600,000 37,900,000 40,600,000
| ASDEX, Sea-Tac, Wag i Egg,\ - - - 5,000,000
.| Terminal Doppler Weather Radat (TDWR) - Provide 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 . 8,000,000
Standard Terminal Automation Rep]acement System . '

(STARS) (TAMR Phase 1) : 31,200,000 31,200,000 . 31,200,000 - 31,200,000
Terminal Automation - Phase 1 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000
Terminal Air Traffic Control Facilities--Replace 150,600,000 155,100,000 166,700,000 165,600,000
Airport Traffic Control Tower (ATCT)/Terminal K : 3

Radar Approach Control (TRACON) Facilities - }

Improve _ 47,000,000 47,000,000 47,000,000 ‘47,000,000
Terminal Voice Switch Replacement - T

(TVSR)/Enhancement Terminal Voice Switch . _ . .

(ETVS) : 12,300,000 12,300,000 - 12,300,000 12,300,000
NAS Facilities OSHA and Environmental Standards _ . . o

Compliance 26,000,000 26,000,000 26,000,000 26,000,000
Airport Surveillance Radar (ASR-9) -6,300,000 - 6,300,000 11,300,000 11,300,000
Terminal Digital Radar (ASR-11) 20,300,000 - 20,300,000 20,300,000 . 20,300,000 | .
DOD/FAA Facilities Transfer 1,300,000 -1,300,000 - 1,300,000 1,300,000
Precision Runway Monitors (PRM) - 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000
Runway Status Lights (RWSL) 5,300,000 20,000,000 " 5,300,000 - 9,000,000
Terminal Automation Modernization/Replacement . - .

Program (TAMR Phase 2) 6,800,000 6,800,000 6,800,000 6,800,000
National Airspace System Voice Switch (NVS) 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000;000 3,000,000
Weather System Processor (WSP) 4,100,000 4,100,000 -. 4,100,000 4,100,000
Houston Area Air Traffic System (HAATS) 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Voice Recorder Rep]acement Program (VRRP) 5,900,000 5,900,000 10,500,000 . 10,500,000
Integrated Control and Monitoring System - 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
Multilateration Air Traffic Surveillance, Provo, Utah - - 1,000,000 " 700,000
ASR-8 Radar relocation to Bismarck Municipal ' ]

Airport, North Dakota . - - 1,500,000 - 1,000,000

- Subtotal -- Terminal Programs 381,300,000 410,200,000 . 409,500,000 421,000,000
Automated Surface Observing System (ASOS) '5,000,000 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 5,000,000 |
Flight Service Station (FSS) Modernization 5,100,000 5,100,000 5,100,000 5,100,000 |
Subtotal - Flight Service Programs 10,100,000 10,100,000 '1,_0,100,000 . 10,100,000
VHF Omnidirectional Radio Range (VOR) with _

Distance Measuring Equipment (DME) 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Instrument Landing System (ILS) - Establish 9,000,000 - 9,000,000 14,950,000 .. 15,218,000
Wide Area Augmentation System (WAAS) for GPS 115,900,000 120,900,000 115,900,000 . 115,900,000
Runway Visual Range (RVR) 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Approach Lighting System Improvement Program o R o .

(ALSIP) 15,000,000 15,000,000 .18,000,000. 19,400,000 | -
Distance Measuring Equipment (DME) . 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Visual Navaids - Establish/Expand 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
Instrument Approach Procedures Automation (IAPA) . 17,800,000 17,800,000 17,800,000 17,800,000
Navigation and Landing Aids - Service Life _ o . T

Extension Program (SLEP) : 5,000,000 5,00_0,-000 - 5,000,000 -+ 5,000,000

£

bu}v\ew\ ad o amcke

12




VASI Replacement -Replace with Precision Approach

Activity 3 - Non-ATC Facilities & Equipment

Path Indicator 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Subtotal - Landing & Navigational Aids 184,200,000 - 189,200,000 193,150,000 - 194,818,000
Fuel Storage Tank Replacement and Monitoring 5,900,000 5,900,000 5,900,000 5,900,000
FAA Buildings and Equipment 13,700,000 13,700,000 13,700,000 13,700,000
Air Navigational Aids and ATC Facilities (Local i o : ’ .

Projects) 3,000,000 - 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Aircraft Related Equipment Program . _ 9,800,000 9,800,000 9,800,000 9,800,000 ‘
Computer Aided Engineering and Graphics (CAEG) - o o - X .

Modernization 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 |
Airport Cable Loop Systems-Sustained Support 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 |
Alaskan NAS Interfacility Communications System . -

(ANICS) . 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Facilities Decommissioning - NDB " 8,000,000 8,000,000 .. 5,400,000 5,400,000
Electrical Power Systems-Sustain/Support 41,000,000 41,000,000 38,000,000 - - 38,000,000
Energy Management and Efficiency Compliance 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Aircraft Fleet Modernization ' 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000
Subtotal - Other ATC Facilities 100,900,000 100,900,000 95,300,000 . 95,300,000

Hazardous Materials Management 18,200,000 18,200,000 18,200,000 18,200,000
Aviation Safety Analysis System (ASAS) 16,900,000 16,900,000 16,900,000 16,900,000
Logistics Support Systems and Facilities (LSSF) 6,300,000 6,300,000 6,300,000 - 6,300,000
Test Equipment - Maintenance Suppott for L ] o ’

Replacement 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000
National Air Space (NAS) Recovery Commumcatlons_ . . .

(RCOM) . 10,000,000 . 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Facility Security Risk Man age ment - - 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000
Information Security - 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000
System Approach for Safety Oversight (SASQO) 11,300,000 11,300,000 11,300,000 - 11,300,000
Aviation Safety Knowledge Management . - ' o

Environment (ASKME) - 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Center for Aviation Safety Research, Missouri - - 3,000,000 2,250,000
Subtotal - Support Equipment 106,200,000 106,200,000 109,200,000 _108,450,000
Aeronautical Center Infrastructure Modernization 5,393,000 o 5,393,000 5,393,000 . . 5,393,000
National Airspace System (NAS) Training Facilities 1,900,000 1,900,000 . 1,900,000 . 1,900,000- |
Distance Learning 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000
National Airspace System (NAS) Training- Simulator 14,600,000 14,600,000 14,600,000 14,600,000
Subtotal - Training Equipment & Facilities 23,293,000 23,293,000 ' 23,293,000 A23,293,000
Activity 4 - Mission Support _ - . o S
System Engineering and Development Support 30,200,000 30,200,000 30,200,000 - 30,200,000
Program Support Leases 44,000,000 - 44,000,000 40,000,000 -40,000,000

" | Logistic Support Services (LSS) 7,500,000 7,500,000 - 7,500,000~ - " 7,500,000

‘Mike Monroney Aeronautical Center Leases 13,500,000 13,500,000 13,500,000 13,500,000
Transition Engineering Support . 10,700,000 10,700,000 10,700,000 10,700,000
Frequency and Spectrum Engineering 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 3,400,000 |
Technical Support Services Contract (TSSC) 20,000,000 . 20,000,000 20,000,000 - - 20,000,000

13



3,500,000 . 3,500,000

| Activity 5 - Personnel Compensation, Benefits and
| Travel :

Personnel and Related Expenses _ ' 459,973,000

459,973,000

Resource Tracking Program (RTP) - '~ . 3,500,000 3,500,000
Center for Advanced Av1atlon System Development o o - - .
(CAASD) 74,200,000 81,000,000 78,200,000 . 80,000,000
" | NOTAMS and Aeronautical Informatiéon Programs 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 * 9,000,000
|| Personnel Change of Station Moves - _ 1,000,000 -~ - 1,000,000

1,000,000 ° 1,000,000

459,973,000 . - 459,973,000

Advanced technology development and prototyping—The conference agreement

. mcludes $42,800,000 for advanced technology development and prototypmg instead of
| $4O 800,000 as proposed by the House and $39,800,000 as proposed by the Senate The

following table compares the conference agreement to the House and Senate bills by

budget activity:

Proyect

Runway TCUESION. e ve oo erereees reenrend

Aviation System Capacity Improvement (ASCI)..
Operational Concept Valldatlon. S SN
NAS Weather......ococvviiiniiii s liiiiieiniicetiaeaee:
. Airspace Management Laboratory........... s

Airspace Redesign..................... eeeereseranronnes .
Strategy and Evaluation.....................ccoeeeeennne
Dynamic Capital Planning............... eveeeneneaan .

~ Wind Profiling in Juneau, AK............. e iee

- Wake Turbulence............ccevunrrvnneernnnnns
Market-Based Competitive Sourcmg ........ Peereees o,

'Local Area Augmentation System for GPS........ -
ATDP-In Service Engmeermg .........................
Traffic Collision Avoidance System. e eneees
Runway Warning- Gulfport -Biloxi Airport........... :

Total

Senate a

House Conference
©$8,000,000  $5,000,000 - - $8,000,000.
6,500,000 - * 6,500,000 6,500,000
3,000,000 3,000,000 © 3,000,000
1,000,000 1,000,000 "~ 1,000,000
4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
5,000,000 15,000,000 5,000,000
500,000 500,000 500,000
1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
1,000,000 - 1,000,000 1,000,000
300,000 300,000 300,000
2,000,000 2,000,000 .. 2,000,000
-- 2,000,000 . - 2,000,000
$40,800,000 $39,800,000 $42,800,000

System-Wide Informatzon Management ( S WIM). ——The conference agreement '
provides $23,400,000 for SWIM of wh1ch $2,100, OOO is'to evaluate and demonstrate the '

capability of integrating mobile objects technology with the SW[M program

14



Automatic Dependent Su'rv‘eilla'ncé Broadcast (ADS-B).— The conference
agreement prov1des $85,650,000 for ADS-B, instead of $9O 650, OOO as proposed by the . - |
House and $97, 354 000 as proposed by the Senate /\ ' '

ADS-B Air 1o Air capabzlztzes —The conference: agreement prov1des $9, 350 000
for the ADS- B program spec1f1cally to exped1te air to air capabilities. i

parnt R EE

conferees direct FAA to examine the frequency congestion issues associated with th

ADS-B signal, and accelerate the effort to determine how existing aircraft separation

" standards can bejafe&y reduce_d.. \ - | -

Next Generation Integrated Airport—The conference agreement provides

$2,000,000 for this project, to be located at Daytona Beach International Airport, and
cons1stent with the Senate Jpaeposel language, the conferees expect the FAA to ensure that

measures are in place to guarantee that all potential vendors have the opportunity to

enefit fully from this facﬂlty

l’m?owll S
| Azrport surface detection equipment — Model X (ASDE-X).—The conference

agreement prov1des $40, 600 000 for ASDE-X to expedlte site implementation and
~ deployment, instead of $45,600,000 as proposed by the House and $37,900,000 as

' proposed by the Senate.” The conferees retain Senate language regarding deadlines for
| initial operating capability and operational readiness for each site and to report to the |

House and Senate Committees on Appropriations__ when deadlines change. -
_ ASDE-X, Seattle/\T acoma International Airport.—The conference agreement
provides $5,000,000 to relocate and upgrade the ASDE-X system at the SeattleAT acoma

| International Airport.

Integrated control and monitoring system (ICMS). —The conference agreement

includes $2,000,000 for procurement, .installation, including site preparation of ICMS.

15



Terminal air traffic control facilities replacement.—The conference égree'ment

provides $165,600,000, of which $148,500,000 shall be disﬁ‘i_buted as follows:
{ . - o

Abilene, Texas reeeeueee et aes e e R eSS R e e a bbb et R A e o2, 200 ,000
Barnstable Municipal Alrport Massachusetts , 3,25(?,000 .

R I TCND YR s ins 9 0T4,000

" DAYION, OO e ettt ettt ern 2,300,000
Fort Lauderdale, Flo;ida ......... ................................................ 1,000,000 )
Greenwood Airport, Mississippi........... ..................... eerereeens S 1,500,000
‘Gulfpo'rt, MisSiSSIPPi.cererreerecsenenes ceeerer e esnee s a e e eessnsens » ....... 11,997,000
HOUSEOM, TEXAS vvvvvnrnerernrssmssessssseessssssssssesssssnessssssssens eeseesssseons rreesirerenaresaenenes 29 ,072,000
Jeffco, Colorado......................................,.........._..T ..................... eeeorereraearenessser 2 ,500,000
Kalamazoo, Michigan ...............o.. e e e 22,500,000
LaGuardia, New YOrK.........cceerererriererrennee. weerenane 9,000,000
Medford, Oregon . SS— . : '
Mempbhis, Tennessee.........icoueunuene eeeeieessre R R s 4,760,000
Missoula, Montana..............ccceueenen. trtresersssareesasernneneisnntseesaranns eeeeessneenrannannne wvseenenns 154,000
_Nantilékc_:t Memoﬁal Airpért, Me{ssachusetts...................................;.................;..2,750;(500
0aKland, California.................oowsrrersiomssmmmmsssserssineres et e ssamensnnee 4,600,000
Orlando, California .................... S eereessmmmaomsasssesessmessssasssassenssamsanne 7,000,000
Palm Sprmgs, Cahfomia ............. J— et nnen 2,000,000

. Péhsacola, FIOTida..ueenerciecinrntcenisivinnsnensisie s ssnssenssesssssssssiseesases erseneesnd,180,000 .4
Reno, NEVAA .o ooevvoeeeoeeseeeseesseesessessessessssseseseeeesseeeeeesenes .................................. 15,223,000
San Francisco, California....... ....... 1,500,000 o
Toledo, Ohio ' . — '
Traverse City, MiChigan .......c.......iiooen.. Sevesersessusrnstasassessansasesasssanres —— 1,150,000
West Palm Beach, FIOrida..........nerrunsimnenererssssissssensene v rassaensene \....7,590,000

Instrument lana’mg system establtshment —The conference agreement prov1des
$15,218,000 for the instrument landing system establishment, instead of $9,000, OOO
proposed by the House and $14,950,000 proposed by the Senate. 'Funds shall be
distributed as follows: | -

Project : ' . T -Amount:. ..
Aiken Municipal Alrport, South Carolma ..... bbb s e bes e been $950,000
Alliance MUnicipal Airport, NEDIASKE ........ccuusureeessssesessssssesssssessesssssmssesssssssssssessassssssss .....468,000

Council Bluffs Municipal, Iowa.......... SS— eeeeersennee et 1,6402000



- Independence Municipal Airport, Kansas .............. e nneees . eeesebimre e +vr22700,000

Northeastern Regional Airport, Edenton, North Carolina.............. ceverrerneses Jo————. 111X ") I
Piedmont Triad AIPOT .. et s 1,050,000
Sonierset Airport, Somerset, Kentucky ..........covvereenrveccrcscmncruennns . S—. (X0 0.\
Salifne COUntY ALPOTt, ATKAISAS.....r.cevsvesssssosssosisssssssessssssssssoes 400,000

Wide drea augmentation system (WAAS).—The conferees provide $115,900,000 for
WAAS as proposed by the Senate, instead of $120,900,000 as proposed ig the House. Of -

: { by
the funds provided, no less than $5,000,000_ is for approaches at airports without an ' -

. exiSting ILS, as proposed by the House. -

_ .Approach lighting system improvement.—The conference aéreement provides
. $19,400,000 for the approach lighting .system iinpr@vement program, (ALS'IP)', instead of -
.$15,000,000 aS proposed. by the Hou'sé'and. .$18,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. .
Within the total, funds shall be distributed as follows: -

Project S S o Amount: .
Airfields in Alaska .......vevovveeeeresnssiivsnsensns s SR g 2,550,000 | / |

Gulfport-Biloxi runway and centerling HEALNG .....veverereenerrnisiscenrsiseess e 500,000

Rutland State Airport MALSR........coooovrrosoeees s eeeeeeeeeeeee e e -....'....'.f’s’l,s,so,ooo . /

7 Airport Surveillance Radar 9.—The conferees. provide $ 11,300,000 for ASR-9 as

. propdsed by the Senate instead of $ 6,300,000 provided by the House. Of the total, the

_' éonferees direct $5,000,000 to site and install an-gdditional ASR-9 at Chicago O’Hare
International Airport. “ :

Mu_ltilateration Air Traffic Surveillance, P_rov_o,__U T.—The conference agreement ‘

" includes $700,000 for multilateration air traffic surveillance for the area around Provo,

" Utah. The conferees retain language directing the FAA to work towards developinga
solution to address the unique needs 6f this area due to the topographical challenges

presented in and around Provo Municipal Airport.

17



Center for advanced systems development ( CAASD ). —The conference agreement
prov1des $80,000,000 for CAASD, mstead of $81 000,000 proposed by the House and

$78,200,000 proposed by the Senate

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

. The conference agreement prov1des $147,000, 000 for research, engmeenng, and
development instead of $140,000,000 as -proposed by the House and $148

‘House and Senate bills by budget activity:

Program House’ Senate Conference
Improve Aviation Safety: _ o e
Fire research and safety 7,350,000 7,350,000 - 7,350,000 -
Propulsion and fuel systems 4,086,000 4,086,000 4,086,000
Advanced material/structural ' ‘
safety’ 2,713,000 7,713,000 7,173,000
Atmospheric hazards/digital ' o I
‘system safety - 3,574,000 3,574,000 3,574,000 |
Aging aircraft 14,931,000 16,431,000 15,966,000
Aircraft catastrophic failure o ' _ :
| prevention research - 2,202,000 -.2,202,000 2,202,000 |
Flightdeck maintenance/system S ) ]
| integration human factors 9,651,000 9,151,000 9,200,000
Aviation safety risk analysis 9,517,000 9,517,000 . 9,517,000
Air traffic control airways facility : ' K ’ ‘.
human factors 10,254,000 10,054,000 10,000,000 |-
Aeromedical research 6,780,000 7,780,000 7,780,000
‘Weather program 16,888,000 16,888,000 16,888,000
. Unmanned aircraft system 3,310,000 2,810,000 2,920,000
Improve efficiency: B - s
|, Joint program and development N ’ '
office : 14,321,000 14,321,000 14,321,000
Wake Turbulence 10,755,000 . 13,755,000 12,855,000
GPS Civil Requirements ~"3,600,000 3,100,000 3,100,000
Reduce Environment Impacts: R
Environment and Energy 15,469,000 15,469,000 15,469,000 |
Mission Support: - E
System Planning and Resource
Management 1,184,000 1,184,000 - 1,184,000
Technical Laboratory Facilities 3,415,000 3,415,000 3,415,000
Total $140,000,000 $148,800,000 ° 147,000,000

proposed by the Senate. The following table compares the conference agreement to the -

Within the funds for advanced material/structural safety, the conference

agreement provides $700,000 for the Advanced Material in Transport Aircraft Structures

18



Center in Seattle, Washington; $525,000 for the Advanceq.‘Mat_erials and Manufacturing -
Innovations Center in Edmonds, Washington; $500,000 for J et Engine Technology - |
Irlspectior‘lzin IoWa; $335,000 for support of Aircraft Fleet Evaluation Research in Jowa;
and $2,400,000 for the National Institute for Aviation Research at Wichita State

University.
Within the funds for aging ﬁircraft, the conference agreement provides $700,000 -
for small aircraft research at the National Institute for Aviation Research at Wichita State
" University; and $335,000 for the Airframe Maintenance Technology Degree Program in
Delaware. "
~ Within aeromedical research, the conference agreement provides $1,000,000 for
the Civil Aerospace Med1ca1 Institute, as proposed by the Senate, to submit a report by
December 31, 2009 on the issue of flight attendant fatigue. The House included a similar
reporting requuement but did not provide specific fundmg for thls purpose
- Within the funds for Wéke Turbulence, the conference ‘agreement provides
$2, 100 000 for Spiroid nglet Fuel Efficiency Research in Washmgton mstead of
© $3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes a liquidating cash approprlatlon of

$4 399,000,000, as proposed by the House and Senate.

19



Obligation limitation.—The conferees agree to an obligation limitation of
$3 514,500, 000 for tbe “Grants-in-aid for a1rports” program as proposed by the Senate,
- instead of $3, 600 000,000 as proposed by the House.

- Administration—The conference agreement includes a limitation on-
“administrative expenses of not more than $80,676,000 as proposed by the House and

Senate.

Small community air service development Wm.—The conference
- agreement includes $10,000,000 under the obligation limitation to, continue the small

community air service development pitet (SCASDP) program as proposed by the House

and Senate, and directs the FAA to transfet funds to OST salaries and expenses
appropriation. The conference agreement includes anew repomng requirement directing
‘the Govemment Accountability Office to npdate its November 2005 report on the

program $ effectlveness in 1mprovmg commer<:1a1 air service to small commumtles The

report shall be submltted to the House and Senate Comrmttees on Appropnatlons by June

15, 2008.

Airport cooperatzve research program.—The conference agreement mcludes no -

less than $10,000,000 under the ob11gat1on limitation for the airport cooperative research

| program, as proposed by the House and Senate.

Airport technology research —The conference agreement 1ncludes no less than

$18,712,000 under the obligation 11m1tat10n for airport technology research as proposed -

by the House and Senate

High priority projects.— Of the funds covered by the obligation limitation in this
bill, the conferees direct FAA to. provide not less than the following funding levels, out of
available resources, for the following projects. The conferees reaffirm that state

apportionment funds may be construed as discretionary funds for the purposes of -

20



impleménting this provision. To the maximum extent pos.s.‘i.b-l-e,.;the administrator should
work to ensure that airport sponsors for these projects first use available entitlement
ﬁiﬁds to finance the projects. However, the FAA should not reqiire sponsors to apply |
carryover entitlements to discretionary projects funded in the domiﬁ'g y’éar, but only those

entitlements applicable to the fiscal year 2008 obligation limitation. The conferees
- further direct that the specific funding all‘ocgted abovg shall not diminish or prejudice the { E@ ! W,

application of a specific airport or geographic region to receive other AIP discretionary

grants or multiyear letters of intent.

The conference agreement includes a rescission of contract authority of

-~ $185,500,000 as pf_oposed by both the House and Senate.

. ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS — FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Sec. 110 allows 425 technical staff-years at the Center for Advanced Aviation

~ Systems Development as proposed by the Ho_uée and Senate.

. Sec. 111 prohibits funds for adopting guidelines or regulations requiring airport
sponsors to provide FAA “without cost” building. construction or space, as proposed by

the House and Senate.

21



Total Conference

Project Name : . Funded Level
Airport Authority of the County of Scotts Bluff for Mamtenance of B -
Airport Runways and Taxiways, Safety Factors, NE $670,000 . -
Airport Improvements, Stanly County, NC $500,000
Akron-Canton Regional Parking Apron Construction, OH $900,000
Akutan Airport Construction, AK $2,625,000
"Albert Whitted Airport Improvements, FL $1,000,000
Albuquerque International Sunport Construction of Aircraft Parking

Ramp, NM : $1,200,000 .
Alexandria International Airport, Runway Extension and Upgrades, -

LA . B $700,000
Alliance Airport runway extension, Fort Worth, TX $800,000
Altus/Quartz Mountain Regional Airport, OK . $600,000
Andrews-Murphy Airport Expansion Murphy, NC $1,500,000
Atlantic City International Airport Terminal Apron, NJ $500,000 -
Augusta Bush Field terminal expansion, GA $1,500,000
Austin Straubel International Airport, Runway 6/24 Pavement '

Reconstruction, WI _ $1,500,000 )

Bemidji Regional Airport Terminal Modernization/Expansion, MN $500,0’00

Boise Airport Planning, Design, and Construction to Widen and

Lengthen Runway 9/27, ID : - $750,000
Brunswick County Airport Runway Extension, NC - $400,000
Buffalo-Niagara International Subsurface Engineered Wetland
Water Quality Project, NY $400,000
Burlington-Alamance County Regional Airport Runway Taxiway :
Extension, NC . $1,000,000
Capital City Airport Phase Il Runway Extension (Relocation of
DeWitt Road and Purchase of Land), Mi $3,600,000
Carson City Airport to Replace Pavement and Realignment of the

- Single Runway, NV : $2,100,000
Chattanooga Airport taxiway relocation & reconstructlon, TN $2,000,000
Chippewa Valley Regional Airport to Redesign Terminal, improve
Terminal and Airside and Landside Improvements, WI $2,177,500
Cincinnati Northern Kentucky International Alrport rehabilitation, '
Boone County, KY $500,000
Clark County Runway Extension, IN . $1,150,000

Collin County Regional at McKinney for Tower Construction, TX $1,500,000

Columbia Regional Airport to Widen and Extend Runway 13-31,

MO . $2,025,000
Concord Regional Airport lmprovements NC : $400,000 -
Cuyahoga County Airport Pavement Maintenance and . .
Rehabilitation, OH- $500,000
Dane County Regional Airport improvements, Madlson Wi $400,000
Danville Regional Airport Improvements, VA ‘ $500,000
Denver International Airport Pavement Rehabilitation--Concrete
Repairs to Three Runways, CO ' $2,010,000
. Detroit Metro-Wayne County Airport Taxiway Kilo Rehabilitation, Ml $1,000,000
~ Eagle County Regional Airport Runway Extension, CO $350,000
Edinburg International Airport improvements, Hidalgo County, TX - $850,000
Eldon Model Airpark, Construct Runway 18/36 Phase |, MO $315,000 -
Erie International Airport, Extend Runway 06-24, PA $1,050,000

Can




Total Conference

Project Name Funded Level
Fort Wayne International Airport to Install Guidance Signs, IN $167,500

Franklin County Airport Runway Extension, Land Acquisition and ‘
Improvements, NC ‘ $250,000

Franklin Field Airport, Land Acquisition, Design and Construction,
Relocation and Extension of the Existing Runway and Renovatlon

of the Airport Facility, AL $1,575,000
Gainesville Regional Airport Taxiway Rehabilitation, FL $400,000
George Bush Intercontinental, Houston Noise Mitigation, TX $500,000
Georgetown Airport Runway Extension, SC $1,000,000
Glynn County Airport Commission Improvements, GA $1,000,000
Grand Forks International Airport Improvements (Constructlon ofa .
Runway), ND $1,340,000
Gulfport-Biloxi International Airport, Taxiway Constructlon and.
Rehabilitation, Noise Mitigation, MS $2,000,000
Huntingburg Airport Upgrades, IN $150,000

Jackson Evers International Airport, Airfield linfrastructure
Improvements (Rehabilitation and Extensmn of Taxiways and

Runways), MS $2,000,000
John Bell Williams Airport, Runway Extension and Taxiway, MS $1,500,000
Kalamazoo Battle Creek Airport terminal, Ml . $500,000
Lafayette Regional Airport Upgrades, LA $1,500,000
Lake in the Hills Airport for Relocation of Parallel Taxiway, IL $750,000

Lewis University Airport for Extension of Runway and Taxiway, IL  $750,000

Louisville International Airport, Runway Widening and

Improvements (to Accommodate Group VI Aircraft), KY $1,250,000
Manhattan Regional Airport for Runway Safety Area

Improvements, KS $1,400,000
Max B. Swisher Skyhaven Airport, Update and Expand Runway

and Terminal, MO "~ $1,035,000
MBS International Airport, New Terminal Building, Ml $1,340,000
McNary Field Airport to Expand Runway Capacity, OR $1,005,000
Meadows Field Airport Expansion, CA $650,000
Middle Georgia Regional Airport, GA improvements $750,000
Mobile Downtown Airport for Cargo Apron Rehabilitation and

Drainage Repairs, AL $750,000
Monroe Regional Airport New Termmal LA $400,000
Montgomery County Regional Airport improvements, NC $400,000
Nantucket Municipal Airport, MA facility replacement - $500,000
New Bedford Safety Upgrades (PAPI) , MA , $100,000
New Richmond Regional Airport Improvements, Wi $600,000
New River Valley Airport Runway and Taxiway Rehabilitation, VA $400,000
Niagara Falls International Airport Improvements, NY $500,000
Niagara Falls International, Construction of a New Terminal Apron

(Phase IB), NY $1.950,000
Northwest Arkansas Regional Airport to Construct Second Landing

Surface, AR $2,680,000
Norwood Airport Reconstruction, MA - $200,000

Oakland County International Airport, Ml improvement and noise
mitigation programs $1,000,000




Total Conference

Project Name ' ..Funded Level
Ogden Hinckley Airport taxiway project, Ogden, UT $900,000 -
Ohio University Airport Improvements, OH $800,000 . .-
Outagamie County Regional Airport Improvements, WI $500,000
Paulding County Airport land acquisition, site preparatlon and :
construction, GA $600,000

" Pellston Regional Airport Improvements, Ml $600,000
Philadelphia International Alrport Runway Rehabilitation (9R/27L), :
PA : $650,000

Phoenix Sky Harbor International, Taxiway and Improvements, AZ $1,250,000

Roberts Field, Redmond Municipal Airport to Expand the Terminal,

OR $2,512,500
Rowan County Alrpon Land Acquisition (runway protection zone),
NC $600,000
San Marcos Municipal Airport, Terminal and T-Hangar
Construction, TX : '$1,575,000
Scottsboro Municipal Airport, AL lmprovements $550,000
Springfield-Branson National Airport Midfi eld Replacement ' .
Terminal Construction, MO $1,000,000
St. Clair County Airport Improvements, Mi = $300,000
St. Cloud Airport Terminal Improvements, MN - $1,125,000
St. Lucie County International New Parallel Runway Construction,
FL . _ $500,000 .
Statesville Regional Airport, Improvements, NC .$1,500,000 -
Sugar Land Airport Expansion, TX ~$2,000,000
Taylor County Airport, Medford Improvements, WI : : $2,500,000
Texarkana Regional Airport - Webb Field to Construct New Aircraft . '

_ Firefighting and Rescue Station, AR - $670,000

. Toledo Express Airport Improvements, OH - - : $750,000
Tunica Airport, Runway and Parallel Taxi Extension and Paving,
MS $1,250,000

~ Turner County Airport Renovations, GA $150,000
Tuscaloosa Regional Airport Masterplan, AL $200,000
Upper Cumberland Regional Airport Improvements (Complete _
Runway and Taxiway Extensions), TN : $700,000
Vermont Statewide for Various Improvements, VT $1,005,000
W.K. Kellogg Airport, Battle Creek, Runway, Ml $500,000 -
Walker Field Grand Junction Runway Resurfacing, CO $900,000-
Waukegan Regional Airport for Runway Extension, Land
Acquisition and Environmental Study, IL $750,000
West Virginia Statewide for Various Improvements, WV $4,680,000

Wiliams Gateway Airport, AZ taxiway B construction -$1,750,000




Sec. 112 retainsa provision proposed by the 'House and Senate that alloWs'the
- FAAtobe relmbursed for amounts made avallable for 49 U.S.C. 41742(a)(1) as fees are

collected and credited under 49 U.SC. 45303

Sec. 113 retains a provision proposed by both the House and Senate that allows
reimbursement of funds for providing technical assistance to foreign aviation authorities

to be credited to the opérations account.

Sec. 114 retains a provision as proposed By'the House and Se'nate'th_a't continues -
the war risk insurance and .the'l'imitation on air carrier liability for th1rd party claims |
' 'arlsmg out of acts of terrorlsm until December 31, 2008.
Sec. 115 retains a prov1s1on proposed by the House prohlbltmg funds to change
- weight resmctlons or prior permission rules at Teterboro Airport in New J ersey. The .

Senate bill contained no similar provision.

‘Sec. 116 retains a proVision proposed by the Senate that increases.the mandatory pilot

retirement age to 65.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement limits administrative expenses of the Federal nghway :

Adm1n1strat10n (FHWA) to $377 556 000, as proposed by the Senate instead of

22



: $384,556,000 as proposed by the House. This amount incli}des $8,000,000 as prdposed
by the Senate for the agency to fill its most critical vacancies, instead of $15,000,000 as _.
pfbposed by the House. The conferees direct the FHWA to subrﬁit a detailed staffing |
plan, as proposed by the Senate, to the House and Senafe Committees on Appfopri_atio’ns o

. within 90‘c.lays afte; enactment of this Act.
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(I;iMITATION dN OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST m) '

The cbnférence agreement limifs obligations for the federal-aid higliways
program to $40, 216 051,359 as proposed by both the House and the Senate. Of the
amount prov1ded under revenue aligned budget authority (RABA) an amount to be
calculated is available to the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admmlstratlon (FMCSA) for
the motor carrier safety grant program and bill language is included to transfer thls

fundmg to FMCSA as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement also includes bill language, as proposed by both the
| Houée and the Senate, which allows the Secretary to charge and collect fees from the

_' _'applicant for a direct loan, guaranteed loan, or line of credit to cover the cost of the
financial and legal analyses performed on behalf of the Departriient as authorized under
section 605(b) of title 23, United Stafes Code. The fees so collected are not subject to “
any obligation limitation or the limitation on administrative expenses set for the |

' infrastructure finance program under section 608 of title 23, United States Code.

Emergency relief (ER) program.—As proposed by the House, the conference
agreement directs FHWA to undertake a review of the ER program and provide a report
to the House and Senate Committees o.nAApproprli'atioﬁ's that includes recommeéndations

for making improvements't'o the ER funding process by no later than April 1, 2008.

23



Congestion reductibﬁ iniiiative —;;The conferees direct the Comptrollerl General to
conduct a rev1ew of the Department of Transportatlon s implementation of i its Congestlon- |
i Initiative dunng fiscal year 2007, and to submit a report on his findings to the House and

Senate Committees on Appropriations by March 31, 2008. This review sha.ll consist of
the following three elements: (1) an analysis of the process used to select participants in
Urban Partnership A greer_nents, the Corridors of the Future program, and Public-Private |
Partnerships, including the Department’s-methodology, outreach, use of funds, and
selection criteria; (2) an evaluation of the effectiveness of the initiative in relieving..

| congestion, .including a discussion of the Department"s efforts at relieving conge‘stion at.
- the country’s borders, in aviation, and at vital trade gatewa'ys and (3) an éxamination of -
the relationship between the Congestlon In1t1at1ve and the goals of the programs used to
fund it. The conferees further direct the Comptroller General to report on any grants .
awarded to participants in the Congestion Initiative i in fiscal year 2008, and to include in

. his report an assessment of the Depar't’ment’s selection process, outreach, and relevant -
Icriter.ia' or benchmarks. This report Shal_l be submitted to the House and Senate -

Committees on Appropriations by March 31, 2008.

LIMITATION ON TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes a general limitation on transportation research' of
$429 800,000, as proposed by both the House and the Senate. W1thln thlS level, the

conference agreement 1ncludes fundlng for the following activities:

Surface tranSPOTtALION TESEATCH........cvrriiseiruereesssseassesssssssasssesssssessssssssesssensssnsesnas ...".' ..... $196 400 000 .

Training and education program................ ereeeeeeraneresiesens erveeaseesasaapanseseasassaesrtamaesnteeen _ 26,70_0,000_
Bureau of Transportation StALISHCS. .ovvvvrrrrveenrissrsrenine eeeeeeeeeernesenenenes 27,0(50,000‘ ’
University transportation research................... Vieerereeerereesneeesnteesteseenerstesraereeeesearnniosannresy 69 700 000
Intelligent transportation systems research........... eereeeeeeeseesenmeeese s " 110 000 000

TOMAL e vveere s seeeeeereeeeeeeeeesssssesasieesseemeeessessssseereresesen et fereesen '.;f.;.............;.'.Li-.’...$429 800000 e

24



Bureau of Transportation Statistics (BTS).—Under the obligation limitati_on of the
FHWA and within the sublimitation for transpoitation research, the conference
agfeement provides $27,000,000 for BTS. Additional information regarding BTS is

included in the Research and Innovative Teehnol_qu Administration section of this

‘;\Q\{,‘P‘\& “"*  FERRY BOATS AND FERRY TERMINAL FACILITIES

Within the funds avallable for ferry boats and ferry terminal facilities, funds are to

be available for the following projects and activities:

TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNITY AND SYSTEM PRESERVATION PROGRAM

Within the funds made available for the transportation and communlty and system

preservatlon program, funds are to be distributed to the following projects and act1v1t1es

FEDERAL LANDS

Within the funds avallable for the federal lands program; funds are to be avallable |

for the following projects and act1v1t1es

. The conferees direct that the funds allocated above be derived from the..FHWA"s
~ public lands discretionary prograin and not from funds allocated to the National Park
Service’s regiens, as proposed by the House. In addition, the conferees direct that thesé

funds not come from funds allocated to the Fish and Wildlife Service’s regions.

25



Prbject Name

Total Conference
~ Funded Level

Bemus-Stow I-=erry and Facilities Upgrades, NY $500,000
-Berkeley/Albany Ferry Service, CA $750,000
_Engineering & construction of Glen Cove Ferry and Facilities, NY _ $1,350,000

Excursion Vessel Project, OH ' $500,000

Ferry Boats, USVI $750,000

Ferry in Wahkiakum County, WA $200,000

Ferry infrastructure, NY $750,000

Ferry Maintenance Facility in Vallejo, CA $1,000,000

Green River Ferry Rehabilitation, KY $364,000

Haverstraw Ferry Terminal, NY $312,000

Kitsap Transit, Low-wake Passenger-only Ferry, WA $1,000,000

Kitsap Transit, Rich-Passage Wake Impact Study, WA $1,540,000

Landing Craft for Mackinac Island, Mi . $300,000

Mayport Ferry Replacement Vessel, Jacksonville, FL $500,000

Multimodal Terminal Redevelopment, Mukilteo, WA $1,000,000
.New Ferry Boat Construction, WA ' $500,000

North Carolina Statewide Ferry System, NC $2,325,000

Oak Bluffs Ferry Terminal Reconstruction, MA $1,375,000

Ocean Beach Ferry Terminal Enhancement, NY $1,300,000°
"Port Aransas Ferryboat Expansion, TX $750,000

Port of Detroit Public Dock and Terminal Project, MI $2,345,000

Port of New Bourbon, Ste. Genevieve, MO $500,000

Put-In-Bay Ferry Terminal Improvements, OH $500,000

River Ferry Boat Transportation Program, City of Oklahoma City, : '
OK : $1,750,000

San Francisco Bay Area Water Transit Ferry Boat, CA $670,000

- SR 304/Bremerton Transportation Center Project, WA . $5,900,000

Swan's Island Ferry Facilities, ME . $1,875,000
Vashon Island Passenger Only Ferry, WA $600,000
‘Water Taxi/Ferry Service, City of Medford, MA $825,000

ZSA)



Total Conference

Project Name _Funded Level
Tsaptist and §roughton Road Intersection, PA $500,000
Brannon Stand Bridge, AL $250,000
Brush Creek Beautification, Kansas City, MO $1,000,000
Butterfield Road, lilinois Route 60/Canadian National Railroad
Grade Separation, Lake County, IL ' $250,000
Campus Perimeter Transportation, Vanderburgh, IN $350,000
Central Expressway Auxiliary Lanes, Santa Clara County, CA $500,000
Citracado Parkway Project, CA $250,000
City of Northwood, OH Wales Road Grade Separation $500,000-
Clayton Pedestrian Grade Separation, Johnston County, NC '$367,500

- Connersville Intermodal Study, Connersville, IN $350,000
Construct Four Lane Highway 20 West of U.S. 71, IA $500,000
Construction and Improvements to County Road One. (RS-209)
south of |-70 to K-32, Leavenworth County, KS $500,000
Construction of Riverside Multi-use Trailways, Parkland, FL $250,000
Des Moines Creek Trail Access Project, WA $500,000 -

Downtown Development Authority District Streetscape, Dahlonega

Lane expansion of RM 1431, TX

GA $325,000
Downtown Transit Clrculator Streetscapes, Broward County, FL  $250,000
East Metropolitan Corridor - Rankin County, MS $250,000
Eastgate Area Improvements, OH $250,000
Elisworth Air Force Base Road Improvement, SD - $700,000
Expansion of County Line Road - Hernando County FL $500,000
Extension of the Cobb Parkway, Marietta, GA $475,000

- Fairfield Ranch Road, Chino Hills, CA $250,000
Fairmont Gateway Connector, WV . $1,500,000
Flats Eastbank Project, City of Cleveland, OH . $850,000
Fort Knox Park & Ride Express on US 31W KY $350,000
Friant Road Widening, CA $1,170,000
Heckscher Drive and Bridge Replacement, FL $1,000,000
High Priority Corridor 31 of the National nghway System in _
southwestern, PA $670,000
Highway 118 Corridor Study, CA $250,000
Highway 14 from North Mankato, MN to New Ulm, MN $350,000
Highway 14 from Waseca, MN to Owatonna, MN ~$500,000
Highway 241 Improvement, MN $500,000
Highway N Improvements , Platte County, MO. . $500,000
Hofstra University's Safe and Sustainablé Campus Plan, NY $780,000
Hwy 27 Hurricane Evacuation Route, MS ) $100,000
I-15 North — I-215 to Apex Interchange, NV $1,000,000
I-5 North Macadam Ramp & Street Capacity Improvements, OR  $375,000
I-75/Bruton Smith Pkwy Interchange Improvement, GA $250,000 .
lllinois Route 120 Corridor, Lake County, IL : $1,000,000

. Minois Trails, IL $3,000,000
Interstate 10 Service Road Corridor, Lake Charles, LA $2,000,000
Jefferson Park Avenue Project, Charlottesville, VA $300,000
Kentucky River Palisades Land Preservation, Lexington, KY $500,000
La Canada Flintridge, CA 1-210 Soundwall, CA $250,000

$500,000-

5



Project Name

Total Conference
..Funded Level

Lincoln Center Corridor Redevelopment I?’roject, NY $500,000 .
Little Neck Quiet Zone, NY $250,000
Main Street Streetscape, Haverstraw, NY $175,000
Meacham Road Tollway Access Ramp, Schaumburg, IL $250,000
Meadowood Interchange Complex, Reno, NV $750,000
Mehring Way Street Grid East, Cincinnati, OH $200,000
Miller Road Widening, McHenry County, IL $250,000
New interchange & road relocation, I-85 & CR 98, GA $250,000
New York State Routes 5,8,12 Vladuct and Route 5A and 58S,

Utica, NY $750,000
Newark Downtown Core Redevelopment Dlstnct NJ $670,000
North Second Street Corridor Upgrade, Memphis, TN $500,000
Northwest Arkansas Western Beltway, AR $670,000
Ocmulgee Heritage Trail, Bibb County, GA : $400,000
Olympic Discovery Trail/Elwha River Pedestrian Bridge, WA $575,000
Pigeon Creek Greenway Passage: Phase |, Evansville, IN - $670,000
Port Road Expansion and Improvements, TX . $500,000
PUP Ride Share Program, Philadelphia, PA $1,000,000
Rails to Trails/Civic Center Project, Covington, GA $500,000
Reconstruction of Bangor Street, ME $375,000
Red Gate'Road Bridge, St. Charles, IL $500,000
Red Mountain Park Project, Birmingham, AL . $1,000,000

Reyes Adobe Road/U.S. 101 Interchange Reconstruchon Agoura

Hills, CA $250,000
Robinson Grade Separation, City of Norman, OK $350,000
Safety and Drainage Improvements on Route 46, Lodi, NJ $250,000
Safety Improvments to Highway 69, AZ - $250,000
School Zone Safety Improvements, Chula Vista, CA $500,000
Scioto Mile River Level Park Project, Columbus, OH $500,000
Scott Communlty College Campus Access Road, Davenport, IA $500,000
Separated Grade Crossing for Torrington, WY - $350,000
Signal Synchronization System; Baton Rouge, LA. . $350,000

$250,000

Silver Comet Trail Atlanta Road Connector, GA

South Orange Avenue Roadway Improvements, Essex County, NJ$250,000

Southeast Con_nector Extension from SE 6th Street to SE 14th

Street, 1A $2,345,000
State Route 198 Expressway Widening, Kings County, CA $600,000
State Route 24 Widening, Sandersville, Washington County, GA  $500,000
State Route 67 Widening from I-16 to Statesboro bypass, GA $500,000
Stony Run Township Road in Yellow Medicine County MN - $100,000
Street improvements in Burnham, IL _ $400,000
Street improvements in Thornton, IL $400,000
U.S. 190/Collin Bivd. Widening, LA $500,000
U.S. 441/SR7 Interchange at 11th Street, Lauderhill, Broward
County, FL $750,000
U.S. 550 improvements, Bernalillo, NM $500,000
U.S. 85 (Highlands Ranch to Castle Rock), CO $500,000
U.S.-64 - Hardeman/McNairy/Hardin/Wayne Counties, TN $500,000
Union Grove Interchange, Gordon County, GA $250,000
University Boulevard Widening, Clive, IA $350,000
$350,000

University Parkway Construction, Vanderburgh County, IN




Total Conference

Project Narme ' : Funded Level
US 169 Highway Widening Environmental Assessment, City of i :
Owasso, OK $350,000

US 17 in Beaufort County, NC $375,000

US 30 McCammon to Topaz Bridge, ID $350,000

US 30, Columbus Viaduct, NE ' . “$300,000

US 98 Six Lane Widening, FL ' $750,000

US Highway 212 Expansmn Chaska to Norwood Young America,

Carver County, MN $670,000

US Highway 63 Reconstructlon Waterloo IA $350,000-

US Route 35 WV : '$400,000

West Main Street Streetscape, Meriden, CT $500,000

White Pond Drive Expansion, OH $670,000

250



Total Conference

Project Name ' : - Funded Level -
116th Street NE Interchange improvement Project, 7ulalip Tribes, = :
WA : . $1,050,000
14th Street Bridge/GW Memorial Parkway, VA ' $3,000,000
17-Mile Road Reconstruction, Wind River Indian Reservatlon WY $2,100,000

APG Highway Access, Aberdeen Proving: Ground, MD : $250,000 -
Bald Hill Slide Mmgatlon and Repalr Pro;ect CA $1,000,000 . -
Bear River Access Road Forest Street Improvements Prolect UT $875,000
BIA Route 14 (Gooseneck Road)-Oglala Sioux Tribe, SD $1,692,000
Blue Ridge Parkway, Asheville, NC o $1,000,000
BRAC Related Improvements, Harford County, MD . $2,010,000
- BRAC-MD 355 - Transportation Analysis, Bethesda, MD . $2,010,000
Carson Freeway, Phase 2, Carson City, NV $1,000,000
Chesapeake and:Delaware Canal Recreation Trail, DE - $700,000
.City of Rocks Back Country Byway, ID ; : ~ $3,950,000
- Craig Road Grade Separation/Overpass, NV ; . $500,000
~ Discovery Trail, Long Beach to Port of liwaco, WA $375,000
Federal Lands Program, State of HI : $1,170,000 :
“FH-24, Banks to Lowman, ID - $500,000
Fidalgo Bay Improvement Project, Samish Tribe, WA E $500,000
Forest Highway 171 Widening, Butte County, CA . $1,000,000
Fort Drum Connector Road, NY $800,000
Golden Gate National Park Conservancy, Park Access and Tralls : :
San Francisco, CA $3,000,000
Grand Teton National Park Pathways System WY $1,750,000
. Granger Road/Transportation Boulevard Improvement, OH $1,000,000
Halchita Bridge, San Juan County, UT . _ $500,000
_Highway:Improvements in Sells, AZ ' $1,000,000
"Hoover Dam Bypass Bridge, AZ ' - $2,000,000
Hudson Valley Welcome Center, Hyde Park, NY ~ $1,725,000
I-15 Corridor Study, NV i - $250,000
- 1-80 at Vista Boulevard and McCarran Boulevard, NV $750,000 .
1-84 Sandy River Delta Project, Salem, OR $1,000,000
Improved Access to Cuyahoga Valley National Park, OH $500,000
Kenel Road Rehabilitation and Resurfacing- Standlng Rock Sioux ;
Tribe, SD. :$2,000,000
Lewis and Clark Legacy Trail, ND - ' ' $536,000
MD 175 Improvements, Anne Arundel County, MD $500,000
MD 4 at Suitland Parkway, Prince George's County, MD $2,500,000
MN TH 38 Improvements, MN : $500,000
Montana Secondary 323 from Ekalaka to Alzada, MT $1,600,000
NC 143 in Graham County, NC - $750,000
Needles Highway, Needles, CA ’ $2,300,000
“ Pacific Way Bridge, Marin County, CA L $500,000

Pave from Sitting Bull Monument to US 12-and from US 12 to north
~ of SD 1806P from SD 1806 to end of pavement in Wakpala, SD $593,600




ATotaI Conference

Project Name Funded Level

" Paving of FS 512 (Young Road), AZ $750,000
Reconstruction of K-20 between US75 and Horton, KS $250,000 -
Riverwalk Construction Phase 2 Section 3, Lowell, MA $1,000,000 -
Road from Hardrock to Pinon, AZ (Navajo Reservation) $750,000
Route 1/619 Traffic Circle at Quantico, VA $500,000

' Safety Project on Environmental Effects of Dust Suppressant K
Chemicals on Federal Lands Highways, MO $1,312,500 -
SD 44 and SD 73, Paving in Jackson and Mellette Counties, SD. . $630,000
Sequoyah Refuge Road, Sequoyah, OK " $500,000
SH 115, CO . $500,000
SH 13 from Wyoming State Line South through CO $500,000 -
SHS9, Frisco to Breckenridge, CO $1,000,000
Sharpes Ferry Bridge Replacement, Marion County FL $1,000,000 -
Skomish Tribe Access Road and US 101 Realignment, WA ~$1,000,000
South Access to Golden Gate Bridge, Doyle Drive, CA $1,500,000-
Southern Nevada Beltway Interchanges, NV- $1,100,000-
SR 601 from I-10 to SR 26, MS $1,000,000
SR-160 Blue Diamond Highway-Clark and Nye Countles NV $1,600,000
- State Highway 150 (US 160N to Great Sand Dunes), CO $2,260,000 :
State Route 374 from SR 149 to 77 Montgomery Co, TN - $500,000 -
State Route 92, Lehi to Highland, UT $500,000
Stones River National Battlefield Tour Route, TN -$1,000,000
Three Affiliated Tribes Wells Road, ND o $1,000,000
Tupelo Thoroughfare Corridor, Tupelo, MS "$1,000,000
U.S. 15 at Monocacy Boulevard, Frederick, MD $250,000
‘U.S. 491, Montezuma County, CO $1,000,000
U.S. 93/ Interstate 15 interchange, NV $700,000

. U.S. Forest Highway 4, Winston County, Alabama $1,000,000

-~ United Keetowah Band Tribal Roads, Tahléquah, OK $500,000 .
US 212 Paving from Eagle Butte to East of the SD 63 East
Junction, Serving Cheyenne River Reservation, SD $700,000
Valentine National Wildlife Refuge Roads, NE $300,000
Vermont Federal Lands Projects, VT $335,000

" Welcome Center on SR 410, WA $750,000
West Jemez Bypass Construction, Los Alamos County, NM $1,340,000

‘Western Maryland Welcome Center Frederick Co MD

$250,000-



INTERSTATE MAINTENANCE DISCRETIONARY

- Within the funds available for the interstate maintenance discretionary program,

- funds are to be available for the following projects and activities: -

Wmt
y~ g

 FEDERAR-AID-HIGHWAYS

(ADDITIONAL OBLIGATION LIMITATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

" The éenference agreement increases the Federal-aid highways. obligation limitation
by $1,000,000,000, as proposed by the Senate, and directs that this additional limitation
be used only for the bridge program and be distributed to the States based on the bndge
program formula The conference agreement also spec1ﬁes that this obligation 11m1tat10n

~ shall remain avallable for a period of three fiscal years. The conferees also direct the
'Secretary of Transportation to ensure that the additional limitation supplements each’
| State s planned obhgatlons for the bridge program The House did not include a s1mllar

provision.

FEBERAI-ATD HIGHWAYS —
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement provides a liqtiidatihg cash appropriation of

$41,955,0'5'1,359, which is available until expended, to pay the outstanding obligations of

26



Project Name

Total Conference
- Funded Level

I-71/Rt 665 Interchange, Grove City, OH

€A

Brent Spence Bridge Study, OH $670,000
- Bridge Replacement I-75 at M-21/Corunna Rd Flint, Mi $500,000
Byram-Clinton Norrell Corridor Project, MS ' $500,000
City of Columbus interstate 70/71 Cap Project, OH $350,000
Columbia River Crossing, Portland, OR $750,000
Fairview Street/|-385 Interchange, SC $375,000
Fernley Interchange at I-80, NV $500,000
Galbraith Road Interchange (exit) northbound 1-75, OH $500,000
Green River Area Transportation Corridor 2025 Plan, KY $350,000
H-1 Improvements Kinau and Lusitana Ramps Project, Hl $3,900,000
Henderson Starr Road Interchange, NV - $500,000 .
Highway 55 Hurricane Evacuation Corridor Study, AL $250,000
| -44 Arkansas River East to Yale Avenue, Tulsa, OK $500,000
I-10 Improvements, Western Maricopa County, AZ $1,375,000
1-15 Bluff Street Interchange, UT $700,000
_I-15 Dixie Drive Interchange, UT $500,000
I-15 Helena Custer Avenue Interchange, MT - $1,005,000
I-195 Relocation in Providence, RI $1,500,000
1-20 Transp. Corridor Program-Lincoln Parish, LA - $500,000
~1-225 Corridor Improvements, CO $670,000
1-235 Storm Water Management Improvements, |1A $1,000,000
1-235/US 54 & 1-235/Central Ave Interchange, KS $500,000
I-25 / SH 16 (Fort Carson Interchange), CO $2,260,000
I-25 Mesa del Sol Interchange, Albuguerque, NM $500,000
I-25 North of SH 66, CO $500,000
1-270 at MD 85, Frederick County MD $500,000
1-280 Veterans Glass City Skyway Lighting Enhancement, OH $500,000
1-29/52nd Avenue S Interchange Reconstruction, Fargo ND $670,000
'1-295, Exit 4 Improvement Project, ME $375,000
"1-35/MN TH 95, MN $1,500,000
I-35W Reconstruction Design, New Brighton, MN $900,000
I-40 in McDowell County, NC $1,000,000
1-40/1-77 Interchange in Iredell County, NC $750,000
1-49 North, LA $700,000
I-5 Port of Tacoma Interchange Project, WA $1,000,000
I-5/1-205 Salmon Creek Interchange Project, WA . $700,000
I-5/SR 510 Lacey Interchange Improvement Project, WA -$500,000
I-5/SR18/SR161 - Triangle Project, Federal Way, WA $500,000
I-5/Wilsonville Interchange, OR $500,000
155 Noise Abatement Project (North), Woodridge, IL $400,000
1-670/Stelzer Road Interchange, OH $500,000
1-695 (Baltimore Beltway) NE, Baltimore County, MD $750,000
I-70 Stapleton Interchange, Denver, CO $500,000
I-71 Corridor Access Improvements at MLK, OH $750,000
$500,000



Total Conference

Project Name : . Funded Level
I-75/Collier Bivd/SR 84 Interchange improvements, FL $500,000
I-75/Everglades Blvd. Interchange Study, FL $250,000 - -
1-75/Griffin Road Interchange, FL $1,500,000 -
I-76 (Colorado's NE Gateway), CO $500,000
I-77 in Mecklenburg County, NC . $500,000
1-80 Westbound Bridge over Missouri River, NE $600,000
I-84 Burnt River Canyon, OR $1,340,000
1-84, Curtis Road to Broadway Interchange Widening, ID $1,500,000
I-85 at CR98/Gabbettville Road, Troup County, GA . $1,125,000
1-90 Exit 8 Phase 2 Connector, Rensselaer, NY $500,000
1-91 Fiber and Conduit Project, MA $1,000,000
1-93 P&D Const. Andover, Tewksbury, Wilmington, MA $400,000
1-94/1-275 Interchange Ramp Reconstruction, Ml $1,000,000
1-95 and SC 327 Interchange Improvement Project, SC $500,000
I-95 in Cumberland, Harnett, and Johnston Counties, NC $750,000
1-95 Interchange at Yamato Road and Spanish River Boca, FL $1,000,000
|-95 interchange, Boca Raton, FL $500,000
I-95/Fairfax County Parkway Interchange at Newington Road, VA  $2,010,000 .
1-95/SC 301 Interchange Improvement Project, SC - $4,000,000
IH-35W Congestion Relief, TX : $350,000 -
Improvement of Highland Pike (KY 1072) to Farrell Drive, KY $350,000
Interstate 25 reconstruction, Glenrock to Hat Six, WY $950,000

Interstate 29 Reconstruction/Utility Relocation, Sioux City, IA 51,050,000

Interstate 40 Crosstown Expressway, Oklahoma City, OK 500,000

Interstate 49 North LA, 1-220 to AR State Line, LA 5500,000

g

i
Interstate 44 at State Route 5, Laclede County, MO - $500,000

q

g

" Interstate 69 (Texas Portion) 51,000,000

- Interstate 69/Great River Bridge: Highway 65-MS Highway 1, AR  $2,680,000

Interstate 70 Viaduct Realignment, Topeka, KS $750,000
Interstate 75 in Manatee County, FL $500,000
Interstate-10, Pepper Avenue, San Bernardino, CA $1,000,000
Interstates 430/630 Interchange Modifications, AR $3,180,000
Kapolei Interchange Complex, HI : $1,000,000
KY Ohio River Bridges Project, Louisville,- KY $1,000,000
Lathrop Road/interstate 5 Interchange improvements, CA $500,000
Latson Road interchange at I-96 in Livingston City, Mi $500,000
Lee Highway Corridor Improvement Project, VA $500,0000
Lighting along Interstate 85 at Exits 77 and 70, AL $125,000
Monroe County Tennessee High Mast Lighting, TN $500,000 .
Pennsylvania Turnpike/I-95 Connection, PA $700,000
Ranchero Road Corridor Project, Hesperia, CA $1,500,000
Rancho Cucamonga, CA |15/Baseline Rd. Interchange, CA $750,000
Recontruct Interstate 80, Johnson County, IA $500,000
Rehabilitation of 1-696 from M-53 to 1-94, MI $500,000
Route 266 & Interchange with 144 Springfield, MO $500,000 -
Route 495 Southbound Ramp, Mansfield & Norton, MA $750,000
San Diego Freeway (I-405) Widening and Improvement, CA $500,000
SR-56 Connectors and |-5 Widening, CA $500,000
State of Delaware Turnpike Improvements Project, DE " $1,490,000
State Route 76 widening and realignment, CA $250,000°
Study for improvm, 1-270 at 1-44, St. Louis County, MO $250,000

ZLP



Total Conference

Project Name ' ~ Funded Level
U.S. 34 Bridge Mills County, IA $250,000.
-University of Texas at El Paso, Reconstruction of Off - Ramp , $500,000
US 278 Corridor Construction, SC - $250,000
US 287 Ennis Bypass from BU 287 to South of SH 34, TX - $500,000

‘Widen Lee Road bridge at [-20, GA $500,000

2¢6¢



the various highway programs at levels provided in this Act and prior appropriations

Acts, instead of $40,955,051,359 as proposed by both the House and the Senaté.

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement includes a rescission of $3,000,000,000 of the unobligated
“balances of funds apportioned to the Staté_s under chapter 1 of title 23, United States
Code, as propbsed by the House and instead of $2,890,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement also excludeé safety programs and funds sét aside
within the State for population areas from this rescission and direéts the FHWA to
administer the rescission by allowing each State maximum flexibility in ‘making
adjustments among the apportioned highway prograx_ns, as proposed by the Senate. The
House had proposed to apply the rescission proporti.o_nally to each highway program,’ | _
including funds set aside fdf transportation enhancements and within the state: . o € ,@,r :

population areas.

I-35W BRIDGE REPAIR AND REPBACEMENT.

The conferg:nce agreement provides $195,000,000 for the repair and
reconstruction of the Interstate 35W bridge located in Minneapolis, MN, that collapsed
on August 1, 2007, as authorized under Public Law 110-56, as proposed by the Senate.

The House did not include a similar provision.

27



APPALACHIAN DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY SYSTEM -
The conference agreement provides $16,000,000 for the Kppalachian _
Development Highway System to be allocated for West Virginia Corridor H, instead of
$20,000,QOO as proposed by the Senate. The House did not include a similar provision.

DELTA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

The conference agreement prov1des $14 300, OOO for the Delta Regional
' Transportatlon Development Program, instead of $20 000,000 as proposed by the Senate

N ~ The House did not include a 31m11ar-p_rov131on._- The conferees direct that the funds be

allocated to the following projects that are listed below: :

-

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
* (INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

Section 120 includes a provision similar to language proposed by both the House and

| the Senate that modifies the distribution of Federal-aid highway obligation limitation.

Section 121 retains the provision, as proposed by both the House and Senate, that
“allows funds received by the Bureau of Transportation Statistics from the sale of data

products to be credited to the Federal-aid Highways account.’

Section 122 retains the provision, as proposed by the House, that re.sc_inds unobligated
balances associated with completed demonstration or high priority projects from the
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Public Law 102-240. The

Senate did not include a similar provision.

28



Project Nanie

Total Conference
. Funded Level

Canton Parkway, MS $2,800,000
Caruthersville Downtown Infrastructure Road Redevelopment -
Caruthersville, MO $375,000
Greenville Street Revitilization, MS $1.500,000
Highway 67 (Wappapello Bridge) Four Lane Improvement Project, : .

" MO ' $2,250,000
Marks Airport, MS $1,000,000

- Newburg Bridge Replacement, MO $180,000
Route AB Route Extension, Cape Girardeau, MO ~$570,000
Route AB/Nash Road Improvement Project, MO $750,000
Route D Road Improvement Project, MO $1,875,000
Route EE Road/Multi-Modal Improvement Project, MO . $750,000
Route Y Safety Improvement Project, MO $750,000

Statesman Boulevard and Trail, MS -

$1,500,000




Section 123 mcludes a prov151on 51m11ar to. language proposed by.the. House that
rescinds unobllgated balances assoclated w1th completed hlgh prlorlty projects from the
Transportation Equlty Act for the 21st Century Public Law 105-178. The Senate did not _

- include a similar provision.

~ Section 124 includes a provision similar to language proposed by both the House and
_the Senate that rescinds unobligated funds authorized for the transportation innovative

finance program.

--Section 125 retains the provision, as proposed by hoth the House and the Senate, that
“rescinds unobligated contract authofity authorized for administrative expenses of the .-
FHWA that will not be avallable for obligation because of the llmltatlon on

administrative expenses imposed in this Act and pl‘lOI‘ Acts.

~ Section 126 includes a provision 51m11ar to language proposed by the House that
rescmds unobhgated contract authorlty authorized for transportation research training

_ and education, and technology deployment program that will not be available for
obligation because of the limitation on obhgatlons imposed on those funds in pl‘lOI' Acts.

The Senate did not include a similar provision.

Section 127 retains the provision, as proposed by the House, that rescinds unob_ligated
balances made available for highway related safety grants in prior appropriations Acts.

‘The Senate did not include a similar provision.

Section 128 retains the provision; as proposed by the House, that rescinds unobligated -
balances associated with completed demonstration or high priority projects f_ronl pr_eviouS" ‘

- laws." The Senate did not include a similar provision.

Section 129 includes a provision similar to language proposed by both the Houseand

- the Senate directs a portion of RABA to fund specific projects as identified below, with

29



any reniaining RABA: funds to be distributed to the States and other authorized programs -

. in acqordanc¢ with section 110 of title 23, United States Code.

The conferees direct that funding made available under this section be made available .

to the following projects and activities:

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PRIORITIES

: (o, 8, 4 -
% vcf Section 130 mcludes a provision similar to language pproposed by the Senate that
9* B

f,,w‘ prov1des requlrements for any waiver of Buy American requirements. The House did not

include a similar provision.

" The clo‘nf.erence agreement delétes a provision proposed by the Senate thét would "
have permitted funds made available in a prior appropriations act for the construction of
the North Shore Road in North Carolina to be available for an alternate purpose. The
conferees believe that this is an issue that is better suited to be dealt with by the' Natlonal

* Park Service w1th1n the Department of the Interior.

| .FEDERAL MOTORl(__:ARRIER SAEETY ADMINISTRATION
MbTQR CARRIER SAFETY OPERATIONS AND PROGRAMS
(LIQUIDATION 01= CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON QELIGATIQNS)I . -
(HIGHWAY TRUST EUN_D)
(INC.LUDING RESCISSION)

The conference agreement includes a liquidation of contract authorization and a’
limitation on obligations of $229,654,000 for the operating expenses of and motor carrier

, 'safety reseafch by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA), instead of

30



Total Conference

Project Name : . ‘Funded Level
172 Street, Town of Turtle Lake, WI ] $350,000
118th Avenue Expressway - Pinellas County, FL $1,750,000
159th Street bridge replacement, Andover, KS - $1,000,000
16th Street, San Miguel Railroad Crossing Safety, CA : $250,000
18th Street Corridor and Railroad Crossing Project, Logansport, IN $350,000

19th Street Extension at Deschutes Junction, OR $500,000
19th Street SW Grade Separation Mason City, IA o "~ $1,100,000
21st Century Parks Project in Louisville, KY ] $6,000,000
500 South, I-15 to Redwood Road, UT .' . $600,000
87th Street Parkway Improvements, Lenexa, KS $250,000
A-B Street Corridor Connector, WA $1,260,000
Airport Boulevard/Highway 101 Iinterchange, Monterey. CA $500,000
" Algonquin Road Extension, McHenry County, IL $250,000
Alsbury Boulevard Extension, Burleson TX o $600,000
American Parkway, PA $2,100,000
"American Veterans Disabled for Life Memonal Related
Transportation Improvements, DC - ' $1,000,000
Antelope Valley Transportation Improvements, NE - . $500,000
- Arnold Bridge Improvement, Willimantic, ME : $500,000
Atlantic Rail Underpass and Road Realignment Project, CT $250,000
Atmore, Alabama Road Improvement $250,000
Austin Intelligent Transportation Systems, TX $250,000
Baton Rouge Riverfront Development and Levee Pedestrian and ) :
Bike Path, LA $1,000,000
Battleship New Jersey Access Road (Clinton Street) Repaving
~ Project, NJ : ' $422,100
Beaudry Road Crossing and Pathway, Yakima Co. WA $200,000
‘Beckett Bascule Bridge Alternative Analysns FL - $100,000
“Bella Vista Bypass, AR - $500,000
Belleview Bypass, Marion County, FL ’ $250,000
Belleville Road/Ecorse Road Intersection, Wayne County, Ml ~  $750,000
- Big Pasco Industrial Center Intermodal Project, Phase 4, WA $900,000
Blackstone River Canal Replication Project, Worcester, MA $750,000
Blossom Hill/Monterey Highway Crossing, San José, CA $500,000.
Blue Earth CSAH 12 Extension/TH 14 Intercharge MN $1,340,000
Bossier Parish Congestlon Relief Program, LA $1,812,000
Boulder City Bypass Project, NV ' $250,000
Brazos Valley Transportation Management Center, TX $600,000
Brentwood Boulevard/SR 4 Improvements, Brentwood, CA $750,000
Brewery Grade/Highway 30 Intersection and Flour Mill Property. :
Redevelopment, OR $670,000
Bridge Over Brandywine Creek, Downingtown, PA $500,000
Bridge over Broadway, Missoula to Rattlesnake Natlonal ) :

. Recreation Area, MT $670,000
'Bridge Replacements, McKinley County, NM $300,000
Bridge Street, Clay Street, Jackson Street Bridges, Essex County,

NJ $1,000,000

Bristol Street Wdenlng, Orange County. CA $670,000




Total Conference

Project Name : - Funded Level
Burnt Store Road: Evacuation Route Widening, FL. $200,000

Calumet Avenue and 45th Street Grade Separati.on, Munster, IN  $1,250,000 -
Cambridge-Isanti Bike/Walk Trail, MN $700,000

CEMAR Trail, 1A A $335,000
Chesapeake By-Pass, Lawrence County, OH $750,000

Chicora Bridge Safety Improvements, Butler, PA $250,000

Chittenden County Road Improvement Projects in Colchester (VT .
Route 15/Campus Road) and Essex Junction (VT Route 15), VT  $1,675,000

Chocorua Village Safety Improvement Project, Tamworth, NH $500,000

Church Street Overpass, Huntsville, AL $1,000,000
City of Granite Falls Freight Access Project, WA $1,050,000
City of Miami Beach Atlantic Corridor Greenway, FL : $500,000
City of Tuscaloosa Downtown Revitilization Project, AL - Twenty
First Avenue Phase | and University Boulevard Phase lll, AL . $4,200,000
Coal Creek Parkway Corridor Completion Project, WA $700,000 -
Coalfields Expressway, WV .$4,000,000 .
Cold Storage Spur Line, IA ' $1,170,000
Collard Street Reconstruction, Madisonville, TX - $200,000 -
College Avenue Bridge Project, Appleton, WI $500,000
College of Southern Idaho Student Safety Initiative, ID - $480,000
Commack Road Bypass Study, Suffolk County, NY $500,000
Community Transportation Association of America, Nationwide
Joblinks . - $900,000
Construction/Enhancement of Motts Lane, Penfield, NY $100,000 -
County Highway C Road Improvements, Bayfield County, WI| $1,750,000
County Highway F Reconstruction, Douglas County, Wi $1,500,000

- CR 172 Improvements, Grimes County, TX" $400,000 .
Crisfield County Dock, Somerset County, MD $100,000
Dallas Woodall Rodgers Freeway Deck Plaza, TX $100,000
Del Rio Roadway Construction, Val Verde County, TX $1,000,000
DelTrac Integrated Transportation Management System, DE $804,000
Denali Commission, Alaska for transportation infrastructure -
projects throughout rural Alaska, AK : $7,500,000
Depot Street Bridge Revitalization, Beacon Falls, CT : $1,600,000
Design & construction of Glen Cove Connector Road, NY $100,000
Design, engineering, environmental assessment and initial '
constructions of East Aztec Arterial Route, NM $600,000
Diley Road Widening, City of Pickerington, OH $500,000
Dillerville Rail Yard Relocation, PA $1,385,000
Dorsey Drive Interchange in Grass Valley, CA $750,000
Downtown Development Authority District Streetscape, Dahlonega - :
GA ' $100,000
Downtown Franklin Revitalization, Franklin, NH $800,000
Downtown Parking Improvements, Ossining, NY $175,000 -

.. Downtown Revitalization Project, Lawton, OK . . $250,000

~ Downtown Streetscape Improvements, Framingham, MA $500,000
Downtown Streetscape Project, New Providence, NJ $250,000
East Brandon Bypass, MS - $750,000
East Carson Street Widening, PA $1,250,000
East Loop, TX ' $420,000

2006



Project Name

Total Conference
- Funded Level

East Market Street Widen/Improve Design, Akron, OH $500,000

. East Metropolitan Corridor, MS $3,000,000
East Texas Higher Speed Rail Feasibility Study, TX $455,000
Eastern Hills Corridor, Clarence, NY $250,000
Edwards Street Improvement, Springfield, MA $750,000
Engineering Project for NFDL Railyard Crossmg, Wi $600,000
Environmental Shield, Queens, NY $750,000
Expands SR 46 to 4-lanes, Sanford, FL $500,000
Fall Mountain Water Road Paving, Plymouth CT $500,000
FAST Corridor Grade Separations, WA $500,000
FM 3503 Relocation Improvements, TX $500,000.
FM509 Extension, TX $700,000
Forest City Southeast Federal Center and Anacostia Waterfront
Improvements, DC "$500,000
Fort Wayne Clinton Street Bridge Replacement, IN g $1,420,000
Four Lane State Road 87 Santa Rosa County, FL $500,000
Freedom Crider Road Upgrade, Beaver County, PA ' $750,000
Friant Corridor, CA $500,000
Friends of Cheat Rails-to-Trails program WV o $300,000 -

- Fruit Belt Redevelopment Plan, Buffalo, NY : $1,600,000
Ft. Lee Access Points, Prince George, VA . - $750,000
Fullerton, CA-State College/BNSF Grade Separation, CA $500,000
Fulton Dr. and Wales Ave. Intersection Improvement, OH $600,000
Geneva RD & Provo Center ST,UT . . $250,000
Glenwood Road Pedestrian Safety Improvements, DeKalb County
GA $1,000,000
Golden Gate Bndge Moveable Median Barrier, CA ) $500,000
Grade Separations in Riverside, CA - $1,420,000
Grand Avenue Improvements, City of Poughkeepsie, NY $1,000,000

- Grand Avenue Underpass, Chicago, IL $1,340,000
Grand Lagoon Bridge Replacement and Thomas Drlve Wdenmg
Project, Bay County, FL $500,000
Granite Street Reconstruction Project, NH - $1,700,000
Grant City Downtown Square Street Improvments, MO $375,000
Greater Ouachita Port and Intermodal Facility, LA $500,000
Greene Street/Williams Street connector, SC =~ $500,000
Greenway Path and Bridge, Southgate, Wayne Cou inty, Ml -$250,000
Gwynns Falls Trail/CSX Bridge, MD $335,000
Hanford Reach National Monument Transportation Improvements,
WA : ' $700,000
Harrison County Road 29, OH : : $1,000,000
Heart of America Bicycle/Pedestrian Bridge, MO $562,500
Henderson Lake Mead Parkway, NV $200,000
Highland Park Streetscape, Los Angeles, CA $250,000
Highway 13 at Broadmoor Intersection in Springfield, MO $375,000
Highway 13 Bypass, MO $2,250,000
Highway 165 Overpass, Stuttgart, AR , : ' $500,000
Highway 217, Beaverton-Hillsday Highway to Allen Boulevard,
Washington County, OR $750,000
Highway 610 Corridor, MN ' : $500,000
Highway 71/Future Interstate 49 Development and Construction
between Louisiana Liné and Doddridge, AR $1,000,000

Highway 77 Rail Grade Separation, Marion, AR $500,000




Project Name

Total Conference
Funded Level

€T

Highway 9 4-Lane Corridor, MS $3,000, 000
Highway-Rail Grade Crossing Bypass, Silver Spnngs NY $300,000 -
Hobbs East Bypass Project, NM $600,000
Holmes County Trail: Phase 5 Holmes County, OH $750,000
Holy Cross Road Safety Project, Worcester, MA . $750,000
Houghton Road Corridor Bridge Replacement, Tucson, AZ $750,000
Hugh White State Park Access Road, Grenada, MS $1,000,000.
Hurricane Evacuation Route Signalization, FL $250,000 -
Hylan Drive, Henrietta, NY $850,000
I-15 Auxiliary Lanes, Kaysville to 31st Street uT $1,200,000
1-355 Corridor Improvement Project, IL $435,000
I-5640 Western Wake Freeway, NC $1,000,000
I-55/Gluckstadt Interchange improvements, MS $1,500,000
1-555 Access Road, Poinsett County, AR ' $1,000,000
1-69, LA $2,800,000
I-69, US-77 Upgrades from Harlingen to 1-37, TX $525,000
I-81 Rebuild/Expansion, PA $1,400,000
I-84, Exit 29 (Franklin Road) Local Systems Improvement ID - $480,000-
Icicle Station Project, Leavenworth, WA $300,000
IH30 Interchange at Monty Stratton Pkwy-Greenville, TX- $250,000
Implementing Red Mountain Area Plan, Benton Co. WA $300,000
Improve bike trails.in Highland, IN $400,000
Improvements to Route 266 and Interchange with Interstate 44 .
MO . $2,250,000 -
Indian Bend Road Improvements Scottsdale, AZ - $1,000,000
Indian Street Bridge, Martin County, FL $1,000,000
Instersection Rehabilitation and Improvements US24 and Marlatt
Avenue, Manhattan, KS $700,000
Interchange Construction at US-73 and 20th Street, Leavenworth,
KS .$700,000
Interchanger at Interstate and University Parkway, FL $1,000,000
Intersection Rehabilitation, US-166 and US-169, Montgomery
County, KS . $600,000
Interstate 66 Pike County, KY $1,000,000
Interstate 66 Somerset to London, KY $1,500,000
Interstate 68 Access Road - Monongalia County, WV $2,000,000 .
Interstate 69, TN $2,100,000
Jack Dame Road Extension, City of Rochelle 1L $250,000
Joe Dice Suspension Bridge, MO $562,500
Kalispell Bypass, MT $4,020,000
King Coal Highway, WV $4,000,000
LA 675 Lane Improvements, Iberia Parish, LA $500,000
LA-42; Ascension Parish, LA $250,000
Lake Ridge Parkway Extension in Grand Prairie, TX $500,000
Las Cruces Downtown Revitalization, NM $1,200,000
Lewiston Partnership Project, ID ' $240,000
Lexington Traffic Movement and Revitalization Study, Lexington, .
KY $500,000
Library Lane-Coles Lane Improvements, Bronx, NY $1,000,000-
~ Lincoln Avenue Grade Separation Project, WA $1,050,000
Lincoln Bypass on SR65 in Placer County, CA - $950,000
Lincoln/Belmont/Ashland Streetscape Project, Chicago, IL $1,250,000
Little Bay Bridges/Spaulding Turnpike, NH $1,750,000



Total Conference

Project Name ~-Funded Level
Los Banos Bypas--SR 152; Merced, CA . $500,000
~ Mahan Drive Phase II, Leon County, FL ~ $725,000
Mahoning Avenue Improvements, Youngstown, OH $500,000
Maple Rd. SCATS signals; Bloomfield Twp. 6 miles, Ml . $1,000,000
Maple Rd. widening; 1.5 Miles; Walled Lake City, Ml $500,000
Martin Bluff Road, MS .~ $1,700,000
Martinsburg Borough Streetscape Project, PA $100,000
Massachusetts Avenue Design and Recontruction, Arlington, MA  $750,000
Massachusetts Landscape Connectivity Study, MA - $200,000
McGinnis Ferry Road - Gwinnett County, GA - $400,000
MD 237, Pegg Road to MD 235, St. Mary's County, MD $1,000,000
MD 246/MD 235 to Saratoga Drive, Lexington Park, MD $500,000
Memorial Drive Feasibility Study, Beverly Hill, TX $300,000
Memorial Park Drive in Upper Moreland Township, PA . $300,000
Milwaukee Avenue Reconstruction Project, Chicago, IL $1,250,000
" Mission Road Beautification Project, Alhambra, CA : ~ $250,000
Mission Street Pedestrian Improvements, South Pasadena, CA $250,000
MO 740 (Stadium Boulevard) Extension, MO : . $300,000
- Montclair, CA Ramona Ave grade separation, CA : $250,000
Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail, CA R $500,000
Morgan Street Improvments, City of Elmwood IL $250,000
Mountain Edge Parkway Environmental Assessment, Las Vegas,
NV : _ $750,000
Murray Athletic Center NY ' $100,000 .
Mystic River Bridge Rehabilitation, CT ~$1,000,000
~ Nash Road/Route AB, Cape Girardeau County, MO $800,000
Naugatuck River Greenway Design Study, CT $150,000
-New Alignment South Bridge, MO ' $2,125,000
 North Main Street Corridor Master Plan, Freeport, NY . $200,000
North Main Street Streetscape Enhancements, CT $234,500
North Seminary Street Railroad Grade Separation-Bridge, :
Galesburg, IL $500,000
Northeast Inner Loop intersection Improvements, TX $350,000
Northern Avenue Bridge Revmlzatlon MA . $1,000,000
Northside Drive, Clinton, MS- "~ ' $3,250,000 -
Nonhwest Loop Access Road, Sandoval County NM $975,000
Northwestern Corridor Roundabouts; ROW and Construction, Ml $1,000,000
Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, IL $250,000-
Paducah Waterfront Development Project, KY : . $4,000,000
Palm Bay Parkway, Palm Bay, FL $2,760,000
Park Place Extension and Railroad Grade Separatlon El Segundo,
CA $750,000
. Park Street Streetscape Improvement, Alameda, CA - - $500,000
" Parking Expansion, Dobbs Ferry, NY $250,000
Paseo Street Corridor Improvements, MO $562,500
Paw Paw Bends Trail, Morgan County, WV’ $1,000,000
Pedestrian Plaza Improvements at the Connecticut Science Center
in Hartford, CT . $670,000
Phase 2 road improvements for Tri-County Technlcal, SC : $300,000
Pinnacle Aeropark, Wayne County, Ml $670,000

Pinon Hills Boulevard East and Animus River Bridge, NM $900,000

2E



Project Name

Total Conference
Funded Level

Pittsfield Downtown Streetscape, MA $1,500,000
Port Huron, NAFTA Corndor Congestlon Mmgatron Pro;ect Phase ' .
I, M| $670,000
Port of Orange Intermodal Project, Orange, Texas $500,000
Port of Wilmington Rail Improvement Project, DE $1,005,000
Post Street Centennial Trail and Utility Bridge, WA $1,400,000
Potrero Boulevard/SR 60 Interchange, Beaumont, CA $1,500,000
Prospect and Gowanus Expressways ITS Deployment NY $1,000,000.
Quadral Drive extension, Wadsworth, OH $900,000
Raleigh Street Extension, WV $500,000
‘Reading Lighting and Streetscape Enhancement Initiative, PA $167,500
Realignment of Saddle Creek Road, NE $1,340,000
Reconstruct French Camp/I-5 interchange and Sperry Road

Connection, San Joaquin County, CA ' $1,000,000 -
Reconstruct Route 6, Town of Cortlandt, NY $2,000,000
Reconstruction of Commonwealth Avenue, Boston, MA $1,000,000
Reconstruction of Long Point Road in Houston, TX $750,000
Reconstruction of the Wood Dale and Irving Park Rd, IL $500,000 .
Reconstruction of Two Interchanges on |-235, Wichita, KS $700,000
Reconstruction of US-50 in Gray County, KS $600,000

"~ Reconstruction of US-50 in'Reno County, KS $500,000
Redevelopment of Front Street and Constitution Way in Hartford :
CT - $1,340,000
Regronal Telecommunlcatlons System on Pennsylvanla Turnpike,

. PA .$500,000
Rehabilitation of the Martin's Mill Covered Bridge, PA $250,000
Rennovation of Monument Circle, Indianapolis, IN $335,000

-Reno Rail Access Corridor Enhancements, NV $500,000
Repair of San Tomas Expressway Box Culvert, Santa Clara

" County, CA $500,000

Replacement of the Big River Bridge on US-77 KS $500,000
Resurfacing and Reconstruction of Pacific Boulevard, Huntington
Park, CA ' $800,000
Revitalization and redevelopment of the Hamlet of Brewerton, NY $780,000
Ri Bridge and Tunnel Authority EZPass Project for Claiborne Pell _
Bridge, R $500,000
Rice Avenue Interchange at U.S. Highway 101, Ventura County, .
CA $500,000.
Rickenbacker Rail Spur, Prckaway and Franklin Counties, OH $500,000 -
River Tech Boulevard Road Construction, Moline, IL $1,200,000
Roger Snedden Drive Grade Separation Boone, 1A $500,000
Ronald Reagan Parkway, Hendricks County, Indiana $500,000
Route 10 Upgrade from i-64 to Corridor G, WV $1,000,000
Route 116 and Bay Road Intersection and Road Improvements,
Ambherst, MA $1,500,000
Route 195/Coggeshali Street Interchange, New Bedford, MA $500,000
Route 22 Sustainable Corridor, Somerset County, NJ $4,000,000
Route 221, St. Francois and lron Counties, MO $250,000

- Route 29 Boulevard Conversion Project from Memorial Drlve to
Route 1 Bridge, Trenton, NJ . $750,000
Route 5 Overpass and River Center, St. Mary's County, MD $500,000 .

$250,000

Route 537/State Route 34 Intersection Monmouth, NJ

30F



Total Conference

Project Name . -Funded Level
Route 60/422 Interchange, Union Township, PA - $750,000

. Route 63, Howell/Oregon Counties, MO $250,000
Route Y, Stoddard County MO ' $500,000
Rt. 47 and Warrior Ave., Warrenton, MO : $200,000
Rte 295/42/1-76,Direct Connection,Camden County, NJ $500,000
Safety and Traffic Improvements, Ardsley, NY - $150,000 -
San Juan County Road 3900, NM $600,000
San Juan County Road Bridge #567, NM S $500,000
San Juan County Road CR 7500, NM _ $300,000
Santa Clarita Cross Valley Connector CA : $500,000
SC 9 Improvements, SC ' $500,000.
SD 11 and SD 42 in Sioux Falls, SD ' : ' : $2,310,000
SFgo Market Street improvements, San Francisco, CA $500,000
SH66 from SH205 to FM 549, Rockwall TX -$250,000
Sheila Street at Commerce Way Improvements, Commerce, CA  $500,000
Sheridan Crossing improvements, North Chicago, IL : $250,000
Shiloh Road Corridor, Billings, MT $4,690,000
Shoal Creek Pedestrian Bridge, CA ' : $250,000

- Sidewalk Construction in Ashland/Cherryland, CA : $750,000

Slauson Avenue Corrider Improvement Project, Maywood, CA $800,000

‘Snelling Avenue/University Avenue Intersection Redesign, St.

Paul, MN $500,000

Somerset Street Extension, Portland, ME $500,000

South Airport Connector Road, Boone County, KY _ $250,000

South Bronx Greenway, Hunts Point Landing, NY - $500,000

South Bronx Greenway, Randall's Island Connector, NY $500,000

South Capitol Street Corridor Improvements, DC $500,000
- South Dakota School of Mines and Technology Connector Road,

- 8D $390,000
South Lake Union Streetcar Project Capital Improvements, WA $805,000
Southside bridge replacement, Etowah County, AL $1,000,000
Southwest Rochelle Truck Loop, Ogle County, IL $100,500
SR 151 at CR 162/Colbert Hollow Road, Catoosa County, GA $150,000
SR 8/US 29 Pisnt. Hl/lLester Rd., Gwinnett Co., GA $400,000
SR 9 south of Cumming from SR 141 to SR 20, GA $250,000
Star Landing Road Corridor, DeSoto County, MS - .$2,400,000
State Highway 53 Improvements, Barron County, Wi $1,000,000
State Road 39/State Road 91 and US 84 Improvements,

Donalsonville, GA $750,000
State Road 62/337 Construction, Harrison County, IN : $1,250,000
State Road 982/Talbotton Road Improvements, Columbus, GA $750,000

State Road 9B, St. Johns County, FL $500,000

State Route 21 Improvements and Upgrades, Fayette County, PA  $1,500,000

- State Route 21 Intersection at Junction Deli, Green County, PA $1,090,000

State Route 218 Extension, Henry County, TN $750,000
State Route 437 By-Pass in Bedford County, TN $700,000
State Route 794 Relocation Initiative, OH $1,000,000
STH 44 - Oshkosh, Wi : - $400,000
Stoopville Road Improvements, PA - . $500,000
Street extension, Champaign, IL $500,000

Streetscape Improvement Project, Bennington, VT $500,000



Project Name

Total Conference
Funded Level

Streetscape Improvements, Eastchester, NY - $300,000
Streetscape Project - Town of Scottsville, VA $400,000. -
Study Improvements to 109th Avenue, Winfield, IN $250,000
Suitland Road Gateway Project, Prince George's County, MD $1,000,000
Tacoma Rail Mountain Division Track Improvements, WA $770,000
TECOQ Line Streetcar System Extension, Tampa, FL $1,000,000
Tenth St. Connector, Greenville, NC $250,000 .
Terry Creek Bridge Widening, GA $1,000,000
Thomas Road Project, McAllen, TX $700,000
Torrington Gateway, CT $240,000
Trinity River Vision Bridges, Ft Worth, TX $1,750,000
Twin Bridge Road, Decatur, IL . $500,000
Twin Peaks Corridor Project, Marana, AZ $1,500,000
U.S. 17 in Craven County, NC $250,000
U.S. 17-92-US 192, Kissimmee, FL $1,000,000
U.S. 2 Safety Improvements, WA $650,000
U.S. 20 Southwyck Corridor Improvements, OH $750,000 .
U.S. 278 Corridor, Beaufort County, SC $500,000
U.S. 287 at Lamar, Colorado: Ports to Plains, CO $1,340,000
U.S. 290/S.H. 36 Improvements, TX $250,000
U.S. 30, Columbus Viaduct Replacement, NE

$500,000

U.S. 301 Improvement in Charles and Prince George's County, MD $1,000,000

U.S. 31 Freeway Upgrade Project in Marshall Fulton, Miami and

US 54 Greenburg, KS

Tipton Counties, IN - $350,000
U.S. 395, North Spokane Corridor, WA $500,000
U.S. 41 Enhancements, Charlotte County, FL $500,000
U.S. 422 River Crossing Complex Projects, PA $750,000

~ U.S. 44 Improvements, Avon, CT. - $750,000

. U.S. 54 Corridor Expansion, MO $750,000
U.S. 60 Corridor Improvements, MO $562,500
U.S. 63 and Gans Road Overpass, MO $750,000
U.S. 69 Improvements, Crawford County, KS $1,000,000
U.S. 74 Interchange at NC 211, Brunswick County, NC $500,000
U.S. Highway 10 Improvements between Marshf eld and Stevens |
Point, Wi : . $2,500,000
U.S. Highway 41 Constructlon Pro;ect from Oconto, WI, to .
Peshtigo, WI $1,000,000
U.S. H|ghway 49/Highway 7 Connector, MS $2,750,000
U.S. Route 30/Harr|sburg Pike Gateway Interchange Project, PA $1,400,000
U.S. Rt 40 Water St. to Evergreen Ave, Teutopolis, IL $400,000
U.S.-41 Capacity Improvements in Lee County, FL $100,000
U.S.-95, Thorncreek Road to Moscow, ID ' $500,000
University Parkway/I-215, San Bernardino, CA $750,000
Upgrade and partly relocate MO Rt 141, St L County, MO $250,000
Upgrade MO Rt 94 (Page Ext Ph 2), St Chas Cnty, MO $250,000 .
Upgrade S.R. 31 in Mooresburg, Hawkins County, TN $500,000
Upgrade signalized intersections, Allentown, PA $500,000 -

"~ Uptown St. Joseph Transportation District, MO $1,500,000
Urban Collector Road, Jackson and Harrison Counties, MS - $2,000,000
US 11 Corridor Improvements, St. Tammany Parish, LA $2,000,000

$600,000




Project Name

‘Total Conference -

-Funded Level

US Route 1/SR 123 Interchange Improvements, Prince William

County, VA ~ $2,010,000
Valley View Business Park Access Road, PA $670,000
Vermont Downtown Streetscape and Sidewalk Improvements in
Springfield and Bristol, VT $670,000
Vienna Sidewalk construction, VA $100,000 -
\Village Plaza Streets and Drainage, Village of Angel Fire, NM $120,000
VTA High Occupancy Toll Lane Demonstratlon Project, Santa
Clara County, CA $500,000
Wadsworth Interchange/State Highway 128, CO $600,000
Walden Trail Connection, Town of Montgomery, NY $351,000
Walker Street Grade Separation, Town of Cary, NC $1,000,000
Wall Triana Road Project, Madison County, AL $500,000
Walton Boulevard Bridge widening, Ml -$500,000
Warren County, Southwest Connector Interchange, 1A $550,000
West Lea Street Improvements, Carlsbad, NM- $180,000
West Vancouver Freight Access Project, WA $1,400,000
West Virginia Route 2 Improvements; WV $7,643,100
West Virginia Route 9, WV $8,000,000-
- West Vista Way widening, CA $250,000
Westchester Streetscape Improvement Project, CA “$1,000,000
Westside (Caraway) Overpass, City of Jonesboro, AR $1,840,000
White Bluff Intersection Widening Project, White Bluff, TX $200,000
White County, IL.. $100,000
Widen Route 10, Chesterfield, VA $250,000
Widening Loop 281, Longview, TX $500,000
Widening of LA 16; Livingston Parish, LA $250,000
Winchester Road Widening, City of Huntsville, AL $750,000
Wisconsin State Highway 57 Expansion from Dyckesyill to
Sturgeon Bay, Wi

20

$500,000



- $228,000,000 as proposed by the House and $231,469, 553 as proposed by the Senate.
The conference agreement reduces FMCSA’s contract serv1ces by $459,000 instead of
$3,246,000 as proposed by the House. The conference agreemerit rescinds $1 815,553 in |
unobhgated balances from motor carrier safety operations instead of $3 469,553 as-

proposed by the House. The conference agreement provides fundmg in the followmg

manner:
. ‘Conference level .
‘Operating expenses ' B $172,200,000
| .Research-an.d technology S 8,500,000
] Informat1on management o | - 33,829,000 -
‘Regulatory development o o .10,725,000"
Outreach and education | 3,000,000
Commercial motor vehicle operato_rs' _grants 1,000,000 )

The conference agreement also -prohibits any funds relating to outreach and e_ducation )
“from being transferred to.another agency as_proposed' by the House and t_he Senate.

Hzgh nsk carriers.—Within the funds provided for FMCSA’s operating expenses the -
onference agreement includes $1 000,000 as proposed by the Senate to conduct

} compliance reviews on high risk carners, as--p;:oposeel--by-tlsxe-svenate,r In addition, the
conferees direct FMCSA to provide quarterly reports on the agency’s progress in meeting o
the high risk carrier requirements contained in SAFETEA-LU. |

| .Compliance reviews.—The conferees direct FMCSA to prepare a safety oversight

action plan and to proyide a report to the House and Senate Committees on

Appropriations within six months of enactment of this Act which includes a delmeat1on
of the number of planned and completed comphance reviews from the prev1ous year In
addition, the report should include the results of the agency’s internal review of. the fatal .

accident that occurred on the Cap1ta1 Beltway (1- 495/1 -95) on. March 19 2007, and any

k\i Own u&b\ﬁlgwﬁ
-

31



requisite impact on the compliance review process, part_i_cularlyas it relates to

investigator training.

Motor coach accessibility.— The conferees reiterate concerns expressed in both the
House and Senate Committee reports regardmg DOT s fallure to enforce itsown .
| regulations requiring accessibility to over-the-road buses for people with d1sab111t1es The '
U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. C1rcu1t rejected FMCSA s assertion that it did not |

have the authority to deny bus operators reglstratlon based on an interstate bus

~ company’s unwillingness or inability to cornply with DOT’s American’s with Disabilities
Act (ADA) regulations, and remanded the case to FMCSA for further interpretation. On
October 26, 2007, FMCSA responded by reasserting its claJm that it lacks. the authority to |
o enforce DOT’s own ADA regulations. ) The conferees f_ind this interpretation to be
mystifying, unacceptable, and deliberately evasive. It certainly calls into‘quelstion the
commitment of both the Secretary and the Administrator to enforcing both the letter and
the spirit of Federal laws designed to protect the rights of the disabled. The conferees
dlsagree w1th FMCSA that further statutory language is needed to clarify FMCSA’s _
enforcement role i in this area. Even so, given the reca101trant stance and steadfast refusal
of the Secretary and the Administrator to enforce the law on this matter, the conferees are
_ supportive of the prompt enactment of H.R. 3985: the Over-th_e—R_oatd Bus Transportation
Accessibility Act of 2007. This bill makes clear, again, that ,'FMCSA, has the authority to
" enforce complianee_with DOT’s ADA regulations in this area. The conferees can only
hope that, once this law is enacted, the Secretary and Administrator will not concoct still.

' further evasive strategies to avoid their statutory responsibility..

32



MoOTOR C‘ARRIER‘.SAFETY GRANTS

++ (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUSTFUND) ..~~~

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

~The conference agfeement provides a liquidating cash appropriation and a limitation

| 'on. obligations of $300,000,000 for motor carrier safety grants as proposed by the House-

" and the Senate.

The conference agreefrient provides fu;iding for motor _carriéf safety grants as -

follows:

. Conference :

 Level .

Motor carrier safety assistance prograﬂl $262-,000,000

| 'Comineréi'al driver's license (CDL) program improvement grants B 25,000;000 '
Border enforcement grants | 32,000,_000

-~ [Performance and registration infonﬁation sysfelﬁ management grant : 4‘ _

I S T 5,000,000

program L

| |Commercial vehicle information systems And networks depioyment - 25,000,000
Safety data improvement grants | | _3,000,(.)00. -
CDL information system modemnization 78,000,000

The co_nference agreement directs that $2_9,000,000 of the funds provided for the

motor carrier safety assistance program shall be distributed as grants to States and local

governments for new entrant motor carrier audits. In addition, the conference agreement

rescinds $11,260,214 in unobligated balances as proposed by the House and the Senate.

33



MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND).
(RESCISSION)

‘The conferencé agreement rescinds $32,187,720 in unobligated balances from the |

motor carrier safety program as proposed by the House and the Senate.
NATIONAL MOTOR-CAﬁkIE_R SAFETY PROGRAM . . |
(HIGHWAY TRUSTFUND)
(RES_CISéION)

~ The confererice agreement rescinds $5,212,858 in unobligated balances from the

national r'riqtor carrier safety program as proposed by the House and the Senate.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS--FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

Section 135 retains thé provision as proposed by the House and the Senate that

~ subjects funds appropriated in this Act to the terms and conditions of section 350 of

_ 'Pubhc Law 107-87 and section 6901 of Public Law 110—28 including that the Secretary

submit a report on Mexico-domiciled motor carriers.

Section 136 includes_ a provisidn as proposed 'By the Senate prohibiting funds from

being used to establish a cross-border motor carrier demonstration pro_grani_ to allow.
Mexico-domiciled motor carriers to operate beyond the coin_mercial zone in the United

" States. The House included a similar provision. B

* NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH

34



- The conférence agreerrienf pfovidés $126,606,000 from the. general fund fdr highwa'y.
and traffic safety activities, instead of $125,000,000 as proposed by the House and _ -
g $124,406,000 as propbsed by the Senate. Of this amount, a total of $2'6,»1~56','000 shall
remain available until September 30, 2010, as proposed by both the House.'and the
Senate. o ' R i

The agreement includes a provision car_ried since fiscal year 1996 that prolﬁbits
N_HTSA from obligating or expending funds to pian, finalize, or implement any
" rulemakings that would add requirements pertaining fo tire grading standards. that are.not

- related to séfety performance. This provision was contained in both the House and the

~ Senate bills.
- OPERATIONS AND REs'E'ARCH_ | :
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AyTHdRmAﬁoN)
: (LIMITATION ON OBLIGA:I‘IONS)
, (HIGHWAY ﬁﬁST FUNb)
N | The éénference agreefpent_p.rovides'“$'1“07 ,750,000 from the highway trust fund to
" carry out provisiogs of section 403 of title 23, United States que, asn pf0poséd by__l.)othA

the House and the Senate.

The following table summarizes the cbnference_ agreement for operations and -

research (general fund and highway trust fund combined) by budget aétivity:

_ Salaries and DENELIS ......ccccivveveiiiiirieeeeeeeerreiieseeeresseesessreessssessssssnssssssssnseses $79,112,000. .~

TLAVEL oo e b an s crereeeeeeeetenesaenanaes 1,414,000
Operating €Xpenses ......c...veeerrerreee Gevesorretaseoriatoneesne et satatenetssanas '..........‘...‘.A;..._.23,526,00(j)“

35



Contract programs:

Safety performance’(rulemaking) ...............iveee. ........ deremennisesennnennnis 12,768, OOO -
| Safetyﬁassurance (enforcement) .........ccceeveeernersensucrnennsnsnnas i e 185277, 000
HiGhWAY SAfety PrOGIAMS .....eovrersvrsoesseessrssssrrossses st 51,652,000 -
R¢seé.rch and analysis ........eceeeeeereverieenereneneesseneenns drereereseereosen eeeerentonenes 69,1.84'-,000
General AAMINISITALON ...er.esorseeeieoesesesrsrses ettt sersee — 673,000
Grant adminiStration [EHMbUTSCIMENLS w.....overrerererrrrcreesrrns=18,250,000

" Total .......... USROS SRR $238,326,000
SALARIES AND BENEF-ITS
The confer_enée agreement provides $104,052,000 for NHTSA’s salaries and other
-operating expenses, an increase of $1,500,000 over the budget request to restore 12 full-
time equivalent staff years (FTE), as proposed by the House. The Senate proposed to

fund the agency at its budget request.

SAFETY PERFORMANCE (RULEMAKING)

Tzre Pressure Monitoring Systems.—The conferees have not provided any fundi

- 'foktue pressure monitoring systems,2s-p as—psepesed—by—ﬂae&en&te’i 1 (ORSd! @ gém co @5 o o

_ e SQM\Q’Q me«a&«ec& . it \ﬂ f«}ti e .
HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAMS -

The conference agreement provides the following amounts for highway safety

- programs:

 TMPAITEd GEIVINE s eeere s eemeeeesseereesesseessesereesseee S et $11,400,000
Drug impaired driving.......ceeeeevenerneseesenene ............ .1,488,000
Pedestrian, bicycle, and pupil transponation ..................... reverresenteireiensasieiennneenns 1,005,000 -
Older driVer Safety .......iiemrmrmrmvssissssssssrssssssrns eeeeensaeeenans eeeeecenseeaeasase] e 1,700,000
Motorcycle safety ............. et et ereses s s ertrreareraseesesnnnnennnss. 392,000

36



National occupant protectlon ........... Veverereeneennsanesens 11 132,000

Enforcement and JllSthe SEIVICES...oovrrereren et - P e 2,699,000
Emergency med1ca1 serv1ces............_....,......;....._...;.......;...'.._;,' .......... erieneens : .'.'..;.'..;...2,3_20,000. :
Enhance 9-1-1 Act_ 1mp1ement_aticn........................................' ........ ..... 2,000,000 - |

Enhance 9-1-1 Act implementation......... e -......;;.:.Q....(l,250,000)
NEMSIS implementation. ... S ISROE RN ¢ & (X0 0 1)
Driver licensing......... et e, reeversensieenns 1,002, 000
HighWay: Safety TESCArCh ....c.v.vrosevreeseesiversssssssssseseessssesssssos oo 11,346,000
Emerging traffic safefy 1ssues......... rerererann .......... consasssesasens 588,000
| International. activities in behavioral traffic safety ..... .................... _...'._...4......'..100,000'
- Problem dﬁver pointer system (naticnal driver register).......ccoeue... : ,_...._...'; ............. 2,870,000
“Teens in the driver’s seat” outreach and education Program.............. 350,000
Total v e s e oo $51,652,000

. “Teens in the driver’s seat” outréach and educatzon program. —The conference
agreement provides $350,000 for NHTSA to conduct a peer-to-peer educatlon and

outreach program aimed at addressing behavioral rlsk_s that lead to teen driver: crashes. '

Highv‘t'zay Jfatality rate goals.—Both the House and the Senate directed NHTSA to o

\

provide a report lo-the-Cemumittee on the agency’s efforts to achiéve a reductionin
highway fatalities. The conferees direct NHTSA to combine the requirements of both “

requests into a single report and submit it to the House and Senate Committees on

Appropriations by March 1, 2008.

RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS

The conference agreement provides the followihg amounts for research and analysis:

SBFELY SYSLEMS terrrsesesrssesssseseitissssesesrssersetorer e $8,226,000. -
Biomechanics ............ e iesenee s eeeeveeseesieenesssesssesinessssnieeesesnsonesnsensnn 11,000,000
- Heavy vehicles........c...corwvennn. SO Crveseeseeiesasesioe s stesssssessans 3,115,000
Comfnercial vehicle rollover prevention technology demonstration............ (1,000,000)

37



Crash avoidance and human-vehicle performance ............i.iévesivnsinnennn, ......... 7,804,000~ - -
- Pneumatic tire TESEAICH oouvvevevremmecereiennareansceenrasessanse rerererensreneas O S 300,00Q
Lightweight plastic and composite intensive vehicles......... SRRSO 1. (¢ 010
Hydrogen fuel cell and alternative fuel vehicle system ....... ...925,000
- National Center for Statistics and Analysis: ' ‘ .
TEAFFIC TECOTAS st esrs sl ST wbuerenri=2 1,650,000 -
érash causation study .............. .......... ...................... <eerineea 7,000,000
_ Early fatality notification system (Fast FARS).....cccoemmmmurmeerrnenrresesssssssasennes 1,000,000
National occupant protection use survey ...... restinnressnneanne RS Heresinienn 21,656,000
Fatality analysis reporting s.ystem ...................... T eevrreeeienniennnienieni 1,422, 000
‘National automotive sampling system....... ............... ereeernrenees 12,480,000
Data analysis Program.............o.ro-veo e e e 1,666,000
State data systems ......... 2,890,000
| Spec1al crash INVeStigations ..........cc.eeueeee. v SR 1,700,000

Total, Research and Analysis.................... reerrereenaeenens ............ e $69 184,000 -

' F atalt'ty analysis reporting system (FARS).—The conference agreement includes

$7,422,000 for FARS, mstead of $7,922,000 as proposed by the House and $7, 172 ,000 as
- proposed by the Senate. The conferees direct NHTSA to utilize this increase to conduct

- "quality control workshops and to establish quality control procedures, as proposed by the

House.

National automotive sampling system (NASS).;The conference agreement includes
' $12,480,000 for NASS, instead of $12,980,000 as proposed by the House and
$12,230,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Plastic and composite vehicles—The conference agreement includes $3S0,000,
instead of $500,000 as proposed by the Senate, to continue development of lightweight
plastic and composite intensive vehicles research to examine possible safety benefits.

The House did not include a similar provision.

38



OPERATIONS ANDRESEARCH
(LIQUIDATION-OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
{(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
. The conference agreement provides $107,750,000 to liquidaté 'contra.ct authorizations
for operations and research activities and specifies that the funds are-available until

- expended, as proposed by both the House and the Senate.

The conference agreement also limits obligations for operations and féséaféh to
$107 ,750,000, as proposed by both the House and the Senate. .. '

NATIONAL DRIVER REGISTER
(L.IQU.'I.DATION. OF CONTRACT AU'i‘HORIZATION‘) S
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATiONS)
, _(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
. The conferencé_agreemént provides a liquidating cash appropriatior.ll'ojf $4,~000,000 for-
the national driver register and speciﬁés that the funds are available until éxpen’_ded, as.

proposed by the House. The Senate had proposed a $4,000,000 appropriation évai_l_able
until September 30, 2010. o

The conference agreement also limits obligations for the national driVer"re‘gister'_’_to* R

$4,000,000, as proposed by both the House and the Senate.

39



HIGHWAY WC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDA’I“ION OF C.ONTRAC’.I‘ AU'I_fnomzATlon)
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATION S)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement_provides $599,25.0,000 to liquidate contract authori_zations
for highway traffic safety grants Wain available until expended, as

. '_ proposed by both the House and the Senate.

The conference agreement also hmlts obligations for highway trafflc safety grants to -
$599 250 000 as proposed by both the House and the Senate. The bill includes separate
obligation limitations for each of the agency’s safety grant programs, as proposed by both

the House and the Senate.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION -
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

 Section 140 retains the provision, as proposed by both the House and the Senate, that
provides funding for travel and related expenses for state management reviews and

‘highway safety. core competency development training.

Section 141 retains the provision, as proposed by both the House and the Senate, that
rescinds unobligated contract authority authorized from the highway trns_t fund for
NHTSA’s operation and research activities that will not be available for obligation

because of limitations on obligations imposed on those funds in previous acts.



Section 142 retains the provision as proposed .by both the House and the Senate, that
rescinds unobligated contract authority authorized for the nat1onal driver register that w1ll

not be available for obligation because of l1m1tat1ons on obl1gat1ons 1mposed on those

funds in previous acts.

| Section 143 retains the provision as proposed by both the House and the Senate, that
_rescinds unobl1gated contract authority authorized from the highway trust fund for-
NHTSA'’s highway safety grant programs that will not be available for obl1gatlon because

of l1m1tat1ons on obl1gat1ons imposed on those funds i in previous acts.

- FEDERAL RATLROAD ADMINISTRATION

' SAFETY AND OPERATIONS

| —{( 497

_ The conference agreement prov1des $150,193, 5@0‘& safety and operations S
1nstead of $148, 472,000 as proposed by the House and $151, 186,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference agreement includes an 1ncrease of $892,500 above the. budget
request for inspector travel instead of $1,785,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House ..

- assumned the budget request. In addltion, the conference agreement includes an increase' )

of $629,000 to expeditiously fill agency vacancies as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement mcludes $200 000 to hire an independent consultant to
evaluate the Federal Ra1lroad Adm1n1stratlon s (FRA) use of penalt1es as an enforcement
‘mechanism instead of $300,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees dlrect FRA to .
report within 90 days on the schedule of the evaluation and to prov1de the 1ndependent
consultant’s comprehensive report within 180 days on the evaluat1on s ﬁndlngs along

‘with the FRA’s comments on the evaluation.
RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement provides $36,030,000 for railroad research and

_ development instead of $33,250,000 g as proposed by the House and $36,250,000

41



as propesed by the Senate. Within the amount provided, the"conferees- have provitded. o
$1,000,0QQ for the advanced freight locomotive safety and monitoring syétem, MA;
$750,000 fOr the demonstration and deployment of positive train control technolo gy
along the Alaska Railroad; $250,000 for the center for commercial“depl.oyment of .
transporfation technolégies CA; $195,000 for the WVU constructed facility center;
$585,000 for the Marshall Un1vers1ty—Un1vers1ty of Nebraska consortium for safety and
research programs in rail equipment, human factors, and track and rail safety related
issues; and $500_,000 for the public education and enforcement research study (PEERS),
L.

Within the total, the conference agreement provides $5,600,000 for train control
. programs, including $500,000 to develop and demonstrate a lower cost train control

system that can reduce or eliminate the poss1b111ty of train collisions.

Rail- hzghway crossmg hazard eliminations- The conference agreement prov1des
the following flmdmg allocatlons for rail- hlghway grade crossmg m1t1gat10n authonzed

under section 1103(f) of Public Law 109 59

Leucadia boulevard at-grade safety 1mprovements CA ~ $500,000 |

Umon Pac1ﬁc crossmgs Round Rock, TX - 500,000
- Ventura County M_e_trolmk grade crossing 1mpro§ements, CA 500,000
Gulf Coast corridor hazard elimination in MS and LA 500,000
|Grade crossing hazard e_l_inll'ination,.'.G'lerrdale,_CA“ S 500,000

Southern California regional rail authority, San Fernando Valley 1,000,000

Hopson road grade separation, Raleigh, NC ’ ) 500,000
_ Klumac road grade crossing separation, Salisbury, NC - 300,000
Private crossing safety initiative, NC ' 275,000,

42



CAPITAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES — INTERCITY PASSENGER RAIL SERVICE - -

The conferefice agreéfnent provides $75,000,0_OO for éépital assistance to _Siates -
'~ intercity passenger rail service program instéad of $100,000,000 a_é proposed by the e
Senate and $50,000,000 as pr(;ﬁosed by t_he_Hoﬁse. The conference agreement maintains
i:he basic grant program structure as proposed .by the Senate to enable the FRA
- Administrator to-rhak_e_ grants on a reimbursable basis for capital grants to improve

existing or provide new intercity passenger rail service.

The conference agreement includes language providing that no more than ten
_ péréent of the funds available for this program may. be used for planning actiifitiés that
| lead directly to the development of a passenger rail éorrido; investment plan. The |
c.()nférence agreement clarifies that in order to be eligible for_..cap'it,al assiStanéé, the
specific project must be on the statewide ﬁanéponéiion improvemenf plan. In addition,
the Seéretary is directed to. gi{'é priority to capital and plannmg applic-:ationsf. for projects
~ that improve'th_e safety and reliability of intercity service; involve a commitment by the

freight railroads to improve on-time performance; improve or extend service on a route

\ that requires minimal pe#no federal opera’;ing assistance; and involve a fmanéial

oC J commitment by States to improve highway/rail grade crossings.

The conferees delete, without prejudice, a provision regarding Davis_}Bacoﬁ -
requirements as proposed by the Senate. It is the understanding of the conferees that

appropriate current law will apply to capital construction projects.
'RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM -

The conference agreement deletes a requirement that the Secretary 'preparé a report on the
capital investment needs of class 2 and 3 railroads. The conferees understand thata

similér study has already been recently 'completed;

RAIL LINE RELOCATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

43



- The conference agreement provides a total of $20,250,000 for therail line” " <
- k;ZQ éﬁ f
relocatlon and 1mprovement program as authorized by sectlon M le 49 instead of
$35 000, 000 as proposed by the House. The Senate d1d not mclude fundmg for this
program. The conferees d1rect funds to the followmg pI'OJeCtS "

.| Mt. Vernon railroad cut, NY . $250,000
Peces Street grade crossing, AdamS,_ County, co o 200,000
Picrre rail improvements, Pierre, SO~ 200,000

.A Rail safety upgrades, Coos County, NH | L 400,000
Rail line relocation, Chester, SC C L 400,000

*|Railroad grade separation, Elkhart, IN D © 450,000|

| |Railroad relocation planning, Terre Haute, IN - 450,000
Sacramento mtermodal termmal facility track relocatlon CA | 40_0,000‘ |
Wlsconsm west rail trans1t authority, Barron, W1 C 2;500,600

.. NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION (AMTRAK)

The conference agreement provides a total of $1,375;000,000 for operations, " )
capital improvements and debt service to the National Railroad Passenger CorporatiOh -
(Amtrak) instead of $1,400,000,000 as proposed’ by the House and $1,370,000,000 as

proposed by the Senate.”

-OPERATING _GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

~ The conference agreement provides $475, 000,000 in operatmg grants to Amtrak
as proposed by the House instead of $485 OOO OOO as proposed by the Seriate.

* The conference agreement deletes a provision proposed by the House and Senate
which required any lease or contract between Amtrak and any other governmental entity

to be governed by the laws of the District of Columbia.



The conference agreement mcludes bill language as proposed by the House which -
~ prohibits Amtrak from discounting t1ckets at more than 50 percent off the normal, peak -
fare after March 1, 2006, unless the operatmg__loss.due to the dlsconnted fare is covered '

by a State.

~ The conference agreement provides $18,500,000 for Amtrak’s ofﬁce_ of inspector

general as proposed by the House.

CAPITAL AND DEBT SERVICE GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER

CORPORATION -

The conference agreement includes $900,000,000 for capital and debt service
payment grants to Amtrak instead of $925,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$885,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.  Within the funds prov1ded the conference ‘
agreement includes $285, OOO 000 for Amtrak’s debt service payment as proposed by the

. House and Senate
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS — FED_ERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION -

SCCthIl 150 retains a prov1s1on mcluded by the Senate that ceases the avallabﬂlty )

of Amtrak funds-if the ra11road contracts serv1ces outside the United States for any {; %@
A j’imiiv‘ﬂ“performed by a full-time or part—tlme Amtrak employee as of J uly 1, 2006
- I Section 151 retains a provision included by the Senate requiring the FRA -

- Administrator to submit quarterly reports to the House and Senate Committees on.

Appropriations on Amtrak on-time performance.

Section 152 retains a provision included by the House and Senate that permits

FRA to purchase pr‘omoltiOnal items for Operation.Lifesaver.

Section 153 retains a prov1s1on mcluded by the Senate wh1ch allows FRA to

receive and use cash or spare parts to repalr and replace damaged track mspectlon cars.

45



‘The conference. agreement deletes a provision proposed_lby the Senate which ~ "

required any lease or contract between Amtrak and the State of Maryland to be governed . - e

by the laws of the District of Columbia.
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

o The conference agreement prov1des a total, of $89,300, 000 from the General Fund
N for the administrative expenses of the Federal Transit Administration instead of

$92,500,000 as proposed by the House and $88,795,000 as proposed by the Senate. The

. conference agreement provides FTA’s administrative funding in the structure proposed

by the House instead of distributing the agency’s ftmding by each individual office. In -
addition, the conference agreement spec1f1es that $20,719,000 shall be provided for the

central account and that no more than $1,504,000 shall be prov1ded for travel.

The conference agreement retains prov1s1ons proposed by both the House and the
Senate allowing for the transfer of up to five percent of funds between offlces directing
FTA to submit for approval any proposal to transfer funds from the Central Account,
_ prohibiting funds for a permanent office of trarsit security, directing FTA to réimburse
~.up t0 $2,000,000 to the Office of the Inspector General and d1rect1ng the submission of
"+ the annual new starts report. As proposed by the House funds for the Nat10nal Transit |

- Database are _1ncluded under the formula program.

FTA is directed to submlt its fiscal year 2009 congress1onal budget Justlﬁcatlon
- for administrative funds itemized by office with material deta111ng salaries and expenses,
staffing increases, and programmatic initiatives of each office. The initiatives for each
~ should be clearly_stated, and include a justification for each new position or full-tirne
eqnii'alent, should FTA request additional FTEs next year. In addition, the. congressional
budget justifications must identify the administrative costs for each new-fixed guideway -

project incl.uded'in the fiscal year 2009 request.

46



The conference agreement includes $500, 000 mstead of $1,000, 000 as proposed
by the House to establlsh an interagency workmg group between FTA and the
Department of Housmg and Urban Development (HUD). The conferees direct FTA and '

)";;}'I_U’D?{ievelop a best practlces manual which w111 serve to assist commumtles as they seek
0 'to establish mixed-income transit-oriented development. FTA and HUD should also

Jomtly report back to the House and Senate Committees on Approprlatlons within six
~months of enactment, on new ways FTA and HUD can better coordinate transportation

and honsing programs to promote affordab}e' housing near transit. ~
FORMULA AND BUS GRANTS
(LlourDATIoN 'OFlCON’I‘RACT'AU'I‘HORIT:Y);--_" -
(LMITAnon-oN OBLIGATIONS)"' -
| . (HIGHWAY TRUST FoND) o
(INCLUDING REsciSSION) |

The conference agreement limits obligations from the Mass Transit Acéount for
- the formula and bus grant program to $7, 872 893,000 as proposed by the House and s
Senate The conference agreement includes a 11qu1dat1ng cash approprlatlon of

$6, 855, 000 000 as proposed by the House and Senate.

The conference agreeme‘nt pr'ovides the SAFETEA-LU anthor_i-zed level of
" $49,000,000 for the clean fuel bus grant program'as proposed by the Hoilse and deletes
the Senate language transferring the clean fuel funds to the bus and bus fac111ty grant o .
program. The conferees direct $24,000,000 i in additional funds within the bus " V co
d1scret10nary program for the clean fuel bus grant program to br1ng the total program to
$73, OOO 000. :

* The conference agreement includes a limitation of 10 percent on the-amount. of -
bus discretionary funds that may be used for the urban partnership congestion initiative as

proposed by the Senate.

47



.’_I‘he conference agreement includes a rescission of ,$28,660,920 ln:unobligated

balances of formula and bus grant funding.

. Rail modernization study. —The conferees direct the FTA to conduct a study
_ W1thm one year of enactment of transit agencies in urbamzed areas to determine the status
of our nation’s commuter rail infrastructure. The study should mclude a funding history:
over the last three highway author1zat10n acts; the estlmated cost of bringing the
infrastructure uptoa state. of good repair and an analysis of the necessary fcrmula |

- modifications to achieve a state of good Tepair.

Bus and bus facilities2Of the funds pr0v1ded for bus and bus fac111t1es the _
' -conferees direct funds to the following pr10r1t1es ' o . M__,__\ o

Illinois Statewide Buses.—The conferees provide $6,000,000 to the Illinois

Department of Transportatloni/lDOT)’fOr section 5309 Bus and Bus FaCilitie§ grants. The /(J ‘. ; ev
“ conferees expect IDOT to provide at least $3,000, OOO for Downstate lll1n01s replacement ‘
- buses in Bloomlngton Champalgn -Urbana, Danville, Decatur Pi%rla, Pekin, Qumcy, : /
~ River Valley, Rockford Rock Island, Springfield, Madlson County, Rides MTD South
‘Central MTD, Macomb and for the Pinecrest Commumty in Mount Morris, Tlinois. o
- Further, the confereés expect IDOT to prov1de approprlate funds for bus facilities in l.
_. Bloommgton' Galesburg, River Valley Metro in Kankakee, Macomb, Peoria, and Rock k
Island, mcludmg $250,000 for the Macomb mamtenance facility and $250,000 for the .
Kankakee’s River Valley Metro operatlons facility. |

The conferees direct FTA to refrain from reallocatlng funds prov1ded in the flscal
~'year 2005 and prlor year approprlatlons acts for the Department of Transportatlon as -

follows:

Ardmore transit center, Pennsylvania

Area Transit Authority, Pennsylvania

48



Total Conference .

Project Name : Funded Level
1st District Bus Replacement and Facilities, MI : $4,020,000

69th Street Terminal Parking Facility, Upper Darby Township, PA $500,000 A

7th Avenue Transit Hub, FL $500,000
7th District Bus Services, WI $1,250,000
Abilene Paratransit Vehicle Replacement, TX ' : $440,000
Acquisition of MARTA Clean Fuel Buses, GA $3,000,000
Acquisition of Two Senior Transit Vehicles, NV $100,000
Advanced CNG Buses Fleet Replacement - CATA, PA $750 000
Advanced Transit Program / METRO Solutlons Bus Expansion, TX$500 000
Alabama Senior Transportation Program, AL $700,000
Albert Lea Transit Facility, MN ~ $300,000
Albuguerque Transit Facility Rehabilitation, NM $510,000
Alma Dial-a-Ride (Gratiot County), Ml $300,000
Altoona, PA Intermodal Transportation Center, PA $335,000
Anaheim Regional Intermodal Center, Orange County,CA $600,000
Ann Arbor Transportation Authority Transit Center, Ml $750,000
Asheville Replacement Buses Asheville, NC ’ . $300,000
Attleboro Intermodal Center, Attleboro MA I $500,000
Automotive-Based Fuel Cell Hybrid Bus Program, DE . $1,005,000
BART Intermodal Station Infrastructure Improvements to Improve:
Bus Safety and Access, CA . $670,000
Basic Transit Infrastructure, Hillsborough, FL $300,000
Beach Cities Transit Equipment, Redondo Beach, CA $500,000
Belding Dial-A-Ride vehicle, equipment acquisition, M} $48,000
Ben Franklin Transit, Fieet Expansion and Modernization, WA $700,000
Bennington Multi-Modal Facility, VT - $335,000
Berrien County Transit, Ml ' $100,000
Berwyn Intermodal Transit Facility, IL $400,000
Bethlehem Transit Transfer Center, PA $500,000
Bi-County Transit Center, Langley Park, MD . . $835,000 -
. Birmingham Intermodal Transit Facility, AL $400,000
Bridgeport Intermodal Center; CT $4,395,000
Brockton Area Transit Authority Bus Replacement, MA - $500,000
Bronx Zoo Intermodal Transporation Facullty NY $600,000
Broward Bus Procurement, FL $200,000
Broward County Southwest Transit Facility, FL $500,000
Bus and Bus Facilities, City of Roswell, NM : $300,000 -
Bus and Bus Facilities, Grant County, NM $1,005, 000
Bus and Bus Facilities, MT $670,000
Bus and ParaTransit Vans, OK . ' - $300,000
Bus Component Overhaul, Detroit, M} : $250,000
Bus Expansion—-Phoenix, Avondale, Glendale, AZ . $250,000
Bus Fieet Replacement Project, WRTA, Worcester, MA $200,000
"Bus Fleet Replacement, Topeka Metropolitan Transn KS $300,000
Bus Maintenance Facility, Detroit, Ml $750,000
Bus Purchase, Portage Area Transit, Kent, OH $500,000
Bus Replacement for Rural Community Transportation of St.
Johnsbury, VT ' $335,000

48



Total Conference

Project Name _ .. Funded Level
Bus I?{eplacement for Unified Government of Wyandotte County, i .
KS $700,000
Bus Replacement Program, TANK, Ft. Wright, KY $250,000
Bus replacement/service expansion Suffolk Co, NY $250,000
Bus Shelters for Bellflower, CA $500,000
Bus Shuttle Project for Seniors, Irvington, NJ $400,000
Buses and Bus Maintenance Facility, Tucson, AZ $1,000,000
Butier Multi-Modal Transit Center, PA $500,000
Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority, Austin, TX $260,000
CARTA N. Shore Shuttle Parking & Terminal Facility, TN $600,000
CCTA Buses, Facilities and Equipment, VT $2,680,000
Central City Intermodal Transportation Terminal, NV $300,000
Central MD Transit Operations Facility, Anne Arundel County, MD $670,000
Central New York Regional Transportation Authority, NY $1,600,000
Central Ohio Transit Authority Bus Replacement, OH : $600,000
Chatham County, Savannah Bus Facility, GA $400,000
Chicago Transit Authority/69th Street Transit Center, IL $500,000
Church Street Transportation Center, PA $2,400,000
City Bus Replacement Plan Lafayette, IN $200,000 -
- City of Anderson, IN, Transit $400,000
City of El Paso Paratransit Van Replacement, TX - $500,000
‘City of El Paso, Neighborhood Circulator, TX $400,000
City of Lawrence, KS — Bus Replacement $150,000
City of Lubbock/Citibus for Alternative Fuei Buses, TX $500,000
City of Mobile's Transit System, AL ' $1,400,000
City of Modesto Bus Maintenance Facility, CA - $250,000
City of Moultrie Intermodal Facility, GA $350,000
City of Poughkeepsie Transit Hub, NY $780,000
City Utilities of Springfield Intermodal Transfer Facility, MO $1,500,000
Clallam Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $196,000
Clare County Transit Corporation/Harrison Airport Facility, Ml = $502,500
Clean Air Bus Purchase Program, Baldwin Park, CA . $400,000
CNYRTA Transit Garage - Oneida County- Utica, NY $400,000
Coast Transit Authority Bus and Bus Facilities, MS $3,000,000
Colorado Transit Coalition Statewide Request $3,600,000
Columbia County Public Transportation Vehicle Replacement, WA $84,000
“Columbia Transit Facility, SC $750,000
Commonwealth Avenue Green Line Station, MA $670,000
Community Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $1,050,000
Concho Valley Multi-modal Terminat Building, TX $250,000
Construction of Amesbury Bus Facility, MA - $250,000
Construction of Intermodal Center, Scottsdale, AZ - $200,000
Coralville Intermodal Facility, 1A $670,000
Corpus Christi RTA Bus & Bus Facilities, TX $500,000
Council on Aging, LRTA; Lowell, MA ' $75,000
CSKT Reservation Transportation Program, MT $234,500 -
C-TRAN Vehicle Replacement, WA $490,000
Culver City Multi-Modal Light Rail Station, CA $670,000
East County Bus Maintenance Facility, EI Cajon, CA $350,000
East Valley Bus Maintenance Facility - Tempe, AZ . $400,000
Ed Roberts Campus - Berkeley, CA ~ $500,000
Everett Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $600,000

Expansion of the Scranton Electric Trolley System, PA $200,000




Total Conference -

Project Name .. Funded Level
Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Station, CA ~ $200,000
Flagler County Bus and Bus Facilities, FL $500,000 - -
Fleet and Capital Items Los Alamos County Transit System, NM  $600,000
Foothill Transit Oriented Neighborhood, CA - $500,000
Forest Park Circulator/I-64 Closure Alleviation, MO $750,000
Fort Bend County Sienna Plantation Park and Ride, TX $300,000
Fort Worth Transportation Authority, TX $300,000
Franklin County Transit, MO $176,000
Franklin Street Station Intermodel, Reacth PA "$1,250,000
FRTA, Franklin Regional Transit Center, MA $800,000
Fulton County Transit Authority, KY $400,000
Grand Ave. Transit Signal Priority Lake County, IL $320,000
Grays Harbor Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $105,000 .
Greater Dayton RTA Bus Replacement, OH $500,000
Greater Lapeer Transportation Authority Lapeer, Ml $200,000
Greater Minnesota Transit Bus and Bus Facilities, MN $3,000,000
Greater Richmond Transit Company Bus Operatnons and ) -
Maintenance Facility, VA . $450,000 -
Greater Southeast District Transit Facility, TX $200,000
Harbor Transit, Ml $250,000
HART Bus and Paratransit Van Acquisition, FL - $300,000
Honolulu Bus and Paratransit Replacement Program, HI $200,000
Houston Downtown Clean Fuel Transit Initiative, TX $1,500,000-
HRTSouthside Bus Facility Replacement, Norfolk, VA $700,000
Hudson County intermodal Station Pedestrian Bridge, NJ $300,000
Huntsville, AL Multimodal Dallas Branch $1,250,000
Hybrid Bus Program, WA $300,000
Hybrid-Electric Bus Acquisition (SEPTA), PA $2,000,000
1-89 Park and Ride/Bus Terminal, NH $500,000
Idaho Transit Coalition Buses and Bus Facmtles ID . $3,212,000
lllinois Bus and Bus Facilities, IL $6,000,000
Indianapolis Downtown Transit Center & Fleet Addltlons IN $1,490,000
Intercity Transit Multimodal Facility Olympia, WA $350,000
Inter-County Express Bus, Orange County, CA - $500,000
Intermodal Center, Mansfield, CT $500,000
Intermodal Facilities, UT $4,200,000
Intermodat Stations in Salem and Beverly, MA $250,000
Intermodal Transit Center, Port Chester, NY $700,000 -
Intermodal Transportation Facility, Winston-Salem, NC $400,000
lonia Dial-A-Ride vehicle, equipment acquisition, Ml $392,000

-Isabella County Transportation Commission, Mi $500,000
Island Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $420,000 .
Jacksonville Intermodal Center, FL $500,000

~ Jacksonville Trans. Auth., Bus and Bus Facilities, FL $500,000
Jamaica Intermodal Facilities, Jamaica, NY - $500,000
Janseville City Transit System, WI| $750,000
JATRAN Fieet Replacement, MS $1,125,000
Jefferson Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA - $350,000
Johnson County Transit Bus Replacement, KS $150,000-
JTA bus replacement, Jackson, Ml $350,000
Kalamazoo Metro Transit, Ml $250,000
Kansas City Area Transportation Authority Bus Replacement
(KCATA), MO $750,000
Kent State Geauga Reglonal Transit Shelter, OH $450,000

PN

~

Be



Project Name

Total Conference
.« Funded Level

Kent State Multimodal Transportation Facility, Kent, OH $200,000.
Lakeland Area Mass Transit District, Lakeland, FL $300,000
Lakewood Multi-Modal Facility, Phase |, NJ $1,340,000
Lincoln Center Corridor Redevelopment Project, NY $500,000
Link Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $550,000
Long Island Bus Fleet Replacement, NY $500,000
Los Angeles Southwest Coliege Transit Center, CA $400,000
LOU Public Transit System, Oxford, MS $875,000
Lower Keys Shuttle, Key West, FL $300,000
LYNX Bus Acquisition, Orlando, Florida $1,400,000
Main Street Bus Rapid Transit Buses, Mesa, AZ $500,000
MART Bus and Commuter Facilities, MA $750,000 -
MART Commuter Parking and Facilities, MA $750,000
Maryland Statewide Bus and Bus Facility Program - $750,000
Mason Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA ~ $280,000
Mass Transportation Authority, Flint, Mlchlgan Fiscal Year 2008
Bus and Bus Facilities Program, M| $2,680,000
MBTA Commuter Rail Station Improvements, Melrose, MA $700,000
Memphis Area Transit Authority, TN $500,000
Merrimack Valley RTA Buses, MA $400,000
Metro Area Transit, Omaha, NE - Video Surveillance Security
System for Transit Buses/Americans with Disabilities Act
Complimentary Paratransit Vehicles, NE $500,000
METRO Bus Expansion, Houston, TX $400,000
MetroLINK Transit Facility, Rock Island, IL $500,000
Miami Lakes Transit Program, FL $300,000
Miami-Dade Transit Bus Procurement Plan, FL - $700,000
Midland Dial-a-Ride (Midland County), MI $179,000
Milwaukee County Bus Capital, WI $500,000
Mobile Data Terminal/Chicago Paratransit Vehicles, IL $200,000
Mobile data terminals for Pace, Arlington Hts, IL $400,000
Monrovia Transit Village, CA $500,000
Monterey Salinas Transit Bus Financing, CA $200,000
Morris County Intermodel Park and Ride, NJ $500,000
MTSU Intermodal Transportation Hub TN $200,000
Multimodal Center, Normal, IL $250,000
Muiti-Modal Transportation Program Boca Raton, FL $350,000
Multimodel Transportation Facility, Lafayette, LA - $825,000
"Muni Bus Rehabilitation, San Francisco, CA $1,000,000
Municipal Transit Operators Coalition (MTOC) CA $1,100,000
Muskegon Area Transit System, Ml $250,000
Nassau County Hub, NY $1,560,000
- New Mexico Commuter Rail, Santa Fe/Bernalillo Intermodal -
Facility, NM $1,105,000
New Orleans Regional Transit Authority, LA $500,000
Newark Penn Station Intermodel Improvement, NJ $1,340,000
Newton Rapid Transit Handicap Accessibility, MA $400,000
NFTA, Purchase Hybrid Buses, NY $300,000 -
North Carolina Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities $1,250,000
North Dakota Statewide Transit $1,633,500
North Orange/South Semlnole ITS Enhanced Circulator, City of
Orlando, FL $1,172,500
Northern New Jersey Intermodal Stations & Park—N Rlde $200,000
Northwest NJ Intermodal Transit Improvements, NJ $600,000
Norwalk Pulse Point Facility Safety Improvements, CT $150,000




Project Name

Total Conference .
~Funded Level

Norwich Intermodal Transportation Center, CT $2,010,000
Pace Bus Park-N-Ride Facility, Plainfield, IL $250,000 . .-
PACE South Suburban Signal Transit Signal Priority, IL $250,000
PACE Suburban Bus Roosevelt Rd/Arlington Hts, IL $250,000
Pacific Station Multimodal-Multiuse Facility, CA $500,000
Pacific Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $35,000°
Paducah Area Transit System, KY $2,000,000
Palm Beach County AVL/APC & Fareboxes, FL $750,000
Palmdale Transportation Center — Parking Lot, CA $250,000
Palo Alto Intermodal Transit Center, CA. -$400,000 -

. Paoli Transportation Center, Paoli, PA $500,000
Para-Transit Van Replacement, Las Cruces, NM $480,000
Pasco County Public Transportation (Bus Purchase), FL $300,000

- Passaic/Bergen Intermodal Facilities, NJ $500,000
Phoenix Regional Heavy Bus Maintenance Facility, AZ $500,000
Phoenix/Glendale West Valley Operating Facility, AZ $750,000
Pierce. Transit Peninsula Park & Ride, WA $1,050,000 -
Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth bus replacement, FL -$400,000
Port Angles International Gateway Project, WA $350,000
Prelminary Design of a Saratoga Bus Facility, NY $250,000
PRTC Bus Facilities, VA $1,000,000
PSTA Bus-and Bus Facilities, St. Petersburg, FL - $260,000
Public Transportation Vehicle Enhancement Project, Hi $400,000
Puillman Transit Maintenance Facility Expansion, WA $800,000
Purchase of transit vehicles, York County, PA $350,000
Regional Bus Replacement, San Diego, CA $500,000
Reno & Sparks Intermodal Transportation Centers, NV $750,000
Replacement Buses for the Westchester County Bee-Line Bus
System, NY $780,000
Replacement Buses Centre Area Transportatlon Authority (CATA),

PA $700,000
Replacement Buses, Detroit, M $250,000 -
Replacement of Fixed Route Transit Buses DE $670,000
Replacement Small Buses, St. Cloud Metro Bus, MN $820,000
Rhode Island Public Transit Authonty lntelllgent Transportation

System, RI $1,368,900
Rio Hondo College Buses - Los Angeles, CA $500,000
Rio Metro Intercity Transit, Hidalgo County TX $500,000
River Valley Metro, Kankakee, IL $500,000 -
Riverside and Corona Transit Centers, CA $700,000°
Rural Bus Program for Hawaii, Maui and Kauai Counties, HI $1,560, 000
SamTrans Revenue Collection System, CA $500,000 -
San Diego Balboa Park Trolleys, CA ' $335,000
San Joaquin Regional Transit District, CA $750,000

~ 8an Luis Rey Transit Center, CA $250,000
Sandy Transit Fleet Replacement, Sandy, OR $400,000
Sanilac Transportation Authority Carsonville, Ml $400,000
Santa Fe Place Transit Center, NM $600,000
Santa Fe Trails Transit Vehicles, NM $300,000
Santa Maria Intermodal Transit Center, CA $500,000
Sarasota County Area Transit Bus acquisition, FL $500,000
Sect. 5309 Capital Appropriation-Tulsa Transit, OK $250,000
Senior Transportation Connection, OH .$1,222,000
SEPTA Hybrid Fuel Buses, PA $500,000

$670,000

SEPTA Interoperability Communications Inltlatlve PA

o0
m



Project Name

Total Conference

_Funded Level

Skagit Transit Bus Replacement, WA $200,000 _
South Amboy Intermodal Transportation Initiative, NJ $500,000
South Norwalk Intermodal Facility Phase 2, CT $500,000
Southeast Missouri Transportation Service (SMTS), MO $750,000
Southern Maryland Commuter Bus Park and Ride Lots $1,300,000
Southside Bus Facility Replacement in Hampton Roads, VA $1,200,000

. Spokane Transit Smart Bus Technology Modernization, WA $700,000
SporTran Buses for the City of Shreveport, LA $250,000
St. Louis Metro Bus & Paratransit Rolling Stock, MO - $500,000
StarMetro Intelligent Transpo System,Tallahassee, FL $500,000
STARS Operations Center & Fare Boxes, Saginaw, Ml $500,000

- State of Arkansas, Bus and Bus Facilities, AR $3,350,0000
Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities Enhancements, AK $375,000
Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities, MO . $1,500,000
Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities, NV - $750,000
Statewide Bus Replacement, IA $4,690,000
Statewide Buses and Bus Facilities, ME . $300,000
Statewide Electric Hybrid Bus Inmatlve by the Indiana Transit .
Association, IN $2,800,000
Street Shuttle Buses for Artesia, CA $600,000
Sunset (RTC) Maintenance Facility, NV . $750,000
Suntran Bus Acquisition, Marion County, FL . $200,000
TARC Clean Bus program, KY . $250,000
TARTA Bus and Bus Facilities, OH $1,000,000
Tennessee DOT, Bus and Bus Facilities Replacement $4,450,000
The Woodlands Capital Cost of Contracting, TX $300,000
Town Center Transit Hub in Miramar, FL - $400,000
Transit Access Passenger Integration, Los Angeles, CA $750,000
Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky Bus Replacement Project,
KY $1,000,000
Transit Bus Facilities, Duluth MN $400,000
Transit Center, California State Univ, Northridge "~ $400,000
Transit Vehicle Fleet Upgrades, NM . $1,248,000
TRANSPO Bus Operations Center, South Bend, IN $670,000
Transportation to Wellness, Covington, KY $200,000
Treasure Valley Transit Facilities, ID $288,000
Tri-Delta Transit Park-and-Ride Lots, CA $500,000
TTA Replacement Buses, NC $500,000
Union City Intermodal Station, Union City, CA $400,000
Union Depot Multi-Modal Hub, St. Paul, MN $670,000
Union Station Intermodal Trade and Transit Center, PA $400,000
Union Station Intermodal Transportation Facility, DC $500,000

- University Place Intermodal Transit Facility, WA ) $750,000
Urban Commuter Rail Circulator Vehicles, TX | $250,000
Vans for Vermont Senior Centers, VT $200,000
Vehicle Replacement - DUFAST, PA $600,000.
Venice/Robertson Multi-Modal Station, CA $500,000
Vermont Statewide Buses, Facilities and Equipment, VT $670,000
VIA Bus Improvements/Facility Modernlzatlon San Antonio, TX  $2,475,000
Victoria Bus Replacement, TX $300,000
VITRAN Purchase, USVI $400,000
VTA Zero Emission Bus Demonstration Program, CA $400,000
West Haven Intermodal Station, CT $600,000

West Orange Towhship Senior Citizen & Handicap Shuttle Bus, NJ$200,000

f""n,

f
i u}
%, by



Project Name

Total Conference
..Funded Level

West Price Hill Park and Ride, OH $200,000
White Earth Tribal Nation SMART Transit and Buses, MN $400,000 -
Winter Haven Transit Bus and Bus Facility, FL__ $300,000
Wisconsin Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities, Wi $3,350,000
WMATA Bus and Bus Facilities, DC/MD/VA - $1,140,000
WMATA Bus Safety Initiative, VA -$200,000
Yamhill County Transit Project, OR $150,000
Yates Dial-A-Ride, MI $250,000

Yolo County Bus Maintenance ﬁ-'acshty |mprovements CA

$400,000

O

nea,

P

A



~. -Area Transportation Author1ty of North Central Pennsylvama passenger termmal
Pennsylvania :
Billings publlc bus and medical transfer facﬂlty, Montana -
B Buffalo, New York Inner Harbor Redevelopment Project, New York
Bridgeport Intermodal Center, Connecticut
Broome County hybrid buses, New York A
Callowhill bus garage replacernent P'ennsylvania
‘Central New York Reglonal Transportatlon Authorlty, New York
Glenmont Metrorail parking garage expansion, Maryland
'Colorado statewide bus and bus facﬂltles :
- Hampton Roads Transit New Mamtenance Facilities, Virginia -
Howard County Trans1t repa1r Fac111ty, Maryland
- I-66/Vienna Metrorail Accessibility Improvements, V1rg1n1a
Irvington Intermodal Upgrades, New York
_Ivy Tech State College multmodal facﬂlty, Indiana
M1d -County Transit Authority K1ttanmng, Pennsylvanla _
Mississippi Valley State Un1vers1ty mass transit prograrn expansmn M1ss1s51pp1
~ Palo Alto Intermodal Transit Center Cahforma ' ' '
.Potomac Yard Trans1t Way, Virginia
Puls_e Point Joint Improvements, Connecticut . - -
Regional Transit Project for Quitrnan,- Clay, Randolph and Stewart Counties, Georgia -
Renaissance Square; New York. B ‘ '
-Rochester Central Bus Termlnal New York
Springfield Union Station, Spnngfleld,_ Massachusetts
Union/Snyder Transportation Allianee; Union County Pennsylvania
Union Station Intermodal Trade and Transit Center, Schuylkill

" - County, Pennsylvania

White Plains Downtown.Circulator, New. York

| Res\om\‘of\
. Y @ \&am M\L}‘
Lm\g \_ees\ooe3 Twm i)e.x\m aoooex L G)ecvg;»%'

49



Alternatives analysis.--The conferees direct that the funds be al'loc_a'ted-to the -

following alternatives analysis projects:-

RESEARCH AND UNIVERSITY RESEARCH CENTERS

The conf_erence'agreemg_:nt provides $65,500,000 from the General Fund for
" research activities as proposed by the House and the Senate. Of the amounts provided,

$4,300,000 is for the National Transit Institute, $9,300,000 is for transit cooperative -
.. y& . research program.s, $7,000,000 is for the university, cente’rs'pr(')gram. Of the temaining /, = !
A A ) A — — ﬁ{*fravxspct’%f&ésﬁ '
&,ﬂ. }— funds provided for national research programs, the conference agreement directs funds _

for the_:_ following:

American cities transportation institute, PA l e $300,000 -

BuSolutions advanced transit research, MI‘_' 700,000
CTAA, nationwide joblinks | 1,700,000
| East Tennessee hydrogen initiative, _TN ' - 760,000
Missouri transportation institute, Rolla, MO ) 1,750,000

- Prototypc vehicleflomestic manufacturer (streetcar), OR 500,000
| Southern fuel cell coalition demonstration project, GA 200,000

Staten Island transit enhancements plan — phase I, NY 225,000-

WVU exhaust emission testing initiative, WV ~ 780,000

50



Project Name

Total Conference |
‘Funded Level

BeltLine Environment impact, Atlanta, GA $300,000
.. Bus Rapid Transit Alternatives Analysis, San Jose $250,000
Bus Rapid Transit Improvements, Broward County, FL $700,000
Charlotte Rapid Transit Extension-Northeast Corridor Light Rail :
Project, NC $2,750,000
Commuter Rail Station at Carmel Church, VA $500,000
CTA Circle Line, IL ' $3,920,000 . -
CTA Orange Line Extension, IL $500,000
CTA Red Line Extension, IL $600,000
CTA Yellow Line Extension-Village of Skokie, IL $600,000
DART Alternatives Analysis Design, Des Moines, 1A $250,000.
Downtown Orlando East-West Circulator System, Orlando, FL - $700,000
Downtown Transit Circulator, Fort Lauderdale, FL $670,000
East West Corridor Rapid Transit, Allegheny Cty,PA '$1,000,000
I-285 Bus Rapid Transit Project in Atlanta, GA $500,000
I-66 Bus Rapid Transit Study, VA $1,000,000
“linois Valley Commuter Rail, Ottawa, IL . $250,000
Light-rail Alternatives Analysis Study, KC, MO $1,875,000
LTD Alternatives Analysis for Third EmX Corridor, OR $250,000 -
- MARTA Clifton Corridor (Lindbergh-Emory), GA $750,000
Mesa Extension Alternatives Analysis - Mesa, AZ $200,000
METRO I-10 Extension Alternative Analysis, AZ _ $1,200,000
Miami-Dade County Metrorail Orange Line Expansion, FL $1,400,000
Northern Branch Rail Service Restoration, NJ $500,000
Northwest New Jersey/Northeast Pennsylvania Commuter Rai o
Service, PA ~ $1,340,000
Philadelphia Navy Yard Transit Extension Study, PA $400,000
Red Car Trolley Engineering Study, CA $100,000
Southeastern Connecticut Bus Rapid Transit System, CT $1,340,000
Spokane Streetcar Study, Spokane, WA $300,000
Tempe Extension Alternatives Analysis - Tempe, AZ $200,000
The Rapid Feasibility Study, M| $500,000
West Shore Corridor Alternatives Analysis, OH $350,000




Wlthln existing funds, the conferees urge FTA to research tran31t solutlons to

increase mobility for the elderly.

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS

The conference agreement provides $1,650,000,000 from the General Fund for
capital investment grants instead of.$1,700,000,000 as pr"opdsed by the Hé_use and o
$1_,_566,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. '

N _ .
New starts.~-The conferees direct that funds be allocated to the following new

start projects:'
i} g

- Small starts.—The conferees direct that funds be allocated to the following small
start projects: o ‘

. The conferees direct FTA to refrain from reallocatmg funds prov1ded in the ﬁscal

-year 2005 and pnor year appropriations acts for the Department of Transportation as

1004 )——fara’*

'VDulles Corrido,r_ Rapid Traﬁsit Projéct, Virginia -,
Schuykill Valley, Philadelphia, Pe_nnéylvania
Stamford Urban Transitway, all phases, Connecticut

~ Harrisburg, Pennsylvania CorridorOne

- - N
/ _  ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS--FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION:

Section 160 exempts previously made transit obligations from limitations on

obligations as proposed by the House and the Senate.

51



Total Conference

Project Name 'Funded Level
Central Corridor Light Rail, Ramsey County, MN . $10,400,000

_. Central Link Initial Segment, Seattle, WA $70,000,000
Central Phoenix/East Valley Light Rail-Phoenix, AZ $90,000,000
Charlotte Rapid Transit Extension, NC . $2,000,000
CTA Brown Line Capacity Expansion (Ravenswood), IL $40,000,000
DCTA Fixed Guideway/Engineering, Lewisville, TX - $250,000
-Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project, VA : $35,000,000
Honolulu High Capacity Transit Corridor Project, HI ~ $15,500,000 =
I-205/Portland Mall Light Rail, OR _ $80,000,000
JTA Bus Rapid Transit System, Jacksonwlle FL $9,520,000
Largo Metrorail Extension, MD ] : $35,000,000
Long Island Rail Road East Side Access, New York, NY $215,000,000
MARC Commuter Rail Improvements and Rolling Stock, MD $10,000,000
Metra Connects, Southeast Service, IL -$7,375,000
METRA, STAR Line, Northeastem IL . $7,375,000
METRA, Union Pacific Northwest Line, Northeastern IL $7,375,000

" Metro Gold Line Eastside Extension, Los Angeles, CA : $80,000,000
Metrorail Orange Line Expansion, FL- $2,000,000
Mid-Jordan Light Rail Extension, UT : $20,000,000

- Monmouth-Ocean-Middlesex Cnty Passenger Rail Line, NJ $1,000,000
MOS2 of the Hudson Bergen Light Rail, NJ . : $55,192,995
New-Britain-Hartford Busway, CT $3,338,400
Norfolk Light Rail Project, VA $23,500,000
North Corridor BRT, Houston and-Southeast Corridor BRT, TX $20,000,000
North Shore Corridor and Blue Line Extension, MA $2,000,000
North Shore LRT Connector, Pittsburgh, PA "~ $33,516,444
Northern Indiana Commuter Transit District Recapitalization, IN $5,000,000
NorthStar Commuter Rail, MN . $55,000,000

- Northwest NJ-Northeast PA Passenger Rall Project $3,000,000

" NW/SE LRT MOS in Dallas, TX - $86,250,000
Second Avenue Subway Phase 1, NY ) $171,235,000
South County Commuter Rail Wickford Junction Station, RI " $12,519,846
South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2 Project, CA - $4,500,000
Southeast Corridor Multi-Modal Project (T-REX), CO $51,560,484
Third Street Light Rail Transit Project-Central, San Francisco, CA  $12,000,000:
Trans-Hudson Midtown Corridor, New Jersey ' .$15,000,000
University Link LRT Extension, Seattle, WA = $20,000,000
VRE Rolling Stock, VA $4,000,000
Weber County to Salt Lake City Commuter Rail, UT $80,000,000

West Corridor Light Rail Project, Denver, CO : . $40,000,000

GTEy



Total Conference

Project Namie : .. Funded Level
AC Transit BRT Corridor - Alameda County, CA $500,000
Bus Rapid Transit, Cumberland County, PA . $300,000 -
CORRIDORone, PA $11,200,000
Galveston Rail Trolley Extenstion to Seawall Boulevard, TX $2,000,000
I-69 HOV/BRT, MS S $7,700,000
King County Pacific Highway South BRT, Seattle, WA ’ $14,076,000
"Lane Transit District, Pioneer Parkway EmX Corridor, OR $14,800,000
MBTA Fitchburg to Boston Rail Corridor Pro;ect Development and
Construction, MA .. $6,000, 000
Metro Rapid Bus System Gap Closure, Los. Angeles CA $16,681,000
Pawtucket/Central Falls Commuter Rail Station, Ri $2,000,000
Perris Valley Line Metrolink Extension, CA ' $2,000,000
Planning and Design, Bus Rapid Transit-State Avenue COI’I‘IdOI‘ _
Wyandotte County, KS $1,500,000 -
Provo Orem Bus Rapid Transit, UT $4,100,000

- Rapid Transit (BRT) Project, Livermore, CA $3,000,000 .
Route 1 Bus Rapid Transit, Potomac Yard-Crystal Clty, Alexandna _ -
and Arlington, VA _ $1,000,000
SMART EIS and PE, CA’ $2,000,000

.. Telegraph Avenue-international Boulevard-East 14th Street Bus ’
Rapid Transit Corridor Improvements, CA ' - $2,000,000
Troost Corridor-Bus Rapid Transit, MO B $6,260,000
VIA Bus Rapid Transit Corridor Project, San Antonio, TX -$5,000,000

Virginia Railway Express Extension-Gainesville/Haymarket, VA $500,000

IR



Section 161 allows funds appropriated for capital investrhent grants not obligated
by September 30, 2010, plus other recoveries, to be available for other projects under49

U.S.C. 5309 as.prop'osed by the House and Senate.

Section 162 allows trahéit funds appropriated prior to October 1, 2007 that remain
available for expenditure to be transferred to another eligible purpose as proposed by the

House and the Senate.

Section 163 allows prior year funds. available for capitzﬂ investment grants tobe

used in this fiscal year for such projects as proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 164 modifies a provision proposed by the House and allows a 90 percent
federal share for biodiesel buses and for the net capital cost of factory-installed or

retrofitted hybrid electric buses.

Section 165 modifies a provision proposed by the Senate regarding the full
| .'f'unding grant agreement for the Central Link Initial Segment project in Seattle, WA.

Section 166 allows previously appropriated fixed gui(ieway funds for tile City of
- Albuquerque, NM to instead be used for bus and bus facilities as prbpo_sed by the Senate.

Section 167 allows previously appropriated funds for commuter rail projects. |
between Santa Fe and Albuquerque, NM to instead be available for buses, bus facilities

and an intermodal terminal as proposed by the Senate.

Section 168 allows previously appropriated funds for the Las Végas R_ésort.
Corridor fixed guideway project to instead be available for bus and bus facilities as

proposed by the Senate.

Section 169 repeals a provision in a prior appropriations act related to subway

tunneling in Los Angeles, CA as proposed by the House and Senate.

52



Section 170 modifies a provision proposed by the Senate to proh1b1t the FTA -
from 1ssu1ng a final rul€ under Section 5309 biit allows the agency to continue'to review - :

comments on the rule.

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION “
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes $17,392,000 for the Operations and
~ Maintenance of the Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation as proposed by

both the House and the Senate.
MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

MARITIME SECURITY PROGRAM
The conference agreement inclndes $156,000,000 for the maritime security

E prograrn as proposed by the House and Senate.

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING |

The con‘ferencea.greement ihcludes $1_22,632,000 for MARAD’s operations and
training account, instead of $118,646,000 as proposed by the House and $122,890, 545 as
: proposed by the Senate The conference agreemerit allocates the funds for operatlons and

| training as follows:

53



U.S. Merchant Marine Academy

(USMMA) ) .

Salary and benefits _ $25,720,000 .

Midshipmen program . 6,977,000

Instructional pro gram - _ 5,689,000
‘Program direction and administration 2,915,000

Ma.intenance, repair & operating ) 7’307’0(;) “
requirements )

Capital improvements - | . ' 14,139,_000
Subtotal, USMMA o 62,747,000 -
State Maritime Schools | ' _

Student incentive payments | o © 800,000

Direct schoolship payments © 1,881,000

Schoolship maintenance and repatr o 10,500,000.”
Subtotal, State Maritime Academies _ . 13,181,000 -

ARAD Operations B
Programs a 19,647,000
| Administrative support s 26,457,000 -
' Subt_o_tal, Operations . S 46,104,000

. Subtotal; Operations and Training

Unzted States Merchant Marme Academy —MARAD requested and House and
‘Senate Commmittees on Appropnatlons approved a reprogrammmg to ensure that the
USMMA could continue to meet its fiscal year 2007 salary and expense obligations
' w1thout areduction in force. To allow the USMMA to fulfill its operatlons obhgatlons in. °
fiscal year 2008, the conferees provide $1,000,000 above the budget request and House
and Senate levels for salaries and expenses, for- a total level of $25,720,000. The
conferees direct up to $600,000 lof this increase to continue funding the existing ﬁve“full

time equivalent (FTE) positions associated with the Capital Improvements Master Plan

54



Lusrascms
ran

~ education and training; $1,300,000 for strategic ports and national security planning; and

within salaries and expenses as reﬂected in the budget request The conferees d1rect the f'i T
remaining: amount no ]ess than $400,000, first to 1nsu1ate aga1nst potent1a1 reductlons in-

force. Further, the conferees direct MARAD to adequately address and align the needs of

- the USMMA within the resources requested in the fiscal year 2009 budget submission.

MARAD Operations—Within the funds for programs within Operations, the

conferees provide 2 $1,200,000 for deepwater port licensing; $900,000 for Mariner

$5,111,000 for ports and marine trans_p'oi'tation system improvements, of which

$2,000,000 is for' maritime data collection, management, and dissemination activities to

advance the~existing Information Framework. Within the funds for administrative .
support, the conferees prov1de $8,211 OOO for 1nformatlon technology and electromc

government and $1 258,000 for the Delphi accounting system.

SHIP DISPOSAL

The confefence agreement includes $17,000,000 for the disposal of obsolete .

vessels of the National Defense Reserve Fleet as proposed by the House, instead of

- $18,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

T\\c\-c )(1)@
MARITIME GUARANTEED LOAN'PROGRAM A_______,____L P; 5@0w%‘“ @

‘ maritime guaranteed loan program (title XI) as proposed by the House and Senate. In "

addition, the conferees proVide $5,000,000 for the Maritime Guaranteed Loan Title XI

55



- program, instead of ~$'10»,000_,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House,incli'l(_led' no -
 similar funding. The conferees direct the InspectofGeneral to r_eport on MARAD’S '
-~ compliance with the Inspector General’s title XI audit report recommendatjons and .

amend the submittal date to March 30, 2008.

W— —
The conference agreement 1ncludes a rescission of unobhgated balances totalmg

* SHIP CONSTRUCTION o J—CCZ ﬁ_dsgaw} |

2 $6 673,000 from the dormant sh1p constructlon account, instead of $3 526 OOO as

proposed by the House and $4,614,545 as proposed by the Senate

_ ASSISTANCE TO SMALL SHIPYARDS f" T

The confefence agreement includes $10,000,000 for assistance to}smal-i-.shipyards,

 instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House provided no such funding. -

T

ADMINIST‘I..QIATIVE.PROVIS;iONS —MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

175 includes a provision'that .authorizes MARAD to fu_nlli_s'}t._utilities and
services and make necessary reoairs in connection with any lease, contract, 01: occapat}cy -
involving 'Government property under control of MARAD, and allow._payments received :

to be credited to the Treasury, as proposed by both the House and Senate.-

Seef 176 includes a provision proposed by both the House and Senate that does'
not allow obligations to be incurred during the current fiscal year from the construction

fund establlshed

56



) N ' ‘t&aﬁe i
PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS/ADMINISTRATION S~ "

' ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES .

The conference agreement prov1des $18 130,000 for necessary administrative
expenses of the Pipeline and Hazardous Matenals Safety Administration (PHMSA), as
proposed by both the House and the Senate. Of this amount, $639,000 is to be derived
~ from the Pipeline Safety Fund. The conferees expect PHMSA to use these funds as

reﬂected in its budget justification.
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY

The conference agreement provides $28,000,000 to continue the agency’s
hazardou'slmaterials safety functions, instead of $28,899,000 as proposed by the House
and $27,003,000 as proposed by-the Senate. Of this amount, $1,761,000 shall be
available until September 30, 2010, as proposed by the Senate The House proposed
$1, 829 000.

Full-time equivalent staff years (FTE).—The conferees have provided resources
sufficient to fund 155.5 FTE, instead of 156.5 FTE as proposed by the House and
'_ 154.5 FTE as proposed by the Senate:

Research, developrnent, and other programs.—The conferees disagree with the- 4
Administration’s proposal to significantly reduce research, development, and other
contract programs below the fiscal year 2007 enacted level. Accordmgly, the conferees
| prov1de $8,377,000.in order to maintain these programs at 90 percent of last year’s

funding level.

57



Hazardous materials inten.nodall portal.'—Within the funds provided for contract }
programs, the conferees provide $1,100,000, as well as $400,_000 within the pipeline-
safety account, to ﬁ'r'lly fund the hazardous materials intermodal portal, as requested.

(e sa&éq ford) 3\ PPELING w7y

b\ S \t Lottt T“iﬁ“ﬂ | |
. The conference agreement provides $79,828,000 for the office of plpelme safety

(OPS) instead of $78,875,000 as proposed by the House and $82,404, 000 as proposed by-
the Senate Of this amount, $18,810,000 is to be der1ved from the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund and $61 018,000 is to be derived from the P1pe11ne Safety Fund, of which -
3 $32 242,000 is ava11ab1e until September 30, 2010.

The following table summarizes the conference'-agreement for OPS by budget

activity:
| .Salaries and operating expenses ...... ........ feveereeiennesnsrerane cerererrereneaeteaens $32 152 OOO
Contract PTOGTAINS ...oeeeverenreneaeniainesseesseneranns S .......... it '..;....15 /434,000
Implementing the Oil Pollution T UG S —— eeevesaeseessian e ss bt e amsssaesens 1,000,000
 Research and development ... et 8,184,000
GBS - errseerrenesesoser et e ses 23,058,000

TOta .osoreessrssesosoeeseesssessenene evssmsns e s STO;828000 -

Full-time equivalent staff years (FTE).—The conferees approye the additional 8
positions requested for OPS and the associated half—year funding, as proposed by both -
the House and Senate In addition, the conferees prov1de 7 additional inspection and -
enforcement FTE, along with the associated half-year funding, 1nstead of 12 as proposed o

- by the Senate. The House had no similar provision.
Research and development.—The conferees disagree with the Administration’s"

’ proposal to significantly reduce funding for pipeline safety related research and

development activities. As such, the conferees provide $8,184,000 in order to maintain

58



these programs at 90 percent of the fiscal year 2007 enacted level. "The 'c'o'n‘ferees' direct
PHMSA to address the ‘"highest research and development pnorltles as allowed by this - -
funding level. | ' c '

Grants to States.—The conferees have provided $23,058, 000 for the various State
grant programs of OPS. The fundmg recommended includes $20,000,000 for State
pipeline safety grants, $1,043,000 for State one-call grants, $1,515,000 for State damage
prevention grants, and $500 OOO for technology development grants h ‘

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS

A — r (\—V\u&w&\uﬂ \f""?“"“‘g‘w'&s)

. Toxd
" The conference agreement provrdes a total of $28,506,000 for Emergency @

- Preparedness Grants as proposed by both the House and the Senate.
. RESEARCH AND INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

""The conference agreement provides $i_2;()'00,000'to continue research and
development activities in fiscal year 2008, as proposed by both the House and the Senate,
 and stipulates that $6,036,000 of the funds provided shall be available until September
| _30, 2010. The funds provided are to be used consistent with the budget request.

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS

. (LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

~ Under the appropriation of the Federal Highway Adrninistrati.on,'_the conference
agreenﬁent provides $27,000,000 for the Bureau of Transportation Statistics (BTS). In
addition, BTS will receive a portion of the revenue aligned budget authority (RABA)
increase to the federal-aid highway program, as propoSed by the House. As has been the -
practice in previous years, the conferees limit BTS staff to 122 FTE in fiscal year 2008.

59



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The confefehce_agreerhent ihcludes_$66,400,000 for the Office of Inspector
General as proposed by the House and Senate. The conferees direct the Inspeetor
.General to investigate and submit recommendations to redyce rail service dlSl'llpthIlS and
'm01dents since 2004 in which rail carriers failed to timely deliver various commodltles
such as coal, wheat, ethanol, potatoes, specialty crops, and lumber as proposed in the

' Senate bill.

. SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The lconference agreetnent pr'ov_i_des'$26,32.4,500 for the_.-Salaries and AExpenses of'
the Surface Transportation Board to fund selaries and -expenses from a di._r.ect - |
appropriation, instead of $26,495,000 as proposed by the House__an_d_ $25,000,000 as - -
proposed.b_y-_ the Senate. The conference agreement ineludes language-that e].lows the __ S
~ Board to'offset $1,250,000 of tllis-.approp_lfiation from fees coliected durmg the fiscal |

year, as proposed by- hoth't'he House and the Senate.

The conference agreement also states that the Board should use theﬂ’:-L ’ / o
. R
appropriation to fund the‘i.ﬁgghest programmatic priorities. S T\\ 't 3‘: %

60



GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS). -

- Section 180 retains the provision as propesed by both the Heuse and the Senate. - - .

that allows the Depat_tment of Transportation (DOT) to use funds for aircraft, motor

vehicles, liability insurance, unifor_r_ns, or allowances, as authorized by law.

Section 181 retains the prov181on that limits approprlatlons for serv1ces authorlzed |
B by 5 U.S.C. 3109 to the rate for an Executive Level IV, as proposed by the House and the

Senate

- Section 182 retains the provisib_n that prohibits funds from being used for salaries-
and expenses of more than 110 political and Presidential appbintees in DOT. The
provision also requires that none of the personnel covered by this provision may be A

assigned 'o'n. temporary detail outside DOT, as proposed hy the House and Senate.

Section 183 retains the provision as proposed by the House and the Senate that

prohibits funds from being used to implement section 404 of title 23, United States Code.

' Section 184 retains the provision as proposed by the House and the Senate that
‘prohibits recipients of funds made available in this Act from releasing certain personal
| information and photographs from a driver's license or motor vehicle record, without. ;
_ _.express consent of the person to whom such information pertains; and prohibits the
withholding of funds provided in. this Act for any grantee if a State is in'noncompli'ance

with this provision.

Section 185 retains the provision that permits funds received by épeciﬁed- DOT
" agencies from States or other private or public sources for expenses incurred for training
to be credited to certain specified agency accounts, as proposed by the House and the

Senate.

Section 186 retains the provision as proposed by the House and the Senate that

authorizes the Secretary of Transportation to allow issuers of any preferred stock sold to

61



the Department to redeem or repurchase such stock upon the payment to the Depanment

of an amount determined by the Secretary

Section 187 modifies language proposed by the House that prohibits funds frorn __ | _
being used to make a grant uniess the Secretary of Transportation notiﬁes the Hous_e and
the Senate Committees on Appropriations no less than three days in advance of any
dlscretlonary grant award letter of intent, or  full funding grant agreement totaling -
| $500 000 or more, and directs the Secretary-give concurrent notlﬁcatlon for any “qulck _

release” of funds from the Federal Highway Administration’s emergency relief program.

_ Section 188 retains the provision that allows funds received from rebates refunds
' and similar sources to be credited to appropnatlons of the DOT, as proposed by the -

House and the Senate.

" Section 189 retains the prov1s1on as proposed by the House and the Senate that
- allows amounts from i 1mproper payments to a third party contractor that are lawfully

recovered by the DOT to be available to cover expenses incurred in the recovery of such

payments.

_ Sectlon 190 retains the provision as proposed by the House that Teprograms funds .
from flscal year 1992 for improvement to Route 101 i m Monterey County, Cahforma :

The Senate did not include a s1rmlar prov1s1on

Section 191 retains a provision proposed by the House that.reprograms funds
“from fiscal year 2001 for the Spring Valley Road project in Marlboro Townshlp, New

Jersey. The Senate did not include a similar provision.

Section 192 retains a provision proposed by the Senate mandatmg that
reprogramming actions are to be approved or denied solely by the Appropnatlons

- Committee. The House did not include a similar prov1s1on

62



Sectio_n 193 includes a new provision that prohibits .D'OT from usmg funds in this *

Act to provide a congressional budget justification to any'committee'other than the House - |

or Senate Committees on Appropriation prior to May 31.

Section 194 modifies a provision prbposed by the Senate relating to the Surface =

- Transportation BoardAauthori'ty to regulate solid waste transfer and sorting facilitieson -

e
railroad properties. 5

Section 195 retains a provision proposed by the Senate that caps the amount of .

fees the Surface Transportation Board can charge and collect for rate complaints filed at

" - the amount authorized for court civil suit filing fees. The House did not include a similar -

provision.

Section 196 retains the provision proposed by the Senate that directs the Secretary

to amend its website to include a direct link to the DOT’s Inspector General’s webpage

and create a mechanism for reporting waste, fraud, and abuse \V—l{-? the Depanment of

Transportatlon The House did not include a similar prov1s1on

~ Sectiori 197 modifies a provision propoSed by the Senate that prohibits funds from |

‘being used to discontinue the use of the Federal Aviation Academy as the primary facilit& ‘.

- for air trafﬁc controller training. The House did not include a similar provision.

Sectlon 198 retains-a prov151on proposed by the Senate that pI‘OhlbltS tolhng in

Texas. The House did not include a similar prov1s1on

‘Section 199 includes a new provision to prohibit the reallocation of fiscal year
2004 funds for the Schuykill Valley Metro pro_]ect The House and Senate did not

include a similar provision.

The conference agreement deletes section 193 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement deletes section 197 as proposed by the Senate.

63

7

‘N



TITLE II - DEPARTN[ENT OF HOUSING AND UR_BAN DEVELOPMENT

The conferee_s..reiterate that the Department must limit the .reprograrnming of
.fun_ds, between the programs, projects, and activities within each account to not more than .
$500,000 without prior approstal of the Committees on Appropriations. Unless othervﬁse
identified in this Statement of Managersor.-('Zomrnittee repor.t.s,.‘the rnost detailed
' aliocation of funds presented in the budget justiﬁcations is approved | with any dev1atlon
> from such approved allocatlon subJect to the normal reprogrammmg requlrements |
Further it is the intent of the conferees that all carryover flmds in the various accounts
including recaptures and de-obligations, are subJ ect to the norrnal reprogrammmg
:reqnirementS. outlined above. Further; no changes may be made to 'any"prog‘ram, project, ~
- or activity if it is construed to be policy or'a change .'in'polic.y,' without prior approval of
the Committees on Appropriations. Finally, the conferees expect to be notiﬁed regarding
.. reorgarﬁiations of offices, prograrns or..activities prior to the planned irnplementation of B
such-reorganizations as well as be notifred on a monthly basis, of all ongoing 1itigaﬁon,
' 1nc1ud1ng any negotlatlons or d1scuss1ons planned or ongomg, regardmg a consent decree
_ between the Department and any other entlty, including the estlmated costs of such |
decrees. Unless otherwise provided, the conferees reiterate that the Department mnst

limit reprogramming to $500,000.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTION

- The conference agreement includes modified language to provide salaries and '

expenses to the Department, instead of language proposed by the House and Senate.

64



- Through a new structure of nine separate accounts, the conference agreein’eht fullsr funds -

the Department’s reqﬁest of $1,222,000,000, as proposed bil the :.Senate.“ Further, the -

conference agreement provides flexibility to prevent disruption at the Department or the

dislocation of employees. The conferees expect the Department to use this account

structure in presenting the FY(9 budget jiistification and all future budgete. _

. The conference agreement pf.ovides '$24,980,000 for Executive Direction, as

follows:

.. Immediate office of the Secretary and.Deputy Secretary-
- Office of Hearings and Appeals |
Ofﬁce of Small ;md Disadvantaged Business Utilization -
immediate Office of the Chief Financial Officer
Immediate Office of tile General Counsel “
Office of the Assistent SeCretérsr for Congressional and Intergovernmental
 Relations _
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public Affair_é
~ Office ef the Assis;fant Secretary fof Administration

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Affairs

Office of the Assistant Sec_retary for Community and Planning Development

-Office of Lhe Assistant Secretary for Housmg, Federal Housing

- Commissioner
: -Offi(_:e of the Assistant Secretary for Policy Development and Research

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity

. $3,930,000
1’,586,000 "
510,000

725,000
- 1,155,000

2,670,000

2,520,000
1,630,000
1,620,000
1,520,000
3,600,000
1,570,000
1,950,000

The conference agreement provides that the Secretary is authorized to transfer ...

funds within offices under Executive Direction following the written notification to the

65



- House and Senate Co'r'nmittee_s orl APP_erriati'ons,‘provided that no amount -fOr_ any office

- may be increased or decreased by more thtrn 5 percent by alt transfers. Notice of any ;'-I“ e
- change in funding greater than 5 percent must'be submitted for prior approval by'the o
éommittees Further the Secretary must provide quarterly written notiﬁcettion'to the

Commrttees regarding the status of pendmg congress1onal reports The conference

LMd(’ /

| agreement also provrdes that no more than $25 000 provrded under mme o
Office of the Secretary shall be available for the official reception and re_p_resentatlon L
Aex'p'enses as the Secretary may determine.
ADMINISTRATION, OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT
‘The conference agreement provides $503,630,000 for the administritive functions
' of the Department, provided as follows: |
Office of Administration Personnel Compensation and Benefits Ny o $69,070,000
| Office of']‘)epartmental Operations and Coordination Personnel .. ) I
. . o 10,630,000
Compensation and Benefits _ -
. Office of Field Policy and Managenlent_' Personnel Compensation and
. 51,300,000
Benefits. §
‘Office of the Chief Procurement Officer Personnel Compensation and o o
_ - 12,370,000

Benefits

Office of the Chief Financial Officer Personnel Compensation and Benefits 31 ,600,000

Ofﬁce_cf the Generél Counsel Personnel Compensation and Benefits - 80,6__70,000 '
Office of the Departmental Equal Enrployment Opportunity Personnel =~ 2.,8-1t')',0t)0 ‘
Compensation and Benefits .
Office of Faith—BaSed and Community Initiatives Perscnnel Co_mpeln'saticn | 1,160,000

and Benefits

66



Non-pefsonnel expenses . ST o :-'244;020,000""""""

THé conference agreement provides that fun&s are i)rovide'd f.or- ﬁécessa_ry |
administrative and nog—adminiéfrativé e};penées of the Department‘.and that funds iﬁéy"f)e :
used for advertising and promotional act.i_.viﬁes that sup_;)).on fhe hoﬁsing miséion méﬁ.
Further, the Secretary is authorized to transfer funds_between offices under this account,

after such transfef has been submitted to, and received written_apprm;al’ by, tile
Committees.. No appropriation for any office may be“increased‘ of deéreélsed by m(")rel
 than 10 percent. |

PUBLiC AND INDIAN HOUSING -PERS-ONNEL.COMPEN,SA.TION AND BENEFITS |

The conference agréément‘provides $173,310,000 for the ;;ersonnel compensation

and benefits for this account.
COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVLEOPMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides $90,310,000 for ﬁle personnel compensation '

~and beneﬁté for this account.
HOUSING PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides $334,450,000 for the personnel compenSétion g

and benefits for this account.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION PERSONNEL '

COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS"

67



The conference agreement provides $8,250,000 for the personnel'coﬂipeHSation

and benefits for this account.
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides $16,950,000 for the pcrsbnnel_ _cémpensat_ion .

' and benefits for this account.
. FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PERSONNEL COMPENSATION AND _BENEFITS _

The conference a'greemént prov'idés $63,140,000 for the péfsdnnel_'compensation

and benefits for this account.
 OFFICE OF HEALTHY HOMES AND LEAD HAZARD CONTROL COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

The conference agreement provides $6,980,000 for the personnel compensation

. and benefits for this account.

PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING
TENANT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
The joint statement of the managers herein reflects the agreement of the conferees B
on tenant-based rental assistance. The conference agreement provides $16,436,000,000

for all tenant-based Section 8 (voucher) activities under the Tenant-Based 'Re_n'_ta'l

Assistance Account. The House proposed $16,330,000,000 and the Senate proposed

68



$16,598,694,000 for these activities. Language is included,.designating finds providedas = -

)

follo'w_sf :
Activity |Conference agreement,
'Voucher Renewals [ $14,694,506,000]
Tenant Protection Vouchers | 200,000,000
Administrative Fees = || 1,351,000,000)
[HUD-VASH Vouchers I - 75,000,000
"INonelderly Disabled Vouchers | 30,000,000
[Family Unification Vouchers I 30,000,000]|
[Family Self-Sufficiency Coordinators || 49,000,000]
‘IWorking Capital Fund | 6,494,000/
|Total Tenant Based Rental Asszstance§| - $16,436,000, 000;1
'Section 8 Vducher Renewals. —~The conference agreement includes . [/ _.?Q &E

| o $14 694,506,000, mstead of $14 69[5—0' 000 as proposed by the House and .

Qzﬁ)—’mé 200,000, as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement prov1des that
i flmdmg for renewals shall be distributed based on VMS data for the most recent Federal
| fiscal year. The conference agreement also prov1des an exception to this funding formula
- for PHAs 1mpacted by the 2005 hurricanes, those PHAs that went into receivership
, within the previous 24 months, and PHAs that overspent their FY07 allocation. The

House had not proposed"'to revise the allocati_on methodology from FYO7.

The conferees instruct the Department thatthe entire amount for renevt/als shall be

L 'adm'inistered through the LOCCS system and provided to PHAS in the 'same manner as in

: /\ : effect in FY06 and prior years. Further, PHA/S?/ shall be notiﬁed of their allocatlon w1th1n |
! 60 days of enactment of th1s Act, unless the Secretary requésts a waiver from the - |

Commiftees.

69



The conference agreement provides that $50,000,000 shall be available to adjust -
the allocations for PHAs that experienced a signiﬁcént increase in renewal costs due to
- portability or for PHAs with a higher leasing rate at the end of the Federal fiscal y_e_é: than

the average for the entire year.

Tenant Protectioh'._—The-céhference agreemenf includes $200',000_,00Q for rental
subsidies for tenant protection activities 'i'nst-e.,ad of $150,000,;0(-)'0_"afs"puroposed by the |
‘ Héuse and Senate. HUD is instructed to issue tenant protection \;ouchers_:for_ all units that
“were occubied within the previous 24 ﬁ_th_thS. The 'conferénce ag're'é‘r.ri'entA does not .

include language proposed by the House concerning reéapturés and carryb\)ér._;~

' The conference_agrfcement does not include language p"roposAed by the House

| "r]egarding the costs of judgments and settlements.

Administfative F ees.‘—The‘ ;:onference agreement‘inciudes, $ 1,351,000;000 for
public hoﬁsing agencies' administréﬁvé costs a_nd other expenses, as proposed by the :
House and Senate. Of these funds, _$1,316,006,000 Sh_all_ be administered as proﬁidéd in'
. S@tion 8@) of QHWRA, as proposed by the House and Senate. The conference r‘épprtA ,

~_does not inqh;de $5_,000,000 for an incentiVe for PHAs to cbnsqlidate:, eil,s_prb[:)osed_. by the

House and the Senate.

Family Self Sufficiency Coordinators.—The conferenc;e.agreement includes |
$49,000,000 for public housing ag-encies. fémily self-sufficiency g:oordinato: _sthf_f, instead

as proposed by the House and $50,000,000§"as proposed by the Senate, ..

70



HUD-VASH Youchers.—The conference agreement includés-$75,000,000 for = -

incremental voucher assistance for use through a supported housing program

administered in conjunction with the Department of Veterans Affairs, as proposed by the

Senate. This funding will be made aQailable to PHAs that partner with eligible VA
Medical Centers and .6ther entities based on geographic need for such assi"sténge. The
confereeé éxpecf_ that theée vouchers will be _made aVailabie to all homeless i_'eterans,
inc':luding recent-lly re;tuming vetérans. ’fhesé vouchlers Shali remain évailable fér )

homeless veterans upon turnover.

Nonelderly Disabled Vouchers;The conferenée agreement provides
$30,000,000, as proposed by the House, for mcremental ass1stance to nonelderly d1sab1ed
families. These vouchers shall remain avallable to the extent practlcable for nonelderly

disabled persons upon tumover..

~Family Unification Vouchers.—Thé conference agreement provides $30,000,000,
.as proposed by the Senate, for incremental ass'«istar_lce througﬁ_ the Family Unification
. Prbgram. T_hese vouchers shall remain available, to the extent practicable, fbfifamily_ :

- unification vouchers upon turnover.

Working Capital Fund.—The conferehcé agreement includes up to $6,494,060
that may be transferred to the Working Capital Fund as proposed by the House and

Senate_.'

The conferees instruct HUD not to disburse more than 70Kf the FYQ7 advance

pﬁor to halfway through the 2008 calendar year.

71

M‘w m:)f "



' HOUSING CERTIFICATE FUND - -
(RESCIS'SI'ON)
The conferenCe agreement includes a rescission of $1,250,000,000-frorn
unobligated balances and_recaptures from prior-year 'appropriations provideti in tl“re N
| t_enant-baSed rental assistance anri the project-based rental assistance accounts or any E
other aocount within this title. This rescission is to be effected no later than September

30, 2008. The House proposed $1,300,000,000 and'the Senate proposed $1,100,000,000.

.PROJEC'I-‘-BASED' RENTAL 'ASSISTAﬁCE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) |
The conference agreement prov1des $6,381,810,000 for proj ect-based rental
ass1stance activities 1nstead of $6,479, 810 ,000 as proposed by the House and

- $5,813,000, OOO as proposed by the Senate The conference agreement prov1des funds as.

follows.

JActivity . : e |Conference agreement

[Project-Based Contract Renewals f L "$6,139,122,0_00}_

| Contract Administrators BB 238,728,000

'Working Capital Fund I 3,960,000
I |

Total, Project-Based Rental Assistance|

$6,381,810,000

- Language is included, as proposed by the House, designating not less than

$238,728,000 but not to exceed $286,230,000 h for performancejbased contraet M

. administrators.

72



The conferees note the Department $ mability to. 1dent1fy actual fundmg needs for -

(als0
PI‘O_]eCt-B ased Rental Ass1stance renewals. The conferees|find that the Department has - T
: not been aggressive in reducing the impact that its decisions are having on the affordable __
: housmg commumty In light of what appears to be. -
fundmg shortage the Department has taken the drastic step of abandonmg its practice of '
12-month contra_cts and has been sendmg sho_rt- err_n, renewal contracts that i 1mpact
‘:ovvners, landlords, financial institutions.,'and, most importantly, tenants o"f'Project-Based "

housing.

A large part of the problem is that the administration has not determined if 12-
month contracts can be conditioned on the availability of funds and can be funded
_ incrementall_y._' The conferees instruct HUD and OMB to make a final determination
about whether an Anti-Deficiency Act (ADA) violation would exist under those |
-circumstances within one month of enactment of this Act. If no violation would __eXist then
HUD is to instructed to iinmédiately_ begin issuing 12-month contracts subject to the
'. availability of funds. If a violation would exist or has occurred, the administration must

report that violation to the Committees immediately.

The conference agreement does not mclude the report on a prolect-by-prOJect
analyS1s that verlﬁes the funding request for renewals and amendments as part of the
- FYO09 budget justification, as proposed by the House, as this issue is addressed 1n=the S

. -general pr'ovisions of .this title, as proposed by the Sena_te.

PUBLIC HOUSING CAPITALFUND .~

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

73



' The conferet'lce agreemeut provides $2, 438,964,000 for tlie Public Housing
Capital Fund as proposed by the House, instead of $2,500, OOO 000 as proposed by the

- Senate Within the total funding the conference agreement mcludes

- up to $12, OOO 000 for section 9(h). of the 1937 Housmg Act mstead of
$10 890,000 as proposed by the House and $14,890,000 as proposed by the

Senate,

—not to exceed $16,847,000 may be transfef_red for information techhology .
systems as proposed by the Senate instead of $10,00Q,600 as proposed_by the .-

- House;"

| —not to exceed $18,500,000 for emergency capital needs resulting from
unforeseen emergencies or natural disasters in fiscal year 2008 instead of

$17,000,000 as proposed by the '-'H_ouse or $20,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

‘The conference agreement includes $40,000,000 for the Res,ident Opportunity
Sel'f-Sufficiency‘(ROSS) program as proposed by the Senate instead of $3_8,000,,00b as

proposed by the House.

The conference agreement provides that the Secretary shall provide performance

bonuses in FY08 for PHAs that are high performers.

74



The conference agreetnent instructs HUD to report ;Qualt_erly to the House and
Senate Co_mmit_tees on :Appropriations on the status of all PHAs 1n receivership, the
.techn_i_cal assistance provided to these agencies, and the derhonst;ated achieveruents ot_ the |
. agencies." This submission shall begin with the tr.ansmission‘ of the FY09 budget |

justification.

The conferees direct HUD to perform an updated Capital Needs Assessment
(CNA) from funds made available under this account for the public housing portfollo
A mcludmg the pro_]ected annual cost to adequately mamtam that portfolio. To conduct the
new CNA, HUD shall contract with a natlonally recogmzed research entity w1th
expenence in conductmg physlcal needs assessments of a representative sampleﬂof public

housing or s1m11ar development projects. The rev1ew shall include a statistical sample for
WW

wrsram—

projects of 500 units or less and one-forfone review for projects in excess of 500 units.
~ HUD shall award a contraet for the study Within 120 days after the enactment of this Act
-and shall report to the House and Senate Committees on Approprlatlons on the- progress
. of the study by J une 30 2008. HUD shall submit a final report to the Committees by July
: .31, 2009_, that includes natlonal_cost estimates and a comparison of those estimates with
capital needs as .of 1'996'.,: after adjusting fof changes in the comhoSition of the public ~
| housing stock resulting from HOPE VI fundiug and other actions: The feport shall a]so

. discuss whether REAC physical inspection scores can support ongoing national estimates

of puh’lic housing capital needs.

" PUBLIC HOUSING OPERATING FUND

75



o R . Mﬁ 4
(INGEUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) G

- The conference agreement provides $4,200,000,000 for the~~P_ublic HouSing

Operating Fund as proposed by the House and the Senate.

The conference agreement provides-‘ﬂ'lat HUD shall use $5,940,000, as proposed

- by the Senate, for competitive grants and contracts to third parties for the provision of
technical assistance to public housing agencies rélat'ed to the transition and

~ implementation of asset-based management in public houéing.

The conferees do not instruct the IG to study asset-based manageinent, as

proposed.by the House.

REVITALIZATION OF SEVERELY DISTRESSED PUBLIC HOUSING (HOPE VI) *

The conference agreement provides $120','000,000 for.. the Revitalization Q_f

" Severely DiStrcssed Public Housing program (HOPE V1) as proposed by the House,
insteéd of $100,000,000.as proposed by the Senate. The }(onferees provide that not to // C

“exceed $2,400,000 shall be used for technical. assistance as proposed by the House |

instead of $1_,980,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement also directs

' HUD to use unobligated and unexpended technical assistance funding provided in: prior‘

years and to use these resources to focus on grants awarded before 2001 that have "large

unexpended balances.

76

., NG



"+ NATIVE AMERICAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANTS

, (INCLUDING FRANSFER-OF-FiNDS)— T

'

The conference agreement provides $630,000,000 as propOSed by' At'he Senate

instead of $626,965,000 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement includ_ee $4,250,000 for ins_p_ections,.trz-l'ining; and R
technical assistance, including up to $300,660 for related travel, as proposed by the
_House and the Senate. The conference agreement provides that $2,000,000.§h511 ne |
contracted as technical assistance and capecity building fora netional organizafion |
fepresenting Native Amencan Housing interests for providing training and techmcal
assisténce to Indian Housing authorities and tribally design_a_ted housing entities as
authorized by NAHASDA, as proposed by the Senate. The House addressed th1s issue in

report language, and recedes to the Senate.

- The conference agreement requires that HUD distribute the needs portion of the
forinula distribution on the basis of either single race or multi race data whichever is the

most advantageous to the grant recipient, as proposed by the House and the Senate.

The conf_efence agfeement ineludes $1,980,000 for guaranteed 16ans to subsidize
a total guaranteed loan principal of np to $17,000,000 as proposed by both the House and " o
Senate and does not include a fransfer to the Salaries and Expenses account, as propdsed .'

by the House.

The conferees do not require the two studies proposed by the House on the

funding formula for these grants and the housing needs of the Indian community.

77



NATIVE HAWAIIAN HOUSING BLOCK GRANT
~ The conference agreement provides $9,000,000 'for'ﬂle.Na't‘iVe Hawaiian Housing
Block Grant; of which $300,000 shall be for training anéi_vtechnicai. assistance, as
proﬁosed by the Senate. The Housé_proposéd $8,727,000 and $299,?11, r@speqtivgl_y, ) : ..
| The conference agreement directs HUD to"aWard these formula grants promptly
in FY08,.a.s the Department has been slow to obiigatq these funds in ﬁre;viqus ye_:aré.
Tl-ll'e_ confc;rees do not require a letter pertaining to the stétus of funds expgnded in |

this aécount, as proposed'by the House;

INDIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The conference agfeement provides $7,450,000, to subsidize a loan limitation of

- upto $367,000,000 as proposed by the House and Senate.

The conference agreement does not include a transfer to the Salaries and '

- Expenses account; as prdposed by the House.

NATIVE HAWAIIAN HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(INCLUPING"TRANSFER UF FUNDS)

78




The conference agreement provides $1,044,000 for guaranteed loans for N ative
Hawaiian housing tp subsidize a total guaranteed loan principal of up to $41,504,2_55 as

- proposed by the House and.Senate.

~ The conference agreement does not include a transfer to thie Salaries and - - --

- Expenses accou_int, as proposed by the House.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT o

'HOUSING OPPORTUNIT[ES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS (HOPWA)
v—" _ W

' @g' Frand

4 %\Ml% ,\BTW@ »»{HE*( 1'}

~ The conference agreement provides $3OO 100,000 for Housing Opportumtles for

,'Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) as proposed by the House and Senate. Up to $1 485, 000 is
prov1ded for techmcal asmstance as proposed by the House and Senate. Not to exceed

$1,485,000 may be transferred to the Working Capltal Fund.

* RURAL HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
The conferen_c_e agreement provides $17,000,000 for rural housing_ and eco_ﬁomic
. development as proposed by the Senate, instead of $16,830,000 as proposed by the

House.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

79



'The conference agreement provides $4,000,000 ,OOO for the Con’imﬁni'ty
Development Fund, Compared to $4,'1 80,000,000 proposed by th'e, House and

$4,060,000,000 proposed by the Senate. The conferees agree to the following:

Formula distribution of funds | $3,790,000,000
Economic Development Initiative Grants . | $183,500,000
Transfer to the Working Capital Fund - | $1,570,000
: Indian Economic Block Grants | $62,000,000
- | Néighborhood Initiatives Program .| $26,500,000

THe conference agreement includes modified lan'guzige making technical
correctiohs to certain targeted economié deVelo‘pment iﬁitiative grants funded under this '
héading in prior 'éppropriat_io'ns Acts, similar to language that was propoSéd by the House
and the Séinate. .. |
The conferencé agreeméﬂt provideé -.$3I,OOO,OOO for techniéal assistance as
authorized by section 107(b)(4), as proposed by the Senate. The House had no similar
provision. |
.. The confe;rf;nce agreement includes that ﬁdt to exceeci $1,570,000 may be
transferred -t.o.the Working Capital Fund, as prop.pSed by the Senate. The House proposed |

a $1,584,000 transfer. -

‘The conference agreement includes $183,500,000 for the Economic Development

-~ Initiative with specific requirements on how these funds can be used. The conference -

B
e

agreement directs HUD to implement the Economic Development Initiative program as | -
follows: - = - , .

‘ IREORLL  hie
e :
M e —— ]
A

e

80




-Grantee

Ada Public Works
Authority in Ada,
OK B :

! . Purpose

for construction of 1 million gallon water storage tower
i

Funding -

$250,000

African American
Cultural Center in
Lumberton, NC

for renovation and buildout of the facility

$150,000 .

_|African American
History Foundation
of Nashville, TN

for planning, design and construction of a museum .

$100,000 .

African-American
- |Male Achievers
Network in Los
Angeles, CA

for acquisition and renovation of a facility to provide
educational opportunities for youth’

$150,000

Alexandria Central
Economic
Development
District in
Alexandria, LA

for development of marina, related dockside, access and
utilities : : )

$600,000

Allegheny County
Department of
Planning in
Pittsburg, PA

for planning, design, renovation, construction and buildout of
a brownfields site :

$100,000

Allentown Art -
Museum of the .
_ |Lehigh Valley in

“|Allentown, PA

for expansion

-$250,000

Alpine Heritage
Preservation in -
Thomas, WV

for renovétiori and buildout of the historic opera house

- $200,000

America's Second
Harvest of South
Georgia in
Valdosta, GA

for construction, expansion, and renovation of food
distribution center :

$225,000

Ambherst Cinema -

Arts Center, Inc. in
|Amherst, MA

for acquisition, renovation and buildout of an arts center, as
part of area redevelopment

$265,000

Ambherst Youth
Foundation in
Amherst, NY

Center

for renovations to the Independent Health Youth and Family -

$150,000

‘Anderson Arts
Centerin .
Anderson, SC

for completion of the renovation of the Anderson Arts
Warehouse Facility

~$100,000

Appalachian
Service Project,
Inc. in Johnson
City, TN

for emergency home repair for disadvantaged families

$150,000

Arc Mercer Inc. in
Ewing, NJ

for upgrading facilities to serve people with developmental
disabilities

$50,000 -

Ardmore
Development
Authority in
Ardmore,; OK

for a centrally located resource center

$350,000




Ark Memorial

for completion of construction of a national Creative Arts

County, VA

Foundation in’ i $1 50,000
Laramie, WY Center
Arkansas State '
University at . . ) .
Mountain Home; in for .c_onstructlon, renovation, and buildout of a multipurpose $250,000 | °
; facility S
Mountain Home,
AR
Ark_ansa}s State for construction of the Regional Tranépoﬂation Technology ' :
University-Newport Center, an educational and training facility $350,000
in Newport, AR ’
Arlington Charpber for commercialization of technology, especially bio- and nano- -
of Commerce in technology at University of Texas at Arlington $100,000
Arlington, TX oy @s |
Arlington Housing for renovation, expansion and construction of Idw—incdme
Corporation in housinc » 8Xp . : - $200,000
Ariingon, VA g
Armed Services )
YMCA in Killeen, |for construction of a full service YMCA $400,000.
TX ‘ ' '
ArtsQuest of for revitalization of a brownsfield site and development of the $250,000
Bethlehem, PA ' |SteelStax Performing Arts Center on the site - 1 ’
Asian Youth . .
Center of San for acquisition of a multipurpose facility for the center . . $150,000
Gabriel, CA
Atchison County
Memorial Building A
Foundation in for renovation of the Atchison County Memorial Building $250,000
Atchison County, :
MO
Atlanta Botanical . : -
Gardens in Atlanta, for construction of the Canopy Wa!k, an educational nature_a $150,000
: walk : o

GA

. for development of an industrial park to foster economic
Atlantic County, NJ development $100,000
Audie . _
Murphy/American . . -
Cotton Museum in for construction of a menjorlal and bu:ldlng . $100,000
Greenville, TX . ‘
Avesta Housing in |for planning, design, construction and buildout of the Florence $150,000
Portland, ME House Center for Homeless Women ’

“|Bacon County '

Board of . . - T

- . [for restoration of an.old school building for community use $225,000
Commissioners in
Bacon County, GA
Ballard County, KY for the Ba}llard County Chamber of Commerce and Tourism $50,000

Community Shelter i

Barrington Stage
Company in for renovation and buildout of the Berkshire Music Hall and
Pitisfield, MA Octagon House $275,000
Bassett Historical )
Center in Hendry |for expansion of a facility $100,000




Bay Area Food

$250,000

PA

access and development of a community pavillion

Bank in Mobile, AL for construction of a commerical-size kitchen
Beatitude House in |for ‘renovation and construction of a facility for homeless - §200 0(')0 _
Warren, OH women and children !
Bel Alton High : ) )
School Alumni _[for renovation, construction and bulldout 6f a community $400,000
Association CDC  |center ’
in Bel Alton, MD
Belmont Complex : . . : :
in Kittanning, PA for renovation and construction of the Belmont Complex $300,000 .
Berrien County
|Economic ‘ _ :
Development for design and construction of new sewer system $300,000
“|Authority in Berrien . :
County, GA
Bgthgl S.-ChOOI for construction and buildout of a community center for
District in seniors and youth” o - $150,000
Spa_naway, WA y :
Bethune-Cookman _ :
* |University in for rehabilitation and renovation of the School of Nursing $150,000
Daytona Beach, FL : : '
Billings Fdod Ba_nk . -
in Billings, MT for demoliton of bqldllng ~$300,000 -
Bi-State
Authority,Lawrence . - _ :
ville-Vincennes for construction of a new airport building for a public use area | $100,000
Airport in
Lawrenceville, IL
Black Ensemble - :
Theater in for planning, design and construction of the theater $200,000
Chicago, IL : '
- |Blount County . . )
Government in for infrastructure for Pellisippi Research Centre $150,000
Blount County, TN . : :
Bolingbrook Park . _ _ : :
District in for construction of the LEED Platinum nature center $150,000-
Bolingbrook, IL. '
Bohnie CLAC for capitalization of a revolving loan fund to assist low-income $100 060
Lebanon, NH populations with transportation needs - ’
Boricua College in ) . . N
Brooklyn, NY for renovation and buildout of the North Side Campus $150,000
Borough of . X . .
Coraopolis, PA for streetscape improvements in downtown Coraopolis $100,000
Borough of High .
Bridge, NJ for construction of ramps and elevators $250,000 .
Borough of for signage and streetscape improvements as part of the $150,000
Robesonia, PA Robesonia Downtown Revitalization project ] ’
Borough of Telford,|for renovation of a freight building, enhancement of handicap $250,000




Borough of West
Paterson, NJ-

for construction of an urban bikeway

$150,000

‘| Boynton Beach
Community
Redevelopment.
Agency in Boynton
Beach, FL

1

for construction of an educational facility

$300,000 | -

Brainerd Institute
of Chester, SC

for renovation and buildout of multlpurpose facilities at the _
Brainerd Institute

.$100,000

Bfooklyn Children's
~ |Museum in
Brooklyn, NY

for renovation and construction of the museum

$170,000

Buhl Farm Trust in
Sharon, PA

for building renovation at Bhul Farm

. $300,000

Burchfield-Pehney
‘| Art Genter in
Buffalo, NY

for construction and buildout

$400,000- |

Calvin College in
Grand Rapids, M|

for renovation of a historic building in downown Grand Rapids

$100,000

Camp Wood
YMCA in Elmdale,,
KS

for construction of alternative energy structures for facilities

$50,000

: Campbelisvill_e—
Taylor Co. ™ -
Industrial
Development in
Campbellsville, KY

for development of two englneered pad ready sites in the
current busnness park

$100,000

Carlisle Regional -
Perfroming Arts
Center in Caliste,
PA '

for renovation of the Carlisle Theater-

$100,000

Caroll County
Community Center
in Carrollton, OH

for planning, design and construction of a community center

$300,000

Carroll County
Watershed
Authority in Carroll
County, TN

for land acquisition

$150',oqo

_|Catholic Charities
in Louisville, KY

for renovation of a historic building to create affordable -
housing for seniors ' :

$100,000.

Central Bradford
Progress Authority
in Towanda, PA

for renovation of facilities as part of a redevelopment plan

$310,000

Central
Connecticut Coast
YMCA, Inc. in New
Haven, CT

for planning, design and construction of a community
recreational facility

$300,000°

Charlotte County,

for renovation, construction and buildout of the Family

FL

$200,000

Services Center
o)




Charter Township

for Iand purchases, roadway lmprovements public. spaces

$150,000

of White Lake, M| [streetscape and pathways
. — p
Cherokee Strip -
Regional Heritage |for renovation and construction of the center $100,000 | -
Center in Enid, OK ) ’ :
Chicago Parks S
District in Chicago, |for renovation of the historic Theatre on the Lake $700,000
IL ' ' ) -
Chicanos Per La for acquisition of a facility to be used as a business |ncubator 1
Causa, Inc. in and training facility - $500,000 .
‘|Phoenix, AZ 9 ' :
. |Child Care :
|Services ~ |for planning, design and constructlon of a child care resource | $275.000
Association in center in Durham Y
"|Chapel Hill, NC
|Citizens for a Civic B
Auditorium in Ig; I<I:I<t);structlon ofa multlpurpose Casper Civic Auditorium $200,000
Casper, WY '
r(j:{v C;c::igiﬁ ;f_éw [for planning, design, construction, renevation and buildout of $250.000
York, NY - a multipurpose educational facility : _
. C!ty of Agoura for land acquisition to protect open space ' -$150,000
Hills, CA
City df Ansonia,  [for planning and design of affordable housing as part ofa ' $100,000
|CT redevelopment plan at the Riverside Apariment. Complex ) !
City of Astoria, OR Loarrr')(lannlng, desngn and conetructlon of the Chinese Hentage $150,000
. . for streetscape and fagade improvements as part of the East
City of Austin, TX Austin Fagade Improvement Project $1 50'00(.)
o . for renovation of the Azusa National Guard Armory to become
C"Y of Azusa, CA a recreational facility for seniors and youth $150,000
City of Bastrop, TX |for planning, design and construction of a recreatibnal tra_il $250,000
City of Bellflower, |for construction and buildout of the Los Angeles County Fire $500,000
CA -|Museum i
_ 1C_>|(ty of Be"',"ead' for facility construction, renovation and buildout - $300,000
. Bt for renovation, construction and buildout of a facility for
City of Benicia, CA veterans _ $150,000
[City of . for Iand'aceuisitioﬁ and constructioe of an urban park '$250,000
Birmingham, AL !
City of Cadiz
Downtown _ _
Development for economic development and community growth $50,000
Project in Cadiz, C
KY
City of Cedar - fo; revitalization of a brownfields site $150,000
Rapids, I1A
City of Center for the Polly Reed Road Greenway and Pedestnan Walkway $250,000
Point, AL Project ’
City of Charlotte, [for land acquisition in the development of the Belvedere ~ $150,000
NC Business Park : ’

\

?s_i,ﬂ_,/




for a comprehensive plan, and to make corresponding

IC:IILty of Clearwater, infrastrycture improvements to revitalize downtown $1 00,000
: Clearwater :
IC:IILty of Clearwater, fot a comprehensive plan to revitalize downtown Clearwater |. $200,000.
City of Columbus, [for planning, design, construction and buildout of an $150000 ’
IN educational facility e
g:g ocf:gommerce for renovation and construction of a B_oys and Girls Club $170,000
City of Daytona for construction of a community center for services tdi $5° 000
Beach, FL - |disadvantaged youths ! .
-|City of Desert Hot |for construction and site improvements for a civic and $200,000
Springs, CA community center -
: City of Detroit, Mi for demolition of abandoned propemes as part ofa $300,000
- redevetlopment plan
| City of Doral, FL  [for redevelopment of recreation facilities $150,000 -
City of Eagle for park development to complete Phase | of the economic - $420,000
Mountain, UT - development area in Eagle Mountain City !
\C’:\;tx of Edmonds, for renovation of the Edmunds Center for 'the, Arts $150,000
City of Evansville, " [for renovation, construction and buildout of the historic '$200,000
IN Alhambra Theatre : '
City of Fayetteville, for plahning, design and construction of the Fayetteville . $150,000
NC ' Military Business Park - : _ ’
City of Fort Dodge, |for the acquisition and/or demolition of the former Beef $100,000
IA Processors production plant T
City of Fredonia, |for sidewalks and streetscape |mprovements in the central $1 '00 000
KS ' business district ’
. . for design costs for an addition to the current Campbell .y
|City of Gillette, WY County Senior Center $150,000
City of Green Bay, |for construction of the Riverfront Boardwalk, as part of a $400,000
wi ' redevelopment plan ’
l(ilty of Greenville, for construction of a business incubator ‘ . $150,000
City of . ' ' L ’
Hackensack, NJ for improvements to Foschini Park $200,000
: S\ty of Hammonq, for fire protection water services $250,000
1 for construction of a visitors center and museum for the Wwil '
City of Hearne, TX POW Camp _ $2§Q,OOO
g'g of Hermiston, for construction of a learning center $50,000
City of Imperial, for planning, design and construction of a regional parks $150,000 -
CA facility - o
City of Indianota, [for a revolving loan fund to provide affordable housing, as pant $250,000
MS of the Indianola Housing Initiative T
. for construction of a building in conjunction with a 240-acre |
City of Jackson, A Industrial Development Park $250,000
City of Jacob in - . .
Cottondale, FL for acquisition and renovation of a community center . $300,000
for streetscape improvements in Center City $700,000

City of Joplin, MO




City of Kaysville

for reclamation and conversion of a cnty-owned property to an

Cordova, CA -

City, UT €conomic use _ $150,000 )

City of La Puente, for planning, design and construction of a Nature Education $250 060

CA Center for children i e

City of Lauderdale |for renovation and construction of a new educatuonal and 5200 060 .

Lakes, FL cultural addition 10 the library : ’

City of Livermore, {for capltallzatlon of a housing loan fund through the Trl-Valley $150,000
“|CA ) Housing Opportunity Center i g

City of Los . : '

Angeles, CA for improvements to MacArthur Park . $200,000
‘|City of Lufkin, TX |for construction of a convention center $100,000°
1A, - for renovation, construction and buildout of a historic facility ' -

City of Luling, TX- as part of the Zedler Mill Park Pavilion Restoration project $200,000 .

g::y of Lynwood, for construction of a public park $150,000

City of Madeira o \ ) N i)

Beach, FL for renovation of John's Pass Village to enhance puphc use $50,000

City-of Maitland, FUfor the Minihaha Park development ' $240,000

(F::fy of Marathon, for improvements to Boot Key Municial Harbor facilites 81 00,000 .
"|City of Memphis, ' |for demolition and planning as part of the UnlverS|ty Place ' $225.000

TN Revitalization project R ’
“|Cityof . for land and bunldmg acquisition, renovation and constructlon $270,000

Minneapolis, MN as parl of the City's redevelopment plan ’ ’

. for renovation of the Old Armory Building site into a :
City of Monroe, NC community center $500,000 a
City of Montrose, for planning, design and construction of the Montrose ngher $150,000
CO Education and Technology Park BT
City of Mount for construction of a riverfront plaza aspartof a $50.000
Vernon, IN redevelopment plan !

City of New for demolition of abandoned buuldmgs as part of a o
Bedford, MA redevelopment plan $400,000
City of New . -

Braunfels, TX _ for relocation of the utilities underground $100,000
City of New for planning, design, streetscape |mprovements and -~ $150,000
Brunswick, NJ sidewalks ’
City of New Iberia, |for planning, design, and constructlon of a multipurpose

LA - |facility - : : $1 50’0_00
City of North Las ; : . .

Vegas, NV for planning, design and copstructlon of a senior center $150,000.

. for land acquisition, renovation and construction of the Ottawa|
City of Ottawa, KS Industriai Park ' ' $3°°.’°-00

. . for construction and buildout of a technology center for youth
City of Paxville, SC and senior citizens $100,000

N . for streetscape improvements as part of the Maryvale '
C"ty. of Phoenix, AZ Revitalization Project $150’000.
:\thy of Prattville, for Phase |l of the public acess and use é_t Cooters Pond Park] $100,000
S'éy of Rasford, . for sidewalks and streetscape improvements $200,000 -
;Ty of Ralnsw_lle, for further construction of the Rainesviile Ag center $330,000
City of Rancho for construction and buildout of a community building at the. $150,000
White Rock Community Park ; ’

KO G




City of Raytown

for the demolition of an abandoned church as part of a

Riverdale, NY

MO redevelopment plan $550,000
City of Riverdale, |for planning, design and construction of a multipurpose faclllty $250,000 ‘
1GA ' for low- and moderate-income residents ; ’
City of Romney, for continued renovation and adaptive reuse of the Coca Cola ' $100,000
wv Bottling plant as a cultural and arts center S
City of Round for infrastructure and sidewalk improvements on Main Street $400 00'0'
Rock, TX from IH35 1o San Saba Street ’ '
City of San , . . . - .
Antonio, TX for construction and buildout of an educatlpnal fa(_:lllty» ,$400{OOO
City of San for continued construction of the Coastal Trail $300,000
Clemente, CA . ) -
' %'(ty of San Juan, | planning, design and construction of a new library $250,000
City (?-f San ' for construction and buildout of séﬁior center -, $250,000
Leandro, CA ‘
" |City of Santa . . ) o
|Maria, cA for construction, renovation and buildout of a Ilbr_ary $150,000
g;_ty of Sarasota, for renovation of the Robert L. Taylor Comrﬁunity Centér $375,000
City of Somerton in|for construction and buildout of the Dunbar Project Youth o $250 000
Tucson, AZ Cultural Center ) R
. L for acquisition, relocation, re'mediation and infrastructure: 1
City of Springfield, improvements for the Community/Mercy Health Partners $500,000 -
OH . .
Hospital . :
: f\:lll(t')y of t, Lou15 for streetscape improvements on Cherokee Street " $150,000
. ) for renovation of the former East Suffolk High School intb a
City of Suffolk, VA community and recreation center - $200,000
gll_ty of Tamarac, for expansion, renovation and buildout of a recreational facility| $150,000
y for construction of the Tampa Riverwalk as part.of a
City of Tampa,. FL redevelopment plan $300,000
. ) for construction, renovation and bu:ldout in low-income
City of Toledo,"OH neighborhoods $250,000
|city of ‘Topeka, KS |for land acquisition for a public pairk $100,000
g:y of Valdosta for reconstruction and development of an eight block corridor | $250,000
City of Wakefield, [for renovation, construction ahd buildout of the historic © $150,000
mi Wakefield, Memorial Community Building . !
City of Waterbury, - [for demolition of abandoned structures as part of a $300 OOb
CcT redevelopment plan ’

* |City of Waterloo, " |for renovation, construction and bunldout of the. Cedar VaIIey $200,000
1A TechWorks Technology.Center . U
City of Wichita, KS |for redevelopment of Dunbar Theater A $300,000
City of Yucaipa, |for construction of a joint recreation facility for the City of $200.000
CA Yucaipa and Crafton Hills Community Coliege ' ’
Clay County Drug .

Treatment Center [for construction of residential drug treatment facility $500,000
in Manchester, KY C .

College of Mount ) o

Saint Vincent in for renovation of the coliege's nursing laboratories $250,000




$150,000

Theater

Mi

Collier County, FL |for construction of a Community Center.in South Immdkalee -
{

Community Health
Connections in for renovation of a former elementary school for a o
Gardner, MA multipurpose health facility : $325,000
Community : .
Rehabilitation for streetscape improvements and renovation of Pearl Street | |

_ N $150,000
Center, Inc., in Plaza : .
Jacksonville, FL
Community ) o
Remvgst.m ent for capitalization of a h'dusing loan fund as part of the .
Association of Manufactured Housing Redevelopment Fund $275,000

-|North Carolina in . 9 P :
Durham, NC '
Conemaugh -
Township . _ . .
Community Center for improvements to the Center to meet ADA requnreme_nts $50,000
in Saltsburg, PA
Conway County, for renovation and bunldout of the historic Mornlton Post Offlce - $150,000
AR building s

. Corpucopla Ac.iult for renovation to the building Iocated at 2002 Bndge )
Day Services in $100,000

Boulevard, SW .

Albuquerque, NM

 [Council on Aging for construction, renovatlon and bu:ldout of a multipurpose
of Sonoma County facility for senlors PuP $150,000
in Santa Rosa, CA . . i
County of San for construction and buildout of an economic de\_/elopment" $500,000
Joaquin, CA facility, the ' San Joaquin Agricultural Center T
g;stzl itali(reaglffo i, for lmprovements to the former Frankfort Coast Guard station $100,000
M "|for use by the Crystai Lake Art Center : ’.
Cumberland for the Burkesville Industrial Development Project’ $100,000
County, KY p i ,
Custer County, ID -|for acquistion of an unused middle school building $100,000
Cypress Creek

‘|Fine Art : . R : . .

L for construction of the Pearl Fincher Museum of Fine Arts $100,000

Association in ) . :
Spring, TX
Dayton ) . )
Metropolitan " ' : ; '
Housing Authority er demoh’tlon and redevelopment of Clibum Manor ~ $50,000
in Dayton, OH
DBA Greater _
Honesdale - . . P
Partnership in for ach|§|t|on, renovation and construction of a facility $300,00Q _
Honesdale, PA
Destination
Plymouth in for renovation and buildout of facilities $100,000
Plymouth, MA
Detroit Science -~ . . . .
Center in Detroit, for construction of the Michigan Careers in Engineering - $750,000




Downtown

for redevelopment and enhancement to the streets; including

lmproven?ent Neches Street from Laurel to College Streets and Park Street| $50,000
Program in °
" from North to College Streets

Beaumont, TX 4 )

Downtown for infrastructure renovations for awnings of the historic i $250 000'

Roanoke, VA market ' FET

East County . : L o

Family YMCA in  |for construction of the McGrath Family YMCA $150,000

San Diego, CA . )

East Mississippi _

Community . . - . .

College Golden for constfuctlon ofa metal. working facility for job training $500‘,000 _
- |Triangle, MS

Eastern Shore o ) .

Community for additional laboratory, related equipment and infrastructure $100,000
College in Melfa, |development at the Eastern Shore Community College ' T
|Eastern Shore _ _ _
Rural Health . . . ,
System, Inc. in for construction of a new Onley Community Health fgC|Iny $200,0QO

Onley, VA : i
Eckerd College in |for construction of a center for programs serving low income $100 000' "
St. Petersburg, FL |and at-risk youth - . o '
El Centro de o o
. . for renovation and buildout of the South'Lorain Lincoln
- | Servicios Sociales, . . - . $200,000
‘[inc. in Lorain, OH Community Center, a.community facility for youth and seniors :
Elmira College in for preparation of construction plans to renovate a buildi '$400,000
Elmira, NY prep nPp enovate a buiding :
Emergency .
Housing for construction of the Sobrato Transitional Center, a $200,000
Consortium in San |residential facility for homeless individuals and families T
Jose, CA N
Enon-Coulter CDC [for streetscape improvements and redevelopment in low- - ' $100,000
lin Philadelphia, PA |income neighborhoods ’
Environmental ‘ _
Leaming Centers . : -
of Connecticut in. for construction of an educational facility $200,000
Bristol, CT '
Fairfax County -
Park Authority in”  [for revitalization of Ossian Park $50,000
Annandale, VA : C
_|Fairfax County : _ :
Park Authority in  ffor revitalization of athletic facilities at Mason District Park $50,000 -
Annandale, VA ’ : .
Farnum
Neighborhood for renovation and buildout of Camp Famum, a facility serving $100,000
House in New low-income children . ’
Haven, CT
Feedback . . - .
Foundation in for rfanovatlon a_nd buildout of a facility that provides meals for $150,000 -
- low-income seniors
Anaheim, CA
Florida Sputhern for construction of library to house historic documents of
College in |Frank Loyd Wright . $200,000
Lakeland, FL ya wng

<o O




FM Kirby Center in

in Petersburg, WV

accessible entrances for affordable housing

Wilkes-Barre, PA for renpvauon and buildout of a historic bulldlng $150,000- .
R '
Focus on Renewal
in McKees Rocks, for planning, design and construction of the Sto-| Rox Cultural |- $100,000
Arts Center :
Food Bank of the )

_|Virginia Peninsula }for renovation and buildout of a facility to provide food to low- | .

. $150,000
in Newport News, |income populations : .
VA

‘| Friendship Circle of] : A
the South Bay in  |for construction of a multlpurpose facmty for chlldren with - -

$150,000

-|Redondo Beach, . {special needs .
CA
Gannon University |for development of the Erie Technology Incubator for-

o N $100,000
in Erie, PA economic development : :
Genesee County _
LandBank = - for renovation and construction of the historic Durant Hotel as $150,000
Authorlty in Fllnt part of a redevelopment plan E
Mmi

. |Girls and Boys | _ .
Town USA in Boys [for construction of facilities at priority national projects - $250,000
Town, NE : ' : ’
Girls and Boys : .
Town USA in for expansion of facilities ~$250,000 .
Oviedo, FL ' '
Goodwill Industries . :
of North Louisiana |for renvoation of a donated building for use by the Goodwill $150,000
in Shreveport,_ LA . .
Goveming Body
Supervisors of for renovation, construction and buildout-of the Berlin $ 140 OOOA
Berlin Township in | Township Community Center ’
Beach Lake, PA

" |Govemment of
Guam Department . . L :
of Public Works in for sndewalks, street fumn}ure and fagade improvements $250,000
Tamuning, Guam.

Grafton County

Economic : - . . T

Development Trc:cr; :;::tl:)lfmon, renovation and buildout of a business $200,000
Council in Bristol, :

NH

Grant County .
Family YMCA in  [for renovation of the Memorial Coliseum $200,000
Marion, IN i
Grant County . . :
Housing Authority for streetscape improvements and construction pf ADA $100,000




Graveyard of the

for completion of construction of the Gréveyard of the Atlantic

Atlantic Museum in $150,000
- |Hatteras, NC Museum : i
. — ’
Greater Cincinnati _ _
Foundation, Black |for construction of a monument to commemorate the Black - -$50 000 - '
Brigade Fund in  |Brigade of Cincinnati R
|Cincinnati, OH
Greene County . . - L
Community Center for construction, renovation and buildout of recreational $200,000
. facilities . .
in Waynesburg, PA .
'|Group Ministries, . ) S I \
Inc. in Buffalo, NY for renovation and bunldput of a community services building , $200,009
Halifax County
.IHistorical Society . . . S _
in South Boston, for installation of the Crossing of the Dan exhibit prolect. $225,000
VA : .
Hamilton County, [for construction of a building to house the Center for $100,000
TN Entrepreneurial Growth E
Harris County : ' _
Commssnoq_e rs Jfor construction and buildout of a muitipurpose facility, the eqE '
Office, Preciinct . . S $150,000
ey Bayland Park Community Aquatic Center
Three in Houston, ) ’
TX '
Harris County
Community and ) :
Economic . . i .
Development for planning studies and streetscape improvements $100,000
Department in S i
Houston, TX .
Harvest
Community . - I .
Foundation in’ for construction of Billings Heights Community Center $200,000
‘|Billings, MT
!-!eic:ie‘lb_erg College for construction of a Wellness and Recreation Center $100,000
in Tiffin, OH. )
Helen Keller , ) _ . .
Services for the for renovation and construction of a recreational facility for $150,000
Blind in Brooklyn; |handicapped children ' ' "
NY i
) for planning, design, and construction of recreational facilities )
Hendry County, FL at the Hendry LaBelle Regional Park $300,000
H_enry County for enabling the fiscal court to make the Hen}y County
Fiscal Court in Commerce Park "site ready” $300,000
Henry County, KY y '
Highgate
Recreation Center [for renovation of a recreational center $200,000
in Highgate, VT
Hillsborough . . '
Township, NJ for construction of a community center $50,000




Historic Globe
Main Street

for renovation of the historic Gila County Courthouse for use

$100,000

Culture in Chicago,
IL

Program in Globa, |as a community center .
AZ : '
g;f;O&cDSt' Mary_s for construction and renovation of a historic facility $400,000
Hocking Athens '
Perry Community . . .
Action in_ Athens, for renovation and construction of a community center $200,000
"|OH '
Holocaust '
Documentation . .. . . :
|and Education ::‘)L;aeﬂ:;‘ty renovation, construction and buﬂdoyt of the $300,000
Center in North :
.|Miami Beach, FL .
|Housing
Partnership for capitalization of a revolving loan fund for affordable - $300,000
Network, inc. of  |housing ’
Boston, MA '
Housing Trust of . _ ] - .
Santa Clara for capitalization of a revolving loan fund for first time $150,000
County in San homebuyers : i T
Jose, CA :
Houston Fire B .
“|Museum in + [for construction of an Education Center $250,000
Houston, TX .
Houston Zoo in : . '
Houston, TX. . for development of an educational broadcast program $300,000
Hudson Area Joint |, . . . . . . . :
Library in Hudson, for |al:ld acquisition, plannlng,_ design and consjructnon ofa $150,000
) new library
wi .
Hudson Guild ’ - ' . . .
Fulton Center in for cpnstructlon, renova_t;on. and buildout of a community ' $150,000
services center for seniors
New York, NY ) :
Hudson Ope:ra_ for renovation of the Historic Hudson Opera House Arts .- :
House, Inc. in Community Center : $125,000
Hudson, NY
Huntingdon County _
Community Center |for expansion of the facilities _ $100,000
- -|in Huntingdon, PA . o
Huntsville Museum for facility construction, expansion, renovation and buildout of : .
of Art in Huntsville, |the museum as part of the redevelopment of downtown $200,000
AL Huntsville
Iberville Parish, LA [for construction of a visitors center - $100,000
III|no_|s‘.College Of. for planning, construction, and design of a building at the
Medicine at Peoria {,,,. . L ? -$100,000
S Winois College of Medicine
in Peoria, IL )
indiana State
University in for relocation and expansion of the ISU Learning Center $150,000
Bedford, IN
Institute of Puerto _
Rican Arts & for construction, renovation and buildout of a historic building | $250,000




Intergenerational

for construction of the Martin Luther King, Sr. Communlty

Cambridge, MA

for construction, renovation and buildout of science labs -

Resource Center, $200,000

|inc. in Atianta, GA Resource Center, Inc. _
o

Istes Incorporated |for redevelopment of a former textile mill as job training center $100:000 |

in Trenton, NJ ~ ffor Youthbuild ST

JeWISh. Ho.m e for for renovation and buildout of a residential facility for seniors

the Aging in with disabilities $150,000

Reseda, CA . . )

Jim Hogg County, |for land acquisition and construction of a muItipurpoSe $1 SO 000

TX : community park Y
' ‘,:,;"s‘;‘; Ii-:1ale for construction of the Jlmmle Hale Mission Men's Center $250 600'

1St Education and Admlmstratlon Buuldlng ’

Birmingham, AL -

’ :ﬁzne?r\ll:rc):,lsg yl‘: c for bonstruction, expansion, renovation and buildout of a $100,000
in Durham, NG multipurpose facility for Durham's yquth and families _
John P. Parker ' o - .

. . for refinement of site investigations and improvements for the |
!—hstpncal Sodiety John P. Parker residence $100,000.
in Ripley, OH
Josephone
Solomon Ellis , [for acquisition, renovation and constructlon of affordable - $150,000
Foundation, Inc. in |housing for senior cmzens !
Philedelphia, PA
Kips Bay Boys and : ‘
Girls Club, Inc. in  [for renovation and buildout of the West Bronx Clubhouse $200,000
Bronx, NY ’

Kitsap County C

Consolidated for construction of a public waterfront facnllty as partofa $400,000

Housing Authority |redevelopment plan ‘ ’

in Silverdale, WA

Kokomo YMCA in |for renovation, construction and buildout of the Kokomo $100 000
'|Kokomo, IN YMCA : ’

Lake Erie College |for construction associated with the Austin HaII of Scnence $50,000

in Painesville, OH [Renovation Project ’

Lakeview Museum [for planning, design, and construction of the Lakeview © $100,000

in Peoria, IL Museum in Peoria. . o

Laveen Commuhity . ' . ) :

Council in Phoenix,|construction and buildout of the Laveen Community Center $200,000

|AZ . i . .
Lawrence . . " L .

Community Works for rer)ovatlon, constructlo_n and buildout of the'Community $75,000
Learning Center 2

in Lawrence, MA

Lawrence

Economic o

Development for construction and buildout of the Point industrial Park $170,000°

Corporation in :

South Point, OH

Lesley University in $250,000




Lineville Downtown

Corporation in
Philadelphia, PA

of Performing Arts as part of a redevelopment plan

Redevelopment  |for renovation of 'théater for ecomomic and community ' $200,000°
Authority in purposes - : ’
Lineville, AL !

Los Angeles ‘ ) ) : o
Fashion District in |for signage and streetscape improvements $100,000 .}
Los Angeles, CA :

“ILouis Armstrong . .
House Museum in [for design and construction of a visitor's center $150,000
Flushing, NY .

Lovington - _ _

JCommunity Unit  |for roof replacement on school buildings and electrial $50 600
School District in  |upgrades to the interior lighting system _ !
Lovington, IL ' i
Lowcquntry Food for construction of a new facility or renovation of an existing '

-(Bank in structure for storage of food : $100000 | .
Charleston, SC 9 : s
Luna County, NM for renovation to Sunshine Schqql to house a drug treatment | $50,000

- |program : : .
Lynchburg . .
Academy of Fine : " . .
Arts in Lynchburg, - for renovations to Lynchburg Academy of Music $250,000
VA o '
Mahar Regional  |for renovation, construction and facility buildout of a $275.000
School in recreational field '
Mamaroneck - : :
Public Library in  |for renovation, construction and buildout of the library $200,000
Mamaroneck, NY ' B
Mariner's Museum . - . .
in Newnort News for promoting development and tourism related to the USS $100,000
In Newp > |Monitor Center o bdd
VA .
Marion County 4-H _ -

. _Camp_B_c?arq for renovation, construction and buildout of at the 4-H camp $150,'000
Association in
Fairmont, WV
Marshall County _

Commission in . .

Marshall County, for.p_urchasle and rgnovafxpn of-ihg _unglas Senior Center - $ 20,.000
AL ‘
Marshall University lfor design, planning and construction of the Advanced $250 OOO
in Huntington, WV |Engineering and Applied Technology Complex T

. Masores Bais : _

Yaakov in for construction of a community center for youth and adults $150,000
Brooklyn, NY -

Mayféir Community| )

Development for construction, renovation and buildout of the Devon Theatre $150,000




Mecklenburg

Rico

County Community )
| Service - for construction of a community center $200,000
Corporation in .
Mecklenburg
County, VA
Mercy Hospital of . . .
Folsom in Folsom, for cqnstructlon of an above ground helipad at the Mercy $100,000
- Hospital
CA
Mesabi Academy . , . , : : .
of KidsPeace in fc:)r uct:rc:r;set::c;tézr}a ::e"?ovatlon, expansion and buildout of the $150,000
Buhl, MN y Y
-|Methuen Arlington
Neighborhood, Inc. for planning, design and construction of a multlpurpose facility| $100,000
. for low-income residents
in Methuen, MA
Metropolitan . . .
Business for planning, design and construction of the Urban
L Entrepreneurship Center, a multipurpose facility to promote $200,000
Collaborative in the growth of small businesses
Milwaukee, Wi 9 e ' '
Metropolitan : _
Council on Jewish [for planning, design, construction, renovation and buildout of $200,000 .
“|Poverty in New  |affordable housing '
York, NY
Meyersdale -
Community Center for rehabilitation of the center . $50,000
Roof improvement
in Meyersdale, PA
Miami Dade - " .
N for construction of an addition to the Hialeah Campus"
'cz:fllege in Haleah, Leamning Resources and Media Services Center $150,000
Miami-Dade for renovation and buildout of educational Iaboratorles at the $150,000
County, FL Poinciana Industrial Park ! ’
Michigan
Holocaust _
Memorial Center in|for construction of the Children's Gallery exhibit $500,000
Farmington Hills,
Mi ' .
Monroe County . :
Fairgrounds for the Monroe County Fairgrounds Rehabilitation and $100,000
Association in Americans with Disabilities Act Complia'nce Project ’
Rochester, NY
Montgomery E _ _ .
County Community .
College in for expansion of West Campus $100,000
Pottstown, PA
Morehouse
University School |for land acquisition and construction of the medical school
L $300,000
of Medicine in campus _
Atlanta, GA
Municipality of .
Corozal, Puerto for renovation and sidewalk improvements $100,000




Municipality of

Rogersville, TN

Hancock Counties

Gurabo, Puerto for construction-of a iecreational and cultural center $1 00,066
Rico i .
Municipality of for redesign of main thoroughfare as pedestiran friendly along 100.000
Monroeville, PA US Rt. 22 : | $100,000
Municipality of - . . : )
Salinas, Puerto - [for construction of a boardwalk in La Playa $100,000°
Rico : |
Municipality of : L . L .
 |Yauco, Puerto fsol:rconstructlon of Iovy income housing um_ts in Bo. Pg_eblo $100,000
Rico '
Muntu Dance : _ : .
| Theatre in for construction of a cultural arts facility $250,000:
Chicago, IL : L
National .
- Asspmahon of for renovation of the Buena Vista Gardens building and an
~|Latino Art and adiacent pro to create ity art $250,000
|cutture in San j property to create a community arts space
Antonio, TX ’ :
National Children’s for renovation, construction and buildout at the Child Abuse ' :
Advocacy Center |y 1 | ibrary and the training facili $300,000.
in Huntsville, AL ot ry e training facility .
National Forest _ .
Recreation. |for construction of a National Mule and Packers Museum in 50.000
Association in Bishop CA . $50,C
Woodlake, CA
Natiohal Sports _
Center foy the " |for land acquisition, planning, design and construction of a $150,000 1
Disabled in _|muitipurpose facility for disabled children and adults !
Denver, CO o : '
Near quth : :
Development for construction and renovation of affordable housing as part 550.000
Corporation in of The Children's District Neighborhood Revitalization Project $250,¢
‘|indianapolis, IN
New Song Urban . . . .
Ministries, Inc. in for renovation and construction of the Community Learnlng $250,000
. Center '
Baltimore, MD
New York State ¢ . : :
Education and for development of a Disaster Recovery and Business - 500.000
Research Network |Continuation Facility $500,0
in Troy, NY C
New Zion
Community . . _— . .
Resource Center in for renovation and buildout of facilities for at-risk youth $200,000
Louisville, KY
Newkirk Senior .
Citizens, Inc. in for construction of the Newkirk Senior Citizens Center $100,000
Newkirk, OK '
Ninth District
Development N .
Financing in for capitalization of a revolving loan fund $150,000 -
Abingdon, VA
Of One Accord, , . . ) '
Inc. Ministry in for renovation and expansion of Food Pantry in Hawkins and $75,000




Office of Economic

for demolition of vacant buildings as part of a rede\)eldbment

Haven community

Development in lan $300,000
| Detroit, MI. P
Office of the Board |for construction of recreational facilities at Oliver Ames ngh
$200,000
of Selectmen, MA (School -
Office of Town .
Manager of Miami, |for repair and clearing of housing in the Town of Miami $100,000
AZ ) o
Ohio Dept. of _
Natural Resources, |, 1. cemients to the Punderson State Park Lodge $100,000
Division of Parks in
Columbus, OH
Ohio Rail _
Develo.pm'entA_ for rehabilitation of an industrial building $75,000
Commission in _
Columbus, OH
Olympic Theater . . . . -
Atts in Sequim, - for renovation, construction and buildout of a community $100,000
: theater
WA
Opportunity Village for construction of Empldyment and Training Center $300,000 -
_|in Las Vegas, NV, ) :
Orleans County
. |Comen © R
Cooperative for renovations to Trolley building $75,000
Extension in .
Albion, NY
Overton County, |for construction and buildout of the new Overton County $150,000
TN Library ’
Peace At Home" . . s - o
Family Shelter.in for establlshrr]ent of “safe housing" transitional housing in $200,000
. : several counties
Fayettevill, AR -
Peoria/NEXT in for construction of the Innovation Center for bioscience and $50,000
Peoria, IL technology small business incubator ’
Phenix City, AL -|for riverfront development $250,000
Players of Utica in for construction and buildéut ofa commu.n"ity theater $100,000
New Hartford, NY retion : ;
Plum Senior : : .
Community Center |for planning, design and construction of a senior center $300,000
in Pittsburgh, PA :
Polk County,
Florida Community . . i .
Center Project in font construction of a comrpumty center $200,000
Polk County, FL
Port of Cascade  [for final design, engineering and permitting services for $100,000
Locks, OR Cascade Locks Waterfront Park ’ ’
Porter County, IN for sidewalks and streetscape improvements in the South $300,000




Portland State

for renovation, construction and buildout of a multipurpose

$100,000

Rupert, ID

University in -
Portland, OR  |/2CHtY
.P regones Theater |, o novation and buildout of the theater- $75,000
in Bronx, NY I
.| Prime Time House |for renovation and construction of a community éervices . $21 0.000
in Tomington, CT | facility : ' o o
Project One in for procurement of computers and other education equipment $100:000
- |Cincinnati, OH for Project One ' e
Z::blo of Acomna, for the Acoma Community Center and Wellness facility $5(5,000
. |Quapaw i . ; . . A
Community Center :‘:c:‘r| Zr::‘l(s)vatlon and buildout of a community center for senior $50,000
‘|in Hot Springs, AR . .
Qu!nn Chapel in for renovation and buildout of a historic building $250,000
Chicago, IL o .
R.M. Warren
Con'mmunlty Center for the purchase of a community center for disabled '
Society for - . $100,000
X . populations :
Helping, Inc. in ;
Philadelphia, PA
Rainbow Senior - . . . . | .
Center in Boeme, for _gqunpmg a heglth and wellness center with senior-oriented $100,000
T facilities and equipment
Red Lake Band . . . - N
Chippewa Indians :g; i|ci(t);s_tructlc_)n, renovation, and buildout of a multipurpose $150,000:
in Red Lake, MN | : .
Red Mountain
Greenway and ) : :
|Recreational Area [for land acquisition and construction of the Red Mountain $250,000
Commission in Greenway and Recreation Area ’
Jefferson County, ' :
AL .
-|Redevelopment ) b - . ]

. for redevelopment of six buildings located on the west side of :
Authority of the Center Street _ $100,000
City of Corry, PA B '

Rehabilitiation of - .
_|Matthew Street i |for renovation of existing paved street and boulevard areas $100,000

Westland, Mi 8 = i

Reid Community

Development for land acquisition as part of the development of a small $150,000

Corporation in business and employment center

Glenn Dale, MD ’

Rembert Area _

Community - . . ; .

Coalition in for planning, design and construction of a community center $200,000 .

Rembert, SC

Renaissance Art _

Center, Inc. in for renovations to the historic theater $150,000




Rialto Square

for repajrs to the Rialto Square Theater

Madison, WI

Theater in Joliet, IL $100,000
. T~ for reconstruction of a historic building for a senior centerand |
Riverton City, UT community center . $300,000
Rocking the Boat . - . :
in Bronx, NY for construction of a facility for educational programs $225,000. -
Rocky Mountain
Development . . :
Council in Helena, for completion of Eagle Manor Il project $200,000
MT
Rome Community
Brownfield : o
Restoration for renovation and construction of a brownfields site $200,000
.|Corporation in ' .
Rome, NY
Russell School
' Com_m unity for renovation, construction and buildout of affordable housnng :
Service Center, $200,000
NN for semors and a community center .
Inc. in Lexington,
KY
(R::tmgggsn":_g;e;sl::y for planning, design and construction of the Rutgers/LEAP ] $1' 50000
|camden, N R Early Learning Research Academy : -
gacrkag:rﬁge':zd for conversion of an existing facility for use by. the B $35 0.000
an - Sacremento Food Bank Services T
Sacramento, CA :
Saint Francis
" |University Achatz : . .
Hall at Fort Wayne; for renovatpn and equipment $250,000
IN
Saint Richard .. :
Parish in Chicago, for construction, renovat|on and buildout of a new communlty $250,000
IL center
San Antonio Food : o _
Bank in San for construction and buildout of a new food bank $350,000
Antonio, TX :
SanJose -
Conservation
Corps -and Charter |for construction of low-income housing $150,000
School Youthbuild . '
in San Jose, CA
for acquisition, renbvatlon and buildout of an apartment | .
gin Mateo County, complex to provide transitional housmg for special needs " $150,000
populations
|santa Cruz _
Redevelopment  |for streetscape and fagade improvements at an affordable $200,000
Agency in Santa  |housing complex T
Cruz, CA
Sayville American _ _
Legion Postin ~ |for renovation and buildout of a historic building $200,000
Sayville, NY
Second Harvest K
Foodbank in for renovation, construction and buildout of the food bank $200,000




Sheboygan
Development -
Corporation in
Sheboygan, WI .

Education Center

for construction of the Great Lakes Aerospace Sciencé and |

$100,000

Simsbury Public
Library in
Simsbury, CT

for renovation and buildout of the library

$150,000

South Carolina
School for the Deaf|
-|and Blind in

Spartenburg, SC

for renovation of rehabilitation facility -

$250,000

South Salem
Library Association
in South Salem,
INY

for construction of a new library

$200,000

Southeast Missouri
State University in
Cape Girardeau,
MO

for renovation and construction for the new River Campus

$500,000

_ | Southeast Rio
Vista YMCA in
Huntington Park,
CA

for renovation and buildout bf the.Sdutheast Rio Vista YMCA

$50,000

Southeastern
Massachusetts
Veterans Housing
Program, Inc. in
New Bedford, MA

for renovation, construction and buildout of ahousing facility
for low-income veterans

$200,000

Southfield Youth
Center Committee
in Southfield, Ml

for construction, renovation and buildout of the Southfield

Youth Center :

$150,000°

SOWEGA Council
on Aging in Albany,
GA

for construction of a senior center

© $250,000

Spanish Speaking

Unity Council in
Oakland, CA

for renovation and construction of a facitity for the Fruitvale
Cultural and Performing Arts Center

$200,000

Spring Hill )
Community Center
Redevelopment
Agency in DeLand,
FL :

{for construction of a facility for low income adolescents

$50,000°

Springfield Arts
|Council in
Springfield, OH .

for construction of Phase Wi of the west plaza comfort station

$300,000

St. Mary's
Development
Corporation in
Dayton, OH

for implementation of a master plan to revitalize several
neighborhoods :

$100,000

Stanislaus Ag
Center Foundation
in Modesto, CA

for planning, design and construction of The Ag Science
Center

$100,000




|Stark County Park

for purchase of 100 acres and additional right of way to fink to

District in Canton, Towpath Trail $100,000
OH .
State Employee's | _ _
Credit Union for planning, design and construction of a residential facility | . $175.000
Family House in  |for critically ill patients and their families !
Chapel Hill, NC
State University of _
New York at for renovation, construction and buildout of the SUNY $ 150.000
Fredonia in Fredonia High Technology Incubator : !
Fredonia, NY
Stephenson . .
- |County Board in  |for development of the Mill Race Crossing Industrial Park $150,000
Freeport, IL
Strand Theater . oo .
Performing Arts for restoration of the 1924 Vaudeville Theater to create a ' $100,000
- |Centerin _ performing arts cener ' ’
Plattsburgh, NY
Syracuse .
Neighborhood for rehabilitation and revitalization of neighborhoods .- $700,000
Initiative in throughout Syracuse ’ !
Syracuse, NY
Tech2020 in Oak |for construction of a Nanotechnology Commercialization $100,000 |
Ridge, TN Center : : ’ ]
Texas Coliege in  |for construction and renovation of existing space and for . $100,000
Tyler, TX equipment for childcare, healthcare and learning needs f ’
Texas Wesleyan . .
. o for renovation of the Neighborhood Empowerment Zone
University in Fort surronding Texas Wesleyan University $150,000
Worth, TX 9 i :
The Black World _ _ )
History Museum in |for facility upgrades, renovation, construction and buildout $200,000
St. Louis, MO . -
The Blairstown ..
Historic for renovation of a historic structu.re into an education center
Preservation ’ cente $50,000
TN and museum
Commission in
Blairstown, NJ
The Hunting &
Fishing Museum of|for development and to create interactive, educational, and $200,000
Pennsylvania in historical exhibits for the main museum building : ’
Tionesta, PA ' ’ ' ' )
The Lincoln . ) :
Museum in for expansion and renovation of the museum $1 00,000
" [Hodgenville, KY - S
The University of
Pittsburgh at ) .
Greensburg in .|for expansion of McKenna Hall $50,000
Greensburg, PA
Time and Space )
Limited Theatre: for construction and buildout of a youth center $125,000°
Company, Inc. in
Hudson, NY
Titusville YMCA in |for bringing facility into compliance with Americans with $350,000
Titusville, PA Disabilities Act ’
To Interact in for renovation and buildout of a sheiter for victims of domestic $150,000
Raleigh, NC violence o ’

<© N




To the Helen Keller|
Birthplace

Inc. in Malden, MA

income families

Foundation in for renovation of vy Greon, the birthplace of Helen Keller $100,000
Tuscumbia, AL |

To the Martin

Luther i.(lng Family for renovation and construction of a family center $250,000
Center in Dallas, Y

TX

To the University off

"|North Carolina- for construction and buildout of the Zeis Science and $ 100.000
Asheville in Multimedia Building !
Asheville, NC
Toledo Lucas

{County Port . . ) . .

Authority in Toledo, for |mr)rovements to South Alrport_industna.l Park site $100,000
OH '

Toledo Metroparks - .

{in Toledo, OH for land acquisiton of Kiel Farm $350,000 :
\le‘”" of Boydton, |+ development of the Walking Tour of Boydton $100,000
Town of Boylston, |for renovation and buildout of the historic John Bartholomew | $250,000
MA Gough Estate VY
Town of . . ) - .
Clarkstown, NY - for mainstreet revitalization and streetscape improvements $300,000
Town of Enfield, [for streetscape improvements and ADA compliance on North $100,000

ler Main Street . : "
Townof .- - . . X . g
Manchester, CT. for renovation and buildout of the Spruce Street Youth Center| $200,000

_ |Town of ) for planning and design of the Penobscot Indian Cultural $250,000

- |Millinocket, ME Center ’
Town of North - |for renovation, construction and buildout of two community $150,0 O(i
Hempstead, NY  |recreational centers ’
Town of Piedmont, [for planning, streetscaping, downtown infrastructure $150,000
WV improvements and revitalization ?
Town of . for renovation and construction of Rohrman Park $200,000
Scherervile, IN |~ ;

;i'/o\wn of Souih Hill for renovations to the historic Colonial Theatre . $300,000
Town of Tatum, for demoliton and rebuilding of housrng for the elderly and Iow $100,000
NM middle-income families ’
Town of Wakefield for planning, design and construction of the Wakefield $200,000
MA Community Recreational Facility ’
Town of . . . o
Watertown, MA for an economic development planning study . $75,000
Town of Willington, [for construction of low- and moderate-income housing for $200,000
CT senior citizens ’
Town of Yucca ; . " .
Valley, CA for development of a park and recreational facilites $200,000
Township of for ptanning, design and construction of the Delaware $150,000
Delaware, NJ Township Community Center ’ )
Tri-City Community - . . . ) )
Action Program, for acquisition, renovation and buildout of facmtle_s for low. $250,000




Tri-County
Community

for construction- of an occupational and technical training

$200,000

College in facility for students
Robbinsville, NC .
Trinity Repertory - )
Company in for renovation and construction of the Lederer Theater $250,000 |-
Providence, RI o
Trinity River Vision |for facilities design, construction, and property acquistion of $550,000
in Fort Worth, TX  |the Trinity River Vision plan i ’
Tri-State Center for _
the Arts in Sharon, [for renovation, construction and buildout of the arts facility $100,000 . |- -
N loxs : : -
Troy Chamber of L
Commerce in Troy; for purchase of a solar green house from Lawrence Tech’ $350,000
MI University - ‘
. Tubman African : .
‘| American Museum |for construction and buildout of a new facility at the museum | $200,000
in Macon, GA '
Ukiah Cultural and | _
Recreational . . R _— : !
Center in Ukiah, for constructlon apd buildout of the rgcreatlonal facility $1 50,009
CA
Unified '
Government of S . : :
Wyandotte County [for downtown streetscape improvements $150,000
and Kansas City,
KS
United Teen o }
Equality Center in |for renovation and buildout of a youth center $100,000
Lowell, MA ' '
Unity House of for renovation and buildout of an emergency shelter for
Troy, Inc. in Troy, | .. L : = $200,000
NY victims of domestic violence
. Urb.a n I__eague of for construction, renovation and buildout actlvmes at a camp '
Springfield, MA, f $250,000
Inc. or inner-city children
Valley Family :
Center in San for construction and buildout of a family center $150,000
Femando, CA o : :
Veterans of '
::;Z'g?nwars Post for building renovation and buildout of a veterans center $150,000
" |Centereach, NY - ’
Vetera'_ns_ Village of for construction of affordable housing for homeless veterans | $1 50,000.
San Diego, CA ] T
Village of Clyde, |for downtown lighting and other streetscape infrastructure $400,000
NY improvements . T
:I/-lllage of Dixmoor, for buildout of a comhunity center $100,000
Village of . . . :
Ellenville, NY _ |for streetscape improvements and stewaIk furniture $300,000
Village of . - o '
Ridgewood, NJ for repair of_ the roof of a historic building . $100,000 -
Village of for construction and renovation of the Pacesetter residential $100,000
Riverdale, IL properties i




Village of Sauget
IL

for renovations at the Sauget Business P'ark‘ oL

$400,000

Village of Tijeras
Senior Center in.
Tijeras, NM

for construction of a Senior Center for seniors in Tijeras and
Eabt Mountain areas :

.$100,000

Village of
Wappingers Falls,
NY

for land acquisition as part of a redevelopment plan

$200,000

Wabash County
1YMCA in Wabash,
IN

for rehabilitation of a brownfield site in the city of Wabash

$400,000

Wakely Lodge
Resort in Hamilton
County, NY

for renovation of the Wakely Lodge

$100,000

Wakpa Sica
Reconciliation
Place in Ft. Pierre,
sD

for facility construction and buildout

$250,000

Wallace
Community
College in Dothan,
AL

for conversion of an existing building to a multi-purpose

|instructional and training facility on the Sparks Campus in

Eufaula

$150,000

Walsh College in
- [Troy, Ml

for completion of construction of the Walsh College Library

$750,000

Walter Ciore Wine
_|and Culinary
Center in Prosser,
WA )

for construction of the Walter Clore Wine and Culinary Center

$250,000

~ |Warner Theatre in
-|Torrington, CT

for renovation, construction and buildout of the theater

$250,000

Warren County
Economic
Development
Corporation in”
Glens Falls, NY

for renovatlon and construchon of the Glens Falls Civic
Center :

$150,000

Washington
Technology Center
in Seattle, WA

for construction, renovation and buildout of a technology

.|center

$150,000

Wattstar Theatre in
Los Angeles, CA

for-construction and-buildout of a theater and educatuonal
facility in Watts

$3oo,'ooo

Wayne Theatre
Alliance in
Waynesboro, VA

“lfor renovations for the Wayne Theatre

$300,000

Waynesburg
College Center for
Economic
Development in
Waynesburg, PA

for construction of a multipurpose facility

$300,000

Western Kentucky
University
Business
Accelerator in
Bowiling Green, KY

for expansion of thé WKU Business Accelerator

$50,000




Western Mining
and Railroad

for construction and renovation of an addition to the m'useumi

$150,000

the YWCA

Museum in Helper, [to improve accessibility
ut '
Western Reserve )
Land Conservancy |for puchase of 246 acres in Lake and Geuga Counties, to be $100000 |
in Geauga County, converted toa pubhc park ’
OH
. Western States ) )
Black Research & . . .
Education Center for ren_ovgtnon and bu_||dout of the Mayme Clayton Library $250,090 .'
in Culver City, CA ’
‘|Westfield
Vocational
Technical High
Schoolin _ : _ _
Westfield, MA for buildout of the Manufacturing Technology Program '$300,000
Whitman-Walker . ' L _
| Clinic, Inc. of for design, planning and land acquisition for a new facility $150,000
Washington, DC . . ) :
Willowbrook . . ) L - :
o . for design and construction of an education center and wildlife
Wildlife Center in o L : $150,000 .
rehabilitation and recovery clinic )
-|Glen Ellyn, IL
Wilson Community o :
Improvement for renovation, construction and buildout of the Gee Corbett $250,000
Association, -Inc. in | Village Senior Center ’
Wilson, NC T
Woodbridge . . -
Township, NJ for construghon of a Woodbridge Historical Museum $50,000
Wright Dunbar, TR - : .
Inc. in Dayton; OH for revitalization of Wright Dunbér Village $50,000
Wyckoff Heights
Medical Center in fcgp(ilcla:s;l::tlon of a health care facility for low-income $400,000
Brooklyn, NY P
Year Up in Boston, |for construction, renovation and buildout of a technology $100,000
MA ’ - |training facmty ’
| YMCA of Greater
New York in New for renovation, construction and buildout of the Rockaway $150,000
- YMCA . _
York, NY
YMCA of Greater o _ )
New York-Castle ~ [for construction of a multipurpose facility at the YMCA $300,000
Hill in Bronx, NY . i
YMCA of High
Point, NC Archdale . -
Trinity Branch in for construction of a YMCA facility _$150,000
Archdale, NC
Youthville Dodge
City Campus in for expansion of central kitchen and dining facility $100,000 -
Dodge City, KS '
Ypsilanti Housing I . iy
Commission in Lor agqunsmon of the Parkview Apartments for low-income $150,000
o ousing
Ypsilanti, M|
YWCA Columbus |for restoration of the historic.Griswold Building that houses $200,000

in Columbus, OH

T

K0 'Z.\/




Grantee and Purpose

Acadiarta Qutreach Center Housing Redevelopment;
Lafayette, Louisiana

$280,000

Affordable Housing Revolving Loan Fund and Grant Pbol,
Scott County Housing Council, Davenpor, |A. For affordable
housing for those making lass than 80% of the AMI

$268,000

Akron-Canton Regional Foodbank, Akron, Ohio for building
renovations

"$368,500

Appalachia Service Project Home Repair Program, Southern
West Virginia, for the repair of low and moderate income
housing. )

$500,000

|Appalachia Service Project, Chavies, KY to continue free
home repair services to Kentucky's low-income families

$140,000

Armory District Revitalization Planning, NY, for planning and
design efforts within the City's Armory District to aid in the
redevelopment of this deteriorating corridor.

$200,000

Asian Counseling and Referral Service, Seattle, WA, Asian
Counseling and Referral Serwce for construction of a new
building

$500,000

Audubon Arkansas, Development of Little Rock Audubon
‘|Center, Little Rock, AR, To complete the second phase of
development of the Little Rock Audubon Center

$200,000

Audubon Mississippi, Pascagoula River Audubon Center,
Moss Point, Mississippi, To construct a nature-based
education facility that will contribute to the economic and
community recovery on the Mississippi Gulf Coast.

$700,000

Beautiful Gate Outreach Center; "Reaching Out and Saving
Lives!" Project; Wilmington, Delaware; for construction of a
larger facility to be used for HIV testing services and
prevention programs in New Castle County

$335,000

Bell-Whitley Community Agency, Bell County, KY to
Complete construction of One Stop Training Center

$140,000

Bemidji Regional Airport, Bemidji, Minnesota, for the Bemidji
JOBZ infrastructure development prolect to support light .
manufacturing facilities.

" $335,000

Bemalillo County, NM; Metropolitan Assessment and
Treatment Services Transitional Housing Facility; Bemalillo
County, NM.

$150,000

Bold Vision Capital Campaign for The Center for Family
Resources: Georgia

$350,000

Borough of Collingswood, NJ, Collingswood Theatre Project,
for comprehensive renovation of the Scottish Rite Theatre
which is the focal point of the Borough's revitalization
|program.

$200,000

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Washington, Aiexandria for the
renovation of the Alexandria, Virginia, Branch Boys and Girls
Club

$300,000

Boys and Girls Club of Greater Manchester, NH, for
[renovation and expansion of facility

$210,000

Boys and Girls Club of Magic Valley, Twin Falls, Idaho, for
construction of a Boys and Girls Club facility in the town of
Buhl, Idaho :

"~ $175,000

it
P et \

Lo Ak
WM

'\

4
J/




Boys'. and Girls Clubs of Socorro County, Construction of -
Facility, Socorro, New Mexico, provide services and adtivities

Beaumont, TX, for streetscape improvements

for youith throughout Socorro County, NM. $120,000
Business Support Incubator, UAPB  to complete construction | . )
of the Business Support Incubator to support job creation in
Central Arkansas. : $402,000
Calvin Coolidge State historic site in Plymouth Notch, o
Vermont for an expanded visitor's center.’ $200,000
Camp Barnabas; Missouri $375,000
Canyon Lake Revitalization Study, Rapid City, South Dakota $140,000°
Capital District YMCA, Schenectady, New York for 1 -
construction of new YMCA at the side of a brownfield $200,000 | -
Capitol Region RSVP/Volunteer Center of Rhode Island, '
RSVP Veterans Computer Center; Providence, Rl for
construction of a computer lab and purchase of equlpment to] - - . .
train disabled veterans. $200,000
Cather Foundation, Red Cloud, NE for the Moon Block prolect )
for historic renovations $600,000
Catholic Charities of Hawaii, Honolulu; Hawaii, to renovate
recently acquired property in Makiki to establish permanent i
facilities for CCH's Social Services Community Center $200,000
CEDARS Youth Services, Lincoln, NE, CEDARS Children’s
Crisis Center, for construction of the CEDARS Children’s
Crisis Shelter $335,000 . |-
Champlain Area Agency on Aging, WanOSkI Vermont for ’ '
renovation Vermont senior centers $200,000
Cherokee Strip Regional Heritage Center, Enid, OK $140,000
Cheyenne River Youth Project (CRYP), Teen Center

‘|Expansion, Eagle Butte, SD $200,000
Children’s: Home Society, Expansion of Van Demark House o
and the Loving School, Sioux Falls, South Dakota $560,000
Chippewa Cree Tribe, Transportation and Rehabilitation of
Malmstrom Air Force Base Housing Units,to transport and
rehabilitate housing units from Malmstrom Air Force base that

-|would otherwise be destroyed to the Rocky Boy's Reservation| $402,000
City and County of Denver; CO, Homeless Veterans
Supportive Housing, for supportive housing units for C
homeless veterans with special needs $201,000
City and County of San Francisco, CA, San Franmsco
Supportive and Transitional Housing Program to develop :
3,0000 supporting housing units $536,000.
City of Aberdeen, SD, Downtown revitalization $200,000
City of Albany, WiFi Service in Albany in Albany, New York
public access to technology project $200,000 |
City of Asheville, NC for Reid Center Renovation. $140,000
City of Atchison, Kansas for Atchison Pedestrian Mall .
Redevelopment, Kansas $350,000
City of Bangor, Maine to support ongoing efforts to redevelop -
the Bangor Waterfront $262,500
City of Battle Ground, WA, Battle Ground Community Center,
for a construction of a community center $400,000
City of Beaumont, Downtown Improvement Program,

$140,000




City 'of Belen, NM; Multipurpose Community Center Phase lil;
Belen, NM, to provide a centralized venue for community
events and activities.

$450,000 -

'
City of Bellingham, WA, for the constructuon of the Bellingham

Marine Trades Center

City of Bethlehem; South Bethlehem Workforce Training and
Development Center; Bethlehem, PA - redevelopment,
renovation and construction of a South Bethlehem Workiorce
Training and Development Center

" $250,000

City of Billings, Housing First Project,, to build houses for

-$140,000

homeless families

City of Billings, MT, Big Sky Economic Development Authority
. |for historic preservation of the Cobb Field facility

$335,000

$268,000 |
]

City of Boise, Public Works Department, Boise, Idaho, for
design and construction of city's geothermal system
expansion

$175,000

City of Brewer, Maine for a redevelopment prolect on the site
of the former Eastem Fine Paper Mill

$262,500

City of Browns Valley, Browns Valley, MN, To aid in reoovery
efforts of a major flood

$750,000

City of Buffalo, NY for the construction and renovation of the
Buffalo Urban Arts Center

$200,000

City of Canton, MS, to transform the Historic Canton High -
School into the Canton Municipal Govermment Complex.

$400,000

City of Central Falls, Central Falls Urban Revitalization
Project, Central Falls, Rl for the remediation of the Old Public
Works Building and rehabilitation of city recreational facilities.

$201,000

-|City of College Park, MD for bhght removal along the Route 1
Corridor

" $469,000

City of Columbus, IN, Golden Castlngs Foundry Demolition
and Site Remediation Project to raze and remediate the site
of the former Golden Castings Foundry for the demolition and
environmental remediation costs of the Golden Castings

$335,000

_|foundry site

City of Columbus, Indiana, Mill Race Center for Active Adults
for construction of the new 30,000-square-foot Mill Race
Center for Active Adults (the “Mill Race Center”) that offers a
wide variety of programs for senior citizens

$670,000

City of Canover; North Carolina, Broyhill Fumiture Industrial
Site Redevelopment, to demolish unusable manufacturing
structures at the abandoned Broyhill furniture manufacturing
plant and refurbish facility. '

$750,000

City of Council Bluffs, Sunset Park North Neighborhood

Redevelopment, Coungil Bluffs, IA, to redevelop the Katelman).

neighborhood.

* $335;000

City of Detroit, MI, for infrastructure improvements to
continue the revitalization of the Brush Park Historic District
neighborhood

$200,000

City of Everett, WA, for the expansion of the Everett Senior
Activity Center

$600,000

City of Fayetteville, Fayetteville Attainable Housmg
Partnership, Fayetteville, Arkansas, To support the

Fayetteville Attainable Housing Partnership

$670,000




City of Florence, City of Florence Community Actlwty Center
SC, to provnde for a new activity center

$150,000.

City of Gardiner, Maine for waterfront infrastructure

'$150,000

City of Grand Junction, CO, Grand Juriction, CO, to create
park in LMI neighborhood and/or eliminate slum and blight.

$201,000

A City of Greenville, Community Recreation Centers, Greenville,
SC for renovation of Greenville's recreation outdated
recreation centers

City of Grenada, Taylor Hall Renovation Project, Grenada,
MS, for the renovation of the historic Taylor Hall.

$150,000

$200,000

City of Hamilton, Fulton Bridge. Industrial Park Hamilton, AL,
Development of Industrial Park ’

$700,000

City of Hillsboro, Downtown Streetscape Pro;ect Hillsboro,
TX, for streetscape improvements

$140,000

City of Humboldt, lowa for Brownfields clean-up_ at Frit
Industries site. 3

$750,000

City.of Kansas City, MO for redevelopment of the 11th and
.| Grand Neighborhood

$750,000

City of Kearney, Keamey, NE, Peterson Senlor Activity
Center, for construction of the Peterson Senior Activity
Center

$670,000

City of Lake Charles, Lake Charles, LA, America's Wetland
Center; to establish a center focused on increasing public
awareness of the national importance of sustainable wetlands
conservation, preservation, and restoration

$400,000

City of Las Vegas, NV, Post Office Museum Las Vegas,
Nevada, to complete renovation and transformation of the--
Thistoric Post Office in downtown Las Vegas to a’ ‘museum on
local history.

$200,000

City of Lincoln, NE for Antelope Valley Project Communlty
Revitalization

$180,000

City of Madison, MS, City of Madison Histonc Gateway
-|Project, Madison, MS. To support the developments of a new
town square and renovahon of the Maduson Co. Cultural
Center.

" $750,000

|City of Marion, lowa for Central Corridor Hedevelopment
Project

$350,000

City of Marshall, Memorial Hall Vlsnor and History Center
Renovation, Marshall, TX, for the renovation of a hlstonc
building

" $140,000

City of Marshalitown, lowa, for Grant Park Neighborhood
Redevelopment Initiative

" $140,000

City of Medford; Santo Community Center — Phase Ili;
Medford, OR; To create a gymnasium and large community
classroom in Medford, OR.

$360,000

City of Miami Beach, Florida; Miami Beach City Center
Housing; Miami Beach, Florida; to maintain affordable ]
housing for low-income residents of Miami Beach, Florida.

$525,000

City of Milford, Connecticut, Eisenhower Park Renovation, for

the rehabilitation of Eisenhower Park

$348,400




City of Muncie, IN, Unity Center, Muncie, IN for a New '
community center

$350,000 -

[ -
City of Northampton, Massachusetts, Northampton State
Hospital Renovation, to assist the City of Northampton in
developing more than 200 units of affordable housing.

City of Oakland, Oakland Transit-Oriented Villages, Oakland,
CA for he development of new housing

- $200,000-

City of Orlando, FL, Parramore Neighborhood Revitalization,
to redevelop this distressed area of downtown Orlando into a
safe and prosperous community with a mixture of residential
and supportive accessory opportunities.

$335,000

$670,000

| City of Philadelphia, Green City Strategy, Philadelphia, PA to
“clean and green” 450 parcels — or about 450,000 square feet
- of vacant land in Philadelphia using top soil, grass, trees,
and wood fencing.

City of Pittsburgh, South Side Works Plttsburgh redevelop to
enhance mobility

$201,000

$200,000

City of Pittsfield, MA, Downtown Butldmg Renovahon and
Rehabilitation - .

$200,000

City of Pocatello, Pocatello, Idaho, for renovation and
modernization of the Community Recreational Center

$140,000

'|City of Port Townsend, WA, for the constructlon of the
Northwest Maritime Center

- $450,000

C'ity of.PortIand OR, Waéhington Monroe Corhrhunity Center,
for the design and construction of the communlty center and
supporting elements

$670,000

City of Portland; Regional Bridges to Housing Program;
Portland, OR and Vancouver, WA; to develop affordable,
permanent family-sized housing . '

$402,000

City of Quincy; Riverfront Infrastructure Improvement; Quincy,
llinois; to connect public facilities and public space inan
economically distressed area in Quincy. :

$250,000

City of Reno Nevada, NV, Oliver-Montello Affordable Housing
Project, to purchase vacant buildings in an effort to revitalize
an area of northeast Reno and transition it from commercial
to residential.

City of Rocky Mount, NC for renovations to the Booker T.
Washlngton High School

| $600,000

City of Rugby, REAP Zones, Rugby, North Dakota to expand
economic development opponunities in two REAP zones

$140,000

$268,000

City of Saginaw, MI, for acqunsmon and development of the
Saginaw riverfront site

$670,000

City of Scranton; Scranton Housing and Community Space
Initiative; Scranton, PA - planning, design and construction of
apartments and community space, as part of a downtown
revitalization initiative.

$140,000

City of Sparks, NV, Larry D. Johnson Community Center, to
complete construction of a multi-purpose community center
that will provide iow income households and at-risk children
with various educational classes.

$250,000

City of Spearfish, SD, Spearfish Industrial Park Infrastructure

Construction

$200,000

—

,,..;r—‘//




City of Suffolk, Virginié, To renovate and restore ttie Phoenix
Bank of Nansemond building for purposes of the Museum

City of Taunton, MA, to make structural and facility repairs to
a low-income senior center

$120,000

. $200,000

City of Temple, Downtown Hedevelopment/Performmg Aris
Centre, Temple, TX, for downtown redevelopment

$140,000 -

City of Tonasket, WA, Tonasket Community Center for
building renovations

$200,000

City of Waterloo, IA Neighborhood Revitalization Area .

$350,000

City of Waterloo, IA, Chamberlain demolition project

$350,000

$200,000 |

City of Watertown, SD, Uptown Revitalization

City of Wilson, North Carolina, City of Wilson Downtown
Redevelopment Project, to clear biighted old tobacco bams
and old office buildings that currently exist in Wilson and to
construct new homes for owner-occupancy -

$375,000

City Year, Inc. City Year Headquarters Renovation, to assist
City Year, Inc. in the renovation of their headquarters to allow
"[them to better serve their low-income students.

$200,000

and Coach Shops, Savannah, GA, for revitalization and repair
of the Georgia Central Railway Historic Paint and Coach
Shops

Coastal Heritage Society, Savannah Battlefield Historic Paint |

_ $450,000

Coffeyville Community Enhancement Foundation, Coffeyville,
KS, for infrastructure rehabilitation and construction 1

$400,000

Coles County Council on Aging; Coles County, lllinois, Coles
County Coungcil on Aging Senior Center to construct a new '
senior center

$250,000

Community Cheét, Virginia City, NV, Storey County Youth
and Community Resource Center, to complete construction
on a multi-purpose community resource center. :

- $200,000

Community Church of Christ, Sean Bell Memorial Field of
Dreams, Community Youth Center, 167-04-108th Avenue,
Jamaica, NY, for securing a site and/or purchasing a building
"|for the Sean Bell Memorial Field of Dreams, Community
Youth Center .

- $200,000

CommunityWorks, Inc. for construction, including the finishing
of the interior of the ExplorationWorks building

$435,500

Cooper University Hospitdl, Camden, NJ for the Camden
. |Cooper Urban Development Initiative, for neighborhood
housing redevelopment.

$200,000

County of Hudson, Jersey City, Redevelopment of Koppers
Coke brownfield site, to transform the former Koppers Coke
site in Kearny into a two million square foot industrial park
that includes warehousing and distribution space-

$268,000

County of Umatilla, OR, Umatilla County Fairgrounds
Exposition Center to replace the obsolete Umatilla County
Exposition Center with an 18,000 square-foot exhibition hall

$450,000

Covenant House Alaska for Covenant House Enhancement:

and Relocation, to construct a new and larger facility

$280,000




Coventry Cares Com‘munity Center, Coventry Cares
Community Center and Project Friends, Coventry, Rl for the
canstruction of an intergenerational compiex comprised of
human services, adult day care, and a senior center.-

$335,000

Crossroads Rhode Island, Crossroads Rhode Island Child
Care and Community Center, North Kingstown, Ri for the
construction of a child care and community center to provide
both homeless families and neighborhood residents with
affordable child care.

-$201,000

Dakota Boys and Girls Ranch, Dakota Boys and Glrls Ranch
Treatment Facility Renovation, Minot, ND, to upgrade the
mechanical heating and water lines, alarm system, and
address accessibility concerns.

$234,500

‘| Daly Mansion Preservation Trust, to preserve and mterpret
the Daly Mansion, its buildings, grounds and the history it
conveys

$268,000

Delaware Children's Museum, Inc., for the constructlon of the
Delaware Children’s Museum in Wilmington, Delaware,- as
part of the effort to remove blight and redevelop brownfields
along the Christina Riverfront i

$268,000.

Development Workshop, Inc., Upp'er Valley Industries Plant
Facility, Idaho Falls, Idaho, for planning and design of a new
facility to provide job services for people with disabilities

-$300,000

Dillon County, 1-95 Industrial Park Spec Building, Dillon,.
South Carolina, to provide for the construction of an industrial
park spec building near the City of Dillon on 1-95

. $150,000

East Baltimore Development, Inc. (EBDI), Baltimore, MD,
East Baltimore Development Project, to provide for workforce
development, ciean and safe programs, and mfrastructure
improvements.

$200,000

Easter Seals Hawaii, Easter Seals Hawaii Kapolei Service -
Center, Hawaii, to construct a multi-program service center to
provide therapy and early intervention services to children
with physical and developmental disabilities, as well as
programs for teens and adults with disabilities.

$200,000

Easter Seals New Hampshire, Flood Repair and Renovation

Easter Seals New Hampshire building

Project, Manchester, NH for Reconstruction and renovation of |-

$500,000

Edison Wetlands Association, Edison, NJ for the Dismal
Swamp Conservation Area Trails Project, for the design and
construction of trails for public recreation in the Dismal
Swamp Conservation Area.

El Centro de |la Raza, Seattle, WA, El Centro de la Raza for
facility improvements

$200,000°

'$300,000

Empower New Haven, Brownfield's redevelopment initiative,
New Haven, CT Redevelopment of a commercial venture and
economic catalyst program

$502,500

Erie County; Erie Technology Incubator, Erie, PA for
construction of the Erie Technology Incubator, which will
- |promote economic development.

$140,000

Fairfax County, Fairfax, to develop and build 15-30 units of
single room occupancy housing for the chronically homeless

$300,000

FAME assistance corporation, Los Angeles, CA for
redevelopment of a blighted neighborhood

$335,000




Fondean Revitalization Project, MS for the revntallzatuon of the
Fondren area in Jackson, MS. '

$600,000

Food Bank of Alaska, Food Bank of Alaska Mat-Su Branch
Building Purchase, to allow the Food Bank of Alaska to
purchase the collaborative anti-hunger facility in the Mat-Su
Valley

' $280,000

Four Bands Community Fund, Inc Revolving Loan Fund
recapitalization, Eagle Butte, South Dakota

$200,000

Gambit Manufacturing and business technology center,
Orem, UT

$140,000

Global Samaritan Resources, Abilene, Texas, to build a
25,000 square foot warehouse facility for receiving, stonng
and shipping of goods used for humanltarlan aid.

$100,000 -

Goodrich—Gannett Neighborho'od Center Cleveland, OH; Early
Childhood/Family Services Center Campus Completion, to
renovate and construct a new childcare/family services center

$300,000 -

Goodwill Industries of Hawaii, Inf:_., Kapolei, HI, to construct
-|the Goodwill Ohana Career and Learning Center to provide
workforce development and job placement assistance to -

" $200,000

unemployed and under-employed low-income residents

Grassroots Crisis Intervention Center, Inc., Columbia, MD, to
provide the last stage of construction funding for the only
emergency services shelter in Howard County, Maryland

-$200,000

Gregory House Programs, Honolulu, Hl, to renovate housing
for a temporary housing facility that provides housing and
support services for individuals suffering from HIV/AIDS

$200,000

Harbor Homes Inc., Veterans Center, Buckingham Place,
Nashua, NH, to provide transitional housing and support
services for homeless veterans

$350,000

Hattiesburg Area Development Partnership, Old Hattiesburg
High School, Hattiesburg, MS. For the renovation of the old
high school.

$750,000

Hawaii Nature Center Makiki Valley, HonquIu Hawaii, Maklkl
.| Valley Watershed Education Center Project

$200,000

- |Herriman City, UT, to acquire and restore three historically
significant buildings in the.community.

Holbrook Community Foundation in Harpswell, Maine for

* $140,000

$150,000

repair and renovation of Holbrook's Wharf

H_oméward, Inc.; Equity for Rural lowa-Revolving Loan Equity
Fund; lowa; Provide equity investment in rural communities

$201,000°

Housing and Neighborhood Development Services, Inc.,
Orange, NJ for the Berg Hat Factory Commercial Arts Center,
to build out a business incubator and community arts complex
within a formerly abandoned hat factory in.a low income
neighborhood

$200,000 .

Housing Authority of the City of Mllwaukee Convent Hill
Green Roof, to add a green roof to an affordable housing
highrise for low-income seniors.

$200,000

Institute for the Study and Practive of Nonwolence RI, for
Building renovations

$200,000

International Peace Garden, international Peace Garden
facility renovation, Dunseith, ND to renovate the facilities at

this international garden.

$301,500

o KR




lowa Department of Economic Development, Des Moines,
lowa. To rehabilitate Main Street Communities ~ "

$536,000

Irvine Urban Outreach Center, Baltimore County, Maryland,
for an urban outreach center

$335,000

Jackson Medical Mall District Economic and Community
Development, Ms for housing development

$400,000

Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, inc., Rockville, MD,
Jewish Foundation for Group Homes, to acquire and renovate
a single-family home into an Alternative Living Unit for three
adults with developmental dlsabllmes

$200,000-

Keehi Meémorial Organization (KMO), Keehi Adult Day Health
Center and Child Care Center, Honolulu, Hawaii for an
intergenerational health and child care center that will provide
services to low and moderate income children and the elderly.

$234,000

Kenai Peninsula Food Bank, -Soldotna, AK to construct an
expansion of the existing Kenai Pens

$140,000

- |community members to gather as an intergenerational

Kipahutu Community Association, Inc, Hana, Hawau )
Kipahulu Certified Kitchen, The project will enable low income

community and create jobs in Natlve Hawaiian food
harvesting and processing..-

$200,000

Lakeview Museum; Lakeview Museum construction; Peoria,
Iinois; the museum will promote economic development and
tourism in downtown Peoria.

$250,000

Lamar County Commission, Lamar County Industrial Park,
Lamar County, Alabama, Infrastructure Development for
Industrial Park

$560,000

| construction of a new Transitional Living Program facility to

Las Cruces Families and Youth, inc. Las Cruces, NM, for -

house outpatient counseling for at risk youth and their families|

$200,000

Las Cumbres Community Services; Espanola, NM; for
construction of new facility for community services.

$300,000

Longview Housing Authority, Longview, WA, Phoenix House,
for construction of low-income housing

$500,000

. |development of lllinois historic sites

‘Looking for Lincoln Heritage Coalition, for economic

$500,000

Los Fresnos Boys and Girls Club; Construction of a new Boys

$250,000

and Girls Club facility in Los Fresnos, Cameron County, Texas

Los Pueblos Community Council, Ribera, NM for Restoration
and Preservation of Old Ribera School Building to use of
building as community and cultural center.

$240,000

Lutheran Settlement House; Low-Income Housing and Multi-
Purpose Space; Philadelphia, PA - planning, design,
redevelopment and construction of a facility, which will
include affordable housing.

$140,000

Maine State Music Theatre in Brunswick, Maine to complete
the renovation of rehearsal and office space in the newly
acquired facility

$250,000

Marguerite's Place, Nashua, New Hampshire, for the
provision of transitional housing and supportive services to
homeless women and children who have been victims of

domestic abuse

$210,000




Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Center, Rock Island
lllinois, for the renovation and-expansion of the Martin Luther -
King, Jr. Community Center

$670,000

McKinley County, New Mexico, Construction of a new
regional juvenile crisis complex

-+ $335,000

Mercer County Commission; For repair and renovation of the
Memorial Building, Princeton, WV

$1,000,000 |

Mercy Housing Incorporated, Mercy housing project in
Holyoke, Massachusetts, to build 50 new homes for low-
income senior citizens in Holyoke, Massachusetts. -

~$200,000

Mid-America-Research and Development Foundation in
Jefferson City, MO to provide equipment to produce emerging
plant-based economic development optlons for rural
communities

$375,000

Missoula Food Bank Inc, Statewnde Food Bank
Transportation System, Missoula, MT to purchase eight new
vehicles to rescue more local food

$301,500

Mobile C.A.R.E. Foundation, Chicago, IL for the acqursmon
and operation of Asthma Vans

$201,000 |

Mohawk Theater Restoration, North Adams, Massachusetts,
to assist in the renovation of the Mohawk Theater and in the
redevelopment of downtown North Adams.

" $200,000

Monmouth County, NJ for the NJ Children's Advocacy Center
“|for the construction of a children’s advocacy center for victims
of child abuse. .

- $200,000

Montgomery County Government Silver Spring, MD, Long
Branch Pedestrian Safety Linkages and Way-Finding
Community Markers, to provide for pedestrian safety in the
Long Branch community

$268,000

Momingstar Community Development Corporation in Kansas
City, MO, to construct a youth family center. :

$750,000

Mormning Star Ranch in Florence, -KS, to renovate facilities

' $595,000

Mount Airy USA; Mount Airy Urban Renewal Initiative;
Philadelphia, PA - blight removal, development, and
construction, as part of an urban renewal initiative.

$140,000

Municipality of Anchorage, Mountain View Revitalization
Project, Anchorage, Alaska to restore buildings in the
Mountain View area.

$700,000

Murray-Calloway County Economic Development Corporation
_|for the Murray-Calioway Economic Development Corporation
industrial Park Acquisition and Development Project in
Murray, Kentucky, to construct an industrial park to support
economic growth

$2,000,000

Muskegon Heights Housing Commission, Muskegon Heights,
MI, for community networking

$200,000

Nathan Adelson Hosplce Adult Day Care Center, Henderson
/ Las Vegas, NV

$500,000

National Tropical Botanical Garden; Kalaheo, Kaua'i, Hawai'i;
to construct a Native Hawaiian community learning center

Nebraska Innovation Center (Whitier) to renovate and
improve the Whittier school for use as the Nebraska
Innovation Center

$200,000

$670,000




Neighborhood House, Seattle, WA, Highpoint Neighbdfhood'
Center, for construction of a community center

Neighbors for Kids, Depoe Bay, OR; to make an addltlon to .
their current facility.

$600,000

" $180,000

_|New Center Council Inc., Detroit, Mi, for infrastructure

improvements to enhance the economic viability of the
Historic New Center

-$670,000

NH Division of Parks and Recreation, Robert Frost Farm, _
Derry, New Hampshire, for reconstruction

$210,000

Norman Economic Development Corp, Norman; OK for the .
construction of an engineering incubator that will create a new|
industrial center for Norman, OK.

$140,000

Northeast Community Center Association in Spokane, WA,
Northeast Community Center, for facility construction

$500,000

Northern Community investment Corporation to expand and

secure the region's economy and public services by providing

high speed, high technology connectwnty throughout the

- |region.

$700,000.

Northwest Tennessee Port: Authenty Tiptonville, Tennessee
for the construction of this new facility will promote growth in .
the region and take advantage of unique transponatuon
opportunities that will tie in the port

Ocean Community YMCA, Camp Watchaug Redevelopment
Westerly, Rl for the renovations to create a state-of-the-art
leaming center.

$525,000

$200,000

OK Native American Cultural and Educational Authority for
American Indian Cultural Center and Museum, Oklahoma-

|city, OK

$140,000

Old Town Boys and Girls Ctub, Albuquerque, NM, for
renovation of the existing Old Town Boys and Girls Club
accompanied by construction of new areas for the Club -

$335,000

Our Children’s Homestead, Central lowa for
‘Housing/Vocational Education Program for Foster Chlldren -

-|Aging Out; lowa

$210,000

Our City Reading; Housing Initiative; Reading, PA -
rehabilitation of abandoned houses and provide down
payment assistance to home buyers '

$140,000

PACE Training and Evaluation Center, Morgantown, WV, for’
the construction of a new training facility

$1,500,000

Patterson Park Community Development Corp, Library
Square Revitalization Project, Baltimore, MD, to provide for
the revitalization of an under-used area of Baltimore City

$201,000

Pearl City Foundation, Pearl City, Hawaii, Momilani
Community Center Adult Day Care and Child Care Facility
Construction Project, to construct a new facility of 6,700
square feet for the Elderly Daycare/Day Health and an Early -
Educational Daycare of the Head Start Program

$200,000

Penobscot Theatre Company in Bangor, Maine to renovate

‘|the Bangor Opera House

$150,000




Port of Gold Beach, 6Fl, Port of Gold Beach High Dock -
Rehabilitation, to rebuild the High Dock at the -Port of Gold |
Beach that provides critical infrastructure for water-dependent

and water-related commercial and retail activities.

Preble Street in Portland, Maine for the development of
Florence House, a comprehensive center for homeless
women )

$450,000

Providence Connections, Inc.; Providence Family Support
Center; Pittsburgh, PA for. planning, renovation and
redevelopment of the Providence Family Support Center.

$200,000

$140,000-

Provo City Downtown Parking Structure Project, Utah

$140,000

Rainier Vista Boys and Girls Club, Seattle WA, Rainier Vista
Boys and Girls Club for facility construction

" $500,000

Randolph County YMCA, IN to build a new licensed child care
facility for 93 children

$140,000

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee,
Wisconsin, 30th Street Industrial Corridor-Milwaukee
Wisconsin for blight elimination and redevelopment of the
30th Street Corridor

. $502,500--

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Racme WI for blight
removal and reconstruction efforts

$200,000

RurAL CAP, Inc for Rural Alaska Community-Head Start
Facility Upgrades

-~ $140,000

Saginaw Depot Preservation Corporation, Saginaw, Mi; to
restore the historic Potter Street storefronts and add street
enhancements

$670,000

Salina City, to buiid a senior.citizens and civic center for the -
three communities in the area of Salina, UT.

$525,000

‘| Salvation Army Alaska Division for Anchorage Salvation Army
Family Enrichment Center to build a family shelter, a
commercial-grade kitchen,

$280,000

San Bemardino Boys & Girls Club, Boys & Girls Club
Improvements, San Bemardino CA, for facility expansion

$201,000

San Francisco Museum and Historical Society,

-$335,000

- |Redevelopment of the Old Mint facility, San Francisco, CA

Santa Clara Puebla, Coﬁstructid_h- of Regional Adult Day Care
Center, Espanola, NM, Regional Adult Day Care Center

$300,000

| Seattle Nisei Veterans Committee, Seattle, WA, Nisei
Veterans Memorial Hall, for construction

$250,000 .

Second Harvest Food Bank of East Central Indiana, Inc, for
Food Bank Capital Improvements Project

$700,000

Smithfield City, UT, to construct a new city complex

$525,000

Souhegan Boys and Girls Club, Milford, NH, for renovations
and reconstruction after severe flood damage

South Dakota State Fair Foundation, Huron, SD, upgrade
South Dakota State Fair Open Class Beef Complex and
Hippodrome

$140,000 -

$200,000 |

Southern Cultural Heritage Foundation, Vicksburg, MS; for
the renovation of the Southern Cultural Heritage Center
Auditorium

$200,000




Southern Nevada Convention Training Trust , Las Vegas, NV,
Convention and Trade Training Center, to construct a faclllty
in Las Vegas to provide trade training for the convention
industry to students who are unemployed, underemployed, or
in transition.

$378,000

Southern West Virginia Multicultural Museum and Community
Center, Raleigh County, West Virginia, for the establishment
of a multicultural museum and community center in Beckley,
WV

$200,000

Southside Institutions Neighborhood Alliance, Southiside
Institutions Neighborhood Alliance Blight Removal, Hartford,
CT, for activities associated the acquisition, removal, and

$200,000

‘|land develop new infrastructure on the site

redevelopment of blighted properties in Hartford, Connecticut.

Spaulding Fibre Remediation and Demolition, NY to demolish
the structures and remediate any environmental problems

$1,170,000

-|Springtield, IL; Planning, development, land acquisition, and

Springfield Boys and Giris Club; Community Center;

construction costs for a new community center in Springfield.

$200,000

St. Lawrence County Chamber of Commerce Inc, Regional
Rural Broadband Expansion, Canton, NY. To expand
broadband access to rural areas.

$200,000

St. Louis Area Food Bank, St. Louis County, MO, Foodbank
Warehouse Acquisition Project

Stanford Settlement, Inc. Carl R. Hansen Teen Center,
Sacramento, CA. Funds will be used to construct a new teen
center facility for at-risk youth in the northern area of
Sacramento, CA

$375,000

$200,000

Synergy Services, Inc in K.C.,MO. To design and construct a
homeless youth shelter and campus

. $562,500

Syracuse City, Utah for Syracuse City Utah Municipal Center
Expansion Project

$210,000

Tallahatchie County Board of Supervisors, Sumner, MS, -
Tallahatchie County Courthouse Restoration, for the.

$700,000

TechTown, Detroit, Ml for renovations for historic structures

restoration of the Tallahatchie County Courthouse

for economic development

$200,000

The Arc of Hilo, Arc of Hilo Client Support Services Facility
Construction, in Hilo, HI, to construct-a multi-purpose job
training, day program, and community center for people with
disabilities

$268,000

The ARC of Madison County Facilities Expansion, AL

$175,000

The Children's Center of the Cumberlands, Scott County,
Tennessee, expand the Children's Center and allow
expanded service and care for abused children

$175,000

The Children's Home, Children's Home (CH) Residential
Facility Improvement Initiative, Cromwell, Connecticut, for the
redesign of residential facilities

$200,000

The City of Newport News, VA, Jefferson Park Revitalization,
VA, for acquisition, demolition, relocation activities and capital

improvements of dilapidated housing

$670,000




The Civic Center of Moreau, Inc. The Moreau Community
Center, Campaign to Establish the New Regional Community
Center at Moreau, South Glens Falls, NY, for the construction
oftthe Regional Community Center at Moreau which will
provide dramatically improved educational, recreational, and
community service facilities as well as substantial economic
development

$200,000 |

The Greater Boston Food Bank, Boston, Massachusetts, for
the development of a new facility to distribute food to
Massachusetts families in need.

"$200,000

" | The Ministry of Caring Inc.; Mary Mother of Hope House I -
Renovation Project, Wilmington, DE, to renovate the Mary
Mother of Hope House which provides housing and support
services from homeless women 18 and older

$670,000

The Westfield Boys and Girls Club, Westfield,
Massachusetts, Westfield Boys and Girls Club,. for renovation
and repair

$200,000

TLC for Children and Families, Olathe KS:, for an
emergency shelter and social servnces for chlldren and youth
in the Kansas City -

$525,000

To Bridgeton Board of Education, Bridgeton, NJ for the
restoration of the historic Bridgeton High School facility which
was built during the New Deal by the WPA -

$200,000

To Paterson' Board of Education, Paterson, NJ, Hinchliffe
facility, for the restoration of the historic Hinchliffe facility

$200,000

To the Goodwill Rescue Mission, Newark, NJ for the
renovation of transitional living facilities.

$200,000

Tom Green County, San Angelo, TX, for the relocation and
expansion of the Tom Green County Library, the only public
library in the region.

Town of Colebrook, Mohawk River Retaining Wall, Colebrook,
NH, repair retaining wall and two water mains along the
Mohawk River. -

$140,000

$300,000

Town of Colmar Manor, Colmar Manor Community Center,
Colmar Manor, Maryland, to construct a multi-use community
facility that combines commumty organizations and municipal
services

$402,000

" [Town of Marietta, MS, for the' constructlon of a multi-purpose
facility

* $200,000

Town of Vemnon, Amberbelle Mill Historic Restoration
|initiative, Vermon, Connegticut, for exterior and interior
upgrades to the historic Amberbelle Mill facility.

$200,000

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa, Turtle Mountain Youth
Center, Belcourt, ND to construct a youth center for Native
Americans on the reservation.

$335,000

United Methodist Youthville, Dodge City, Kansas to provide a
central kitchen/dining facility for the campus in compliance
with federal regulations

© $210,000

United Way for Southeastern Michigan, Detroit, M, to
construct a training center for non-profit social service
providers

$268,000

United Way of Treasure Valley, Boise, ldaho, for constructlon

of a Community Detox Center

$175,000




Urban League of Easter Massachusetts, Roxbury,
Massachusetts, to assist in the expansion of the Urban'
League of Eastern Massachusetts facility expansion

$200,000

Urban League of Rhode Island, South Providence

Neighborhood Center Building Project, Providence, Rl for the |

construction of a three-story, 9,00 square foot addition to
house a community meeting room, senior center, and office
space. '

$335,000°

Vermont Housing and Conservation Board, VT, for affordable
housing and community development linked with Iand
conservation and historic preservatlon

$1,742,000

Veterans Benefits Clearinghouse, Roxbury, MA, Veterans
Benefits Clearinghouse renovation, to renovate the Veterans
- |Benefits Clearinghouse facility to allow the non-profit
organization to expand its programs to assnst low-income
veterans across Massachusetts. :

$200,000

Waipahu Jack Halt Memorial Housing Corporation, Oahu, HI,
to renovate, repair, and maintain the Kunia Village Housing '
Complex and to bring it in comphance wnh Honolulu Gity and
- |County housing codes

$234,000

Washington County Free Library, New Washington County
Free Library Branch in Boonisboro, MD, to facilitate design
and construction of new library branch

$200,000 .

" |Western Elmore County Recreation District, Mountain Home
Community Center Complex, Mountain Home, Idaho, for

planning, design, and.construction of an energy efficient, multi
use community center.

$300,000

Where to Turn, Hands and Hearts, Staten Island, NY for the
construction of a 9/11 living memorial’

"$468,000

Wichita, KS for the 21st Street industrial Corridor
Revitalization Plan and Pre-Engineering Designs

Wilmington Housing Authority, Wilmington, DE, Sprinkler
Retrofit of High Rise Building, to retrofit the Crestview
Apartments with a fire suppression sprinkler system

$210,000

$670,000

Wisconsin Regional Training Partnership, Center for
Excellence, Milwaukee, W1, to complete renovation of the -
Center of Excellence for the assessment, preparation and
-|placement of job-ready candidates for careers in skilled
trades and industries.

$200,000

Worid Impact, St. Louis, MO, to renovate the former YMCA
North Building

$562,500

YMCA of Spokane, WA, YMCA/YWCA of Spokane for facility
construction

$500,000

YMCA of Tacoma-Pierce County, Tacoma, WA, YMCA of
Tacoma-Pierce County for facility construction

$250,000

YWCA of Greater Los Angeles, Union Pacific Child
-|Development and Family Center, Los Angeles, CA: for the
construction of the new Union Pacific Child Development and
Family Center

$200,000




The conference agreement includes $26;500,000 for the Neighborhood Init-iatives_ T

‘program and directs‘HUD to implement the prograrn'as follows:

The conference agreement prov1des $4, 500 000 for costs assoc1ated w1th sect10n
108 loan guarantees, including administrative costs to subs1d1ze. a total loan prm01pal of
up to $205 000, 000 The House had proposed $2,970, 000 for this program for a loan 11m1t
© 6f $137,500,000 and the Senate had proposed $6,000,000 for a loan limit of i

$275 000,000.

.. The conference agreement does not include a transfer to the Salaries and

Expe_nses account, as proposed by the House.

BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT

The conference agreement incl.udes $10,000,000 for the BroWnﬁelds

Redevelopment program as proposed by the Senate. The House proposed $9-,9l_)0,00l). -
| | The conference agreement provides that:no.funds made available mthls account.
may be used to establish loan loss reserves for the Section 108 Community Development

Loan Guarantee program.

81

.
&
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LOAN GUARANTEES PROGRAM ACCOUNT



Grantee

_ Purpose -‘Funding
Bucks County Community‘ _ .
College in Newiown, PA |foridesign and construction of a training facility $100,000
CAP Services, Inc. in for capitalization 'of a revolving loan fund for small -
Stevens Point, W! business development ' - $500,000
Chicago Parks District in |for renovation and construction as part of the Lane
Chicago, IL Tech High School Field Improvement Project $700,000
City and County of San - | . '
Francisco Mayor's Office {for construction of permanent supportive housing for
of Housing in San homeless individuals as part of the Mason Street
Francisco, CA Project - . ] : ) o $600,000
' for planning, design, construction and buildout of the
City of Charleston's International African American : ‘
City of Charleston, SC - [Museum _ ' $800,000
’ . for construction in coordination with the Downtown :
City of College Park, MD |College Park Redevelopment Project ' $300,000
. for extension of sewer and water utilities to the Parkland|. )
Douglas County, Wi Industrial Park $500,000
Housing Assistance . : . : :
Council for nationwide capacity building, outreach and training $3,000,000
. for capitalization of a revolving loan fund to be used for ]
La Raza HOPE Fund -~ |nationwide community development activities $1,000,000 .
Metropolitan ) . : -
Development Association | for implementation of a comprehensive regional :
in Syracuse, NY economic development strategy $375,000
National American Indian ] . .
Housing Council for nationwide capacity building, outreach and training $1,000,000
National Housing ' ' :
Development Corporation
in Rancho Cucamonga, : .
CA ) - |for development and preservation of affordable housing $1,000,000
. |Nonth Central Wisconsin
"|Regional Planning '
Commission in Wausau, [for capitalization of a revolving foan fund for new )
business development $400,000 -

Wi




-|San Francisco Housing
Authority in San '
Francisco, CA

for demolition, planning, design, and construction of
mixed-income housing at the Hunters View Housmg
Project

$1,200,000

United Veterans of
America, Inc. in Leeds,
{MA

t .
for construction and buildout of a permanent housing
facility for veterans in Pittsfield, MA

$900,000

University of Hartford in
Hartford, CT

for renovation and buildout of a historic building

$200,000

Yardley Bbrough, PA

for acquisition and instaliation of equipment to improve
stormwater systems as part of a redevelopment plan

$280,000

Grantee and Purpose

" |site pad for the quarry

Bering Straits Native Corporation, Nome, Alaska, funds
will be used for the construction and expansion of the

$562,500

Center for Planning Excellence; Center for Planning

Excellence; Baton Rouge, LA to continue to coordinates| -

urban and rural planning efforts in South Louisiana

$2,000,000

Central Wyoming College Foundation; Intertribal
Education .and Community Center; Riverton, Wyoming;

to complete construction of and purchase equipment for|
|the Intertribal Education and Community Center

$420,000

City of Forsyth, Georgia to renovate and repair the

buildings on the former Tift College campus so that it
will be ready to house the hundreds of employees of the
State Department of Corrections. -

$350,000

City of Green Bay, Wisconsin, Neighborhood Block
Redevelopment, to purchase, demolish and refurbish
blighted properties to efiminate overcrowding, reduce
crime and stabilize a struggling neighborhood

$1,500,000

City of Rochester, NY, Rochester Lead Hazard
Prevention Program, to enhance lead hazard
assessments, inspections, remediation training and
outreach to expedite lead hazard remediation in public
housing

$156,000

Emergency Demolition of the Former Swift Plant (KD
Station) in Sioux City, lowa '

$700,000

B

Hiawatha Village Low Income Housing
Development Project, Seattle, WA

$750,000 .

homeWORD, Missoula, MT to develop rental housing
that is affordable to working families in Missoula, MT

$670,000

John C. Stennis Institute for Capacity Development
Imitative

$800,000

Kitsap County Resources Community Servnces Center
Construction, Bremerton, WA

$200,000

Miami Dade College, FL, Cuban American Hlstoncal
Museum at the Miami Dade College Freedom Tower,
Florida

$350,000

NeighborhoodsNOW, Community Foundation of
Wyandotte County, Kansas City, KS

$1,200,000

Passage Point Transitional Housing Construction, King
County, WA

£ $500,000

$187,500

Poplar Bluff Historic Depot Restoration; Missouri




Robinson Film Center Building; Shreveport, Louisiana ' $280,000

Salishan HOPE VI Redevelopment Project, Tacoma,
WA , $1,500,000

Starr Commonwealth of Ohio, Van Wert and Columbus,
Ohio, Starr Commonwealth facilities renovations for

positive environments where children flourish $544,000
. |Washington State Housing Finance Commission, :
Seattle, WA for capacity building o $700,000-




Funding Employer Relocation using CDBG funding — The conferees encourage
HUD to develop expeditiously its guidelines to ensure CDBG cémpliance with federal
statutory restrictions on job relocation as cited in the recently released GAO report A
m/ﬁconomic Development: Format Monitoring Approaches Needed to Help Ensure :
Compliance with Restrictions on Funding Employer Relocation (GAO-07-1005).




HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRA_M

ﬁwﬁoé ““& Twrw«.:sétf 0(

|
The conference agreement provides a total of $1,767, 000 000 for thlS account, ‘i:u \M}k&
instead of $1,764,010,000 as proposed by the House and $1,970,000,000 as proposed by :' _ @

the Senate

] q E,jma@ g w"}“‘
The conference Mes $50 000,000 for housing counseling, instead of

$48,340,000 as proposed by the House and $150,000,000 as p_ropoSed by the Senate.

| . In addition, $12,500,000 is reserved for technica-l.- assistance, instead of -
$9,900,000 as proposed By the House and $15,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of
amounts made avaiiable for technical assistance, $8,5(i0,000 is for qualified non-profit
intermediai'iec to provide technical assistance_to CDHOs and $4,000,000 is for

intermediaries to provide technical assistance to HOME participating jurisdictions.

' The conference agreement includes $15,000,000 for the American Dream -

o Downpayment Initiative, instead of $25,000,000as proposed.by betllu the Senate. The_ ' P
[~

House had n no sumlar prov181on

The conference agreement does not mclude two provisions within the HOME _
“account that provided $200,000,000 for counseling and.foreclosure activities, as proposed_ g
| by the Senate. Instead, the conference agreement nrovides funding m Title 111 of~ tnis Act |
| throUgh the Neighborhood Reinvestment Coiporation for such activities.. The _con.ferees:

do not instruct HUD on issuance of a NOFA, as proposed by the Senate.

82



_ L { k}% %mgtuwi%c%
SELF -HELP AND ASSISTED HOMEOWNERSHIP%ROGRAM% g

The conference agreement provides $60,0_OO;OOO for th.is account, as oppos'ed to ..
" $59,700,000 proposed .be the House and $70,00S,OOO proposed'by the Senate. bf the ._
.total, $26,500,000 is provided for_ the SHOP program as proposed by the Senate‘,-:instead
ot’ $27,710,000 as proposed by the House. of the totai, $3“3,500,O(V)0' 1s provided for the -
| ﬁrst four capacity building' activities authorized under section_4(b)(3),_of Whiéh‘ up to -
| $5,000;OOO may be made available for ruravll..capacity _building activities, as proposed by -

_ the Senate. The House did not include such a provision.

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS.

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provrdes $1,585,990,000 for Hormeless Assrstance
Grants as proposed by the Senate mstead of $1, 560 990 000 proposed by the House
. Funds are avarlable for two years except for $5 000,000, which is avarlable untll
expended as proposed by the Senate Sufficient funding is provrded for renewal of
Shelter plu Care contracts. The conference agreement transfers $2, 475 OOO to the |

- Working Caprtal Fund as proposed by both the House and the Senate

The conference agre.ernent _pro_-vides $25,000,000 for the Secretary.-to cOnduCt'a" -
demonstration program on the effectiveness of rapid re-housing progranrs in re'dilcing‘"thet_
number of homeless families as proposed by the Senate. The conferees direct HUD fo
select a limited number of sites to receive funding for this demonstration program as a
part of the Homeless Assistance Grants cornpetition, and should consider the folloWing

criteria when selecting sites: proven experience in rapid re-housing, performance of the

83



: .Cont_i_m'lum of Care, and geographic diversity. Selected prégrams should pfovide-'famili'e'sf
with'hoﬁs-ing placemen.t. services, short-term housing ass'istanee,r i’\n_éluding upto'18
months of rental assistance, and an array of approprlate serv1ces for families. The
conferees have also mcluded language that allows the Secretary to use up to $1, 250 000
to conduct an evaluation of the demonstratlon program.. This evaluation shOuld 1nclude,

but is not limited to, a cost-benefit analysis, Hinclu'diiig both direct and indirect social
.. benefits; of rapid re-housing p:_o.grams, as well as the success of such programs in
'j;:ep_i—nifa_milies in stable housing. - e )

The conference agreement modifies a provision of the Senate that reqiiire_s HUD

to submit the AHAR report by June 21, 2008 as opposed 0 March 21, 2008

oo T

HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY

* (INCLUDING TRANSFER OF 'FUND_S)
The conferenee agreement provides $735,000,000 fop the section 202 program as
_ .. proposed by the Senate, instead of $734,580,000 as proposed by the House. |
The conference agreement allocates funds as follows:

--$628,850,000 for new capital and PRAC contracts, amendments to contracts and”

* for the renewal of contracts for up to one year terms and for supportive services; =

| --$60,000,000 for service coordinators and the continuation of congregate- -

services grants. The House had proposed $59,400,000 for this purpose; -

84



--$24, 750 000 for ass1sted llvmg conversion grants and emergency capltal repalrs

as proposed by the House and Senate; -

- --$20, 000,000 for conlpetltlve grants to private nonproﬁt organizatlons ‘and
consumer cooperatlves for covering costs of architectural and engmeerlng work
.s1te control and other planning related to the development of supportrve housmg “
for the elderly that is eligible for assistance under section ‘202 of the Housing Act
of 1959 and “
~ --not to exceed $1,400,000 may be transferred to the Workmg Capltal Fund for
. information technology actlvrtles as proposed by the Senate mstead; of $'1-,980,000 '

proposed by the House.

The conference agreement requires HUD to submit a plan by June 15, 2008,
detallmg the status of PRAC fundmg, including reasons for delays instead of March 15

2008, as proposed by the House. |

HOUSING FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

' (]NCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement recommends a total program level of $237,000,000 for:
the Section 811 program as proposed by the Senate, instead of $236, 6l0' 000 proposed by
the House. As proposed by the Senate, not to exceed $600, OOO may be transferred to the

Workmg Capital Fund, 1nstead of $990,000 as proposed by the House

85



The conferees requ1re a report from HUD on the number of non-elderly disabled
vouchers that are still in c1rcu1at10n and be1ng used by non-elderly d1sabled md1v1dua1s

by May 15, 2008.

OTHER ASSISTED HOUSING PROGRAMS

" RENTAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE

The conference agreernent provides $27,600,000 for Section 236 payments to

State- aided, non-insured projects as proposed by both the House and the Senate.

RENT SUPPLEMENT
 (RESCISSION) A
The conference agreement rescinds. $27,600,000 from the Rent Supplement

account, as proposed by the House and Senate.

FLEXIBLE SUBSIDY FUND
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
The conference agreement includes language permanently transfernng excess -

rental charges to the Flex1ble Subsidy Fund as proposed by the House and Senate.
MANUFACTURED HOUSING FEES TRUST FUND -

V' The conference agreement provides up to $16,000,000 for authorized activities

from fees collected in the Fund as proposed by the House and Senate.

86



. FEDERAL HOUerG ApmlNISTRAﬁON-
MUTUAL MORTGAGE INSURANCE PROGRAM ACCOUNT .
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)
~ The conference agreement estabhshes an $185 000 OOO 000 lrmrtatron on '.

| comm1tments to guarantee single- famﬂy loans during fiscal year %Otas proposed by

the House and the Senate

The conference agreement establishes a $50,000,000 lirnitation on direct loans to
nonprofits and goyernmental entities in con_nection,with the sale of HUD-owned single-

fami_ly properties, as proposed by the House and the Senate. -

The conference agreement does not include funds for administrative expenses, as... .

proposed by the House.

As proposed by both the House and the Senate, the conference agreement proVides

N

| $77, 400, 000 for administrative contract exPenses, of which not to'exceed $25 500,000
‘may be transferred to the Worklng Capltal Fund. Of this amount up to $5 000,000 shall
be for education and outreach of FHA single am11y loan products as proposed by the

Senate..

GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT .

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS). .

87



‘The conference agreement includes the following, és 'pfoposed by both the House
and the Senate:
- --Establishes a $45,000,000,000 limitation on multifamil);- and specialiied loan
gﬁgrantees _duﬁng fiscal year 2008; and ‘. |
--Provides $8;600,000 for subsidjf costs to support certain multifali_lily and special =

purpose loan guarantee progfhms as prb'poscd by both the House and Senate. - - -

The cénférence agreement does not include funds for administrative expenses, as
o pro?osed by the Houée. .. | | |
: Languég; is also included All-o&ing ﬁp t0 $5,000,000 to be made available for
discount sales of mﬁltifamily real '_property 10 units Qf lséal goverﬁment, é.s-pfopOSed by
the Senate.‘ .I-t is the intenf of the conferees that the units affected remain affordable.
The conference agreement does not include language proposed by the i—Iousé fo

study the impact of discounted sales on th_e FHA fund. ‘

" GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

' GUARANTEES OF MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(NEEYDING TRANSFEROFFUNDS)

"The conferénce agreement includes up to $—200,000,600,000 for new
"commitments, as proposed by the House and Senate. The conference agreement does not
include language appropriating administrative expenses or transferring funds to the _

Salaries and Expénses account, as proposed by the House.

88



POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

Y

* RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

- The conference agreement provides $61,440,000 for research and technology as

- proposed by the Senate, instead of $5§,087,000 as proposed by the'Housef;

Of the amount provided the conference agreement directs ihZS -

Y >

23,000,000 is provided for Section 107 grants to academic institutions, and is

to be distributed as follows:

Section 107 - T 1$23.000000

-1 Native Alaskan and Hawanan Servmg | (3,000,000)
Institutions o
Tribal colleges and Universities ' (5,000,000)
HBCUs _ (9,000,000)

i Hlspanlc SerVJ Instrtutlons _ (6,000,000)

The conference agreement also includes language that d1rects that the -
' 1mp1ementat10n of $5 000,000 for the Partnershlp for the Advancement of Technology in
: ‘Housmg (PATH) be adm1n1stered by PD&R as proposed by the House The conferees
reiterate the provision that all PATH funds shall be competitively awarded and the -
resources shall be focused on energy-efﬁmency in low-income housmg |
The conference agreement mcludes $500, OOO instead of $1,000, OOO as proposed
by the House to establish an interagency working group between HUD and the Federal -

Transit Administration (FT. A). The conferees direct HUD and FTA develop a best -

 N—

practices manual which will serve to assist communities as they seek to establish. mixed-

89

' f‘!y@;{%



e/

income transit-oriented development. HUD and FTA should also jointly r'eport back to
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within six rnont}lS'of enactment of -
this Act, on new ways the two agencies can better coordinate transportation and housing =

programs to' promote affordable housing near transit.

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING ACTIVITIES

The conference agreement prov1des $50,000,000 for this program instead of

B $52 380,000 as proposed by the Senate and $45, 540 OOO as proposed by the House Of -

this amount, $25,620,OOO.1s for the Fair Housmg Assistance Program (FHAP) and

$24 OOO OOO is for the Fair Housing Initiatives Program (FHIP). i ' Senate proposed

$24,820,000, |

$27,000, OOO and &B{o@ OOO for FHAP and FHIP and the House propos

o

espectrvely. =N

The ,Zf_)nferees direct the Secretary to identify essential documents to translate for

individuals with limited English proficiency to further enhanc_e access and services for
: HUD assisted programs. Within the resources provided under this section, the Secretary, o
_ m consn_ltation with the appropriate housing pro{f'iders and interest groups, shall give |
priority to speciiic lang\iages that curr’entlybha}ve high concentrations in HUD assisted .

properties and activities.

OFFICE OF LEAD HAZARD CONTROL

LEAD HAZARD REDUCTION

90



'The conference agreement prov1des $145 OOO OOO for the Lead Hazard Reductlon
program instead of $130,000,000 proposed by the House and $151 000, 000 as proposed S

" by the Senate.

- The conference agreement allocates funds as follows:
--$8,800,000 for Operatlon LEAP as proposed by the Senate ,' o
--$7,000,000 for technical assistance; |
--$_8,800,000 for the Healthy Homes Initiative,' as proposed by the Senate; and .
--$48,000,0QQ for an in_itiative to target lead abatement funds to. are_as with the - "
highest lead paint abatement needs, as proposed by -the S‘enate. TheicOnference :
- agreement includes language requiring a match of 25 percent for grantees. under
_th1s competmve program as proposed by the House, and authorrzes the Secretary
 to waive thlS match requlrement 1f it is determmed that such action w111 facilitate

the best use of funds, especially_ for low and very low-income communities.

N g ' - - . . L .
.Q'Z)(\Q@N F T_he-conference\eport does not include language proposed by the House on
funding levels for the lead-based paint haz_'ard grant program and the Lead Hazard

‘Demonstration Program.

The conference agreement includes $2,000, OOO for the Blg Buy Program as’

proposed by the Senate. The House did not have a similar provision.

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

~ SALARIES AND EXPENSES

91



hmw

progoes

Jd

The conference agreement does not include this a(:cou:ly B
is reﬂected in a new

' compensatlon and beneﬂts structure funded in appropnated accounts at the beginning

| _ of Tltle 1I of this Act. o - R
. B ‘ o .. WORKING CAPITAL FUND . K

The conference agreement includes $155“,OOO,,OOO for the Working Capital Fund .

ﬂ&ié‘v@rk

-  (WCF) instead o_f $175,000,000 as proposed by the Senate and $125,000,000 as proposed

by the House.

The conferees instruct GAO to conduct a repojt on the status of current. _1 \ L

information systems, not the HUD IG, as pfo;iosed by the House..

The conference agreement statuno funds under this account may be used for {

e Gov unless approved by the Commiittees.
In addition, the conference ag_reement-includes language proposed by both the

House and Senate that allows transfers from other accounts to be used for the purposes of

'~ the fund and for which the funds were appropriated.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

. (NCLUDING TRANSEERS QE EIINDS)

92



The conference agreement provides $112,000,000 for the Office of Inspector
General as proposed by the Senate instead of $107,000,000 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include a transfer of furids, as proposed by the House.

- OFFICE OF FEDERAL HOUSING ENTERPRISE OVERSIGHT -

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

_(JNGI:HBLNGI&ANSEER,OEEUMS)M W‘“’““”W

The conference agreement provides $66,000,000 for the Office of Federal |
Housing Enterprise Oversight (OFHEO) to be derived from‘collections available in the

Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight Fund as proposed by the House and the Senate.

6 \ } , - S o VD R pRovlsIONSH“"D t?w&wm& f-e.?r»
PX\‘Q“?{N | , \B@mwﬁ i

o “Q%t;» : Sectlon 201 splits overpayments 50/50 between Treasury and State HFAs, as \ -
C”“"" ‘ t:a‘hw} Wlatoe,
d by the H d Senat ' T
propose y ouse and Sena e | _ | | -D ey i’i m‘% ﬁ;ﬁ
/ar ‘3‘5«" 3

Section 202 precludes the use of fimds_to prosecute or investigate legal activities

under the Fair Housing Act, as proposed by the House and Senate.

~ Section 203 continues language to correct anomalies for HOPWA and speeiﬁes '

jurisdictions in New York and New Jersey and USe7\tl1ree year average as proposed by the

 House and Senate. o O

93



Section 204 requires that fundgo be subject to competition unléss' spemﬁed
otherwise in statute as proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 205 allows HUD to use funds fof services or fééﬂi_ties of GNMA and

Fannie Mae as propdsed by the House and Senate.

Section 206 requires HUD to compoi't with the budget estimates except as

otherwise provided in this Act or through an approved reprogramming, as propoSed by

~ the Housé and Sg:nate._

- Section 207 provides authorization for HUD corporations to utilize funds under

certain cénditions and restrictions, as proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 208 requires that technical assistance and training funds be subject to an -

~ approved operating plan as proposed by' the House and Senate due by March 15, 2008.

Section 2_09 requires a report on uriexpended balances each quarter as proposéd'by

~ the House and Senate.

Section 210 specifies the distribution of A_IDS funds to New J eréey and North

Carolina, as proposed by the House and Senate.

‘Section 211 requires a report annually on number of leased units and average

costs., as proposed by the House and Senate.

94



| ) B
Section 212 requires that thmudget and the Department"s ST / i C
budget justifications shall be submitted in the identical account and sub-account structure. ~

provided in this Act.

Section 213 requires that non-elderly disabled assistance shall continue for non- aE
' elderly d1sab1ed persons upon turnover to the extent practlcable as proposed by the
~ House and Senate. Further, assistance prov1ded through the Family Umﬁcatlon Program

~ shall remain avallable for th1s purpose upon turnover, to the extent practlcable '

Section 214 exempts residency -requirement for PHA Boards’ in Alaska, Towa, and
M1ss1ss1pp1 as proposed by the House and Senate and the County of Los Angeles as -

- A_proposed by the Senate.

Section 215 authorizes HUD to transfer debt and use agreements from an obsolete

ot -e“k‘; J’I;roject to a viable project’ provided that no additional costs are incurred, and other -

X _ ' Conditions_are met, as proposed by the House and Senate.

(Lﬂ@ f Section 216 distn'hutes\ée%'Native American Housing Block grant funds to the

_ same Native Alaskan recipients as 2005 as proposed by the House and Senate

Section 217 prohibits the IG from cha_nging the basis on which the audit of

GNMA is conducted. The Senate did not have a similar provision.

95



Section 218 sets forth requirements for eligibility for Section 8 w)ouéhé_r'- S

assistance, and inclydes a consideration for persons with disabilities, as proposed by the == .~

* House and Senate.

| ~ Section 219 authorizes the Secretary to insure mortgages under Section 255 of the -

National Housing Act, as proposéd by the House and Senate.

Section 220 instructs HUD on manag_i_ng' and dispo_sing of any multifamily 3

 property that is owned by HUD, as proposed by the Senate.

- Section 221 amends the National Housing Act in specified areas related to FHA -

multifamily loan limits, as proposed by the House and Senate.

Section 222 retains a provision proposed by the House that authorizes the
Secretary to waive certain requ_irem‘ents' on adjusted income for certain assisted living

projects for counties in Michigan. The Senate did not have a similar provision. - |

Section 223 retains a provision prdposed by the House that allows the recipient of o

‘a section 202 grant to establish a single-asset nonprofit entity to own the project and may

 lend the grant funds to such entity. The Senate did not have a similar provision.

1)

Section 224 amends section 24 of tl;:\Us-SHousing Act by extending the HOPE
VI program thrbugh' September'30, 2008, as proposed by the Senate. The 'House did not

have a similar provision.

96



Section 225 modifiés a provision proposed by the Sénate_by allowing PHAs that
own and opérate 400 units or fewer of public housing to Be exempt from asset

management requirements. The House did not have a similar provision.

Section 226 modifies a provision proposed by the Senate to restrict the Secretary
from imposing any requirement or guideline relating to asset management that restricts or
" limits the use of capital funds for central office costs, up to the limit established in .

: QWHRA The House did not have a similar provision. ~

’ Soction 227 requires that the Secretary shall report quarterly on the sfatus ofall
'-Project}Bas'ed Section 8 housing, as proposed by the Senate. The Housé'did not'. have a |

similar provision.

~ Section 228 provides that the Secrété:ry shall repoi't q_ilarterly onHUD"s use of all
- sole source contracts, as proposed'by the Senate. The House did not have a similar

‘provision.

Section 229_ extends existing 1'2-year energy contracts held by PHAS uptoa term - - A
of 20 yearsA without fequiring the reprocuremerit of energy performance contraétdrs_, as

| proposed by the Senate. The House did not have a similar provision.

.S_ection 230 modifies provisions proposed by the House and Senate by increasing

the number of Moving to Work (MTW) agencies and by making the Santa Clara and San

AR

97



Jose PHAs, the San Bernardino PHA, and the Alaska Housing Finance Corp0rati6n

MTW agencies.

Section 231 directs that the Secretary may not rescind or take any adverse action
with respect to the Moving-to-Work program designation for the Housing' Authority of
'Baltlmore City based on any alleged admmlstratlve or procedural errors in maklng such

' des1gnat1on as proposed by the Senate. The House d1d not have a similar prov1s1on

 Section 232 amends the CDBG statute to allow Alton and _Granite'City, Tilinois to
be considered metropolitan cities, as proposed by the Senate. The House did not have a

similar provision.

© Section 233 provides that amounts provided under the Section 108 'loan guarantee |
program may.be used to guarantee notes or other obligations issued by any State dn
‘behalf of non-entitlement communities in the State, as proposed by the Senate. The

House did not have a similar provision.

Section 234 directs that not later than 30 days after enactment of this Act, the
Secreta'ry shall place on the HUD homepage a direct link to the website. of the HUD IG
. and a link by which individuals may anonymotlsly report waste, fraud and abuse, as |

propoSed by the Sehate. The House did not have a similar provision.

08



23
Section mévision proposed by the Se_r,iate that that nof later than 60° -
déys after enactment of .this Act, the Secretary shall 'subm_i-t a 'complete and accurate '
" accounting for 2007 and 2008 pf the actual prbj_ect—based renewal coét’s, revised estir_nates
of the fund_ing needed to fully fund all 12 months of all contracts, _and all sburcés of
fundihg that will be used to fully fund 12 months 'of contré.cts.for ﬁsé#l ye_zif_s 2007 and -

2008. The House did not have a similar provision. V

99



o , S

Section 236 provides that no employee of the Departinent of Hoﬁs_ing and Urban
" Development shall be designated as an allotment holder unless thve‘CFO determines that
such allotment holder has received training. The CFO shall ensure that each HUD sub-

accourit_ has a trained allotment holder within 90 days of the énactmeht of this Act.

~ Section 237 provides that funding for indemnities is limited to non-programmatic -

: l_itigation and is restricted to the payment of attorney fees only.



TITLEOI .

| RELATED AGENCIES
"~ ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS COMPLIANCE BOARD ,

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreeme;ht includes A$6,150,OOO for the Salaries and Expenseé of - |
- the Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board as pfoposed by both the

House and the Senate.

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES -

The conference agreement inclﬁdes $22,072,000 for thé Salaries and Expensés of
the Federal Mfciritime Commission as proposed by the HouSe, instead of $22,322,000 as

.propo'sed by the Senate.

* NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
| SALARTES AND EXPENSES |
‘The conference agreement in’cfudes $84,499,000 instead of $85,_O(').0,0(.)O. as..
V_ proposed by the House and $84,500,000 as prdposed by the Senate. The confére%:s_ direct
that-n(.)t less than $1,424,000 of thé total appropr_iaﬁon shall fund 11 additionat crltlcal

safety staff, and, consistent with the House language, prohibit these funds from being

used for the Academy.

100



‘Within the funids provided, the conferees direct a total of $74,063 to addreSS the
Board’s most recent, Anti-Deficiency Act violation that occurred._ from ﬁ'scal years 19.98‘ .
g through 2006 related to inappropri_ate pu.rchaseof death and disndembennent‘ insurance B
: for agency employeeson official trayel The conferees also include language aIloyving :

NTSB to continue to make 1ease payments for the NTSB Academy in ﬁscal year 2008 as |

proposed by the House and Senate

- NEIGHBORHOOD REINVES’I‘MENT CORPORATION
PAYMENT TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION
The conference agreement prov1des $319 800 000 for the Nelghborhood

Reinvestment Corporation mstead of $119,800,000 as proposed by the House and Senate.

o e THserTed] ~ . —

* 'UNITED STATES INTERAGENCY COUNCIL ON HOMELESSNESS

OPERATING EXPENSES

101



The conference agreement includes $200,000,000 to be administered'by the
Neighborhood Rein’vestment Corporatioﬁ .(NRC) to make gfants to NRC- or HUD-
approved counseling intermediaries (including State housing ﬁﬁ;anpe agencies) for
fnortgage foreciosure mitigatio.n aséistance of oWner-occupied homes.

~ NRC is a Congressionally-chartered nonprofit éorporation; and since 1978, NRC-

has been providing qualify housihg céunseling. The conferees_ note_thét NRC wasone of

t_h_e first organizations to begin responding to the subprime mortgage crisis by |
establishing its Center for Foreclosure Solutions. NRC will manage a competition for
..housing counseling organizations with defnonstratedexperienc’e in this field, and will

begin awarding grants w_ithi_n 60 days of enaﬁtment of this Act. The‘ NRC c_éh'adminiéter

this competition. rapidly and can thus facilitate heip ‘for homeo'wnérs almost immediatel&.

This $200,000,000 is One-timé funding to be available until expendéd by the NRC
in response to the ongoing lending and :creAdit crisis. This crisis.is fueled by more than 2
million mongages that now. face signiﬁbant risk of default and foreclosure as the housing
markets slow and adverse mortgage terms,'. such as adjustable rate mor’tg'ages,. reset.

This program is désigned to assist homeowners with subprime or other singl:e-"
family mongagés that are',.likely.to be in default and/or foreclosure. This is not designed
as a bailout for ejther ﬁnancial institﬁtioné or homeowners with mortga'ges that are likely
to .fail. Instead, the goal of the ﬁrograin is to provide couhseling assistance thét- wiil .
prevent foreclosure and result in the long-term affordability of the mortgage or another |
positiVe outcome for the homeowner. No Fede_ral. funds are to be used to direcﬂy benefit

financial institutions or homeowners.




The conferees believe that the funding is needed, will be well-used, and will help -
stabilize the single-famﬂy mortgage marketplace. However, the conference agreement

notes that $200,000,000 is a rapid expansion of housing counseling assistance. Asa

result, the conferees direct that $50,000,000 will ‘be awarded within 60 days of

enactment, which the conferees expect will result in a rapid investment of these funds.

Finally, the conference agreement directs the NRC to provide a bi-annual report

o the House and Senate committees on appropriations as well as the House Financial

Services Committee and the Senate Banking Committee. These reports will identify the

~ use of funds in the program, models of success and an overall analysis of the program, its

strategies for success and its evolution, among other things.




The conferenée-agreement provides $2,150,000 instead of $2,000,000 as ﬁi"oposed ’
by the House and $2,300,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement =
extends the expiration date for the Council until September 30, 2008.

The conferees direct the Council to report within 180 days of enactment to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations on a comprehensive funding strategy to
meet the agency’s ten year goal to end chronic homelessness. The report should specify' _

how local and Federal agencies will contribute to the achievement of this goal.

{7 TheGenfemnceagseement alsa modifies-enguage-hied by M SerE-har———6
places a limit of $50,000 for travel by the Executive Director.

é”m&ﬁw ees Q,%‘E“‘&F&. &Q

. TITLEIV--GENERAL PROVISIONS,THIS ACT P
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Section 401 continues the provision as proposed by the House and the Senate
requiring pay raises to be funded within appropriated'levels in this Act or previous

Appropriations Acts.

Section 402 continues the provision as proposed by the House and the Senate -.
prohibiting pay and other expenses for non-Federal parties in regulatory or adjudicatory

" proceedings funded in this Act.

Section 403 continues the provision as proposed by the House and the Senate
prohibiting obligations beyond the current fiscal year and prohibits transfers of funds -

unless expressly so provided herein.

Section 404 continues the provision as proposed by the House and the Senate

limiting consulting service expenditures of public record in procurement contracts.

102



Sectlon 405 continues the prov1s1on as proposed by the-House and the Senate
specifying reprogrammmg procedures by subjectlng the establlshment of new .offices. and

reorganizations to the reprogramming process.

Section 406 continues the provision as proposed_ by the House and the'Senate '
prOviding'that fifty percent of unobligated balances may remain available for certain

putposes.

Section 407 continues the prov_ision’as proposed by the House and the Senate

. requiring agencies and departments funded herein to report on sole source contracts.

Section 408 continues the provision as proposed by the House and the Senate

pfohibiting Federal training not directl_y related to the performance of official duties.

SUL )’%mcludes a provision as proposed by the House that prohlblts funds in

th1s Act from bemg used to provide homeownership assistance for applicants described in
Section 247A(h)(3) of the Immigration and Natlonallty Act. The Senate d1d not mclude a

. similar provision..

U\( 0 i ~ Section %44 includes a provision as'proposed by the House that prohibits funds
from bemg used to employ workers described in Sectlon 247A(h)(3) of the Imrmgratlon _

- and Natlonahty Act The Senate did not include a similar provision.

il L ' | |
H l _/7 ' Sectlon 4‘19: modlfles the Senate language that prohibits funds from being used for
-any pl‘OjCCt that seeks to use the power of emment domam unless emment domain is

employed only for a publlc use.

Yk

Section 4)1»-3' includes a provision as prOposed by the Senate that denies the -
 transfer of funds made available in this Act to any instrumentality of the United States
Government except as authorized by this Act or any other Appropriations Act. The House

did not include a similar provision.

BT R N N | | Oy
HB T “Section 2‘ri-wét'mcludes a provision as proposed by the Senate that proh1b1ts fundsrm/_,(vo( \\@f

th1s Act from being used to permanently replace an employee intent on I‘e('ﬂ'ﬂ-ﬂftlhl‘s/ (

e‘l-w\mﬂj

103



past occupation after completion of military service. The House did not include a similar ~ - -

provision.

: \-“Lt }"_m continues a provision as pfoposed by the Senate that prohibits funds
in this Act from being used unless the expenditure is in compliance with the Buy -
. American Act. The House did not include a similar provision. -

\

' Li e j Section 4¥6 continues a pfo'visiop as proposed by the Senate that prohibits funds

_from being appropriated or made available to any ﬁerson or.entity. that has'been convicte.d-

- of .violating the Buy American Act. The House did not— inclqde a similar provision. L

The coﬁfefenc_g agreement dqes not.inc.lude section 409 as proposed by. the House.
Th§: conferencé agreérhe_nf_ does not includé septibn-411 a;-.érop(.)sed by the Héuse.
'fhe 'céﬁfefe_ng:‘e agréement..does not include section 412 as prdp_qsed by,.the'Hous;e.
The conference agréement' does not incltidé section 413 as 'prc_)pios'ed by the Housg.
The conference a.greemént' does nolt inc;lude section 414 ;1s proposed by the House.
The éon_ference agreemént dOés not includ.e-'secti(_)n 415 as prbpdsed by the Hbuse. :
The conféfence _agréement does nbt incl.ude seétion 418 ;ls propo§ed by the House.
‘The conference agjeémer;t .(.ioes-not. iﬁcludé sectidn 419 as proposed gy.the Hoﬁse._
The conference agfgement d.oes. not include section 420 as proposed by.th'e H.ou.se.-
The gonference agfeement does nqt include secﬁon 414 as proposed by the Séﬁé_te.,

The conference agreemént does not include section 415 as proposed by the Senate. -~

104



‘Compliance with Rule XXI, C. 9 (House) and with. Rule XLIV (Senate) _

 The following list is submitted in compliance with clause 9 of rule XXI of the Rules of
the House of Representatives and rule XLIV of the Standing Rn-les. of the Senate, which
reduire publication of a list of eongressionally directed spending items (Senate); |
congressional earmarks (House), limited tax beneﬁt_s, and limited tariff beneﬁts included '

in the conference repbrt, or in the joint state_r_nent of managers aecompanying the )

| conference report, inclnding the name of each Senator, House Member, Delegate, or _
Resident'CornrniSSioner who subrnitted a request to the Committee of jurisdiction .for- .l

_ each item-so identified Congressionally directed spending items (as defined in the

| Senate rule) and congressional earmarks (as defined in the House rule) i in the conference
report or joint statement of managers are listed below Neither the conference report nor
the statement of managers contams any limited tax beneﬁts or limited tariff beneﬁts as N

defined in the appllcable House and Senate rules.

T}ie following list-is also submitted in complianee with House Resolution 491,'vyhich
_requires a iisting- of congressional earmarks in the conference report or joint statement of

* managers that were not committed to the committee of conference by either House, not in |
‘ ‘a report on a bill committed to conference, and not in a Senate committee rep__ort ona _ |

companion measixrer_ Such earmarks are marked with an asterisk in the list below.

L\M,ex* Q@u»u) T(‘L\D \ ?;'L

i

o Auri e rar T D

105



1z 66-030- 12 djegIop

10000 W4 00000 Od 000000 P Z0OZ ‘60 AON LO

HYI'aNHL 2099iWs 2099

, TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Account

Project Name

Total
Conference
Funded Level

Sponsor

AIP—Airport _:,_Eoéam_.; Program | Akutan Airport, AK $2,625,000 [ Sen. Stevens

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Franklin Field Airport, AL $1,575,000 | Sen. Shelby

*AlP—Airport Improvement Program | Mobile Downtown Airport Ramp Rehabilitation and Drain Repair, AL $750,000 | Sen. Sessions, Rep. Jo Bonner
AlP—Airport Improvement Program Scottsboro Municipal Airport, AL improvements $550,000 | Rep. Robert Cramer, Sen. Shelby
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Tuscaloosa Regional Airport Masterplan, AL $200,000 | Rep. Artur Davis

AIP——Airport Improvement Program Northwest Arkansas Regional Airport, AR $2,680,000 | Sen. Lincoln, Sen. Pryor
AIP—Airport improvement Program Texarkana Regional—Webb Field Airport, AR $670,000 | Sen. Lincoln, Sen. Pryor
AlP—Airport Improvement Program Sky Harbor, Phaenix, AZ taxiway improvements $1,250,000 | Rep. Ed Pastor, Sen. ¥yt
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Williams Gateway Airport, AZ taxiway B construction $1,750,000 | Rep. Harry Mitchell, Sen. Kyl
AlP—Airport Improvement Program Meadows Field Airport Expansion, CA $650,000 | Rep. Kevin McCarthy
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Denver International Airport Pavement Rehabilitation, CO $2,010,000 | Sen. Salazar, Rep. Diana DeGette
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Eagle County Regional Airport Runway Extension, CO $350,000 | Rep. Mark Udall, Sen, Salazar
AlP—Airport Improvement Program Walker Field Grand Junction Runway Resurfacing, CO $900,000 | Rep. John Salazar, Sen. Salazar
AlP—Airport Improvement Program Albert Whitted Airport Improvements, FL $1,000,000 | Rep. C.W. Young

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Gainesville Regional Airport Taxiway Rehabilitation, FL $400,000 | Rep. Cliff Stearns, Sen. Martinez
AP—Rirport improvement Program St. Lucie County International New Parallel Runway Construction, FL $500,000 | Rep. Alcee Hastings
AlP—Airport [mprovement Program Augusta Bush Field terminal expansion, GA $1,500,000 | Rep. John Barrow, Sen. Chambliss




\g 66-030-12 Seqlen

HYI'aNHL 2009 WS 2099 1wd 20000 wid Q0000 Od QOOOCO M 002 ‘60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account Project Name ozﬁm__sm Sponsor
Funded Level

AP—Airport improvement Program Glynn County Airport Commission improvements, GA $1,000,000 | Rep. Jack Kingston, Sen. Chambliss
>_v|>._aom Improvement Program Middle Georgia Regional Airport, GA improvements $750,000 | Rep. Jim Marshall
AP—Airport Improvement Program Paulding County Airport land acquisition, site preparation and construction, GA $600,000 | Rep. Phil Gingrey, Sen. Chambliss
AP—Airport Improvement Program | Turner County Airport Renovations, GA $150,000 | Rep. Jim Marshall
AlIP—Airport Improvement Program Boise Airport Runway Improvements, 1D $750,000 | Sen. Craig, Sen. Crapo, Rep. Michael Simpson
AIP—Airpart (mprovement Pragram Lake in the Hills Airport, IL $750,000 | Sen. Durbin
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Lewis University Airport, IL $750,000 | Sen. Durbin, Sen. Obama, Rep. Judy Biggert
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Waukegan Regional Airport, IL $750,000 | Sen. Durbin
AlP—Airport Improvement Program Clark County Runway Extension, IN $1,150,000 { Rep. Baran H
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Fort Wayne International Airport, IN $167,500 | Sen. Bayh, Sen. Lugar, Rep. Mark Souder
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Huntingburg Airport Upgrades, IN $150,000 | Rep. Baron H
>_v|>:8n._=_ua<mama Program Manhattan Airport Runway Safety Improvements, KS $1,400,000 | Sen. Brownback, Rep. Nancy Boyda
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Cincinnati Northern Kentucky International Airport, rehabilitation, Boone County, KY $500,000 | Rep. Geoff Davis
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Louisville International Airport Runway Widening/Improvments, KY $1,250,000 | Sen. McConnell, Rep. John Yarmuth
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Alexandria International Airport, LA $700,000 | Sen. Vitter, Sen. Landrieu
AIP—Airport Jmprovement Program Lafayette Regional Airport Airport Upgrades, LA $1,500,000 | Rep. Charles Boustany, Sen. Landrieu, Sen. Vitter
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Monroe Regional Airport New Terminal, LA $400,000 | Rep. Rodney Alexander, Sen. Vitter, Sen. Landrieu




ig 66-03Q-1¢ ajeqien

HYI'ANHL 2099 {4S 2099 iud €0000 W4 0000C0Od 000000 MM 2002 ‘60 AON L0

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Nantucket Municipal Airport, MA facility ﬁmu_msaoa $500,000 | Rep. William Delahunt, Sen. Kennedy, Sen. Kerry

AP—Airport Improvement Program New Bedford Safety Upgrades (PAP!) , MA $100,000 | Rep. Barney Frank

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Norwood Airport Reconstruction, MA $200,000 | Rep. Steven Lynch

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Capital City Airport Phase I Runway Extension, M| $3,600,000 [ Sen. Stabenow, Sen. Levin, Rep. Mike Rogers
(M)

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Detroit Metro-Wayne County Airport Taxiway Kilo Rehabilitation, M! $1,000,000 | Rep. John Dingell

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Kalamazoo Battle Creek Airport terminal, Mt $500,000 | Rep. Fred Upton

AlP—Airport Improvement Program MBS International Airport, MI $1,340,000 | Sen. Stabenow, Sen. Levin, Rep. Dave Camp

AlP—Airport Improvement Program | Oakland County International Airport, MI improvement and noise mitigation programs $1,000,000 | Rep. Joe Knollenberg, Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenow

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Pellston Regional Airport Improvements, M $600,000 | Rep. Bart Stupak

AIP—Airport Improvement Program St. Clair County Airport Improvements, Mi $300,000 | Rep. Candice Miller

AIP—Airport Improvement Program W.K. Kellogg Airport, Battle Creek, Runway, Mi $500,000 | Rep. Timothy Walberg, Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenow

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Bemidji Regional Airport Termial Modernization/Expansion, MN $500,000 | Rep. Collin Peterson

AIP—Airport Improvement Program St. Cloud Airpart, MN $1,125,000 | Sen. Coleman, Sen. Klobuchar

AIP—Airport improvement Program Columbia Regional Airport, MO $2,025,000 | Sen. Bond

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Eldon Model Airpark, MO $315,000 | Sen. Bond

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Max B. Swisher Skyhave Airport, MO $1,035,000 | Sen. Bond

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Springfield-Branson National Airport Midfield Replacement Terminal Construction, MO $1,000,000 | Rep. Roy Blunt

AiP—Airport Improvement Program Gulfport-Biloxi International Airport, MS $2,000,000 | Sen. Cochran, Sen. Lott

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Jackson Evers International Airport Airfield Infrastructure Improvements, MS $2,000,000 | Sen. Cochran, Rep. Charles Pickering

AiP—Airport Improvement Program

John Bell Williams Airport, MS

$1,500,000

Sen. Lott




le 66-030-1g sjeqlep

YY3'QNHL 2099 1US 209914 +0000 W4 00000 Od 000000 M Z00Z ‘60 AON 1O

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account Project Name OQ%wﬁ_‘wrom Sponsor
Funded Level

21'26& Improvement Program Tunica Airport, MS $1,250,000 | Sen. Cochran

>=u|,>:uo.n Improvement Program Airport Improvements, Stanly County, NC $500,000 | Rep. Robin Hayes

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Andrews-Murphy Airport Expansion Murphy, NC $1,500,000 { Rep. Heath Shuler, Sen. Dole

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Brunswick County Airport Runway Extension, NC $400,000 | Rep. Mike Mclntyre, Sen. Dole

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Burlington-Alamance County Regional Airport Runway Taxiway Extension, NC $1,000,000 | Rep. Howard Coble, Sen. Dole

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Concord Regional Airport improvements, NC $400,000 | Rep. Robin Hayes, Rep. Melvin Watt, Sen. Dole

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Franklin County Airport Runway Extension, Land Acq n and Improvements, NC $250,000 | Rep. Bob Etheridge

AP—Airport improvement Program Montgomery County Regional Airport improvements, NC $400,000 | Rep. Robin Hayes

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Rowan County Airport Land Acquisition (runway protection zone), NC $600,000 | Rep. Melvin Watt, Rep. Howard Coble, Sen. Dole

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Statesville Regional Airport improvement, NC $1,500,000 | Rep. Virginia Foxx, Rep. Patrick McHenry, Sen.
Dole, Sen. Burr

AlP—HRirport improvement Program Grand Forks Airport, Grand Forks _au_‘o%am:?v% 20 $1,340,000 | Sen. Conrad, Sen. Dorgan, Rep. Earl Pomeroy

AlP—Airport Improvement Program | Airport Authority of the County of Scotts Bluff, NE $670,000 | Sen. Ben Nefson

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Atlantic City International Airport Terminal Apron, NJ $500,000 | Rep. Frank LoBiondo, Sen. Lautenberg, Sen.
Menendez

AP—Airport Improvement Program Albuguerque International Sunport Airport, NM $1,200,000 mmf Domenici, Sen. Bingaman, Rep. Heather

ilson

AlP—Airport Improvement Program

Carson City Airport, NV

$2,100,000

Sen. Reid




Lz 66-03d-L2 oo

dv3'anHl 2099 IS 2099 w4 SOO00 Wid (0000 Od 000000 M 2002 ‘60 AON LO

AP—Airport Improvement Program

m__zm_o%ﬁmaiamsmﬁ.sg_ Subsurface m.:m.___omaﬁ_ Wetland Water Quality Project, NY $400,000 | Rep. Brian Higgins, Sen. Clinton

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Falls International Airport Cargo Apron-phase 1B, NY $1,950,000 mmqm Sehumer, Sen. Clinton, Rep. Louise Slaugh-
er

AP—Airport {mprovement Program r.ﬁw_.u.mm:m International Airport Improvements, NY $500,000 | Rep. Thomas Reynolds, Sen. Clinton

AlP—Airport Improvement Program | Akron-Canton Regional Parking Apron Construction, OH $900,000 | Rep. Ralph Regula

AIP-“Airport Improvement Program Cuyahoga County Airport Pavement Maintenance and Rehabilitation, OH $500,000 | Rep. Stephanie Jones, Sen. Voinovich

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Ohio University Airport Improvements, OH $800,000 zm@. ‘Nmn.:ﬂq Space, Rep.Charles Wilson, Sen.
ginovic

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Toledo Express Airport Improvements, OH $750,000 | Rep. Marcy Kaptur

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Altus/Quartz Mountain Regional Airport, OK $600,000 | Rep. Frank Lucas

AIP—Airport Improvement Program McNary Field Airport, OR $1,005,000 | Sen. Wyden, Sen. Smith

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Roberts Field, Redmond Municipal Airport, OR $2,512,500 | Sen. Wyden, Sen. Smith, Rep. Greg Waiden

AP—Airport tmprovement Program Erie International Airport, PA $1,050,000 | Sen. Specter

AlP—Airport Improvement Program Philadelphia International Airport Runway Rehabilitation {9R/27L), PA $650,000 | Rep. Chaka Fattah

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Georgetown Airport Runway Extension, SC $1,000,000 | Rep. Henry Brown, Rep. James Clyburn

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Chattanooga Airport taxiway relocation & reconstruction, TN $2,000,000 | Rep. Zach Wamp

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Upper Cumberland Regional Airport Improvements, TN $700,000 | Sen. Alexander, Rep. Lincoln Davis

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Alliance Airport runway extension, Fort Worth, TX $800,000 xmﬂ ﬂg_w_sm_ Burgess, Rep. Kay Granger, Sen.
utchison

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Collin County Regional Airport Tower Construction, TX $1,500,000 | Sen. Hutchison, Sen. Cornyn, Rep. Ralph Hall,
Rep. Sam Johnson

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Edinburg International Airport Improvements, Hidalgo County, TX $850,000 | Rep. Ruben Hinojosa

—{,Sen. Schomer



lg 66-030-1g ereqlep

YV3'aNHL 2099 WS 099 Muj 90000 Wu4 00000 Od 000000 M 2002 ‘60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account

Project Name

Total
Conference
Funded Level

Sponsor

>_vl>:u3 Improvement Program George Bush Intercontinental, Houston Noise Mitigation, TX $500,000 | Rep. Ted Poe

>=v|,>_.aom Improvement Program San Marcos Municipal Airport, TX $1,575,000 | Sen. Hutchison, Rep. Lloyd Doggett
AlP—Airport Improvement Program Sugar Land Airport Expansion, TX $2,000,000 | Rep. Nick Lampson
AIP—Airport Improvement Program Ogden Hinckley Airport taxiway project, Ogden, UT $900,000 | Rep. Rob Bishop

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Danville Regional Airport Improvements, VA $500,000 | Rep. Virgil Goode

AlP—-Airport Improvement Program New River Valley Airport Runway and Taxiway Rehabilitation, Rk < ? $400,000 | Rep. Rick Boucher

AIP—Airport Improvement Program Vermont Statewide Airport, VT $1,005,000 | Sen. Sanders

AP—Airport Improvement Program Austin Straubel International Airport, Runway 6/24 Pavement Reconstruction, Wi $1,500,000 | Rep. Steve Kagen

AIP—Airport Improvement Program | Chippewa Valley Regional Airport, Wl $2,177,500 | Sen. Kohl, Rep. David Obey
AlP—Airport Improvement Program Dane County Regional Airport improvements, Madison, WI $400,000 | Rep. Tammy Baldwin, Sen. Kohl
AIP—Airport Improvement Program New Richmond Regional Airport Improvements, Wi 38_80. Rep. Ron Kind, m.m:. Kohi
AlP—-Airport Improvement Program Outagamie County Regional Airport Improvements, Wi $500,000 | Rep. Steve Kagen .
AlP—Airport Improvement Program Taylor County Airport, Medford Improvements, Wi $2,500,000 | Rep. David Obey, Sen. Koht
AlP—Airport Improvement Program West Virginia Statewide Airport, WV $4,680,000 | Sen. Byrd

Alternatives Analysis Mesa Extension Alternatives Analysis—Mesa, AZ $200,000 | Rep. Harry Mitchell, Sen. Kyt
Alternatives Analysis METRO 1-10 Extension Alternative Analysis, AZ $1,200,000 | Rep. Ed Pastor

Alternatives Analysis imaum Extension Alternatives Analysis—Tempe, AZ $200,000 | Rep. Harry Mitchell




12 66-030-12 91eQion

Uv3'anHL 20991uys 2099 1wd /0000 Wi4 00000 0d 000000 BP 002 ‘60 AON LO:

Sen. Martinez, Sen. Bill Nelson \geresemm m wﬁ 5, 0044.05.,&;
Wasserman Schultz wgi L4

Sen. Martinez, Sen. Bill zo_szi ) .Nﬂmv. N& 0 %.m)w n.wﬁ

Rep. John Lewis, Rep. Tom Price ;mm Na

— Mklhr ] w&.ﬁ dex,fbm?

Alternatives Analysis Bus Rapid Transit Alternatives Analysis, San Jose $250,000 | Rep. Zoe Lofgren

Alternatives Analysis Red Car Trolley Engineering Study, CA $100,000 | Rep. Lucille Roybal-Allard

Atternatives Analysis Southeastern Connecticut Bus Rapid Transit System, CT $1,340,000 | Sen. Dodd, Sen. Lieberman

Alternatives Analysis Bus Rapid Transit [mprovements, Broward County, FL $700,000 | Sen. Martinez, Sen, Bill Nefson

>:m3.%<3 >=m_<ma Downtown Orlando East-West Circulator System, Orlando, FL $700,000

Alternatives Analysis Downtown Transit Circulator, Fort Lauderdale, FL $670,000 | Sen. Bill Nelson, Sen. Ma

Alternatives Analysis Miami-Dade County Metrorail Orange Line Expansion, FL $1,400,000

Alternatives Analysis BeltLine Environment Impact, Atlanta, GA $300,000 | Rep. John Lewis, Sen. Chambliss

Alternatives Analysis 1-285 Bus Rapid Transit Project in Atlanta, GA $500,000

Alternatives Analysis MARTA Clifton Corridor (Lindbergh-Emory), GA $750,000 | Sen. Chambliss, Sen. Isakson -3
Alternatives Analysis DART Alternatives Analysis Design, Des Moines, IA $250,000 | Rep. Leonard Boswell, Sen. Grassley

Alternatives Analysis CTA Circle Line, IL $3,920,000 | Sen. Durbin, Rep. Rahm Emanuel

Alternatives Analysis CTA Orange Line Extension, IL $500,000 | Rep. Daniel Lipinski v~

Alternatives Analysis CTA Red Line Extension, IL $600,000 | Rep. Jesse Jackson -

Alternatives Analysis CTA Yellow Line Extension-Village of Skokie, iL $600,000 | Rep. Janice Schakowsky P

Alternatives Analysis inois Valley Commuter Rail, Oftawa, IL $250,000 | Rep. Jerry Weller

Alternatives Analysis The Rapid Feasibility Study, Mt $500,000 | Rep. Vernon Ehlers

Alternatives Analysis Light-rail Alternatives Analysis Study, KC, MO $1,875,000 | Sen. Bond, Rep. Emanuel Cleaver

Alternatives Analysis Charlotte Rapid Transit Extension-Northeast Corridor Light Rail Project, NC $2,750,000 | Sen. Dole, Sen. Burr, Rep. Melvin Watt, Rep. Sue

Myrick




12 66-03Q- 1S e QoA

HYI'ONHL 2099 JU4S 2099 W4 80000 Wid 00000 Od 000000 P 200Z ‘60 AON LO!

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Total
Account Project Name Conference Sponsor
Funded Level
Alternatives Analysis Northern Branch Rail Service Restoration, NJ $500,000 | Rep. Steven Rothman, Sen. Lautenberg, Sen.
B Menendez
Alternatives Analysis West Shore Corridor Alternatives Analysis, OH $350,000 | Rep. Betty Sutton
Alternatives Analysis LTD Alternatives Analysis for Third EmX Corridor, OR $250,000 | Rep. Peter DeFazio, Sen. Smith ﬁl‘lA( nw
,Sen. /L,m {33
Alternatives Analysis East West Corridor Rapid Transit, Allegheny Cty,PA $1,000,000 | Rep. Jason Altmire, Rep. Michael Doyle
Alternatives Analysis Northwest New Jersey/Northeast Pennsylvania Commuter Rail Service, PA $1,340,000 | Sen. Casey, Sen. Specter
Alternatives Analysis Philadelphia Navy Yard Transit Extension Study, PA $400,000 | Rep. Robert Brady
Alternatives Analysis Commuter Rail Station at Carmel Church, VA $500,000 | Rep. Jo Ann Davis o]
Aiternatives Analysis 1-66 Bus Rapid Transit Study, VA $1,000,000 | Rep. Frank Wolf
Alternatives Analysis Spokane Streetcar Study, Spokane, WA $300,000 | Rep. Cathy McMorris Rodgers, Sen. Murray, Sen.
. Cantwell
Buses & Bus Faci Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities Enhancements, AK $375,000 | Sen. Stevens, Sen. Murkowski
Alabama Senior Transportation Program, AL $700,000 | Sen. Shelby
Birmingham [ntermodal Transit Facility, AL $400,000 | Rep. Artur Davis, Sen. Shelby

Buses & Bus Fa ity of Mobile's Transit System, AL $1,400,000 | Sen. Shelby, Rep. Jo Bonner
Buses & Bus Faci Huntsville, AL Multimodal Dallas Branch $1,250,000 | Rep. Robert Cramer, Sen. Shelby
Buses & Bus Facilities State of Arkansas, Bus and Bus Facilities, AR $3,350,000 | Sen. Lincoln, Sen. Pryor, Rep. Marion Berry, Rep.

John Bogzeman




12 66-030-1C swrQien

HYI'ONHL 2099 US 2099 w4 60000 U4 00000 Qd 00C000 PP LOOZ ‘60 AON LO

Bus Expansion--Phoenix, Avondale, Glendale, AZ $250,000 | Rep. Ed Pastor
Buses & Bus Facilities Buses and Bus Maintenance Facility, Tueson, AZ $1,000,000 xmﬂsm%q._m__m Giffords, Rep. Raul Grijalva, Sen.
Buses & Bus Facilities Construction of Intermodal Center, Scottsdale, AZ . $200,000 | Rep. Harry Mitchell
Buses & Bus Facilities East Valley Bus Maintenance Facitity—Tempe, AZ $400,000 | Rep. Harry Mitchell
m:mm,w & Bus Facilities Main Street Bus Rapid Transit Buses, Mesa, AZ $500,000 | Sen. Kyl, Rep. Harry Mitchell
Buses & Bus Facilities Phoenix Regional Heavy Bus Maintenance Facility, AZ $500,000 | Rep. Ed Pastor
Buses & Bus Facilities Phoenix/Glendale West Valley Operating Facility, AZ $750,000 | Rep. Harry Mitchell, Rep. Ed Pastor
Buses & Bus Facilities Anaheim Regional Intermodal Center, Orange County,CA $600,000 | Rep. Loretta Sanchez, Rep. Edward Royce, Sen.
Feinstein
Buses & Bus Facilities BART Intermodal Station Infrastructure Improvements to Improve Bus Safety and Access, CA $670,000 | Sen. Feinstein ¥ ‘Www,m\w .
Beach Cities Transit Equipment, Redondo Beach, CA $500,000 | Rep. Jane Harman
Bus Shelters for Bellflower, CA $500,000 | Rep. Lucille Roybal-Allard
Buses & Bus Facilities City of Modesto Bus Maintenance Facility, CA $250,000 | Rep. George Radanovich
Buses & Bus Faci Clean Air Bus Purchase Program, Baldwin Park, CA $400,000 | Rep. Hilda Solis
Buses & Bus Fac Culver City Multi-Modal Light Rail Station, CA $670,000 | Sen. Feinstein
Buses & Bus Faci East County Bus Maintenance Facility, EI Cajon, CA $350,000 | Rep. Duncan Hunter
Buses & Bus Fac Ed Roberts Campus—Berkeley, CA $500,000 | Rep. Barbara Lee
Buses & Bus Facilities Fairfield/Vacaville intermodal Station, CA $200,000 | Rep. Ellen Tauscher
Buses & Bus Facilities Foothill Transit Oriented Neighborhood, CA $500,000 | Rep. David Dreier, Rep. Hilda Sofis
Buses & Bus Faci Inter-County Express Bus, Orange County, CA $500,000 | Rep. Ken Calvert




Iz 66-030-1¢ atedieon

HYI'ANHL 2099 M4S 2099 1wd 01000 uLd (0000 0d 000000 Br  ZOOZ ‘60 AON LO:

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account Project Name osﬁ,w__sm Sponsor
Funded Leve!

*Buses & Bus Facilities Los Angeies Southwest College Transit Center, CA $400,000 | Rep. Maxine Waters
wcmmmqw wcw Facilities Monrovia Transit Village, CA $500,000 | Rep. David Dreier
Buses & Bus Fac Monterey Salinas Transit Bus Financing, CA $200,000 | Rep. Sam Farr
Buses & Bus Facilities Muni Bus Rehabilitation, San Francisco, CA $1,000,000 | Rep. Nancy Pelosi

Municipal Transit Operators Coalition (MTOC), CA $1,100,000 | Rep. Jane Harman, Rep. Grace Napolitano, Rep.

Maxine Waters, Rep. Diane Watson, Rep. Henry
Waxman

Pagific Station Multimodal-Multiuse Facility, CA $500,000 | Rep. Anna Eshoo, Rep. Sam Farr
Buses & Bus Fac Palmdale Transpartation Omam\v»%:m Lot, CA $250,000 | Rep. Howard Mckeon
Buses & Bus Fac Palo Alto lntermodal Transit Center, CA $400,000 | Rep. Anna Eshoo
Buses & Bus Fac Regional Bus Replacement, San Diego, CA $500,000 | Rep. Susan Davis
Buses & Bus Faci Rio Hondo College Buses—Los Angeles, CA $500,000 | Rep. Grace Napolitano
Buses & Bus Fac Riverside and Corona Transit Centers, CA $700,000 | Rep, Ken Calvert, Sen. Feinstein
Buses & Bus Faci SamTrans Revenue Collection System, CA $500,000 | Rep. Tom Lantos
Buses & Bus Facilities San Diego Balboa Park Trolleys, CA $335,000 | Sen. Feinstein, Rep. Susan Davis
Buses & Bus Fac San Joaquin Regional Transit District, CA $750,000 xm.m _W::_m Cardoza, Rep. lerry McNerney, Sen.

oxer

Buses & Bus Facilities San Luis Rey Transit Center, CA $250,000 x%.. Darrell Issa

01



le 66-030-1c S1egien

11000 Wi4 00000 Od 000000 Bt 2002 ‘60 AON L0

HY3'dNHL 32099 iu4S 2099 nu4

Buses & Bus Facilities Santa Maria Intermodal Transit Center, CA $500,000 | Rep. Lois Capps
Street Shuttle Buses for Artesia, CA $600,000 | Rep. Linda Sanchez
Transit Access Passenger Integration, Los Angeles, CA $750,000 | Rep. Lucille Roybal-Allard, Sen. Feinstein
Transit Center, California State Univ, Northridge $400,000 | Rep. Brad Sherman*
Tri-Delta Transit Park-and-Ride Lots, CA $500,000 | Rep. Ellen Tauscher
Buses & Bus Facilities Union City intermodal Station, Union City, CA $400,000 | Rep. Fortney Stark
Buses & Bus Fa Venice/Robertson Multi-Modal Station, CA $500,000 | Rep. Diane Watson
Buses & Bus Facilities VTA Zero Emission Bus Demonstration Program, CA $400,000 | Rep. Michael Honda
Buses & Bus Fa Yolo County Bus Maintenance Facility Improvements, CA $400,000 | Rep. Mike Thompson
Buses & Bus Faci Colorado Transit Coalition Statewide Request $3,600,000 | Sen. Allard, Sen. Salazar, Rep. Diana DeGette,
Rep. Marilyn Musgrave, Rep. Ed Perlmutter,
Rep. John Salazar, Rep. Tom Tancredo, Rep.
Mark Udall
Buses & Bus Faci Bridgeport Intermodal Center, CT $4,395,000 | Sen. Dodd, Sen. Lieberman, Rep. Christopher
Shays
Buses & Bus Faci Intermodal Center, Mansfield, CT $500,000 | Rep. Joe Courtney, Sen. Lieberman
Buses & Bus Faci Norwalk Pulse Point Facility Safety Improvements, CT $150,000 | Sen. Dodd, Sen. Lieberman
Buses & Bus Faci Norwich Intermodal Transportation Center, CT 42,010,000 | Sen. Dodd, Sen. Lieberman
Buses & Bus Faci South Norwalk Intermodal Facility Phase 2, CT $500,000 | Rep. Christopher Shays, Sen. Lieberman
Buses & Bus Faci West Haven Intermodal Station, CT $600,000 | Rep. Rosa Delauro, Sen. Lieherman
Buses & Bus Faci Union Station Intermodal Transportation Facility, DC $500,000 [ Rep. Eleanor Holmes Norton
Buses & w_;. Faci Automotive-Based Fuel Cell Hybrid Bus Program, DE $1,005,000 | Sen. Biden, Sen. Carper, Rep. Michael Castle

11



Lz 66-0310-1¢ oeQien

HYI'ANHL 2099 4SS 2099iw4 21000 W4 (00000 0d 000000 M Z00E ‘60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION /.-HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Total
Account Project Name Conference Sponsor
Funded Level

Buses & Bus Facilities Replacement of Fixed Route Transit Buses, DE $670,000 | Sen. Biden, Sen. Carper, Rep. Michael Castle
Buses & m_hm Facilities 7th Avenue Transit Hub, FL $500,000 | Rep. Kendrick Meek, Sen. Martinez
Buses & Bus Facilities Basic Transit Infrastructure, Hillsborough, FL $300,000 | Rep. Kathy Castor, Rep. Gus Bilirakis
Buses & Bus Facilities Broward Bus Procurement, FL $200,000 | Rep. Robert Wexler, Sen. Martinez
Buses & Bus Facilities Broward County Southwest Transit Facility, FL $500,000 | Rep. Lincoln Diaz-Balart
Buses & Bus Facilities Flagler County Bus and Bus Facilities, FL $500,000 | Rep. Sohn Mica
Buses & Bus Facilities HART Bus and Paratransit Van Acquisition, FL $300,000 | Rep. Gus Bilirakis
Buses & Bus Facilities Jacksonville Intermodal Center, FL $500,000 | Rep. Ander Crenshaw
Buses & Bus Fac Jacksonville Trans, Auth., Bus and Bus Facilities, FL $500,000 | Rep. Corrine Brown, Rep. Ander Crenshaw
Buses & Bus Fac Lakeland Area Mass Transit District, Lakeland, FL $300,000 | Rep. Adam Putnam
Buses & Bus Faci Lower Keys Shuttle, Key West, FL $300,000 | Rep. lieana Ros-Lehtinen

LYNX Bus Acquisition, Orlando, Florida $1,400,000 | Sen. Martinez, Rep. Corrine Brown

Miami Lakes Transit Program, FL $300,000 | Rep. Mario Diaz-Balart
Buses & Bus Faci Miami-Dade Transit Bus Procurement Plan, FL $700,000 | Sen. Martinez, Sen. Am Nelson
Buses & Bus Faci Multi-Modal Transportation Program Boca Raton, FL $350,000 | Rep. Ron Klein
Buses & Bus Fac North Orange/South Seminole ITS Enhanced Circulator, City of Orlando, FL $1,172,500 | Sen. Bill Nelson, Sen. Martinez
Buses & Bus Facilities Palm Beach County AVL/APC & Fareboxes, FL $750,000 ﬁzmu. Ron Klein, Rep. Tim Mahoney

41



1& 66-030-lc S¥egien

YV3aNHL 2099 IM4S 20991wd €1000Wi4 000000d 000000 Pif 2002 ‘60 AON LO

Buses & Bus Faci Pasco County Public Transportation (Bus Purchase), FL $300,000 | Rep. Gus Bilirakis
Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth bus replacement, FL $400,000 | Rep. C.W. Young
PSTA Bus and Bus Facilities, St. Petersburg, FL $260,000 | Rep. Kathy Castor
Sarasota County Area Transit Bus acquisition, FL $500,000 | Rep. Vern Buchanan
StarMetro Intelligent Transpo System,Tallahassee, FL $500,000 | Rep. Allen Boyd
Buses & Bus Fac Suntran Bus Acquisition, Marion County, FL $200,000 | Rep. Cliff Stearns
Buses & Bus Fal Town Center Transit Hub in Miramar, FL $400,000 | Rep. Alcee Hastings
Buses & Bus Fac Winter Haven Transit Bus and Bus Facility, FL $300,000 | Rep. Adam Putnam
Buses & Bus Faci Acquisition of MARTA Clean Fuel Buses, GA $3,000,000 | Sen. Chambliss, Sen. isakson, Rep. Jack Kings-
ton, Rep. John Lewis
Buses & Bus Fac Chatham County, Savannah Bus Facility, GA $400,000 | Rep. John Barrow, Rep. Jack Kingston
Buses & Bus Facilities City of Moultrie Intermodal Facility, GA $350,000 | Sen. Chambliss, Rep. Jim Marshall
Buses & Bus Fac Honolulu Bus and Paratransit Replacement Program, HI $200,000 | Rep. Neil Abercrombie, Rep. Maize Hirono, Sen.
Inouye, Sen. Akaka
Buses & Bus Facilities Public Transportation Vehicle Enhancement Project, HI $400,000 | Rep. Mazie Hirono
Buses & Bus Fac Rural Bus Program for Hawaii, Maui and Kauai Counties, HI $1,560,000 | Sen. Inouye
Buses & Bus Fac Coralville Intermodal Facility, 1A $670,000 | Sen. Harkin, Sen. Grassley, Rep. David Loebsack
Buses & Bus Faci Statewide Bus Replacement, |A $4,690,000 | Sen. Harkin, Sen. Grassley, Rep. David Loebsack
Buses & Bus Fac Idaho Transit Coalition Buses and Bus Facilities, ID $3,212,000 | Sen. Crapo, Sen. Craig, Rep. Michael Simpson
Buses & Bus Facilities Treasure Valley Transit Facilities, ID $288,000 | Sen. Craig, Sen. Crapo
Buses & Bus Fac Berwyn Intermodal Transit Facility, IL $400,000 | Rep. Daniel Lipinski

€1



LZ 66-030- 12 eeglep

HYI'GNHL 2099 1u4S 2099w +1000 Wid 00000 Od 000000 P Z00Z ‘60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION /-HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account

Project Name

Total
Conference
Funded Level

Sponsor

Buses & mﬁ Facilities Chicago Transit Authority/69th Street Transit Center, IL $500,000 | Rep. Bobby Rush
Buses & m:.m Facilities Grand Ave. Transit Signal Priority Lake County, IL $320,000 | Rep. Melissa Bean
Buses & Bus Facilities nois Bus and Bus Facilities, IL $6,000,000 | Sen. Durbin, Rep. Ray LaHood
Buses & Bus Facilities MetroLINK Transit Facility, Rock Island, L $500,000 | Rep. Phif Hare, Sen. Durbin, Sen. Obama
Buses & Bus Facilities Mobile Data Terminal/Chicago Paratransit Vehicles, IL $200,000 | Rep. Danny Davis, Rep. Luis Gutierrez, Sen.
Obama
Buses & Bus Facilities Mobile data terminals for Pace, Arlington Hts, IL $400,000 | Rep. Danny Davis, Sen. Obama
Buses & Bus Facilities Multimodal Center, Normal, IL $250,000 | Rep. Timothy Johnson, Rep. Jerry Weller, Sen.
Obama
Buses & Bus Facilities Pace Bus Park-N-Ride Facility, Plainfield, IL $250,000 | Rep. Judy Biggert, Sen. Obama
Buses & Bus Faci PACE South Suburban Signal Transit Signal Priority, IL $250,000 | Rep. Jesse Jackson, Sen. Obama
Buses & Bus Facilities PACE Suburban Bus Roosevelt Rd/Arlington Hts, IL $250,000 | Rep. Peter Roskam, Sen. Obama
Buses & Bus Facilities River Valley Metro, Kankakee, IL $500,000 | Rep. Jerry Weller, Sen. Durbin
Buses & Bus Facilities City Bus mg_mnmama Plan Lafayette, IN $200,000 | Rep. Steve Buyer
Buses & Bus Facilities City of Anderson, IN, Transit $400,000 | Rep. Mike Pence, Sen. Lugar
Indianapolis Downtown Transit Center & Fleet Additions, IN $1,490,000 | Sen. Bayh, Sen. Lugar, Rep. Julia Carson
Statewide Electric Hybrid Bus Initiative by the Indiana Transit Asseciation, IN $2,800,000 | Sen. Lugar
TRANSPO Bus Operations Center, South Bend, IN $670,000 | Sen. Bayh, Sen. Lugar, Rep. Joe Donnelly

14



lg 66-030-1¢ sieqlop

UYI'QNHL 2099 \W4S 2099 14 G000 wid 00000 0d 000000 PP 2002 ‘60 AON 10

Buses & Bus Facilities

Bus Fleet Replacement, Topeka _,\_m:ouo_;.»: Transit, KS $300,000 | Rep. Nancy Boyda

Buses & Bus Facilities Bus Replacement for Unified Government of Wyandotte County, KS $700,000 mmﬂ_ Brownback, Sen. Roberts, Rep. Dennis
oore

Buses & Bus Facilities City of Lawrence, KS -- Bus Replacement $150,000 | Rep. Dennis Moore
Buses & Bus Facilities Johnson County Transit Bus Replacement, KS $150,000 | Rep. Dennis Moore
Buses & Bus Facilities Bus Replacement Program, TANK, Ft. Wright, KY $250,000 | Rep. Geoff Davis
Buses & Bus Facilities Fulton County Transit Authority, KY $400,000 | Rep.
Buses & Bus Facilities Paducah Area Transit System, KY $2,000,000 | Sen, McConnell, Rep. Ed Whitfield
Buses TARC Clean Bus program, KY $250,000 | Rep. John Yarmuth
Buses Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky Bus Replacement Project, KY $1,000,000 | Sen. McConnell
Buses Transportation to Wellness, Covington, KY $200,000 | Rep. Geoff Davis
Buses Multimodel Transportation Facility, Lafayette, LA $825,000 | Sen. Vitter, Sen. Landrieu, Rep. Charles Boustany
Buses New Orleans Regional Transit Authority, LA $500,000 | Rep. William Jefferson, Sen, Vitter, Sen. Landrieu
Buses SporTran Buses for the City of Shreveport, LA $250,000 | Rep. Jim McCrery, Sen. Vitter, Sen. Landrieu
Buses Attleboro Intermodal Center, Attleboro MA $500,000 | Rep. James McGovern, Sen. Kennedy, Sen. Kerry
Buses Brockton Area Transit Authority Bus Replacement, MA $500,000 | Rep. Stephen Lynch, Sen. Kennedy, Sen. Kerry
Buses Bus Fleet Replacement Project, WRTA, Worcester, MA $200,000 | Rep. James McGovern
Buses & Bus Facilities Commonwealth Avenue Green Line Station, MA $670,000 | Sen. Kennedy, Sen. Kerry, Rep. Michael Capuano
Buses & Bus Facilities Construction of Amesbury Bus Facility, MA $250,000 | Rep. John Tierney
Buses & Bus Facilities Council on Aging, LRTA; Lowell, MA $75,000 | Rep. Martin Meehan
Buses & Bus Faci Fmﬂ? Franklin Regional Transit Center, MA $800,000 | Rep, John Olver

g1



1z 66-030-12 orgien

HY3'ANHL 2099 1S 2099 W4 91000 WiJ 000000d 000000 Mr Z00Z '60 ACN 10O

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account

Project Name

Total
Conference
Funded Level

Sponsor

Buses & Bus ﬂo Intermodal Stations in Salem and Beverly, MA , $250,000 | Rep. John Tierney
?ﬁ@gﬂo MART Bus and Commuter Facilities, MA $750,000 | Rep. John Olver
MART Commuter Parking and Facilities, MA $750,000 | Rep. John Olver
MBTA Commuter Rail Station Improvements, Melrose, MA $700,000 | Rep. Edward Markey
Merrimack Valley RTA Buses, MA $400,000 | Rep. Niki Tsongas
Newton Rapid Transit Handicap Accessibility, MA $400,000 | Rep. Barney Frank
Bi-County Transit Center, Langley Park, MD $835,000 | Sen. Mikulski, Sen. Cardin, Rep. Chris Van Hollen
Buses & Bus Facilities Central MD Transit Operations Facility, Anne Arundel County, MD 3670,000 | Sen.  Mikulski, Sen. Cardin, Rep. Elijah
Cummings, Rep. C.A. Ruppersberger, Rep.
John Sarbanes
Buses & Bus Faci Maryland Statewide Bus and Bus Facility Program $750,000 | Rep. Elijah Cummings, Rep. Wayne Gilchrest,
Rep. Chris Van Hollen, Rep. Albert Wynn, Sen.
Cardin
Buses & Bus Facilities Southern Maryland Commuter Bus Park and Ride Lots $1,300,000 | Rep. Steny Hoyer, Sen. Mikulski
Buses & Bus Facilities Statewide Buses and Bus Facilities, ME $300,000 | Rep. Thomas Allen, Sen. Collins, Sen. Snowe
1st District Bus Replacement and Facilities, M $4,020,000 | Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenow, Rep. Bart Stupak
Alma Dial-a-Ride (Gratiot County), Mi $300,000 | Rep. Dave Camp, Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenow
Ann Arbor Transportation Authority Transit Center, MI $750,000 | Rep. John Dingell
Belding Dial-A-Ride vehicle, equipment acquisition, Ml $48,000 | Rep. Vernon Ehlers

91



Il 6603012 oreglen

Hy2'aNHL 2099 WYS 2099 w4 21000 Wid 00000 0d 000000 P Z00Z ‘6Q AON LO:

Buses & Bus Facilities Berrien County Transit, Ml $100,000 | Rep. Fred Upton, Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenow
Bus Component Overhaul, Detroit, M! $250,000 | Rep. John Conyers, Rep. Carolyn Kilpatrick, Sen.
Levin, Sen. Stabenow
Buses & Bus Facilities Bus Maintenance Facility, Detroit, MI $750,000 | Rep. John Conyers, Rep. Carolyn Kilpatrick, Sen.
Levin, Sen. Stabenow
m:wa & Bus Facilities Clare County Transit Corporation/Harrison Airport Facility, Mi $502,500 | Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenow, Rep. Dave Camp
Buses & Bus Facilities Greater Lapeer Transportation Authority Lapeer, Mi $200,000 | Rep. Candice Miller
Buses & Bus Facilities Harbor Transit, MI $250,000 | Rep. Peter Hoekstra
Buses & Bus Facilities lonia Dial-A-Ride vehicle, equipment acquisition, Ml $392,000 | Rep. Vernon Ehlers
Buses & Bus Faci Isabella County Transportation Commission, M! $500,000 | Rep. Dave Camp
Buses & Bus Faci JTA bus replacement, Jackson, Mi $350,000 | Rep. Timothy Walberg
Buses & Bus Faci Kalamazoo Metro Transit, MI $250,000 | Rep. Fred Upton
Buses & Bus Faci Mass Transportation Authority, Flint, Michigan Fiscal Year 2008 Bus and Bus Facilities Program, Mi $2,680,000 | Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenow, Rep. Dale Kildee
Buses & Bus Fa Midland Dial-a-Ride {Midland County), Mi $179,000 | Rep. Dave Camp, Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenow
Buses & Bus Faci Muskegon Area Transit System, MI $250,000 | Rep. Peter Hoekstra
Replacement Buses, Detroit, MI $250,000 | Rep. John Conyers, Rep. Carolyn Kilpatrick, Sen.
Levin, Sen. Stabenow
Sanilac Transportation Authority Carsonville, Ml $400,000 | Rep. Candice Miller
STARS Operations Center & Fare Boxes, Saginaw, Ml $500,000 | Rep. Dale Kildee, Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenaw
Buses & Bus Fac Yates Dial-A-Ride, M| , $250,000 | Rep. Peter Hoekstra
Buses & Bus Fac Albert Lea Transit Facility, MN $300,000 | Rep. Timothy Walz

Buses & Bus Fac

Greater Minnesota Transit Bus and Bus Facilities, MN

$3,000,000

Sen. Coleman, Sen. Klobuchar

LT



le 66-03Q-Ig Slediep

HY3'aNHL 2099 1u4s 2093 w4 81000 Wid 00000 0d 000000 P 00T ‘60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account Project Name oeﬁmﬂ_sm Sponsor
Funded Level
Replacement Small Buses, St. Cloud Metro Bus, MN $820,000 | Sen. Klobuchar, Sen. Coleman, Rep. Michele
’ Bachmann
Transit Bus Facilities, Duluth, MN , $400,000 | Rep. James Oberstar
Union Depot Multi-Modal Hub, St. Paul, MN $670,000 | Sen. Klobuchar, Rep. Betty McCollum
White Earth Tribal Nation SMART Transit and Buses, MN $400,000 | Rep. Coliin Peterson, Sen. Klobuchar
City Utilities of Springfield Intermodal Transfer Facility, MO $1,500,000 [ Sen. Bond
Forest Park Circulator/1-64 Closure Alleviation, MO $750,000 | Sen. Bond
Buses & Bus Fac Franklin County Transit, MO $176,000 | Rep. Kenny Hulshof
Buses & Bus Fac Kansas City Area Transportation Authority Bus Replacement (KCATA), MO $750,000 | Sen. Bond
Buses & Bus Facilities Southeast Missouri Transportation Service (SMTS), MO $750,000 | Sen. Bond
Buses & Bus Fac St. Louis Metro Bus & Paratransit Rolling Stock, MO $500,000 | Rep. William Clay
Buses & Bus Facilities Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities, MO $1,500,000 | Sen. Bond
Buses & Bus Facilities Coast Transit Authority Bus and Bus Facilities, MS $3,000,000 | Sen. Cochran
Buses & Bus Facilities JATRAN Fleet Replacement, MS $1,125,000 } Sen. Cochran
Buses & Bus Facilities LOU Public Transit System, Oxford, MS $875,000 | Sen. Cachran, Rep. Roger Wicker
Buses & Bus Fac Bus and Bus Facilities, MT $670,000 [ Sen. Baucus, Sen. Tester
Buses & Bus Fac CSKT Reservation Transportation Program, MT $234,500 | Sen. Tester, Sen. Baucus

8T



ig 66-030-12 Siediep

HyI'anHL 2009 lWg 2099 1w 81000 Wid 00000O0d 000000 M Z002 ‘60 AON 1O

Buses & Bus Facilities

Asheville Replacement Buses Asheville, NC $300,000 | Rep. Heath Shuler
Buses & Bus Facilities Intermodal Transportation Facility, Winston-Salem, NG $400,000 | Rep. Melvin Watt
Buses & Bus Facilities North Carolina Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities $1,250,000 | Rep. Howard Coble, Rep. Robin Hayes, Rep.
David Price, Rep. Melvin Watt, Sen. Dole
Buses & Bus Facilities TTA Replacement Buses, NC $500,000 | Rep. Brad Miller
Buses m. Bus Facilities North Dakota Statewide Transit $1,633,500 | Sen. Conrad, Sen. Dorgan, Rep. Earl Pomeroy
Buses & Bus Facilities Metro Area Transit, Omaha, NE—Video Surveillance Security System for Transit Buses/Americans with $500,000 | Sen. Ben Nelson
Disabilities Act Complimentary Paratransit Vehicles, NE
Buses & Bus Facifities 1-89 Park and Ride/Bus Terminal, NH $500,000 | Rep. Paul Hodes
Bus Shuttle Project for Seniors, Irvington, N! $400,000 | Sen. Lautenberg, Sen. Menendez
Buses & Bus Facilities Hudson County Intermodal Station Pedestrian Bridge, NJ $300,000 | Rep. Albio Sires, Sen. Lautenberg, Sen. Menendez
Buses & Bus Facilities Lakewood Multi-Modal Facility, Phase |, N} $1,340,000 | Sen. Lautenberg, Sen. Menendez
Morris County Intermodel Park and Ride, NI $500,000 | Rep. Rodney Frelinghuysen, Sen. Lautenberg,
Sen. Menendez
Newark Penn Station Intermodel Improvement, NJ $1,340,000 | Sen. Lautenberg, Sen. Menendez, Rep. Donald
Payne
Northern New Jersey Intermodal Stations & Park-N-Ride $200,000 | Rep.  Steven  Rothman, Rep.  Rodney
Frelinghuysen, ~ Sen.  Lautenberg,  Sen.
Menendez
Northwest NJ intermodal Transit Improvements, NJ $600,000 | Rep. Scott Garrett, Sen. Lautenberg, Sen.
Menendez
Passaic/Bergen Intermodal Facilities, NJ $500,000 ! Rep, Bill Pascrell, Sen. Lautenberg, Sen.

Menendez

61



4y3I'QNHL ¢099 WS 2099 w4 02000 Wid 00000 Od 000000 M 2008 ‘60 AON L0:ie  66-0J0- L2 o1edion

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account

Project Name

Total
Conference
Funded Level

Sponsor

Buses & Bus Facilities South Amboy Intermodal Transportation Initiative, N $500,000 | Rep. Frank Pallone, Sen. Lautenberg, Sen.
o Menendez

wzwmw & Bus Facilities West Orange Township Senior Citizen & Handicap Shuttle Bus, N} $200,000 | Sen. Lautenberg

Buses & Bus Fac Albuquerque Transit Facility Rehabilitation, NM $510,000 | Sen. Domenici, Sen. Bingaman

Buses & Bus Fac Bus and Bus Facilities, City of Roswell, NM $300,000 | Sen. Bingaman

Buses & Bus Faci Bus and Bus Facilities, Grant County, NM $1,005,000 | Sen. Bingaman

Buses & Bus Faci Fleet and Capital Items Los Alamos County Transit System, NM $600,000 | Sen. Domenici, Sen. Bingaman

Buses & Bus Facilities $1,105,000 | Sen. Bingaman, Sen. Domenici, Rep. Tom Udal

Buses & Bus Faci Para-Transit Van Replacement, Las Cruces, NM $480,000 | Rep. Stevan Pearce, Sen. Bingaman, Sen. Do-
menici

Buses & Bus Facilities Santa Fe Place Transit Center, NM $600,000 | Sen. Domenici, Sen. Bingaman

Buses & Bus Fac Santa Fe Trails Transit Vehicles, NM $300,000 | Rep. Tom Udall, Sen. Domenici, Sen. Bingaman

Buses & Bus Fac Transit Vehicle Fleet Upgrades, NM $1,248,000 | Sen. Sen. Bingaman

Buses & Bus Fac Acquisition of Two Senior Transit Vehicles, NV $100,000 | Rep. Jon Porter

Buses & Bus Fac Central City Intermodal Transportation Terminal, NV $300,000 | Rep. Shelley Berkley, Sen. Reid, Sen. Ensign

Buses & Bus Faci Reno & Sparks Intermodal Transportation Centers, NV $750,000 | Sen. Reid, Sen. Ensign, Rep. Dean Heller

Buses & Bus Faci Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities, NV $750,000 | Sen. Ensign, Sen. Reid, Rep. Dean Heller

Buses & Bus Faci Sunset (RTC) Maintenance Facility, NV $750,000 | Sen. Reid

0%



iz 66-030-i¢ 8.egieA

12000 W4 00000 0Od 000000 M Z002 ‘60 AON 10

HY3'ANHL 2099 14s 2099 iwd

Buses Bronx Zoo Intermodal Transporation Facility, NY $600,000 | Rep. Eliot Engel, Sen. Schumer

Buses Bus replacement/service expansion Suffolk Co, NY $250,000 | Rep. Timothy Bishop

Buses & Bus Facilities Central New York Regional Transportation Authority, NY $1,600,000 | Rep. James Walsh

Buses & Bus Facilities City of Poughkeepsie Transit Hub, NY $780,000 | Sen. Schurner, Sen. Clinton

Buses &.Bus mmcm__ﬁmmm CNYRTA Transit Garage—Oneida County- Utica, NY $400,000 | Rep. Michae! Arcuri

Buses Intermodal Transit Center, Port Chester, NY $700,000 | Rep. Nita Lowey

Buses Jamaica Intermodal Facilities, Jamaica, NY $500,000 | Rep. Gregory Meeks, Sen. Schumer, Sen. Clinton

Buses Lincoln Center Carridor Redevelopment Project, NY $500,000 | Rep. Jerrold Nadler, Rep. Charles Rangel, Rep.
Edolphus Towns, Sen. Clinton, Sen. Schumer

Buses Long Island Bus Fleet Replacement, NY $500,000 xow. Carolyn McCarthy, Sen. Schumer, Sen. Clin-
on

Buses & Bus Facilities Nassau County Hub, NY $1,560,000 | Sen. Clinton, Sen. Schumer

Buses & Bus Facilities NFTA, Purchase Hybrid Buses, NY $300,000 | Rep. Brian Higgins, Sen. Clinton, Sen. Schumer

Buses & Bus Facilities Pretminary Design of a Saratoga Bus Facility, NY $250,000 xmw. Kirsten Gillibrand, Sen. Schumer, Sen. Clin-
on

Buses & Bus Facilities Replacement Buses for the Westchester County Bee-Line Bus System, NY $780,000 | Sen. Schumer, Sen. Clinton

Buses & Bus Facilities Bus Purchase, Portage Area Transit, Kent, OH $500,000 | Rep. Tim Ryan

Buses & Bus Facilities Central Ohio Transit Authority Bus Replacement, OH $600,000 | Rep. Deborah Pryce, Sen. Voinovich

Buses & Bus Facilities Greater Dayton RTA Bus Replacement, OH $500,000 § Rep. Michael Turner

Buses Kent State Geauga, Regional Transit Shelter, OH $450,000 | Rep. Steven LaTourette

Buses Kent State Multimodal Transportation Facility, Kent, OH $200,000 { Rep. Tim Ryan, Sen. Voinovich

12




Iz 66-030-1c e1egien

HYI'ONHL 2099 WS 2099 W4 g2oo0 Wiy 00000 Od 000000 M Z00Z ‘60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account

Project Name

Total
Conference
Funded Level

Sponsor

Buses & Bus Facilities Senior Transportation Connection, OH $1,222,000 | Sen. Brown, Rep. Stephanie Jones, Rep. Dennis
. Kucinich, Sen. Voinovich

m__mmw & Bus Fac TARTA Bus and Bus Facilities, OH $1,000,000 | Rep. Marcy Kaptur

Buses & Bus Faci West Price Hill Park and Ride, OH $200,000 | Rep. Steve Chabot

Buses & Bus Faci Bus and ParaTransit Vans, OK $300,000 | Rep. Mary Fallin, Sen. Inhofe

Buses & Bus Fac Sect. 5309 Capital Appropriation-Tulsa Transit, OK $250,000 | Rep. John Sullivan

Buses & Bus Faci Sandy Transit Fleet Replacement, Sandy, OR $400,000 | Rep. Earl Blumenauer, Sen. Wyden, Sen. Smith

Buses & Bus Fac Yamhill County Transit Project, OR $150,000 | Rep. David Wu, Sen. Wyden, Sen. Smith

Buses & Bus Facilities 69th Street Terminal Parking Facility, Upper Darby Township, PA $500,000 { Rep. Joe Sestak

Buses & Bus Facilities Advanced CNG Buses Fleet Replacement—CATA, PA $750,000 | Rep. John Peterson, Sen. Specter

Buses & Bus Facilities Altoona, PA Intermodal Transportation Center, PA $335,000 | Sen. Casey

Buses & Bus Facilities Bethlehem Transit Transfer Center, PA $500,000 | Rep. Charles Dent

Buses & Bus Facilities Butler Multi-Modal Transit Center, PA $500,000 | Rep. Phil English

Buses & Bus Facilities Church Street Transportation Center, PA $2,400,000 | Rep. Christopher Carney

Buses & Bus Faci Expansion of the Scranton Eiectric Trolley System, PA $200,000 | Rep. Paul Kanjorski

Buses & Bus Facilities Franklin Street Station Intermodel, Reading PA $1,250,000 | Sen. Specter, Rep. Jim Gerlach

Buses & Bus Facilities -Electric Bus Acquisition (SEPTA), PA $2,000,000 | Sen. Specter, Rep. Joe Sestak, Rep. Patrick Mur-

phy

44



1g 66-D30-18 Sleglen

Uva'anHL 2099 WS 2099 w4 €2000 Wi4 00000 0d 000000 MM 2002 ‘60 AON LO

Buses & Bus Facilities Paoli Transportation Center, Paoli, PA $500,000 | Rep. Jim Gerfach, Rep. Joe Sestak

Buses & Bus Fac Purchase of transit vehicles, York County, PA $350,000 | Rep. Todd Platts

Buses & Bus Faci Replacement Buses, Centre Area Transportation Authority (CATA), PA $700,000 | Sen. Specter, Sen. Casey, Rep. Michael Dayle

Buses & Bus Facilities SEPTA Hybrid Fuel Buses, PA $500,000 | Rep. Patrick Murphy, Rep. Joe Sestak, Sen. Spec-

. ter

m:mmm & Bus Facilities SEPTA Interoperability Communications Initiative, PA $670,000 | Sen. Casey

Buses & Bus Faci Union Station Intermodal Trade and Transit Center, PA $400,000 | Rep. Tim Holden

Buses & Bus Facilities Vehicle Replacement—DufAST, PA $600,000 | Rep. John Peterson

Buses & Bus Facilities Rhode Island Public Transit Authority Intelligent Transportation System, Rl $1,368,900 { Sen. Reed

Buses & Bus Facilities Columbia Transit Facility, SC $750,000 | Rep. James Clyburn

Buses & Bus Facilities CARTA N. Shore Shuttle Parking & Terminal Facility, TN $600,000 | Rep. Zach Wamp

Buses & Bus Facilities Memphis Area Transit Authority, TN $500,000 | Rep. Steve Cohen

Buses & Bus Facilities MTSU Intermodal Transportation Hub, TN $200,000 | Rep. Bart Gordon

Buses & Bus Facilities Tennessee DOT, Bus and Bus Facilities Replacement $4,450,000 | Sen. Alexander, Rep. Steve Cohen, Rep. Jim Coo-
per, Rep. John Duncan, Rep. Bart Gordon Rep.
John Tanner

Buses & Bus Facilities Abilene Paratransit Vehicle Replacement, TX $440,000 | Sen, Cornyn, Sen. Hutchison, Rep. Randy
Neugebauer

Buses & Bus Facilities Advanced Transit Program / METRO Solutions Bus Expansion, TX $500,000 | Rep. Al Green

Buses & Bus Facilities Capital Metropalitan Transportation Authority, Austin, TX $260,000 | Sen. Cornyn, Sen. Hutchison

Buses & Bus Faci City of EI Paso Paratransit Van Replacement, TX $500,000 | Rep. Silvestre Reyes, Sen. Cornyn

Buses & Bus Faci City of EI Paso, Neighborhood Circulator, TX $400,000 | Rep. Silvestre Reyes

€%



lg 66-030d-1g SieQiep

UY3'ONHL 2099 1U4S 2099 w4 2000 W4 000000d 000000 B 2002 ‘60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION /-HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account

Project Name

Total
Conference
Funded Level

Sponsor

Buses & Bus Faci

City of Lubbock/Citibus for Alternative Fuel Buses, TX

$500,000 | Rep. Randy Neugebauer, Sen. Hutchison
Buses & Bus Faci Concho Valley Multi-modal Terminal Building, TX $250,000 | Rep. K. Conaway
Buses & Bus Fa Corpus Christi RTA Bus & Bus Facilities, TX $500,000 | Rep. Solomon Orttiz, Sen. Hutchison
Buses & Bus Faci Fort Bend County Sienna Plantation Park and Ride, ™% $300,000 | Rep. Nick Lampson
Buses & Bus Faci Fort Worth Transportation Authority, TX $300,000 | Rep. Joe Barton
Buses & Bus Faci Greater Southeast District Transit Facility, TX $200,000 | Rep. Sheila Jackson-Lee
Buses & Bus Facilities Houston Downtown Clean Fuel Transit Initiative, TX $1,500,000 | Sen. Cornyn
Buses & Bus Facilities METRO Bus Expansion, Houston, TX $400,000 | Rep. John Culberson
Buses & Bus Facilities Rio Metro Intercity Transit, Hidalgo County, TX $500,000 | Rep. Ruben Hinojosa
Buses & Bus Facilities The Woodlands Capital Cost of Contracting, TX $300,000 | Rep. Kevin Brady
Buses & Bus Facilities Urban Commuter Rail Circulator Vehicles, T4 $250,000 | Rep. Michael McCaul
Buses & Bus Facilities VIA Bus Improvements/Facility Modernization, San Antonio, TX $2,475,000 ) Sen. Hutchison, Sen. Cornyn, Rep. Charles Gon-
zalez, Rep. Ciro Rodriguez, Rep. Lamar Smith
Buses & Bus Fac Victoria Bus Replacement, TX $300,000 | Rep. Ron Paul
Buses & Bus Faci Intermodal Facilities, UT $4,200,000 | Sen. Bennett, Sen. Hatch
Buses & Bus Fac Greater Richmond Transit Company Bus Operations and Maintenance Facility, VA $450,000 | Rep. Robert Scott, Sen. Webb, Sen. Warner
Buses & Bus Fac HRTSouthside Bus Facility Replacement, Norfolk, VA $700,000 | Rep. Thelma Drake, Sen. Warner, Sen. Webb

(4



1 ©66-030-12 S1eqQiep

YvIONHL 2099 JU4S 2009 Wud GZ000 Wii 00000 Od 000000 MM 2002 ‘60 AON LO

Buses & Bus Facilities PRTC Bus Facilities, VA $1,000,000 | Rep. Frank Wolf, Sen. Warner

Buses & Bus Fac Southside Bus Facility Replacement in Hampton Roads, VA $1,200,000 | Sen. Warner, Sen. Webb, Rep. Robert Scott

Buses & Bus Faci WMATA Bus and Bus Facilities, DC/MDNVA $1,140,000 | Sen. Warner, Sen. Webb

Buses & Bus Fac WMATA Bus Safety Initiative, VA $200,000 | Rep. James Moran, Rep. Eleanor Holmes Norton,
- Sen. Warner, Sen. Webb

m:wmw‘m‘qm:w Faci VITRAN Purchase, USVI $400,000 | Rep. Donna Christensen

Buses & Bus Facilities $335,000 [ Sen. Sanders

Buses & Bus Facilities Bus Replacement for Rural Community Transportation of St. Johnsbury, VT $335,000 | Sen. Sanders

Buses & Bus Faci CCTA Buses, Facitities and Equipment, VT $2,680,000 | Sen. Leahy, Sen. Sanders, Rep. Peter Welch

Buses & Bus Facilities Vans for Vermont Senior Centers, VT $200,000 | Sen. Sanders

Buses & Bus Faci Vermont Statewide Buses, Facilities and Equipment, VT $670,000 | Sen, Leahy, Sen. Sanders

Buses & Bus Fac Ben Franklin Transit, Fleet Expansion and Modernization, WA $700,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell Rep. Doc Hastings

Buses & Bus Fac Clallam Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $196,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell

Buses & Bus Fac Columbia County Public Transportation Vehicle Replacement, WA $84,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen, Cantwel

Buses & Bus Fac Community Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $1,050,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell, Rep. Jay Inslee

Buses & Bus Faci C-TRAN Vehicle Replacement, WA $490,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell

Buses & Bus Fac Everett Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $600,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell

Buses & Bus Faci Grays Harbor Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $105,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell

Buses & Bus Faci Hybrid Bus Program, WA $300,000 | Rep. Jim McDermott, Rep. David Reichert, Sen.

Murray, Sen. Cantwell
Buses & Bus Fac Intercity Transit Multimodal Facility Olympia, WA $350,000 | Rep. Brian Baird, Sen, Murray, Sen. Cantwell

14



12 66-03Q-1¢ ®.gien

Hy3'dNHL 2099 4G 2099 1wd 92000 Wi4 00000 0d 000000 M Z00Z ‘60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account Project Name oeﬁ_‘w_:nm Sponsor
Funded Leve!
Buses & Bus Facilities Island Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $420,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwel
‘ Jefferson Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $350,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell
Link Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $550,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell
Mason Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $280,000 | Sen. Murray
Pacific Transit Vehicle Replacement, WA $35,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell
Buses & Bus Facilities Pierce Transit Peninsula Park & Ride, WA $1,050,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen, Cantwell, Rep. Norman Dicks
Buses & Bus Fac Port Angles International Gateway Project, WA $350,000 | Sen. Murray b
Buses & Bus Fa Pullman Transit Maintenance Facility Expansion, WA $800,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen, Cantwell <
Buses & Bus Fa Skagit Transit Bus Replacement, WA $200,000 { Rep. Rick Larsen, Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell
Buses & Bus Fa Spokane Transit Smart Bus Technology Modernization, WA $700,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell
Buses & Bus Faci University Place Intermodal Transit Facility, WA $750,000 | Sen. Murray
Buses & Bus Facilities 7th District Bus Services, W $1,250,000 | Rep. David Obey
Buses & Bus Faci Janseville City Transit System, WI $750,000 | Rep. Paul Ryan
Buses & Bus Facilities Milwaukee County Bus Capital, Wi $500,000 | Rep. Gwen Moore
Buses & Bus Facilities Wisconsin Statewide Bus and Bus Facilities, Wl $3,350,000 | Sen. Kohl, Rep. Steve Kagen, Rep. Paul Ryan
Delta Regional Transportation Devel- | Caruthersville Downtown Infrastructure Road Redevelopment, Caruthersville, MO $375,000 | Sen. Bond
opment Program




lg 66-03Q-lg seqien

HYI'ONHL 2099 K4S 2099 w4 /2000 Wi 000000d 000000 MF Z00Z ‘60 AON LO

Delta Regional Transportation Devel- | Highway 67 (Wappapello Bridge) Four Lane Improvement Project, MO $2,250,000 | Sen. Bond, Rep. Jo Ann Emerson
opment Program ’
Delta Regional Transportation Devel- | Newburg Bridge Replacement, MO $180,000 | Sen. Bond
opment Program
Delta Regional Transpartation Devel- | Route AB Route Extension, Cape Girardeau, MO $570,000 | Sen. Bond, Rep. Jo Ann Emerson
opment Program
cm_g..mmma:m_ Transportation Devel- | Route AB/Nash Road Improvement Project, MO $750,000 | Sen. Bond, Rep. Jo Ann Emerson
opment Program
Delta Regional Transportation Devel- | Route D Road Improvement Project, MO $1,875,000 | Sen. Bond
opment Program
Delta Regional Transpartation Devel- | Route EE Road/Multi-Modal Improvement Project, MO $750,000 | Sen. Bond
opment Program
Delta Regional Transportation Devel- | Route Y Safety Improvement Project, MO $750,000 | Sen. Bond, Rep. Jo Ann Emerson
opment Program
Delta Regional Transportation Devel- | Canton Parkway, MS $2,800,000 | Sen. Cochran
opment Program
Delta Regional Transportation Devel- | Greenville Street Revitilization, MS $1,500,000 | Sen. Cochran
opment Program
Delta Regional Transportation Devel- | Marks Airport, MS $1,000,000 | Sen. Cochran
opment Program
Delta Regional Transportation Devel- | Statesman Boulevard and Trail, MS $1,500,000 | Sen. Cochran
opment Program
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Alaska Volcano Monitoring/Observatory Program, AK $2,700,000 | Sen. Stevens, The President
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Alaskan NAS Interfacility Communications System, AK $2,000,000 | Sen. Stevens, The President
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Approach Lighting System Improvement Program, AK $2,550,000 | Sen. Stevens

Lg



1 66-030-L2 Sealep

HYI'ANHL 2099 WYS 2099 1Wd 82000 Wid 000000Od 000000 M 00Z ‘60 AON LO:

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account Project Name OQ%WM_S Sponsor
Funded Level

F&E—Facilities and Equipment Saline County Airport ILS Continuation, AR $400,000 | Rep. Vie Snyder
_um.mW_umn_._ ies and Equipment Integrated Control and Monitoring System, CA $2,000,000 | Rep. David Dreier
F&E—Facilities and Equipment NextGen Integrated Airport Project, FL $2,000,000 | Sen. Bill Nelson, Rep. John Mica
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Council Bluffs Municipal Airport, 1A $1,640,000 | Sen. Harkin, Sen. Grassley, Rep. Steve King
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Airport Surveillance Radar (ASR-9) at O'Hare Airport, IL $5,000,000 | Sen. Durbin
F&E—TFacilities and Equipment Independence Municipal Airport, KS $700,000 | Rep. Todd Tiahrt
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Completion of ILS installation, Somerset Airpart, KY $510,000 | Rep. Harold Rogers
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Center for Aviation Safety Research, MO $2,250,000 | Sen. Bond
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Runway Obstruction Warning System, Gulfport, MS $2,000,000 | Sen. Cochran
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Runway Touchdown Zone and Centerline Lighting, Guifport-Biloxi Airport, MS $500,000 | Rep. Gene Taylor, Sen. Cochran
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Northeastern Regional Airport ILS Completion, Edenton, NC $500,000 | Rep. G. K. Butterfield, Sen. Burr
F&E—TFacilities and Equipment Piedmont Triad International Airport, NC wH_omo_ooo. Sen. Burr
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Radar Relacation, Bismark Municipal Airport, ND $1,000,000 | Sen. Dorgan, Sen. Conrad, Rep. Earl Pomeroy
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Alliance Municipal Airport, NE $468,000 | Sen. Ben Nelsan
F&E—TFacilities and Equipment Wind Hazard Detection Equipment, NV $800,000 | Sen. Reid
F&E—Facilities and Equipment ILS at Aiken Municipal Airport, SC $950,000 | Sen. Graham, Rep. J. Barrett
F&E—Facilities and Equipment Multilateration Air Traffic Surveillance, Provo, UT $700,000 | Sen. Bennett, Sen. Hatch,

8%



12 66-030-1S Seqiep

HYI'AQNHL 2099 WY4S 2099 g 62000 Wi4 00000 Od 000000 Bt 200 ‘60 AON L0

F&E—Facilities and Equipment Rutland State Airport Lighting (MALSR) 53%32? VT $1,350,000 [ Sen. Leahy, Rep. Peter Welch

*F&E—Facilities and Equipment SEATAC ASDE-X Relgcation and Upgrade, Seattle, WA $5,000,000 | Sen. Murray

F&E—Facilities and Equipment System-Wide Information Management/Mobile Objects Technology, WA $2,100,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell

F&E—Towers Oakland, CA Air Traffic Contral Facilities $4,600,000 | The President

FRE—Towers ’ Palm Springs Airport Air Traffic Control Tower, CA $2,000,000 | Rep. Mary Bono, Sen. Boer, The President

F&E—Towers San Francisco Control Tower Replacerment, CA . $1,500,000 | Rep. Nancy Pelosi, Rep. Tom Lantos, Rep. Ellen
Tauscher

FRE—Towers Jefferson County Air Traffic Contrel Tower, CO $2,500,000 | Rep. Mark Udall, Rep. Tom Tancredo, Sen.
Salazar, The President

F&E—Towers Fort Lauderdale, FL Air Traffic Control Facilities $1,000,000 | Sen. Martinez, The President

F&E—Towers Orlando, FL Air Traffic Contral Facilities $7,000,000 | Sen. Martinez, The President

F&RE—Towers Pensacola, FL Air Traffic Control Facilities $4,180,000 | Sen. Martinez, The President

FRE—Towers West Palm Beach Air Traffic Control Facility, FL $7,590,000 | Rep. Robert Wexler, Sen. Martinez, The President

FRE—Towers Boise, ID Air Traffic Control Facilities $9,074,000 | Sen. Craig, Sen. Crapo, The President

FRE—Towers Barnstable Municipal Airport, MA $3,250,000 [ Sen. Kennedy, Sen. Kerry, Rep. William Delahunt

F&E—Towers Nantucket Memorial Airport, MA $2,750,000 | Sen. Kennedy, Sen. Kerry, Rep, William Delahunt

FRE—Towers Kalamazoo, Ml Air Traffic Control Facilities $22,550,000 | The President

F&E—Towers Traverse City, Mi Air Traffic Control Facilities $1,150,000 | The President

F&E—Towers Greenwood Airport Tower Construction, MS $1,500,000 | Sen. Cochran, Sen. Lott

F&E—Towers Gulfport, MS Air Traffic Control Fa s, MS $11,997,000 | Sen. Cochran, The President

F&E—Towers Missoula, MT Air Traffic Control Facilities $754,000 | The President

6%



12 66-030-12 sjeqsen

HY3'aNHL 2099 }u4S 099 lud 0000 W4 000000d 000000 Pt 20O ‘60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION /-HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Total
Account Project Name Conference Sponsor
Funded Level

;mlqosﬁ Reno, NV Air Traffic Contral Facilities $15,223,000 | The President
F&E~-Towers LaGuardia, NY Air Traffic Control Fa $9,000,000 | The President
F&E—Towers Dayton, OH Air Traffic Control Facilities $2,300,000 | The President
FRE—Towers Toledo, OH Air Traffic Control Fa $1,450,000 | The President
F&E—Towers Medford, OR Air Traffic Control Fac $1,100,000 | The President
F&E—Towers Memphis, TN Air Traffic Contro! Facilities $4,760,000 § The President
F&E—Towers Abilene, Texas Air Traffic Control Fac $2,200,000 | The President
F&E—Towers Houston, TX Air Traffic Control Faci $29,072,000 | The President
FAA—Operations Medallion Program, AK $2,550,000 | Sen. Stevens
FAA-—Operations Alien Species Action Plan (ASAP), HI $1,250,000 | Sen. Inouye
_"mﬂ_"mi Boats and Terminal Facili- | Berkeley/Albany Ferry Service, CA $750,000 | Rep, Barbara tee

ies
_"mﬂm:q Boats and Terminal Facili- | Ferry Maintenance Facility in Vallejo, CA $1,000,000 | Rep. George Miller

ies
mmﬂ_"ms‘ Boats and Terminal Facili- | San Francisco Bay Area Water Transit Ferry Boat, CA $670,000 | Sen. Feinstein

ies
FB—Ferry Boats and Terminal Faci Mayport Ferry Replacement Vessel, Jacksonville, FL $500,000 | Rep. Ander Crenshaw

ties

0¢



iz 66-030-1¢ SegIeA

€000 U4 00000 Od 000000 PP Z00Z ‘60 AON 0

Hva'ANHL <2099 s 2099 w4

1€

_"mﬂ?i Boats and Terminal Fa Green River Ferry Rehabilitation, KY $364,000 | Rep. Ron Lewis

ies

_"mﬂmmi Boats and Terminal Fa Oak Bluffs Ferry Terminal Reconstruction, MA $1,375,000 | Rep.
ies

_umﬂ_"mi Boats and Terminal Fa Water Taxi/Ferry Service, City of Medford, MA $825,000 | Rep. Edward Markey
ies o

Eﬂ%& Boats and Terminal Fal Swan’s Island Ferry Facilities, ME $1,875,000 | Sen. Colfins, Sen. Snowe
ies

mm~.|_"m:< Boats and Terminal Facili- | Landing Craft for Mackinac Island, Mi $300,000 | Rep. Bart Stupak
ies

_"mﬂmmi Boats and Terminal Fa Port of Detroit Public Dock and Terminal Project, MI $2,345,000 { Sen. Levin, Sen. Stabenow
ies

_ﬁ.mﬂmmi Boats and Terminal Faci Port of New Bourbon, Ste. Genevieve, MO $500,000 | Rep. Russ Camahan
ies

_"mﬁ.l_"mi Boats and Terminal Facili- | North Carolina Statewide Ferry System, NC $2,325,000 | Sen. Dole
ies

_"m~.|_"m:< Boats and Terminal Facili- | Bemus-Stow Ferry and Facilities Upgrades, NY $500,000 | Rep. Brian Higgins
les

_"mﬁl_"ms‘ Boats and Terminal Faci Engineering & construction of Glen Cove Ferry and Facilities, NY $1,350,000 | Sen. Schumer, Sen. Clinton, Rep. Peter King
ies

mmﬂmmi Boats and Terminal Facili- | Ferry infrastructure, NY $750,000 | Rep. Anthony Weiner, Sen. Schumer
ies

_"wﬂmmi Boats and Terminal Faci Haverstraw Ferry Terminal, NY $312,000 | Sen. Clinton, Sen. Schumer
1es

FB—Ferry Boats and Terminal Facili- | Ocean Beach Ferry Terminal Enhancement, NY $1,300,000 | Rep. Steve Israel

ties

William Delahuat, %:.TE (P&.?,?mvnwfm

] m,mw?, mM:fw?W@ﬁ



12 66-030-12 oreqIeA

YV3'QNHL 2089 1UUS 2099 1wd 2E000 U4 00000 Od 000000 P L00Z *60 AON LO

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account

Project Name

Total
Conference
Funded Level

Sponsor

_"mﬂ_nm_é mﬁv and Terminal Faci Excursion Vessel Project, OH $500,000 | Rep. Betty Sutton
ies :
_nwﬂ_..‘m‘i Boats and Terminal Fac Put-In-Bay Ferry Terminal Improvements, OH $500,000 | Rep. Marcy Kaptur
ies
_umﬂ\_nmi Boats and Terminal Fac River Ferry Boat Transportation Program, City of Oklahoma City, OK $1,750,000 | Sen. Inhofe
ies
_"mm.\_"mi Boats and Terminal Fac Port Aransas Ferryboat Expansion, TX $750,000 | Rep. Solomon Ortiz
ies
_"mﬂ_"mi Boats and Terminal Faci Ferry Boats, USVI $750,000 | Rep. Donna Christensen
ies
_"mwn_umi Boats and Terminal Fa Ferry in Wahkiakum County, WA $200,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell, Rep. Brian Baird
ies
_"mﬂ_"mi Boats and Terminal Fa Kitsap Transit, Low-wake Passenger-only Ferry, WA $1,000,000 | Rep. Norman Dicks
ies
_"mwn_"m_é Boats and Terminal Fac Kitsap Transit, Rich-Passage Wake impact Study, WA $1,540,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwe
1es
FB—Ferry Boats and Terminal Faci Multimodal Terminal Redevelopment, Mukilteo, WA $1,000,000 | Rep. Rick Larsen, Sen. Murray
ies
mwﬂ_umi Boats and Terminal Faci New Ferry Boat Construction, WA $500,000 | Rep. Jay Inslee, Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell
ies
FB—Ferry Boats and Terminal Facili- | SR 304/Bremerton Transportation Center Project, WA $5,900,000 | Rep. Norman Dicks, Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell

ties

(49



1 66-030-1< reqisn

UYI'aNHL 32099 4S g099 jwd ££000 W4 00000 0Od 000000 M ZOOZ ‘60 ACN LO

FB—Ferry Boats and Terminal Facili- | Vashon Island Passenger Only Ferry, WA $600,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell, Rep. Jim McDermott
ties
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands U.S. Forest Highway 4, Winston County, Alabama $1,000,000 | Rep. Robert Aderholt, Sen. Shelby
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Highway Improvements in Sells, AZ $1,000,000 | Rep. Raul Grijalva
Highways) .-
_”_.ul_”.m.mm_i lands {Public Lands Hoover Dam Bypass Bridge, AZ $2,000,000 | Sen. Kyl, Rep. Trent Franks
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Paving of FS 512 (Young Road), AZ $750,000 | Rep. Rick Renzi
Highways)
FL—TFederal lands (Public Lands Road from Hardrock to Pinon, AZ (Navajo Reservation) $750,000 | Rep. Rick Renzi
Highways)
FL—Federal iands (Public Lands Bald Hill Slide Mitigation and Repair Project, CA $1,000,000 | Rep. Mike Thompson
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Forest Highway 171 Widening, Butte County, CA $1,000,000 | Rep. Wally Herger
ighways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Golden Gate National Park Conservancy, Park Access and Trails, San Im.zowop CA $3,000,000 | Rep. Nancy Pelosi, Rep. Tom Lantes, Rep. Lynn
Highways) Woolsey, Sen. Feinstein
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Needles Highway, Needles, CA $2,300,000 | Rep. Jerry Lewis
Highways}
FL——Federal lands (Public Lands Pacific Way Bridge, Marin County, CA $500,000 | Rep. Lynn Woolsey
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands South Access to Golden Gate Bridge, Doyle Drive, CA $1,500,000 | Rep. Nancy Pelosi
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands SH 115, CO $500,000 | Rep. Doug Lamborn, Sen. Salazar

Highways)

44



12 66-030-1¢ ojeqQien

YvI'QNHL 2099 u4S 2099)w4 YEDDD Wid QO00DOd 0OCODO BP  Z00Z ‘60 AON L0

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Account

Project Name

Total
Conference
Funded Level

Sponsor

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands

SH 13 from Wyoming State Line South through CO $500,000 | Rep. John Salazar, Sen. Salazar

Highways):

_u_.l.m.%_‘m_ lands (Public Lands SH9, Frisco to Breckenridge, CO $1,000,000 | Rep. Mark Udall, Sen. Salazar
Highways)

FL—Federal lands {Public Lands State Highway 150 (US 160N to Great Sand Dunes), CO $2,260,000 | Sen. Salazar, Sen. Allard, Rep. John Salazar
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands U.S. 491, Montezuma County, CO $1,000,000 | Rep. John Salazar, Sen. Salazar
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Chesapeake and Delaware Canal Recreation Trail, DE $700,000 | Rep. Michael Castle
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Sharpes Ferry Bridge Replacement, Marion County, FL $1,000,000 | Rep. Ric Keller
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Federal Lands Program, State of Hl $1,170,000 | Sen. Inouye
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands City of Rocks Back Country Byway, 1D $3,950,000 | Sen. Crapo, Sen. Craig, Rep. Michael Simpson
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands FH-24, Baiiks to Lowman, ID $500,000 | Rep. Bill Sali, Sen. Craig
Highways)

FL—TFederal lands (Public Lands Reconstruction of K-20 between US75 and Horton, KS $250,000 | Rep. Nancy Boyda
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Riverwalk Construction Phase 2 Section 3, Lowell, MA $1,000,000 | Rep. Marty Mechan

Highways)

7€



lg 66-030-12 eedien

HY3'ONHL 2099 MYS 2099 Ild GEOOO Wi 000000d 000000 P Z00Z ‘60 AON 10!

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands APG Highway Access, Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD $250,000 | Rep. C.A. Ruppersberger, Sen. Mikulski
Highways) .

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands BRAC Related Improvements, Harford County, MD $2,010,000 | Sen.  Mikulski, Sen. Cardin, Rep. CA.
Highways) Ruppersberger

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands BRAC?MD 355—Transportation Analysis, Bethesda, MD $2,010,000 | Sen. Mikuiski, Sen. Cardin, Rep. Chris Van Hollen
Highways)

_"_.|M_P.mﬁ_2m_ lands (Public Lands MD 175 Improvements, Anne Arundel County, MD $500,000 | Rep. C.A. Ruppersberger, Rep. John Sarbanes.
Highways) Sen. Mikulski, Sen. Cardin

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands MD 4 at Suitland Parkway, Prince George’s County, MD $2,500,000 | Rep. Steny Hoyer, Rep. Albert Wynn, Sen. Mikul-
Highways) ski, Sen. Cardin

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands US. 15 at Monocacy Boulevard, Frederick, MD $250,000 | Rep. Roscoe Bartlett, Sen. Cardin
Highways}

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Western Maryland Welcome Center Frederick Co MD $250,000 | Rep. Roscoe Bartlett
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands MN TH 38 Improvements, MN $500,000 | Rep. James Oberstar
Highways)

FL—Federal fands (Public Lands Safety Project on Environmenta! Effects of Dust Suppressant Chemicals on Federal Lands Highways, $1,312,500 | Sen. Bond
Highways) MO

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands SR 601 from I-10 to SR 26, MS $1,000,000 | Rep. Gene Taylor
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Tupelo Thoroughfare Corridor, Tupelo, MS $1,000,000 | Rep. Roger Wicker
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Montana Secondary 323 from Ekalaka to Alzada, MT $1,600,000 | Rep. Dennis Rehberg, Sen. Baucus
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Blue Ridge Parkway, Asheville, NC $1,000,000 } Rep. Heath Shuler

Highways)

g€



12 66-03d-}g Sredsen

HYI'ANHL 2099 1u4S 2099 iwd Q€000 W4 00000 Cd 0000CO MM LOOZ ‘60 AON O

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Total
Account Project Name Conference Sponsor
Funded Level
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands NC 143 in Graham County, NC $750,000 | Rep. Heath Shuler
Highways)
_uT.l,_um%S_ lands (Public Lands Lewis and Clark Legacy Trail, ND $536,000 | Sen. Conrad, Sen. Dorgan
Highways)
FL—Federal lands {Public Lands Three Affiliated Tribes Wells Road, ND $1,000,000 | Rep. Earl Pomeroy, Sen. Dorgan, Sen. Conrad
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Valentine National Wildlife Refuge Roads, NE $300,000 | Rep. Adrian Smith, Sen. Hagel
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands West Jemez Bypass Construction, Los Alamos County, NM $1,340,000 | Sen. Bingaman
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Carson Freeway, Phase 2, Carson City, NV $1,000,000 | Rep. Dean Heller
Highways)
FL—Federal 1ands {Public Lands Craig Road Grade Separation/Overpass, NV $500,000 | Rep. Shelley Berkley, Sen. Reid
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands I-15 Corridor Study, Nv $250,000 | Rep. Shelley Berkley, Rep. Jon Porter, Sen. Reid
Highways)
FL-—Federal lands (Public Lands 1-80 at Vista Boulevard and McCarran Boulevard, NV $750,000 | Sen. Reid
Highways)
FL—Federal {ands (Public Lands Southern Nevada Beltway Interchanges, NV $1,100,000 | Sen. Reid, Rep. Shelley Berkley, Rep. lon Porter
Highways)
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands SR-160 Blue Diamond Highway-Clark and Nye Counties, NV $1,500,000 | Sen, Ensign, Sen. Reid, Rep. John Porter

Highways)

96



I 86-030-1g Seglep

Hv3'anHL 2099 1uyS Zo9giud4 /€000 Wid 00000 0d 000000 B OO ‘60 AON 1O

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands U.S. 93/ Interstate 15 interchange, NV $700,000 | Rep. Dean Heller, Rep. Jan Porter, Sen. Reid
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Fort Drum Connector Road, NY $800,000 | Rep. John McHugh, Sen. Schumer
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Hudson Valley Welcome Center, Hyde Park, NY $1,725,000 | Rep. Kristen Gillibrand, Sen. Schumer
Highways)”

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Granger Road/Transportation Boulevard Improvement, OH $1,000,000 | Rep. Dennis Kucinich
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands tmproved Access to Cuyahoga Valley National Park, OH $500,000 | Rep. Betty Sutton
Highways)

FL—Federal lands {Public Lands Sequoyah Refuge Road, Sequoyah, OK $500,000 | Rep. Dan Boren
Highways)

FL—rFederal lands {Public Lands United Keetowah Band Tribal Roads, Tahlequah, OK $500,000 | Rep. Dan Boren
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands 84 Sandy River Delta Project, Salem, OR $1,000,000 | Rep. Earl Blumenauer, Sen. Smith, Sen. Wyden
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands BIA Route 14 (Gooseneck Road)-Oglala Sioux Tribe, SD $1,692,000 | Sen. Johnson
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Kenel Road Rehabilitation and Resurfacing-Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, SD $2,000,000 | Sen. Johnson
Highways)

Fl—rFederal lands (Public Lands Pave from Sitting Bull Monument to US 12 and from US 12 to north of SD 1806P from SD 1806 to $593,600 | Sen. Thune
Highways) end of pavement in Wakpala, SD

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands SD 44 and SD 73, Paving in Jackson and Mellette Counties, SD $630,000 | Sen. Thune
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands US 212 Paving from Eagle Butte to East of the SD 63 East Junction, Serving Cheyenne River Reserva- $700,000 | Sen. Johnson, Sen. Thune

Highways)

tion, SD

LE



12 66-030- e sredieA

YvyA'UNHL 2099 1WS Z0993wd 8E000 WiJ 0000004 000000 Br 2002 60 AON LO:

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Total
Account Project Name Conference Sponsor
Funded Level

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands State Route 374 from SR 149 to 77 Montgomery Co, TN $500,000 { Rep. Marsha Blackburn
Highways)

FL-Federal lands {Public Lands Stones River National Battlefield Tour Route, TN $1,000,000 | Rep. Bart Gordon
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Bear River Access Road Forest Street Improvements Project, UT $875,000 | Sen. Hatch, Sen. Bennett, Rep. Rob Bishop
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Halchita Bridge, San Juan County, UT $500,000 | Rep. Jim Matheson
Highways)

FL.—Federal lands (Public Lands State Route 92, Lehi to Highland, UT $500,000 | Rep. Jim Matheson
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands 14th Street Bridge/GW Memorial Parkway, VA $3,000,000 | Rep. James Moran
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Route 1/613 Traffic Circle at Quantico, VA $500,000 | Rep. Jo Ann Davis

ghways}

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Vermont Federal Lands Projects, VT $335,000 | Sen. Leahy
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands 116th Street NE Interchange Improvement Project, Tulalip Tribes, WA $1,050,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Discovery Trail, Long Beach to Port of llwaco, WA $375,000 | Rep. Brian Baird, Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell
Highways)

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Fidalgo Bay Improvement Project, Samish Tribe, WA $500,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell

Highways)

8¢



66-030-1¢ arQLeA

|54

UYZ'ONHL 2099 WS 099 14 68000 W 00000Od 000000 M L00G 60 AON LO:

FL—Federal lands (Public Lands Skomish Tribe Access Road and US 101 Realignment, WA $1,000,000 | Sen. Murray, Sen, Cantwell
Highways) .
FL—Federal lands {Public Lands Welcome Center on SR 410, WA $750,000 | Rep. David Reichert, Sen. Murray, Sen. Cantwell
Highways}
FL—Federal lands (Public Lands 17-Mile Road Reconstruction, Wind River Indian Reservation, WY $2,100,000 | Sen. Enzi, Sen. Thomas, Sen. Barrasso, Rep. Bar-
Highways) bara Cubin
*_"_“.W_umn_ms_ lands {Public Lands Grand Teton National Park Pathways System, WY $1,750,000 | Sen. Barrasso
Highways)
Grade Crossings on Designated High | Grade Crossing Hazard Elimination, Glendale, CA $500,000 | Rep. Adam Schiff, Sen. Feinstein
Speed Rail Corridors
Grade Crossings on Designated High | Leucadia Boulevard/At-Grade Rail Safety improvements, CA $500,000 | Rep. Brian Bilbray
Speed Rail Corridors
Grade Crossings on Designated High | Southern California Regional Rail Authority, San Fernando Valley, CA $1,000,000 | Rep. Howard Berman
Speed Rail Corridors
Grade Crossings on Designated High | Ventura County, Metrolink Grade Crossing improvements, CA $500,000 | Rep. Elton Gallegly
Speed Rail Corridors
Grade Crossings on Designated High | Gulf Coast Corridor Grade Crossing Hazard Elimination, MS and LA $500,000 | Rep. William Jefferson, Rep. Gene Taylor
Speed Rail Corridors
Grade Crossings on Designated High | Hopson Road Grade Separation, Raleigh, NC $500,000 | Rep. David Price
Speed Rail Corridors
Grade Crossings on Designated High | Klumac Road Grade Separation, Salisbury, NC $300,000 | Rep. Melvin Watt
Speed Rail Corridors
Grade Crossings on Designated High | Private Crossing Safety Initiative, NC $275,000 | Rep. Melvin Watt
Speed Rail Corridors
Grade Crossings on Designated High | Quiet Zone at Union Pacific Grade Crossings, Round Rock, TX $500,000 | Rep. John Carter

Speed Rail Corridors

68



12 66030-1g SEQlen

WY3'QNHL 2099 1W4S 2099 g 0000 Wi4 (00000 Od 000000 M L00Z ‘60 AN 1O

TRANSPORTATION / HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Total
Account Project Name Conference Sponsor
Funded Level
IM—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | Highway 55 Hurricane Evacuation Corridor Study, AL $250,000 | Rep. Terry Everstt, Sen. Shelby
tionaty -~ :
IM-Interstate Maintenance Discre- Lighting along Interstate 85 at Exits 77 and 70, AL $125,000 | Rep. Mike Rogers (AL}, Sen. Shelby
tionary
IM—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | Interstate 69/Great River Bridge: Highway 65-MS Highway 1, AR $2,680,000 | Sen. Lincaln, Sen. Pryor
tionary
IM—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | Interstates 430/630 Interchange Modifications, AR $3,180,000 | Sen. Lincoln, Sen. Pryor, Rep. Vic Snyder
tionary
IM—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | I-10 Improvements, Western Maricopa County, AZ $1,375,000 | Rep. Raul Grijalva, Sen. Kyl, Rep. Trent Franks
tionary
—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | Interstate-10, Pepper Avenue, San Bernardino, CA $1,000,000 | Rep. Joe Baca
tionary
IM—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | Lathrop Road/Interstate 5 Interchange Improvements, CA $500,000 | Rep. Dennis Cardoza
tionary
—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | Ranchero Road Corridor Project, Hesperia, CA $1,500,000 | Rep. Jerry Lewis
tionary
—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | Rancho Cucamonga, CA 115/Baseline Rd. Interchange, CA $750,000 | Rep. David Dreier
tionary
—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | San Diego Freeway (1-405) Widening and improvement, CA $500,000 | Rep. Dana Rohrabacher
intenance Discre- | SR-56 Connectars and |-5 Widening, CA $500,000 | Rep. Brian Bilbray

N
o



12 66-030-1< SieqseA

1000 w4 00000 Od 000000 P 002 ‘60 AON LO

Hy3'aNHL 2099 S 2099 wd

M—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | State Route 76 widening and realignment, CA $250,000 | Rep. Darrell Issa
tionary
M—interstate Maintenance Discre- | 1-225 Corridor Improvements, CO $670,000 | Sen. Salazar, Sen. Allard, Rep. Ed Perlmutter
tionary
M—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | 1-25 / SH 16 (Fort Carson Interchange), CO $2,260,000 | Sen. Salazar, Sen. Allard, Rep. Doug Lamborn
tionary -~
M—interstate Maintenance Discre- | I-25 North of SH 66, CO $500,000 | Rep. Marilyn Musgrave
tionary
IM—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | 1-70 Stapleton Interchange, Denver, CO $500,000 | Rep. Diana DeGette, Sen. Salazar
tionary
IM—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | I-76 (Colorado’s NE Gateway), CO $500,000 | Rep. Marilyn Musgrave, Sen. Saiazar
tionary
M—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | State of Delaware Turnpike Improvements Project, DE $1,490,000 | Sen. Biden, Sen. Carper, Rep. Michael Castle
tionary
IM—Interstate Maintenance Discre- | 1-75/Coll